RECEIVED
December 02, 2014

Commission on

JOHN CHIANG State Mandates

Talifornia State Qontroller
December 2, 2014

LATE FILING

Heather Halsey

Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights (POBOR), 10-4499-1-01
Statutes 1976, Chapter 465, Statutes 1978, Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178
Statutes 1979, Chapter 405; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1367; Statutes 1982, Chapter 994
Statutes 1983, Chapter 964; Statutes 1989, Chapter 1165; and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675
Fiscal Years: 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006
Santa Clara County, Claimant

Dear Ms. Halsey:
The State Controller’s Office is transmitting our response to the above-named IRC.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

JIM L. SPANO, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

JLS/sk

14824




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Table of Contents

Description Page
SCO Response to County’s Comments

DIECIATALION ...ttt ettt ra et s et et et et esaa et s s e st esse st e sssennessesstsesasneassassasseens Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE.......ccccouevurvrecrereerieniereenriieceeraerseiesesreeseevenns Tab 2
Excerpts of State Controller’s Office Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies,

Section 2-Filing a Claim, subdivisions 7(a) through 7(c), Updated September 2004 .......... Tab 3
Analysis of Salary and Benefit Costs, by Reimbursable Activity and Department —

FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-00 ......cceoeoterirtenieienrinreeeseeetenressensseesesesssessessassessens Tab 4
State Controller’s Office Start Letter, March 27, 2007 .........ovveerrereeeeerieiiierececreeevssresesenneens Tab 5

Commission on State Mandates’ Proposed Parameters and Guidelines, Item 10
Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program, Commission Hearing

Dated JUly 27, 2000 .......oovviriieiriiinictciiienieteticeseste et esassesaeseseesse st sene Tab 6

Commission on State Mandates’ Final Staff Analysis, Request to Amend Parameters
and Guidelines, Item 13, Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program,

Commission Hearing Date December 4, 2006 ...........c.ovveuereerrrerererererireseeseresesesesesesesessssnes Tab 7
Santa Clara County’s Analysis of Productive Hours for All County Employees —

FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-00 ........ccceceuertrrerrrereneeenreierensereseeersesessessesasessens Tab 8
Analysis of Travel and Training Costs, FY 2004-05.......ccooiiirerininenenererrentrseeseressesseneens Tab 9

Note: References to Exhibits relate to the county’s IRC filed on September 16, 2010, as follows:
e Exhibit A — PDF page 33

e Exhibit B — PDF page 97
e Exhibit C — PDF page 129
e Exhibit D — PDF page 141
e Exhibit E — PDF page 161
e Exhibit F —~ PDF page 207
e Exhibit G- PDF page 225
e Exhibit H — PDF page 249
e Exhibit I- PDF page 299

¢ Exhibit J- PDF page 323

e Exhibit K — PDF page 349
e Exhibit L — PDF page 375
e Exhibit M — PDF page 381




Tab 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
Division of Audits

3301 C Street, Suite 725

Sacramento, CA 95816

Telephone No.: (916) 323-5849

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON: No.: Commission 10-4499-1-01

Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights
Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Government Code Sections 3300-3310
Statutes 1976, Chapter 465; Statutes 1978,
Chapter 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178; Statutes
1979, Chapter 405; Statutes 1980, Chapter
1367; Statutes 1982, Chapter 994; Statutes
1983, Chapter 964; Statutes 1989, Chapter
1165; and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675

SANTA CLARA COUNTY,
Claimant

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18
years.

2) Iam currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant.
4) 1reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by Santa Clara
County or retained at our place of business.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, and attached supporting documentation,
explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction
Claim.

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06
commenced March 19, 2007, and ended on May 14, 2008.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: December 2, 2014

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

L. Spafio, CHief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
SANTA CLARA COUNTY

For Fiscal Year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06
Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Government Code Sections 3300-3310
Statutes 1976, Chapter 465; Statutes 1978, Chapter 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178;
Statutes 1979, Chapter 40S; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1367; Statutes 1982, Chapter 994;
Statutes 1983, Chapter 964; Statutes 1989, Chapter 1165; and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
that Santa Clara County submitted on September 16, 2010. The SCO audited the county’s claims for costs
of the legislatively mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program for the period of July 1,
2003, through June 30, 2006. The SCO issued its final report on May 14, 2008 (Exhibit A).

The county submitted reimbursement claims totaling $748,888 ($749,888 less a $1,000 penalty for filing
a late claim)—$166,422 for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04 (Exhibit H), $270,774 for FY 2004-05 (Exhibit I),
and $311,692 for FY 2005-06 (Exhibit J). Subsequently, the SCO audited these claims and determined
that $222,086 is allowable and $526,802 is unallowable. The county claimed ineligible costs and
overstated productive hourly wage rates.

The following table summarizes the audit results:

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs:

Salaries $ 91,196 $ 26890 $ (64,306)

Benefits 27,816 8,441 (19,375)
Total direct costs 119,012 35,331 (83,681)
Indirect costs 48,410 13,230 (35,180)
Total direct and indirect costs 167,422 48,561 (118,861)
Less late filing penalty (1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 166,422 47,561 $ (118,861)

Less amount paid by the State ' —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 47,561




Cost Elements

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005

Direct costs:
Salaries
Benefits
Services and supplies
Travel and training

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total prograin costs
Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct costs:
Salaries
Benefits

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1, 2002, throu

Direct costs:
Salaries
Benefits
Services and supplies
Travel and training

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less late filing penalty

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

June 30, 2006

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (Iess than) amount paid

! Payment information current as of November 24, 2014,

Actual Costs Allowable Audit
Claimed per Audit Adjustment
$ 125091 $§ 49340 $ (75,751)
37,276 14,759 (22,517)
1,991 1,991 —
3,299 1,778 (1,521)
167,657 67,868 (99789)
103,117 44,360 (58,757)
$ 270,774 112,228 $ (158,546)
$ 112,228
$ 140,795 $§ 28,671 $ (112,124)
51,201 9,894 (41,307)
191,996 38,565 (153,431)
» 119,696 23,732 (95,964)
$ 311,692 62,297 $ (249,395 )
(62,297)
$ =
$ 357,082 § 104,901 § (252,181)
116,293 33,094 (83,199)
1,991 1,991 —
3,299 1,778 (1,521)
478,665 141,764 (336,901)
271,223 81,322 (189,901)
749,888 223,086 (526,802)
(1,000) (1,000) —
$ 748,888 222,086 $ (526,802)
(62,297)
$ 129,789




L

I

PEACE OFFICERS PROCEDURAL BILL OF RIGHTS PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines — August 26, 1999

On July 27, 2000, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted parameters and
guidelines and corrected them on August 17, 2000, for Government Code Sections 3300-3310
Statutes 1976, Chapter 465; Statutes 1978, Chapter 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178; Statutes 1979,
Chapter 405; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1367; Statutes 1982, Chapter 994; Statutes 1983, Chapter 964;
Statutes 1989, Chapter 1165; and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675 (Exhibit C). These parameters and
guidelines are applicable to the county’s FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 claims.

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated cost claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The September 2003 general claiming instructions, State Controller’s Office
Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies, Section 2-Filing A Claim, subdivision 7(a) through 7(c)
(Tab 3), provide instructions for calculating productive hourly rates. The September 2003 claiming
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to
the version extant at the time the county filed its FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06,
mandated cost claims. The SCO issued Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program claiming
instructions on October 2, 2000.

THE COUNTY OVERSTATED COSTS RELATED TO ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIVITIES
Issue

The county’s IRC contests Finding 1 in the SCO’s final audit report issued May 14, 2008, related to
the Administrative Activities cost component. The SCO concluded that the county claimed ineligible
salaries and benefits totaling $43,953 ($8,463 by the Sheriff’s Department, and $35,490 by the
Probation Department) because costs claimed were for ineligible activities (Tab 4). Related
unallowable indirect costs totaled $29,114. The county believes that the SCO based its finding on the
wrong set of parameters and guidelines that became effective starting fiscal year 2006-2007. The
county also believes that the original parameters and guidelines in effect during the audit period
lacked the necessary level of specificity.

SCO’s Analysis

The county claimed costs for ineligible activities. The parameters and guidelines (section IV(A),
Administrative Activities, Ongoing Activities) allow for reimbursement of the following ongoing
activities:

1. Developing or updating internal policies, procedures, manual(s) and other materials pertaining to
the conduct of the mandated activities;

2. Attendance at specific training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel
regarding the requirements of the mandate; and

3. Updating the status of the POBOR cases.
Sheriff Department

The Sheriff’s Department claimed the following ineligible activities:

e Preparing the file



e Logging initial case information into the system and assigning the case

e Interviewing the complainants
Probation Department

We adjusted the Probation Department’s training hours that were not related to POBOR training. The
ineligible training hours included the following topics:

e Labor relations

e Unionized vs. non-unionized employees
¢ Private and public employees

e Handling sexual harassment issues

o Confidentiality issues

s Investigation errors

e Ethical issues in probation

e Budgeting implications

e Juvenile Justice Reforms

e Discrimination issues

e Electronic research

¢ First Amendment-related conduct

e Preparing investigation reports

e Key mistakes in workplace investigations
e Assessing credibility

e Types of lawsuits

¢ Representation and indemnification

e Supervisory liability of failure to train

e Minimizing exposure to liability

The department also claimed the following ineligible activities for FY 2004-05:

e Reviewing Internal Affairs (IA) investigation reports to approve or to make corrections

e Visiting other IA units during the establishment of the IA unit at the Probation Department
e Conducting interviews for the IA Management Analyst position

e Reviewing the progress of development of the IA database

e Reviewing complaints, response letters, Merit System Rules, and assigning cases

e Reviewing the unit’s training schedule

County’s Response

A. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER ONE REGARDING POBOR ADMINISTRATIVE
ACTIVITIES IS INCORRECT

Audit Finding 1 states that the County over-claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs
related to POBOR administrative activities in the amount of $73,067. The SCO asserts that such
over-claiming was due to claiming for ineligible activities, such as, preparing the file, logging the
initial case information, interviewing complainants, training, reviewing reports, and so on. As the
County pointed out in its response, the SCO based its finding on the wrong set of Parameters and
Guidelines. The original Parameters and Guidelines did not have that level of specificity and the

-4-




amended Parameters and Guidelines were not effective until the 2006-2007 fiscal year — the fiscal
year after the claims represented in the instant audit. The County cannot be held to a standard that
was non-existent at the time the costs were incurred and of which the County had no notice. The
SCO must audit each claim based on the Parameters and Guidelines applicable to the particular
claiming cycle. In the instant case, the amended Parameters and Guidelines were not relevant to
the claiming cycle being audited.

The SCO objects to a number of claimed activities stating, in essence, that there was no nexus
between the activity claimed and the Parameters and Guidelines. The only guidance the County
had at the time of claiming were the following activities as set forth in the Parameters and
Guidelines:

1. Developing or updating internal policies, procedures, manuals, and other materials pertaining
to the conduct of the mandated activities.

2. Attendance at specific training for human resources, law enforcement and legal counsel
regarding the requirements of the mandate.

3. Updating the status of the POBOR cases.

Each of these components is sufficiently flexible so as to allow local government to adapt them to
its own method of implementing the mandate. If the Legislature had had in mind a specific
manner in which to implement the mandate, it would have said so.

1. Developing or updating internal policies, procedures, manuals and other materials pertaining
to the conduct of the mandated activities

The County properly claimed costs for visiting other Internal Affairs (IA) units during the
establishment of its IA unit. Part of developing internal policies can include reviewing other
department doing the same or similar work. This information is not only important to the
development of internal policies; it is also a reasonable method of compliance as it allows for the
mere editing or cutting-and-pasting of other policies. Thus, time spent gathering information can
yield time savings in the process of drafting the policies.

2. Attendance at specific training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel
regarding the requirements of the mandate.

The County properly claimed training costs. The SCO pared the list of covered topics to
those it believes relate to the mandate. For a mandate as complex and pervasive s POBOR,
however, such limitations are not proper. Training on POBOR properly encompasses issues
of labor relations, confidentiality issues, investigation errors, first amendment-related conduct,
key mistakes in workplace, investigations, and assessing credibility, to name a few. While the
County appreciates the SCO’s attempt to include some costs rather than give a full
disallowance, the SCO did not allow for some legitimate costs.

3. Updating the status of the POBOR cases.

In the instant case, the County properly claimed those activities involved in setting up a
POBOR file. The creation of the file is, itself, an update of the status of the case. This is also
the case for placing the case information in the file management system which allows for later
updating.

SCO’s Comment

The county believes that the SCO based its finding on the revised parameters and guidelines for the
POBOR program adopted by the Commission on December 4, 2006. The county also raised the same
issue during its response to the draft report. The county’s contention is not accurate. We previously
responded to this issue in our final report. The county has not provided any additional arguments or
evidence to support its contention.




Our audit of the county’s claims was initiated on March 19, 2007, when we contacted the county to
inform them of the audit and arrange for an entrance conference to begin fieldwork. Fieldwork began
on April 9, 2007 (Tab 5). Therefore, the revised parameters and guidelines was the version extant at
the time that fieldwork was conducted. Any references to the revised parameters and guidelines
adopted on December 4, 2006, that we made during the exit conference or in any discussion during
the audit process were made solely to point out to county staff that reimbursable and non-
reimbursable activities of the mandated program are spelled our more clearly in the revised
parameters and guidelines. Except for changes to allowable activities for the cost components of
Administrative Appeal for probationary and at-will peace officers (pursuant to amended Government
Code Section 3304) and Adverse Comment (for punitive actions protected by the due process clause),
reimbursable activities did not change from the original parameters and guidelines. In addition, our
understanding of allowable Administrative Activities per the original parameters and guidelines did
not change as a result of the Commission amending them on December 4, 2006.

The audit report, dated May 14, 2008, [Exhibit A] states that the audit was based on the parameters
and guidelines adopted by the Commission on July 27, 2000, and corrected on August 17, 2000. The
language in the audit report and in the SCO response to the county’s comments to the audit report
originates either from the August 17, 2000, parameters and guidelines, the original statement of
decision, or from the Commission staff analysis of the originally proposed parameters and guidelines
for this mandate program.

1. Developing or updating internal policies, procedures, manuals and other materials
pertaining to the conduct of the mandated activities.

The county believes that it properly claimed costs for visiting other Internal Affairs (IA) units
during the establishment of the IA unit at its Probation Department. The county believes that
these costs are an integral part of developing internal policies.

The county is interpreting the reimbursable activity very broadly. The reimbursable activity is for
developing internal policies and procedures that pertain to the conduct of the mandated activities.
Establishing a new IA unit involves many other aspects that are outside the scope of the mandated
activities. We concur that vising other IA units may have provided time savings during the
county’s establishment of an IA unit in its Probation Department. However, the county has not
provided any documentation to explain how the hours in question relate to the portion of the
policies and procedures developed for the conduct of the mandated activities.

In addition, the county did not include in its response that the hours in question involved not only
the activity of visiting other IA units, but also the activities of reviewing the training schedules of
the IA units, reviewing Merit System Rules, reviewing the IA database, and interviewing for the
IA Management Analyst position. The county has not provided any additional information or
explanation as to how these activities pertained to its development or update of internal policies,
procedures, or manuals for the mandated program. Therefore, it is still our contention that these
activities are not reimbursable under the mandated program.

2. Attendance at specific training for human resources, law _enforcement, and legal counsel
regarding the requirements of the mandate.

The county believes that it properly claimed training costs for the Probation Department. The
county believes that our methodology to partially adjust the training hours was improper. In the
county’s view, reimbursable POBOR training should also encompass issues such as labor
relations, confidentiality issues, investigation errors, first amendment-related conduct, key
mistakes in workplace investigations, assessing credibility, budgeting implications, and others.
We disagree.



The county raised this issue in its response to the draft audit report and we provided our
comments in the final audit report. The parameters and guidelines state that one of the
reimbursable activities under the cost component of Administrative Activities includes attendance
at specific training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel regarding the
requirements of the mandate [emphasis added]. The county’s argument suggests that training on
other comprehensive topics not related to requirements of the mandated program should be
allowable. We disagree.

In the staff analysis for the proposed POBOR Program’s parameters and guidelines (Item #10 in
the Commission hearing of July 27, 2000) (Tab 6), the Commission discussed its analysis of the
test claimant’s proposed parameters and guidelines for administrative activities. On page 901, this
analysis addresses the following training issues:

Finally, staff has designated the administrative activities as on-going activities. Due to a lack of
specificity in the test claim legislation, hundreds of court cases have been, and continue to be
issued. The case law has provided new interpretations of the legislation and clarified the
responsibilities of local agencies. Thus, staff finds that it is reasonably necessary for local agencies
to update their internal policies and procedures, and train their employees on an on-going basis.

The language in the parameters and guidelines states that training “regarding the requirements of
the mandate” is reimbursable. Accordingly, training hours for topics unrelated to the requirements
of the mandated program are unallowable, consistent with the language in the adopted parameters
and guidelines. For additional clarification, we referred to the Commission staff analysis cited
above for the proposed parameters and guidelines, which mentions ongoing changes in case law
related to the mandated activities that would require staff training. We noted all of the specific
training topics in the final audit report that were deemed unallowable. The county did not and has
not provided any additional documentation or information supporting why these topics should be
considered allowable training hours related to the mandated program.

Updating the status of the POBOR cases.

The county believes that it properly claimed costs of updating the status of the POBOR cases for
the Sheriff’s Department. The county believes that the activities of setting up POBOR files and
logging the initial case information are part of the reimbursable activity of updating the status of
the POBOR cases. We disagree.

The county raised this issue in its response to the draft audit report and we provided our
comments in the final audit report. The county has not provided any additional documentation or
information explaining how setting up POBOR files and logging the initial case information fit
into the activity of updating the status of the POBOR cases.

The county is taking the reimbursable activity of “updating” out of context. In the staff analysis
for the proposed POBOR Program’s parameters and guidelines (Item #10 in the Commission
hearing of July 27, 2000) (Tab 6), the Commission discussed its analysis of the test claimant’s
proposed parameters and guidelines for administrative activities. On page 901, this analysis
addresses the following related to “updating the status of the POBOR cases:

Before the test claim legislation was enacted, local law enforcement agencies were conducting
investigations, issuing disciplinary actions, and maintaining files for those cases.” “Accordingly,
staff has modified this component to provide that claimants are eligible for reimbursement for
“updating the status report of the POBAR cases.”




Therefore, we contend that the activities deemed unallowable are part of file maintenance
activities that go beyond what the reimbursable activity intended.

III. THE COUNTY OVERSTATED COSTS RELATED TO ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.
Issue

The county’s IRC contests Finding 1 in the SCO's final audit report issued May 14, 2008, related to
the Administrative Appeals cost component. The SCO concluded that the county claimed ineligible
salaries and benefits totaling $2,373 ($1,388 by the Sheriff’s Department, and $985 by the Probation
Department) because costs claimed were for ineligible activities (Tab 4). Related unallowable
indirect costs totaled $1,193. The county believes that the claiming of these costs was proper.

SCO’s Analysis

The parameters and guidelines (section IVB (2), Administrative Appeals) allow reimbursement for
providing the opportunity for, and the conduct of, an administrative appeal for the following
disciplinary actions:

1. Dismissal, demotion, suspension, salary reduction, or written reprimand received by the Chief of
Police whose liberty interest is not affected (i.e., the charges supporting a dismissal do not harm
the employee’s reputation or ability to find future employment);

2. Transfer of permanent employees for purposes of punishment;
3. Denial of promotion for permanent employees for reasons other than merit; and

4. Other actions against permanent employees or the Chief of Police that result in disadvantage,
harm, loss, or hardship, and that impact the career opportunities of the employee.

Sheriff’s Department

Our review of the claimed costs under this component revealed that no administrative hearings were
held for the two cases included in the claims.

Probation Department
All costs claimed under this component included hours incurred during appeal hearings that resulted
from unallowable disciplinary actions (suspension and letter of reprimand for permanent employees).

Subsequently claimed activities were ineligible for reimbursement.

County’s Response

B. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER ONE REGARDING POBOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS
IS INCORRECT

Audit Finding 1 states that the County over-claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs
related to POBOR administrative appeals in the amount f $3,566. The SCO alleges that such
over-claiming was due to claiming for ineligible appeals which are part and parcel of due process
and, as such, are outside the scope of POBOR. In 1999 when the Commission considered the
POBOR test claim, it carefully evaluated existing due process protections from the protections
imposed by POBOR. (See SOD, at pp. 4-8.) The Commission’s Statement of Decision resulted in
the following Parameters and Guidelines on this matter:




Reimbursement period beginning January 1, 1999 — The administrative appeal activities listed
below apply to permanent employees and the Chief of Police. Providing the opportunity for, and
the conduct of an administrative appeal for the following disciplinary actions (Gov. Code § 3304,

subd. (b)):

s Dismissal, demotion, suspension, salary reduction, or written reprimand received by the Chief
of Police whose liberty interest is not affected (i.e., the charges supporting a dismissal do not
harm the employee’s reputation or ability to find future employment);

e Transfer of permanent employees for purposes of punishment;
e Denial of promotion for permanent employees for reasons other than merit; and

o  Other actions against permanent employees or the Chief of Police that result in disadvantage,
harm, loss, or hardship, and that impact the career opportunities of the employee.

As set forth under the final bullet, other actions against a permanent employee that negatively
impact his career are reimbursable such as reprimand and suspension. The claiming of these costs
by the County was therefore proper.

SCO’s Comment

The county claimed Administrative Appeal costs for permanent employees. Two cases were claimed
by the Sheriff’s Department and two by the Probation Department. No administrative hearings were
ever held for the two cases claimed by the Sheriff’s Department. Administrative hearings were held
for the two cases claimed by the Probation Department that resulted in a suspension and a letter of
reprimand.

Section IVB (2) of the parameters and guidelines addresses allowable costs for permanent employees
under the next three bullet points when it includes:

e Transfer of permanent employees for purposes of punishment;
e Denial of promotion for permanent employees for reasons other than merit; and

e Other actions against permanent employees or the Chief of Police that result in disadvantage,
harm, loss, or hardship and impact the career opportunities of the employee.

The county suggests that the last bullet point covers the costs included in its claim by stating “other
actions against a permanent employee that negatively impact his career are reimbursable such as
reprimand and suspension.” We disagree.

The Commission’s original statement of decision for the POBOR program, adopted November 30,
1999, [Exhibit E] states the following on page 11:

Thus, the Commission found that the administrative appeal hearings would be required in the absence
of the test claim legislation when:

e A permanent employee is dismissed, demoted, suspended, receives a reduction in pay or a written
reprimand; or

e A probationary or at-will employee is dismissed and the employee’s reputation and ability to
obtain future employment is harmed by the dismissal.

Under these circumstances, the Commission determined that the administrative appeal does not
constitute a new program or higher level of service because prior law requires such an appeal under the
due process clause. Moreover, the Commission recognized that pursuant to Government Code section
17566, subdivision (c), the costs incurred in providing the administrative appeal in the above




circumstances would not constitute “costs mandated by the state” since the administrative appeal
merely implements the requirements of the United States Constitution.

The Commission language is clear, and the costs in question are unallowable because they are already
required under the due process clause.

. THE COUNTY OVERSTATED COSTS RELATED TO INTERROGATIONS

Issue

The county’s IRC contests Finding 1 in the SCO’s final audit report issued May 14, 2008, related to
the Interrogations cost component. The SCO concluded that the county claimed ineligible salaries
and benefits totaling $207,936 ($61,350 by the Sheriff’s Department, $130,236 by the Probation
Department, and $16,350 by the District Attorney’s Office) because costs claimed were for ineligible
activities (Tab 4). Related unallowable indirect costs totaled $120,026.

The county believes that its claiming of interrogation costs was proper. The County cites “over-
claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs related to POBOR interrogations in the amount of
$250,262.” That amount is incorrect. The unallowable amount cited on page 10 of the audit report for
the Interrogation cost component was $327,962 ($207,936 for salaries and benefits and $120,026 for
related indirect costs).

SCO’s Analysis

The parameters and guidelines (section IV(C), Interrogations) state that claimants are not eligible for
interrogation activities when an interrogation of a peace officer occurs in the normal course of duty.
It further states:

When required by a seriousness of investigation, compensating the peace officer for interrogations
occurring during off-duty time in accordance with regular department procedures.

The parameters and guidelines (section IV(C)) also state that the following activities are
reimbursable:

Tape recording the interrogation when the peace officer employee records the interrogation.

Providing prior notice to the peace officer regarding the nature of the interrogation and identification
of the investigating officers.

The county claimed the following ineligible activities:

Sheriff’s Department

e Gathering reports and reviewing complaints and evidence as part of investigating the allegations
¢ Investigation time

e  Preparing questions for the interviews

e Interviewing witnesses during normal working hours (investigators’ time)

e Reviewing tapes and summarizing/transcribing witness officers’ statements

e Conducting pre-interrogation meetings

e Interviewing accused officers during normal working hours (investigators’ time)

-10-




Probation Department

¢ Gathering reports, log sheets, and evidence ‘

o Reviewing complaints, reports, and evidence as part of investigating the allegations
e Interviewing witnesses, both civilian and officers (investigators’ time)

e Traveling to interview witnesses

e Transcribing witness tapes

e Reviewing tapes and making corrections

e Preparing interview questions

e Conducting pre-interrogation meetings

e Interviewing accused officers during normal working hours (investigators’ time)

District Attorney’s Olffice

e Gathering reports, logs sheets, etc

e Reviewing complaints, reports, and evidence as part of investigating the allegations

e Preparing interview questions

¢ Interviewing witnesses during normal working hours (investigators’ time)

o Conducting pre-interrogation meetings

e Interviewing accused offices during normal working hours (investigators’ time)

o Preparing a summary report of the agency complaint as part of the case file preparation

e Reviewing interview tapes

County’s Response

C. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER ONE REGARDING INTERROGATION COSTS IS
INCORRECT

Audit Finding 1 states that the County over-claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs
related to POBOR interrogations in the amount of $250,262. This finding was based upon the
SCO’s interpretation of the Parameters and Guidelines which was made without thoughtful review
of the Commission’s Statement of Decision. The Statement of Decision is the “law of the case”
and is given deference when there is any discrepancy between the finding of a judicial body and
the documents that arise from that finding.

This Commission, in 1999, addressed the test claim legislation of POBOR which provides
safeguards for the protection of peace officers that are subject of investigation or discipline. Of
primary concern was whether and to what extent these safeguards and protections were more
expansive than those already in existence through statute, case law and the Constitution. Indeed,
as evidenced in the Statement of Decision, this Commission took particular care to root out those
protections that were not duplicative of pre-existing due process rights and to delineate the scope
and extent of the state-mandated activities:

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), establishes procedures for the timing and
compensation of a peace officer subject to investigation and interrogation by an employer.

This section requires that the interrogation be conducted at a reasonable hour, preferably at a

time when the peace officer is on duty, or during the “normal waking hours” of the peace
officer, unless seriousness of investigation requires otherwise. If the interrogation takes place

-11-




during off-duty time of the peace officer, the peace officer “shall” be compensated for the off-
duty time in accordance with regular department procedures.

The claimant contended that Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), results in the
payment of overtime to the investigated employee and, thus, imposes reimbursable state
mandated activities. The claimant stated the following:

“If a typical police department works in three shifts, such as the Police Department for
the City, two-thirds of the police force work hours [that are] not consistent with the work
hours of Investigators in the Internal Affairs section. Even in a smaller department
without such a section, hours conflict if command staff assigned to investigate works a
shift different that the employees investigated. Payment of overtime occurs to_the
employees investigated or those performing the required investigation, or is at least a
potential risk to an employer for the time an employee is interrogated pursuant to this
section.”

The Commission agreed. Conducting the investigation when the peace officer is on duty, and
compensating the peace officer for off-duty time in accordance with regular departmental
procedures are new requirements not previously imposed on local agencies and school
districts. (SOD, Exhibit B at pp. 12-13. Emphasis added.)

The use of conjunctive “and” and the plural “requirements” refers to the fact that Commission
found that both the costs of conducting the interrogation during on-duty hours and the costs for
paying overtime for off-duty time are reimbursable activities of the mandate. This conclusion is
supported by the evidence before this Commission at the hearing as stated above.

The fact that that is omitted in the conclusion to the Statement of Decision, which is an
abbreviated summary of the text, is not definitive. The interpretation of any writing requires that
words be given their plain and ordinary meaning, and the interpretation should give meaning to
the circumstances under which it was made and should relate to the whole. In the instant case, the
use of “and” in the text and the quote to the supporting evidence clearly indicates that he
Commission intended to allow reimbursement for both on-duty and off-duty time.

Thus, the County properly claimed the costs of conducting the interrogation while the officer was
on duty and those costs for compensating the officer when the interrogation was performed during
off-duty hours.

SCO’s Comment

The county believes that the language used by the Commission in the statement of decision
paragraphs quoted above support that costs incurred for interrogating officers during their regular on-
duty time are reimbursable. We disagree. We believe this position to be an expanded interpretation,
given that the issue under analysis in that section of the statement of decision was whether or not the
test claim statute imposed the payment of overtime to the investigated employee. It imposes overtime
if the officer is on-duty and the timing of the interrogation results in the officer working overtime, or
if the officer is interrogated during off-duty time. In addition, the costs incurred for interrogating
officers to conduct interrogations were never included in the Interrogations cost component as a
reimbursable activity.

The county is relying solely on language in the statement of decision. However, the statement of
decision does not define the reimbursable activities. The purpose of the statement of decision
[Exhibit E] is stated on page 2 of that document as follows:

Issue: Does the test claim legislation, which established rights and procedures for peace officers
subject to investigation or discipline, constitute a reimbursable state mandated program within
the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution and Government Code
section 17514?

-12-




On November 30, 1999, the Commission adopted its statement of decision that the test claim
legislation constitutes a partial reimbursable mandated program within the meaning of Article XIII B,
section 6 of the California Constitution, and Government Code section 17514. On June 20, 2000, the
draft staff analysis and claimant’s parameters and guidelines as modified by Commission staff were
issued to interested parties. The draft staff analysis was based on a review of the claimant’s proposed
parameters and guidelines, the test claim legislation, and the Commission’s statement of decision.
Subsequently, the reimbursable activities were written into regulation when the Commission adopted
the parameters and guidelines for POBOR on July 27, 2000, and corrected them on August 17, 2000
[Exhibit C].

We re-examined the statement of decision and noted that the county is taking the language cited in its
response out of context. The language cited by the county is found in the section of the statement of
decision titled “Compensation and Timing of an Interrogation.” The purpose of this section was to
address the test claimant’s assertion that Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), results in
the payment of overtime to the investigated employee and, thus, imposes reimbursable state-
mandated activities. The county is basing its entire position on one sentence in the original statement
of decision that reads “Conducting the investigation when the peace officer is on duty, and
compensating the peace officer for off-duty time in accordance with regular department procedures
are new requirements not previously imposed on local agencies and school districts.” Based on this
one sentence, the county concludes that costs incurred to conduct interrogations during a peace
officer’s regular on-duty time are reimbursable. This is an enhanced conclusion given the
circumstances surrounding the issue addressed by the Commission in that portion of the statement of
decision.

When quoting the statement of decision in its response, the county omitted the Commission’s
language in the beginning of that section where it is noted that the procedures under Government
Code section 3303 do not apply to any interrogation in the normal course of duty, counseling,
instruction, or informal verbal admonition by a supervisor. The Commission even italicized the word
“not” to make its point clear. The section begins on page 12 of the statement of decision by stating
that:-

Government Code section 3303 describes the procedures for the interrogation of a peace officer. The
procedures and rights given to peace officers under section 3303 do not apply to any interrogation in
the normal course of duty, counseling, instruction, or informal verbal admonition by a supervisor. In
addition, the requirements do not apply to an investigation concerned solely and directly with alleged
criminal activities.

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), establishes procedures for the timing and
compensation of a peace officer subject to investigation and interrogation by an employer. This section
requires that the interrogation be conducted at a reasonable hour, preferably at a time when the peace
officer is on duty, or during the “normal waking hours” of the peace officer, unless the seriousness of
the investigation requires otherwise. If the interrogation takes place during the off-duty time of the
peace officer, the peace officer “shall” be compensated for the off-duty time in accordance with regular
department procedures.

The claimant contended that Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), results in the payment of
overtime to the investigated employee, and thus, imposes reimbursable state mandated activities.

Therefore, the Commission had already made a determination that costs incurred for interrogations
conducted during a peace officer’s normal duty hours were not reimbursable before the evaluation of
the test claimant’s assertion about overtime costs even began. The county seems to suggest that the
Commission somehow contradicted itself and reached a totally different conclusion from the one it
had already emphasized in the beginning of its analysis. We believe that the county’s conclusion is
unsupported and unreasonable.

-13-




The county states that “the interpretation of any writing requires that words be given their plain and
ordinary meaning, and the interpretation should give meaning to the circumstances under which it
was made and should relate to the whole.” We agree. However, we believe that the county is taking
some the Commission language out of context without examining the full documentary evidence
available for this cost component.

To fully examine the Commission’s intent in relation to the Interrogation activity, we also re-
examined Commission’s staff analysis for the proposed parameters and guidelines (Item #10 for its
hearing of July 27, 2000) (Tab 6) regarding the Interrogations costs component. This document
contains the following language:

Section IV, (C) (1) and (2), Compensating and Timing of an Interrogation, Interrogation Notice
The Commission’s Statement of Decision includes the following reimbursable activity:

“Conducting an interrogation of a peace officer while the office is on duty, or compensating the peace
officer for off-duty time in accordance with regular departmental procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303,
subd. (2).)”

This activity was derived from Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), which establishes the
timing and compensation of a peace officer subject to an interrogation. Section 3303, subdivision (a)
requires that the interrogation be conducted at a reasonable hour, preferably at a time when the peace
officer is on duty, or during the normal waking [sic] hours of the peace officer, unless the seriousness
of the investigation requires otherwise. At the test claim phase, the claimant contended that this
section resulted in the payment of overtime to the peace officer employee [emphasis.added]. (See page
12 of the Commission’s statement of decision.)

The staff analysis goes on to state:

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), addresses only the compensation and timing of the
interrogation. It does not require local agencies to investigate the allegation, prepare for the
interrogation, conduct the interrogation, and review the responses given by the officers and/or
witnesses as implied by the claimant’s proposed language. Certainly, local agencies were performing
these investigative activities before POBAR [sic] was enacted.

Based on the foregoing, staff has modified Section IV (C) as follows:

“1. Conducting-an-interrogation-of a-peace e e-the-office on-duty-6 pensating When
required by the seriousness of investigation, compensating the peace officer for interrogations
occurring during off-duty time in accordance with regular department procedures. (Gov. Code section
3303, subd. (a).)

The Commission re-examined this issue in the final staff analysis for Item #13 — Request to Amend
Parameters and Guidelines for its hearing held on December 4, 2006 (Tab 7). In that analysis, page
22, it states:

The County of San Bernardino, the City of Sacramento, and the City of Los Angeles contend that
investigation costs and the cost to conduct the interrogation are reimbursable.

However,...the Commission has already rejected the arguments raised by the County and Cities for
reimbursement of investigation costs and the cost to conduct interrogations.

The county is attempting to expand the Commission’s staff analysis of the Interrogations cost
component to include activities that were not included in the adopted parameters and guidelines. The
adopted parameters and guidelines (section IV(C), Interrogation) state that “claimants are not eligible
for reimbursement for the activities listed in this section when an interrogation of a peace officer is in
the normal course of duty, counseling, instruction, or informal verbal admonishment by, or any other

-14-




Y

routine or unplanned contact with, a supervisor or any other public safety officer.” The document

goes on to specify five activities that are reimbursable.

Section IV(C)(1) describes only one reimbursable activity that relates to interrogations. It states
“when required by seriousness of investigation, compensating the peace officer for interrogations
occurring during off-duty time in accordance with regular department procedures.”

To state that interrogations conducted during an officer’s regular on-duty time are reimbursable is
contrary to the wording that appears in the statement of decision, the staff analysis for the proposed
parameters and guidelines, and in the adopted parameters and guidelines. Therefore, the
preponderance of evidence on this issue does not support the County’s contention.

. THE COUNTY OVERSTATED COSTS RELATED TO ADVERSE COMMENTS

Issue

The county’s IRC contests Finding 1 in the SCO's final audit report issued May 14, 2008, related to
the Adverse Comment cost component. The SCO concluded that the county claimed ineligible
salaries and benefits totaling $70,259 ($43,291 by the Sheriff’s Department, $26,108 by the Probation
Department, and $860 by the District Attorney’s Office) because costs claimed were for ineligible
activities (Tab 4). Related unallowable indirect costs totaled $34,185. The county believes that the
claiming of these costs was proper.

SCO’s Analysis

Depending on the circumstances surrounding an adverse comment, the parameters and guidelines
(section IV(D), Adverse Comment) allow some or all of the following four activities upon receipt of
an Adverse Comment:

e Providing notice of adverse comment;

¢ Providing an opportunity to review and sign the adverse comment;

e Providing an opportunity to respond to the adverse comment within 30 days; and

e Noting on the document the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment and obtaining the
signature or initials of the peace officer under such circumstances.

The parameters and guidelines also state:

Included in the foregoing are review of circumstances or documentation leading to adverse comment
by supervisor, command staff, human resources staff or counsel, including determination of whether
same constitutes an adverse comment; preparation of comment and review for accuracy; notification
and presentation of adverse comment to officer and notification concerning rights regarding same;
review of response to adverse comment, attaching same to adverse comment and filing.

The county claimed the following ineligible activities:

Sheriff’s Department

e Reviewing the circumstances of the complaint to determine the level of investigation prior to
starting the case investigation process (to determine whether the case will be investigated at the
Internal Affairs or division level)

e Documenting the complaint/allegation and reviewing it for accuracy during the initial complaint
intake prior to starting the investigation

-15-




e Summarizing the investigation in a case summary report and having Internal Affairs review the
summary report to ensure proper procedures were followed

e Preparing interview questions

Probation Department
¢ Preparing the investigation summary and reviewing it with the supervisor prior to closing the case

e Preparing the final case report

District Attorney’s Olffice

e Preparing the case summary report

County’s Response

D AUDIT FINDING NUMBER ONE REGARDING POBOR ADVERSE COMMENTS IS
INCORRECT

Audit Finding 1 states that the County over-claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs
related to POBOR adverse comments in the amount of $104,444. The SCO maintains that these
costs resulted from claiming activities that are not reimbursable, such as reviewing and
documenting the complaint, summarizing the complaint, and reviewing the procedures for
compliance. And yet these activities were expressly allowed by the Parameters and Guidelines.

Included in the foregoing are review of circumstances or documentation leading to adverse
comment by supervisor, command staff, human resources staff or counsel, including
determination of whether same constitutes an adverse comment; preparation of comment and
review for accuracy; notification and presentation of adverse comment to officer and
notification concerning rights regarding same; review of response to adverse comment,
attaching same to adverse comment and filing.

According to the plain language of the Parameters and Guidelines, these activities are
reimbursable and were properly claimed by the County.

SCO’s Comment

The county believes that activities such as “reviewing and documenting the complaint, summarizing
the complaint, and reviewing the procedures for compliance” are expressly allowed by parameters
and guidelines. In its response, the county ignores that the unallowable activities relate to
investigation activities by omitting that part of the activity description. The county believes that the
language used by the Commission in the paragraphs quoted above support that these costs in question
are reimbursable. We disagree.

The county’s position is an expanded interpretation of the language in the parameters and guidelines
that is taken out of context. The costs for reviewing and documenting a complaint to determine its
accuracy and the level of investigation required, summarizing the results of an investigation to ensure
that proper procedures were followed, or preparing the final case report were never included in the
Adverse Comment cost component as reimbursable activities.

The parameters and guidelines state that “review of circumstances or documentation leading to
adverse comment by supervisor, command staff, human resources staff or counsel” is an allowable
activity for this component. As noted in the audit report, the county’s activity of reviewing
documentation leading to the adverse comment/findings by command staff was eligible for
reimbursement. However, other activities relating to reviewing and documenting the complaint for

-16-




VL

accuracy and to start an investigation, summarizing investigation results, preparing the final case
report, and others noted in the audit report are not reimbursable under the mandated program.

THE COUNTY UNDERSTATED COUNTYWIDE AVERAGE ANNUAL PRODUCTIVE
HOURS USED TO CALCULATE PRODUCTIVE HOURLY WAGE RATES

Issue

The county’s IRC contests Finding 2 in the SCO's final audit report issued May 14, 2008, related to
overstated productive hours. The SCO concluded that the county overstated allowable salaries and
benefits by a total of $11,800 ($2,543 by the Sheriff’s Department, $7,762 by the Probation
Department, and $1,495 by the District Attorney’s Office (Tab 4)). Related unallowable indirect
costs totaled $6,952. This overstatement occurred because the county understated annual productive
hours in its calculation of productive hourly rates in each fiscal year. The county believes that the
computation of productive hourly rates was proper.

SCO’s Analysis

The county incorrectly calculated countywide average annual productive hours because it deducted
hours applicable to authorized employee break time, required training, and classification-specific
training.

The county deducted hours applicable to break time based on authorized break time rather than actual
break time taken. Furthermore, the county’s accounting system did not accurately account for break
time taken, did not adjust for employees who worked less than 8-hour days or who worked alternate
work schedules, and did not adjust for break time directly charged to program activities.

The county deducted training time based on hours required by employees’ bargaining unit agreements
and/or continuing education requirements for licensure/certification rather than actual training hours
attended. In addition, the deducted training hours benefited specific departments’ employee
classifications rather than benefiting all departments. Furthermore, the county did not adjust for
training time directly charged to program activities.

County’s Response

E. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER TWO REGARDING THE COUNTY’S PRODUCTIVE
HOURLY RATE IS INCORRECT

Audit Finding 2 states that the County over-claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs in
the amount of $18,752. This finding was based upon the County’s computation of its productive
hourly rates for employees. The computation was proper and complied with SCO’s Claiming
Instructions. Therefore, the County requests that this Commission reverse Audit Finding 2 to
allow for the recovery of costs incurred for this state-mandated program for the reasons discussed
below.

1. The County’s Productive Hourly Rate Computation Complies with the SCO-Issued
General Claiming Instructions.

The computation of an annual productive hourly rate used by the County removes non-
productive time spent on authorized breaks, training, and staff meetings. The resulting total
countywide annual productive hours of 1571 is the basis for the annual productive hourly rate
used in the County’s claim.

-17-




In the audit report, the SCO relied upon the Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies with
regard to the productive hourly rate computation. To support its argument that the County’s
rate was improper, the SCO cited the following test from the Manual:

A productive hourly rate may be computed for each job title whose labor is directly
related to the claimed reimbursable cost. A local agency has the option of using any of
the following:

e  Actual annual productive hours for each job title,

s  The local agency’s average annual productive hours, or for simplicity
¢ Anannual average rate of 1,800* hours to compute the productive hourly rate

* 1,800 annual productive hours include:
Paid Holidays

Vacation earned

Informal time off

Jury duty

Military leave taken

Relying on this section, the SCO argued that the County’s figure of 1571 productive hours
was incorrect and that a figure of 1800 hours should have been used. However, the SCO
omitted relevant portions of the Manual which indicate that the productive hourly rate can be
calculated in three different ways.

A full reading of the Manual indicates that using 1800 hours is not the only approved
approach. The manual clearly states that the use of countywide average annual productive
hours is also an approved method. The County calculated its average annual productive hours
in full compliance with the Manual as issued. The County cannot and should not be penalized
for availing itself of an approved, though not often used, option.

To date, the SCO has not been able to cite one reference as to why the County’s approach is
improper.

The County’s Computation Results in a More Accurate and Consistent Productive
Hourly Rate.

The County submits, on average, 25 to 30 S.B. 90 claims annually. As these claims are
prepared by numerous County departments and staff members, the process could easily fall
victim to inconsistency in approaches, accuracy and documentation with respect to calculating
a productive hourly rate for each claim. Recognizing this threat and wanting to create a more
reliable county-wide system, the County embarked on the creation of a verifiable and accurate
method of establishing a productive hourly rate through the computation of average
productive hours. As a result, the County’s methodology improves its S.B. 90 program
claiming accuracy, consistency, and documentation. It also facilitates the State audit process
because the methodology for the County’s annual productive hours calculation is fully
documented and supported.

In creating its average annual productive hours, the County carefully ensured that all non-
productive time was removed from the total annual hours. In addition to those items
suggested by the SCO above, the County removed time spent in training and on breaks. Such
revision from the manner suggested by the SCO ensures greater accuracy. The more accurate
the computational factors, the more accurate the result. Indeed, in response to the final audit
report, the County made further adjustments solidifying the precision of its productive hours
computation.

The SCO’s main complaint seems to be that the County used authorized break times and

required training times rather than actual times spent on these activities. This argument lacks
merit.

-18-




State law requires that workers be given two fifteen minute break periods per day.
Presumably, County employees take these breaks. The presumption that these breaks are
taken is no different from the presumption that paid holidays, which are specifically set forth
as properly included in the calculation by the SCO, are also taken. Instead of making this
presumption, the SCO would have the County employ clock-in, clock-out system for breaks
to ensure that the break times do not actually add up to 23 or 32 minutes daily. Such an
expenditure of time and costs is unwarranted in light of the statistically invalid difference that
may be found between actual break time and the time required break time.

The same argument applies with even greater force to presumption that County employees
will undertake the necessary training required for licensure of certification. Such education is
more likely to be pursued because of its impact on the employees’ licensure or certification
and, ultimately, their ability to perform their jobs.

The use of a countywide productive hourly rate is explicitly authorized by the State
Controller’s claiming instructions. The productive hourly rate used by the County for this
claim is fully documented and was accurately calculated by the County Controller’s Office.
All supporting documents for the calculation for countywide productive hours were provided
during the state audit.

Further, as shown in the letter of December 27, 2001 from the County Controller to the State
Controller’s Office, the State was notified years ago that the County was electing to change its
state mandated claiming procedures relating to the calculation productive hourly rate. A true
and correct copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit L and is incorporated herein by reference.
The County reported that the switch to a countywide methodology for the calculation of
average productive hours per position would improve state mandate claiming accuracy,
consistency, documentation and facilitate the State audit function. Consequently, more than
50 claims were submitted and accepted during 2002 and 2003 using this methodology.
Furthermore, the State Controller has accepted the County’s use of countywide productive
hours for state mandated claims as evidenced by an e-mail from Jim Spano dated February 6,
2004, a true a and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit M and is incorporated
herein by reference.

SCQO’s Comment

1. The County’s Productive Hourly Rate Computation Complies with the SCO-Issued General
Claiming Instructions.

The county states that our final audit report failed to acknowledge the alternative methodologies
available to calculate productive hourly wage rates. In the conclusion to its IRC, the county also
states that it is being “forced to utilize the standard 1,800 hours.” The SCO’s mandated cost
manual does allow the county to calculate productive hourly wage rates using countywide
average annual productive hours. We did not adjust the county’s annual productive hours to
1,800 hours; therefore, the county’s comments about being “forced to utilize” that methodology
are incorrect.

The county states that, “The County cannot and should not be penalized for availing itself of an
approved, though not often used, option.” The county also states, “The County calculated its
average annual productive hourly rates in full compliance with the Manual as issued.” The
county has not been penalized for using an approved methodology. We disagree that the county’s
calculations fully comply with the claiming instructions and the program’s parameters and
guidelines. Our audit report explains why the county’s calculation is improper. :

In addition, the county states that it calculated the productive hourly wage rate using 1,571
productive hours during the audit period. The county’s statement is inaccurate. The county
calculated productive hourly wage rates using 1,560.65 productive hours for FY 2003-04, 1,545
productive hours for FY 2004-05, and 1,544 productive hours for FY 2005-06. Contrary to the

-19-




county’s statement, we did not adjust the county’s productive hours to 1,800 hours. We
determined that 1,696.35 hours for FY 2003-04, 1,682 hours for FY 2004-05, and 1,677 hours for
FY 2005-06 were allowable based on county-provided documentation (Tab 8).

The County’s Computation Results in a More Accurate and Consistent Productive Hourly
Rate.

The county’s response fails to address the primary audit issues. The county presents an argument
that “the SCO would have the County employ a clock-in, clock-out system for breaks.” Our audit
report includes no such suggestion.

The county deducted authorized break time rather than actual break time taken. The county states
that employees presumably took authorized breaks and notes that “The presumption that these
breaks were taken is no different from the presumption that paid holidays. . . . were also taken.”
We disagree. Employees do not report any hours worked during paid holidays. Conversely, the
fact that employees are authorized to take break time is not evidence that employees actually took
break time. It is irrelevant whether the county has correctly presumed that all employees take all
authorized break time. The county’s accounting system did not consistently limit daily hours
reported to 7.5 hours worked or otherwise reflect actual break time taken. This does not
constitute consistent break time accounting for all county programs (mandated and non-
mandated). Furthermore, when calculating the break time deduction for average annual
productive hours, the county did not address instances in which employees work less than 8 hours
per day and did not address employees who work alternate work schedules. Duplicate
reimbursed hours result when employees charge 8 hours daily to program activities, yet the
county identifies 0.5 hours daily as nonproductive time in its calculation of countywide average
annual productive hours.

Regarding training hours deducted, the county should not deduct training time that benefits
specific departments or training common to all departments when calculating the countywide
productive hours. The county is indirectly claiming reimbursement for ineligible training time by
excluding training hours from the county’s annual productive hours calculation. Training
specifically related to the mandated program is eligible for reimbursement only if it is specifically
identified in the parameters and guidelines as a reimbursable activity. In that case, the mandate-
related training should be claimed as a direct cost to the mandated program.

The SCO’s claiming instructions do not identify training and authorized break time as deductions
from total hours for calculating productive hours. The county cannot infer that the SCO accepted
its methodology simply because the county notified the SCO of its methodology on December 27,
2001. In addition, the county states that the SCO accepted claims that the county submitted using
this methodology in 2002 and 2003. This statement is inaccurate. We audited other county
mandated programs and reported this issue in those audit reports. The additional programs
audited are: Open Meetings Act, July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001, report issued February 26,
2004; Sexually Violent Predators, July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001, report issued July 30,
2004; Domestic Violence Treatment Services, July 1, 1998, through June 30 2001, report issued
February 26, 2004 and revised October 30, 2009; Absentee Ballots, July 1, 2000 through June 30,
2003, report issued June 30, 2005; and Child Abduction and Recovery, July 1, 1999 through June
30, 2002, report issued March 17, 2006.

Furthermore, the county indicated that the SCO accepted the county’s methodology in an email
from the SCO dated February 6, 2004 (Exhibit M). We disagree. While the SCO agreed with
the concept of countywide average annual productive hours, the SCO did not concur with the
specific methodology presented. The SCO’s email states:

-20-




The use of countywide productive hours would be acceptable to the State Controller’s Office
provided all employee classifications are included and productive hours are consistently used for
ali county programs (mandated and non-mandated).

The SCO’s Mandated Cost Manual (claiming instructions), which includes guidelines for
preparing mandated cost claims, does not identify the time spent on training and authorized breaks
as deductions (excludable components) from total hours when computing productive hours.
However, if a county chooses to deduct time for training and authorized breaks in calculating
countywide productive hours, its accounting system must separately identify the actual time
associated with these two components. The accounting system must also separately identify
training time directly charged to program activities. Training time directly charged to program
activities may not be deducted when calculating productive hours.

The countywide productive hours used by Santa Clara County were not consistently applied to all
mandates for FY 2000-01. Furthermore, countywide productive hours used during the audit period
include unallowable deductions for time spent on training and authorized breaks. The county
deducted training time based on hours required by employees’ bargaining unit agreement and
continuing education requirements for licensure/certification rather than actual training hours
taken. In addition, the county deducted authorized break time rather than actual break time taken.
The county did not adjust for training time and break time directly charged to program activities
during the audit period, and therefore, cannot exclude those hours from productive hours

V. THE COUNTY OVERSTATED TRAVEL AND TRAINING COSTS

Issue

The county’s IRC contests Finding 5 in the SCO’s final audit report issued May 14, 2008, related to
travel and training costs. The SCO concluded that the county claimed ineligible travel and training
costs of $1,521 for FY 2004-05 (Tab 9). The overstatement occurred because the Probation
Department claimed ineligible training-related costs. The county believes that the costs are
allowable.

SCO’s Analysis

As discussed in Finding 1 under the Administrative Activities cost component, the Probation
Department’s training hours were adjusted to account only for eligible POBOR-related training. We
also adjusted travel expenses associated with attendance at the ineligible portion of the training

classes accordingly.

County’s Response

F. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER FIVE REGARDING COUNTY’S TRAINING COSTS IS
INCORRECT

Audit Finding 5 states that the County over-claimed costs related to POBOR travel and training in
the amount of $1,521. The SCO asserts that these costs were excluded because they related to
ineligible training under Finding 1. As noted above, however, the Parameters and Guidelines
provided the following regarding allowable training costs:

2. Attendance at specific training for human resources, law enforcement and legal counsel
regarding the requirements of the mandate.

The Commission could have been more specific regarding these costs, but it chose to provide

an expansive category for training. The SCO cannot use the audit process to place limitations
on the program that the Commission did not see fit to include.

21-




SCO’s Comment

The county believes that it properly claimed training costs for the Probation Department. The county
believes that our methodology to partially adjust the training hours was not proper. As discussed in
the SCO comment section for Finding 1, the county already raised this issue and we provided our
comments in the final audit report. The parameters and guidelines state that one of the reimbursable
activities under the Administrative Activities cost component includes attendance in specific training
for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel regarding the requirements of the mandate
[emphasis added]. The county suggests that training in other comprehensive topics not related to
requirements of the mandated program should be allowable. We disagree.

The language in the parameters and guidelines states that only training that concerns the requirements
of the mandate is reimbursable. Accordingly, training hours for topics unrelated to the requirements
of the mandated program are unallowable, consistent with the language in the adopted parameters and
guidelines. We noted all of the specific training topics in the final audit report that were deemed
unallowable. The county did not provide any additional documentation or information supporting
why these topics should be considered allowable training hours under the mandated program.

If the Commission determines that the unallowable salary and benefit training costs cited in Finding 1
are allowable, then the associated travel costs cited in Finding 5 are also allowable. However, if the
Commission agrees with our determination that the training costs cited in Finding 1 are unallowable,
then the associated costs in Finding 5 should also be unallowable.

VIIL. CONCLUSION

The SCO audited Santa Clara County’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Peace Officers
Procedural Bill of Rights Program (Government Code Sections 3300-3310 Statutes 1976, Chapter
465; Statutes 1978, Chapter 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178; Statutes 1979, Chapter 405; Statutes 1980,
Chapter 1367; Statutes 1982, Chapter 994; Statutes 1983, Chapter 964; Statutes 1989, Chapter 1165;
and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675) for the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006. The county
claimed $748,888 ($749,888 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for the mandated program.
Our audit found that $222,086 is allowable and $526,802 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable
because the county claimed ineligible costs and overstated productive hourly wage rates.

The Commission should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 2003-04 claim by
$118,861; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 2004-05 claim by $158,546; and (3) the
SCO correctly reduced the county’s FY 2005-06 claim by $249,395.

IX. CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and correct
of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based upon

information and belief.

Executed on December 2, 2014, at Sacramento, California, by:

andated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

-22-







State of California - ' Local Agencies Mandated Cost Manual

7. Direct Costs

A direct cost is a cost that can be identified specifically with a particular program or activity. Each
claimed reimbursable cost must be supported by documentation as described in Section 12. Costs
that are typically classified as direct costs are:

(1) Employee Wages, Salaries, and Fringe Benefits

For each of the mandated activities performed, the claimant must list the names of the
employees who worked on the mandate, their job classification, hours worked on the
mandate, and rate of pay. The claimant may, in-lieu of reporting actual compensation and
fringe benefits, use a productive hourly rate:

(a) Productive Hourly Rate Options

A local agency may use one of the following methods to compute productive hourly rates:
* Actual annual productive hours for each employee

* The weighted-average annual productive hours for each job tite, or

+ 1,800* annual productive hours for all employees

If actual annual productive hours or weighted-average annual productive hours for each job -
title is chosen, the claim must include a computation of how these hours were computed.

* 1,800 annual productive hours excludes the following employee time:
o Paid holidays

o Vacation eamed

o Sick leave taken

o Informal time off

o Jury duty

o Military leave taken.

(b) Compute a Productive Hourly Rate
1. Compute a productive hourly rate for salaried employees to include actual fringe benefit

costs. The methodology for converting a salary to a productive hourly rate is to
compute the employee's annual salary and fringe benefits and divide by the annual

productive hours.
Table 1 Productive Hourly Rate, Annual Salary + Benefits Method
Formula: Description:
[(EAS + Benefits) - APH] = PHR EAS = Employee's Annual Salary
APH = Annual Productive Hours
[($26,000 + $8,099)] + 1,800 hrs = 18.94 PHR = Productive Hourly Rate

* As illustrated in Table 1, if you assume an employee's compensation was $26,000
and $8,099 for annual salary and fringe benefits, respectively, using the "Salary +
Benefits Method," the productive hourly rate would be $18.94. To convert a biweekly
salary to EAS, multiply the biweekly salary by 26. To convert a monthly salary to
EAS, multiply the monthiy salary by 12. Use the same methodology to convert other
salary periods.

Revised 09/03 Filing a Claim, Page 7




State of California Local Agencies Mandated Cost Manual

2. A claimant may also compute the productive hourly rate by using the "Percent of Salary
Method.” '

Table 2 Productive Hourly Rate, Percent of Salary Method

Example:

Step 1: Fringe Benefits as a Percent of Step 2: Productive Hourly Rate
Salary

Retirement 15.00 % Formula:

Social Security & Medicare - 7.65 [(EAS x (1 + FBR)) + APH] = PHR

Health & Dental Insurance 525

Workers Compensation 325 [($26,000 x (1.3115)) + 1,800 ] = $18.94

Total 3115 %

Description:

EAS = Employee's Annual Salary APH = Annual Productive Hours

FBR = Fringe Benefit Rate PHR = Productive Hourly Rate

» Asillustrated in Table 3, both methods produce the same productive hourly rate.

Reimbursement for personnel services includes, but is not limited to, compensation paid
for salaries, wages and employee fringe benefits. Employee fringe benefits include
employer's contributions for social security, pension plans, insurance, workmen's
compensation insurance and similar payments. These benefits are eligible for
reimbursement as long as they are distributed equitably to all activities. Whether these
costs are allowable is based on the following presumptions: .

« The amount of compensation is reasonable for the service rendered.

* The compensation paid and benefits received are appropriately authorized by the
governing board.

e« Amounts charged for personnel services are based on payroll documents that are
supported by time and attendance or equivalent records for individual employees.

+ The methods used to distribute personnel services should produce an equitable
distribution of direct and indirect allowable costs.

For each of the employees included in the claim, the claimant must use reasonable rates
and hours in computing the wage cost. If a person of a higher-level job position performs
an activity which normally would be performed by a lower-level position, reimbursement
for time spent is allowable at the average salary range for the lower-level position. The
salary rate of the person at the higher level position may be claimed if it can be shown
that it was more cost effective in comparison to the performance by a person at the
lower-level position under normal circumstances and conditions. The number of hours
charged to an activity should reflect the time expected to complete the activity under
normal circumstances and conditions. The numbers of hours in excess of normal
expected hours are not reimbursabie.

Revised 09/03 Filing a Claim, Page 8




State of California Local Agencies Mandated Cost Manual

(c)

Calculating an Average Productive Hourly Rate

In those instances where the claiming instructions allow a unit as a basis of claiming
costs, the direct labor component of the unit cost should be expressed as an average
productive hourly rate and can be determined as follows:

Table 4 Calculating an Average Productive Hourly Rate

Time Productive Total Cost

Spent Hourly Rate by Employee
Employee A 1.25 hrs $6.00 $7.50
Employee B 0.75 hrs 4.50 3.38
Employee C 3.50 hrs 10.00 35.00
Total 5.50 hrs $45.88
Average Productive Hourly Rate is $45.88/5.50 hrs. = $8.34

(d) Employer’'s Fringe Benefits Contribution

(e)

A local agency has the option of claiming actual employer's fringe benefit contributions
or may compute an average fringe benefit cost for the employee’s job classification and
claim it as a percentage of direct labor. The same time base should be used for both
salary and fringe benefits when computing a percentage. For example, if health and
dental insurance payments are made annually, use an annual salary. After the
percentage of salary for each fringe benefit is computed, total them.

For example:

Employer's Contribution % of Salary
Retirement 15.00%
Social Security 7.65%
Health and Dental

Insurance 5.25%
Worker's Compensation 0.75% .
Total 28.65%

Materlals and Supplies

Only actual expenses can be claimed for materials and supplies, which were acquired
and consumed specifically for the purpose of a mandated program. The claimant must
list the materials and supplies that were used to perform the mandated activity, the
number of units consumed, the cost per unit, and the total dollar amount claimed.
Materials and supplies purchased to perform a particular mandated activity are
expected to be reasonable in quality, quantity and cost. Purchases in excess of
reasonable quality, quantity and cost are not reimbursable. Materials and supplies
withdrawn from inventory and charged to the mandated activity must be based on a
recognized method of pricing, consistently applied. Purchases shall be claimed at the
actual price after deducting discounts, rebates and allowances received by local
agencies.

Revised 09/03

Filing a Claim, Page 9




Tab 4



Tab 4



Santa Clara County

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Summary of Claimed Costs and Adjustments by Reimbursable Activity and Department
Salaries and Benefits

Fiscal Year Claimed Allowable Audit Claimed Allowable Audit Total Total Audit
Department Salaries Salaries Adjustments Benefits Benefits Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment
W/P Reference W/P Reference
Sheriff Dept
FY 2003-04 30-1 2/7 S 7,981 S 3,959 S (4,022) 3E-1 2/7 S 2,602 1,319 S (1,283) S 10,583 5,278 S (5,305)
FY 2004-05 3D-1 4/7 4,786 2,965 (1,821) 3E-1 4/7 1,561 940 (621) 6,347 3,905 (2,442)
FY 2005-06 3D-1 6/7 1,088 617 (471) 3E-1 6/7 569 324 {245) 1,657 941 (716)
Subtotal $ 13,855 $ 7,541 $ (6,314) $ 4,732 2,583 $ {2,149) $ 18,587 10,124
Probation
FY 2003-04 3D-2 2/8 S 1,767 S 884 $ (883) 3E-2 2/8 $ 612 306 S (306) S 2,379 1,190 $ (1,189)
FY 2004-05 3D-2 3/8 64,789 42,675 (22,114) 3E-2 3/8 17,553 11,658 (5,895) 82,342 54,333 (28,009)
FY 2005-06 30-2 6/8 6,746 1,982 (4,764) 3E-2 6/8 2,117 589 (1,528) 8,863 2,571 (6,292)
Subtotal $ 73,302 $ 45,541 $ (27,761) $ 20,282 12,553 $ {7,729) $ 93,584 58,094
District Attorney
FY 2003-04 3D-3 2/5 S 13,654 S 13,654 S - 3E-3 2/5 S 4,382 4,382 S - S 18,036 18,036 $ -
FY 2004-05 3D-3 4/5 74 74 - 3E-3 4/5 22 22 - 96 96 -
FY 2005-06 3D-3 5/5 128 128 - 3E-3 5/5 58 58 - 186 186 -
Subtotal $ 13,856 $ 13,856 $ - $ 4,462 4,462 $ - $ 18,318 18,318
Total $ 101,013 $ 66,938 $ (34,075) $ 29,476 19,598 $ {9,878) $ 130,489 86,536




Santa Clara County

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Summary of Claimed Costs and Adjustments by Reimbursable Activity and Department
Salaries and Benefits

Fiscal Year Claimed Allowable Audit Claimed Allowable Audit Total Total Audit
Department Salaries Salaries Adjustments Benefits Benefits Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment
W/P Reference W/P Reference
Sheriff Dept
FY 2003-04 30-1 2/7 $ 935 $ - $ (935) 3E-1 2/7 $ 269 $ - $ (269) $ 1,204 $ - $ (1,204)
FY 2004-05 - - - - - - - - -
FY 2005-06 30-1 6/7 120 - (120)] 3E-1 6/7 64 - (64) 184 - (184)
Subtotal $ 1,055 - $ {1,055) $ 333 $ - $ (333) $ 1,388 $ -
Probation
FY 2003-04 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - S - $ - 5 - $ -
FY 2004-05 3D-2 3/8 776 - (776)] 3&-2 3/8 209 - (209) 985 - {985)
FY 2005-06 - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal $ 776 - $ (776) $ 209 $ - $ (209) $ 985 -

Total $ 1,831 $ - $ (1,831) $ 542 $ - $ (542) $ 2,373 $ - $ (2,373)




Santa Clara County

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Summary of Claimed Costs and Adjustments by Reimbursable Activity and Department
Salaries and Benefits

Fiscal Year Claimed Allowable Audit Claimed Allowable Audit Total Total Audit
Department Salaries Salaries Adjustmients Benefits Benefits Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment
W/P Reference W/P Reference
Sheriff Dept
FY 2003-04 3D-1 2/7 $ 19,001 $ 3212 $  (15789)] 3E-1 2/7 $ 5,702 $ 938 $ (4,764) $ 24,703 $ 4150 $  (20,553)
FY 2004-05 3D-1 4/7 17,637 1,412 (16,225) 3E-1 4/7 6,474 482 (5,992) 24,111 1,894 (22,217)
FY 2005-06 3D-1 6/7 14,518 2,670 (11,848) 3E-1 6/7 8,174 1,442 {6,732) 22,692 4,112 (18,580)
Subtotal $ 51,156 $ 7,294 $ {43,862) $ 20,350 $ 2,862 $ (17,488) $ 71,506 $ 10,156
Probation
FY 2003-04 3D-2 2/8 S 18,435 S 3,320 S (15,115) 3E-2 2/8 S 5,528 $ 1,016 S (4,512) S 23,963 S 4,336 S (19,627)
FY 2004-05 3D-2 4/8 9,089 1,417 (7,672) 3E-2 4/8 2,692 414 (2,278) 11,781 1,831 {9,950)
FY 2005-06 3D-2 7/8 97,665 20,596 (77,069)] 3E-2 7/8 29,178 5,588 {23,590) 126,843 26,184 {100,659)
Subtotal $ 125,189 $ 25,333 $ (99,856) $ 37,398 $ 7,018 $ (30,380) $ 162,587 $ 32,351
District Attorney
FY 2003-04 3D-3 2/5 $ 9,088 $ 617 $ (8,471)1 38-3 2/5 $ 2,997 $ 204 $ (2,793) $ 12,085 $ 821 $ (11,264)
FY 2004-05 3D-3 4/5 2,174 1,125 (1,049)]  3t-3 4/5 732 385 (347) 2,906 1,510 (1,396)
FY 2005-06 3D-3 5/5 2,568 133 (2,435) 3E-3 5/5 1,321 66 (1,255) 3,889 199 (3,690)
Subtotal $ 13,830 $ 1,875 $  (11,955) $ 5,050 $ 655 $ (4,395) $ 18,880 $ 2,530
Total $ 190,175 $ 34,502 $  (155,673) $ 62,798 $ 10,535 $ (52,263) $ 252,973 $ 45,037




Santa Clara County

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program’

Summary of Claimed Costs and Adjustments by Reimbursable Activity and Department
Salaries and Benefits

Fiscal Year Claimed Aliowable Audit Claimed Allowable Audit Total Total Audit
Department Salaries Salaries Adjustments Benefits Benefits Adjustment Claimed Allowable Adjustment
W/P Reference W/P Reference

Sheriff Dept

FY 2003-04 3D-1 3/7 $ 9,102 S 2,160 $ (6,942)] 3E-1 3/7 $ 2,611 S 612 $ {1,999) $ 11,713 $ 2,772 S (8,941)
FY 2004-05 3D-1 5/7 12,043 719 (11,324)] 3E-1 5/7 3,966 240 (3,726) 16,009 959 {15,050)
FY 2005-06 30-1 7/7 17,378 4,992 (12,386)] 3E-1 7/7 9,580 2,666 {6,914) 26,958 7,658 {19,300)

——

Subtotal $ 38,523 $ 7,871 $ (30,652) $ 16,157 $ 3,518 $ {12,639) $ 54,680 $ 11,389

Probation

FY 2003-04 3D-2 2/8 S 10,380 S 1,092 S (9,288)] 3E-2 2/8 S 2,847 S 307 $ (2,540) S 13,227 $ 1,399 $ (11,828)

FY 2004-05 3D-2 5/8 13,723 3,328 (10,395)| 3&-2 5/8 4,067 906 (3,161) 17,790 4,234 (13,556)

FY 2005-06 3D-2 8/8 584 - (584)] 3E-2 8/8 140 - (140) 724 - (724)
Subtotal $ 24,687 $ 4,420 $ {20,267) $ 7,054 $ 1,213 $ {5,841) $ 31,741 $ 5,633

District Attorney

FY 2003-04 3D-3 3/5 $ 853 $ 195 S (658)] 3&-3 3/5 S 266 S 64 S (202) S 1,119 S 259 $ (860)

FY 2004-05 - - - - - - - - -

FY 2005-06 - - - - - - - - .
Subtotal $ 853 $ 195 $ (658) $ 266 $ 64 $ {202) $ 1,119 $ 259

Total $ 64,063 $ 12,486 $ (51,577) $ 23,477 $ 4,795 $ (18,682) $ 87,540 $ 17,281




Santa Clara County

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Summary of Claimed Costs and Adjustments, Productive Hourly Rate Issue
Salaries and Benefits

Fiscal Year PHR PHR PHR
Department Salaries Benefits Total
W/P Reference Adjustments N/P Reference Adjustments Adjustments
Sheriff Dept
FY 2003-04 3D-1 3/7 $ (742)| 3E-13/7 § (238) $ (980)
FY 2004-05 3D-1 5/7 (418) 3E-1 5/7 (136) (554)
FY 2005-06 3D-1 7/7 (658) 3E-1 7/7 (351) {1,009)
Subtotal $ (1,818) $ (725)

Probation

FY 2003-04 3D-2 2/8 $ (415)] 3E-2 2/8 S (127) S (542)

FY 2004-05 3D-2 5/8 (3,860)| 3E-2 5/8 (1,060) (4,920)

FY 2005-06 3D-2 8/8 (1,805)| 3E-2 8/8 (495) (2,300)
Subtotal $ (6,080) $ (1,682)

District Attorney

FY 2003-04 3D-3 3/5 S (1,046)| 3E-3 3/5 S (342) S (1,388)

FY 2004-05 3D-3 4/5 (97)| 3E-3 4/5 (33) (130)

FY 2005-06 3D-3 5/5 16 3E-3 5/5 7 23
Subtotal $ (1,127) S (368)

Total $ (9,025) $ (2,775)




Document # %D [ Page / / 7
Auditor 7Y\ Date ‘//&S\ /07

Reviewer .\ Date
Santa Clara County v i1
Sheriff Department (p{ v
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights
Summary of Salary Adjustments
Fiscal Years 2003-04 Through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Purpose: To calculate allowable salaries based on adjustments noted to claimed hours and
Productive Hourly Rates.
Ry ? i ! - [ /
Source: AA-A ! ’%D“/ a 3 {)/b / 3/%/6,
Cost Salaries Allowed Audit
Components Claimed Salaries Adjusments
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
| FY2003-04 Overstated Hours _Overstated PHR]
Admin. Activities 3D~ 7,7981 $ 3642 § (4,022) (317)
Admin. Appeal L 935 - (935) -
Interrogation . ,~-19,001 2,957 (15,789) (255)
Adverse Comment 30~ 57 9,102 1,990 (6,942) (170)
Subtotal  § 37,019 § 8589 $ (27,688 S (742)
n\ ™\ (2N y
Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2
| FY2004-05 Overstated Hours Overstated PHR|
. L
Admin. Activities 3 O~/ // 7 4,786 $ 2,723 $ (1,821) (242)
Admin. Appeal ] - - - -
Interrogation 5 17,637 1,297 (16,225) (115)
Adverse Comment 30~/ / 7 12,043 658 (11,324) 61
Subtotal $ 34,466 $ 4,678 $ 29,370) $ (418)
i [N v~ 2
Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2
[ FY2005-06 Overstated Hours Overstated PHR|
Admin. Activities 3~/ C’/z 1,088 568 $ 471) (49)
Admin.Appeal 120 - (120) -
Interrogation -14,518 2,458 (11,848) 212)
Adverse Comment 3 7/717,378, 4,595 (12,386) (397
Subtotal $ 33,104 $ 7,621 $ (24,825) $ (658)
16 (e
Total $ 104,589 $ 20,888 $ (81,883)  Adjustment |
Adjustment 2 ™~ . ™ i, (1,818)  Adjustment 2
/ - 7§ (83,701
N ?QL% 12 '3 5/ ' ”g/(‘!(
— BN iz 3D7ha b1




Document # 30’( Page
Auditor M TP Date j JL;; 07

Revxewer Date
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S67-MCC-0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adj t1 Ajust 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) B=(e)*(a) ©@=e)*(d) (h)=(frtc) B=(g)-(
[FY 2003-04 11
i ‘ % / S h AR
RA-La-3/i8 —rd / 0%,
Admin. Activities *_—-’_ 7{& M w w_"_(i‘
Sgt. Staats 54,98 24 % 131962 ' 50.59 24.00 1,319.62 1,214.16 - (105.56)
Sgt. L. St.Denis 51.15 7.25 370.84 - - - (370.84) -
Sgt. R. Schiller 64.91 5 324.55 - - - (324.55) -
Sgt. D. Matuzek 54.98 48.4 2,661.13 - - - (2,661.13) -
Sgt. C. Watson 54.98 8.5 467.43 - - - (467.43) -
Sgt. K. Burgess 54.98 51.6 2,836.97 50.59 48.00 2,639.04 2,428.32 _(198) 1
Subtotal 14475 § 7,981 72.00 S 3,959 3 3,642 $ 4022 3§ 311
Admin. Appeal {/, LA '024 é//é ( SA”/C?%//?
Sgt. K Burgess 54.98 17 § 93466 - - - (934.66) -
Subtotal 17 8 935 - $ - $ - $ (3% s -
- . 5
Interrogation L 92’4 02‘2 7// 3 / BA"/ a '// 2
Sgt. Tait 54.98 05 s 27.49 ! - - - (27.49) -
Sgt. Stevens 54.98 0.42 23.09 - - - (23.09) -
Sgt. Staats 54.98 3 164.94 50.59 1.00 54.98 51 (109.96) (3.98)
Sgt. Lewis 52.35 0.33 17.28 - - - (17.28) -
Deputy Dona 49.66 0.5 24.83 - - - (24.83) -
Sgt. Broaumeland 46.36 0.92 42.65 49.41 0.17 7.88 8.40 (34.77) 0.52
Sgt. Atlas 5498 0.33 18.14 - - - (18.14) -
Sgt. L. St. Denis 51.15 96.25 4,923.19 47.06 20.00 1,023.00 941.20 (3,900.19) (81.80)
Sgt. R. Schiller 64.91 18 1,168.38 59.72 3.75 24341 223.95 (924.97) (19.46)
Sgt. D. Matuzek 54,98 95.71 5,262.14 50.59 15.75 865.94 797 (4,396.20) (68.93)
Sgt. C. Watson 54.98 925 5,085.65 50.59 11.00 604.78 556 (4,481) (48.29)
Sgt. K Burgess 54.98 26.65 1,465.22 50.59 7.50 412.35 379.43 (1,052.87) (32.93)
Deputy Sheriff 40.05 19.42 771.77 - - - (7172.27) -
Subtotal - 35453 8 19,001 59.17 $ 3,212 $ 2,957 $ (15789 _$ (255)




Document # %D'/ Page 3 / 7
Auditor VT2 Date 9/, 4&707

. 7
Reviewer ) Date {10
+ :
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (e )=(a)*(b) (d) (e) (f=(e)*(a) @=(e)"(d (h)=(fy*(c) (i)=(g)-(D
[FY 2003-04 ]
E {0/ - Li /- /.
P Y -——‘—’f ~ B
Adverse Comment ( QA j[i //3 5A /,-V 3 3 ) ’*/CL g
Sgt. Tait $ 5498 05 § 2749 T 1 - - (27.49) -
Sgt. Stevens 54.98 0.17 9.35 50.59 0.17 9.35 8.60 - 0.75)
Sgt. Staats 54.98 1.08 59.38 50.59 0.25 13.75 12.65 (45.63) (1.10)
Sgt. Dona 49.66 0.25 12.42 45.69 0.25 12.42 11.42 - (0.99)
Sgt. Broaumeland 46.36 0.75 34.77 49.41 0.42 19.47 20.75 (15.30) 1.28
Sgt. Atlas 54.98 0.17 9.35 50.59 0.17 9.35 8.60 - (0.75)
Sgt. Babcock 53.71 0.17 9.13 - - - 9.13) -
Sgt. Dutra 54.98 0.25 13.75 50.59 0.25 13.75 12.65 - (1.10)
Sgt. Langley 54.98 0.25 13.75 . 50.59 025 13.75 12.65 - (1.10)
Sgt. Peterson 54.98 0.25 13.75 50.59 0.17 9.35 8.60 (4.40) (0.75)
Sgt.Denis 51.15 62 3,171.30 47.06 18.00 920.70 847.08 (2,250.60) (73.62)
Sgt. R. Schiller 64.91 7 454.37 59.72 2.00 129.82 119.44 (324.55) (10.38)
Sgt. D Matuzek 54.98 25.58 1,406.39 50.59 5.84 321.08 295.45 (1,085.31) (25.64)
Sgt. C Watson 54.98 55.83 3,069.53 50.59 10.00 549.80 505.90 (2,519.73) (43.90)
Sgt. K Burgess 54.98 14.5 797.21 50.59 2.50 137.45 126.48 (659.76) (10.98)
Subtotal 168.75 § 9,102 40.27 $ 2,160 3 1,990 $ 6942) § (170)
Total 68503 § 37,019 171.44 $ 9,331 $ 8,589 $ (27688 S (742)
——
7 oA !
35_13/7 30417




Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program

Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 30‘/ Page o / 7

Auditor _Mv 7R Date Y[A5707
Reviewer _ o} _ Date o7

Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis ]
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification d d Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (¢ y=(a)*(b) (d) (e) H=(e)*(2) @=E)"(@ (h)=(fytc) @)=
[FY 2004-05 ] | ]
" A2 —ﬁ/l 3N : 1n8
Admin. Activities / 02,4 V\}) 3//7 ig//é)j—/l}\ i‘%b - /a /fé)
Training Lt. Burgess 66.15 24.00 $ 1,587.60 60.76 24.00 1,587.60 - 1,458.24 - (129.36)
Sgt. Matuzek 57.39 30.00 1,721.70 52.71 24.00 1,377.36 1,265.04 (344.34) (112.32)
Other Lt. Burgess 66.15 8.00 529.20 - - - (529.20) -
Sgt. Matuzek 57.39 6.50 373.04 - - - (373.04) -
Sgt.Staats 57.40 10.00 574.00 - - - (574.00) -
Subtotal 78.50 $ 4,786 48.00 $ 2,965 $ 2,723 $ a8 s (242)
. — 2426 T — 20-10."%l2
Interrogation - .
Lt. Burgess 66.15 86.17 $ 5,700.15 60.76 8.50 562.28 516.46 (5,137.87) (46.00)
Sgt.Dona 57.01 0.50 28.51 - - - (28.51) -
Deputy Holloway 48.93 0.99 48.44 44.94 0.17 8.32 7.64 (40.12) (0.68)
Sgt.Matuzek 57.39 47.07 2,701.35 52.71 5.8?{ 3345813672 39%3(1?93,1{ (2,366.76) (27.58)
Sgt.Mitre 56.85 0.50 28.43 - - - (28.43) 1a
Sgt.Staats 57.40 124.15 7,126.21 52.74 8.8,1&} 5,06.*8457’}.4‘/ 46565 44l 2% (6,619.37) (41.)5)
Deputy Sheriff 42.09 47.24 1,988.33 - - - (1,988.33) -
Sergeant 48.71 0.33 16.07 - - - (16.07) -
q
Subtotal 306.95 $ 17,637 23.33 $ 1,412/ $ 1,29}/ $  (16,22%) $ (115)
3 i ] —

3E-1 7

~
3n-11/7




Document # 30"/ Page 5/ 7
Auditor MK/ JTE- Date S[15/07
Reviewer YA  Date fhila?

Santa Clara County

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis |

PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit

Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) ()=(e)*(2) (@)=(e)*(d) (h)=(fr(c) =@+
[FY 2004-05 1 [ |
A 2 f - 2 : — /Z
Adverse Comment "P olZA /r{b /// / L/ /'_/ ;SA&@ 3\/) a ’//g

Sgt.Atlas $ 61.80 0.50 $ 30.90 56.77 0.25 15.45 14.19 (15.45) (1.26)
Lt.Burgess 66.15 75.33 4,983.08 60.76 4.17 275.85 253.37 (4,707.23) (22.48)
Lt.Calderone 70.19 1.50 105.29 64.48 0.75 52.64 48.36 (52.64) (4.28)

Sgt.Carrassco 58.67 0.33 19.36 . - - (19.36) -
Sgt. Dona 57.01 0.25 14.25 52.37 0.25 14.25 13.09 - (1.16)

Deputy Holloway 48.93 0.33 16.15 . - - - (16.15) -
Sgt. Hooper 60.48 0.50 30.24 55.55 0.25 15.12 13.89 (15.12) (1.23)
Sgt. Imas 57.39 2.00 114.78 527 033 18.94 17.39 (95.84) (1.54)
Lt. Keith 67.75 1.00 67.75 62.23 0.50 33.88 3112 (33.88) (2.76)
Lt. Lemmon 5737 0.50 28.69 52.70 0.25 1434 13.18 (14.34) (1.17)
Sgt. Mathison 57.45 0.66 37.92 52.77 0.33 18.96 17.41 (18.96) (1.54)
Sgt. Matuzek 57.39 80.81 4,637.69 52.71 1.42 81.49 74.85 (4,556.19) (6.65)
Sgt. Mcintosh 57.11 0.66 37.69 52.46 0.33 18.85 17.31 (18.85) (1.53)
Sgt. Mitre 56.85 0.50 28.43 52.22 0.25 14.21 13.06 (14.21) (1.16)

Sgt. Peterson 59.60 0.25 14.90 - - - (14.90) -
Lt. Pugh 67.75 1.83 123.98 62.23 0.33 22.36 20.54 (101.63) (1.82)
Sgt. Rodriguez 47.22 0.50 23.61 43.38 0.25 11.81 10.85 (11.81) (0.96)
Sgt. Scott 57.66 0.50 28.83 41.94 0.25 14.42 10.49 (14.42) (3.93)
Sgt. Staats 57.40 28.91 1,659.43 52.74 1.33 76.34 70.14 (1,583.09) (6.20)
Sgt. Waldher 61.27 0.66 40.44 56.28 0.33 20.22 18.57 (20.22) (1.65)
Subtotal 197.52 $ 12,043 11.57 $ 719 $ 658 $ (11,329 8 (61)
Total ’ 582.97 $ 34,466 82.90 S 5,096 b 4,678 $ (293700 S (418)

C——_
TSETSh T A




Document # 51}’/ Page @/ 7

Auditor /] TR-Date. /25707

Reviewer A Date ¢fu1{<?
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # §07-MCC-0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adj t1 Ajust t2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (¢ )=(a)*(b) (d) (e) (D=(e)*(a) (@)=(e)*(d) (h=(frc) =(g)-()
{FY 2005-06 ] [ ]
i 24-Ae 3 f > — .3 rREL
Admin. Activities — Ae A ;Qf/\é’,z‘i B,f)j_c.‘__{
Lt. Burgess $ 70.75 45 $ 31838 65.14 2.50 176.88 162.85 (141.50) (14.03)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 12.33 738.94 55.17 6.83 409.32 376.81 (329.62) (32.51)
Sgt. Peterson 62.18 0.5 31.09 57.25 0.50 31.09 28.63 - (2.47)
Subtotal 1733 § 1,088 9.83 3 617 $ 568 $ 471) 3 49)
(— AR T —t 3d4a ' g
Interrogation e
Lt. Burgess $ 70.75 9.5 $ 67213 65.14 2.00 141.50 130.28 (530.63) (11.22)
Sgt. Imas 59.93 1 59.93 - - - (59.93) -
Sgt. Langley 59.93 16.5 988.85 55.17 3.75 224,74 206.89 (764.11) (17.85)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 101.42 6,078.10 55.17 37.92 2,272.55 2,092.05 (3,805.56) (180.50)
Sgt. Peterson 62.18 05 31.09 57.25 0.50 31.09 28.63 - 2.47)
Lt. Pugh 72.90 1 72.90 - - - (72.90) -
Depty Sherift/Witne: 44.24 142.72 6,313.93 - . - (6,313.93) -
Sergeant/Witness & 5121 5.08 260.15 - - - (260.15) -
Licutenant/Witness ¢ 60.52 0.67 40.55 - - - (40.55) -
Subtotal 278.39 $ 14,518 4.17 $ 2,670 S 2,458 $ (11,848 $ (212)
[ ¢ // ¢ . . 1Y/ /
- —_— a g
Admin. Appeat = 242 { 3D
Sgt. Matuzek $ 59.93 2 $ 119.86 - - - (119.86) -
Subtotal 2 3 120 - $ - ] - $ (1200 § -
e
e
3E- ¢f; /
7 30117




Santa Clara County

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries

Fiscal Year 2005-06

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 3[) "/ Page 7/ 7
Auditor /72 Date /25707
Reviewer !,} Date ¢fyifls7

Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis .

PHR Hours Amount Allowed Aliowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adj 1 Ajustment 2

Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -

PHR PHR related related

(a) (b) (¢ )=(a)*(b) (d) (e) D=(e)*(a) @~ (h)=(frc) @i=(g)-D
[FY 2005-06 1 | ‘ |
24-2e 1Y 30633 e "%
Adverse Comment [’ 171’4 ‘716/ //W’-—/ S \_,«’/\ 3b /CL / 3

Lt. Burgess $ 70.75 39.75 § 281231 ' 65.14 4.50 318.38 293.13 (2,493.94) (25.25)
Sgt. Langley 59.93 120.25 7,206.58 55.17 9.17 549.56 505.91 (6,657.02) (43.65)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 72.42 4,340.13 55.17 16.50 988.85 910.31 (3,351.29) (78.54)
Sgt. Peterson 62.18 5 310.90 57.25 1.50 93.27 85.88 (217.63) (7.40)
Findings Captain Angus 86.23 i 86.23 79.39 2.50 215.58 198.48 129.35 (17.10)
Lt. Burgess 70.75 19.25 1,361.94 65.14 15.25 1,078.94 993.39 (283.00) (85.55)
Commander Bacon 105.58 275 290.35 97.21 3.58 377.98 348.01 87.63 (29.96)
Sgt. Dutra 60.08 1 60.08 55.31 2.50 150.20 138.28 90.12 (11.93)
Lt. Geary 63.57 0.5 3179 58.53 0.50 31.79 29.27 - (2.52)
Captain Hirokawa 91.40 1 91.40 84.15 1.00 91.40 84.15 - (7.25)
Sgt. Langley 59.93 4.08 244.51 55.17 4.75 284.67 262.06 40.15 (22.61)
Captain Laverone 78.36 0.5 39.18 72.14 0.50 39.18 36.07 - (3.11)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 4.33 259.50 55.17 5.33 319.43 294.06 59.93 (25.37)
Captain Perusina 104.60 0.58 60.67 96.31 0.58 60.67 55.86 - (4.81)
Captain Rode 80.86 1 80.86 74.45 2.50 202.15 186.13 121.29 (16.03)
Lt. Schiller 7335 0.58 42.54 67.53 0.58 42.54 39.17 - (3.38)
Sgt. Spagnola 58.83 1 58.83 53.89 2.50 147.08 134.73 88.25 (12.35)
Subtotal 3757 § 17,378 73.74 $ 4,992 $ 4,595 $  (12,386¢) § 397)
Total 33529 § 33,104 127.74 $ 8,279 b 7,621 $ (24825 § (658)

.

: . /
3E-177  3hA')7



Auditor {7}l Date _4//24/07

Reviewer _‘% Date [/ [g
Santa Clara County iz
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rigths Program
Summary of Claimed / Allowable Hours
FY's 2003-04 through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose: To review Case Time Logs for all the years under the audit period in order to identify
POBAR-related hours eligible for reimbursement as per criteria outlined in the Parameters
and Guidelines for the POBAR program. To document allowed hours and audit
adjustments as per auditors' review of case logs and sample cases.

Source:  Case Time Logs, Sheriff Department's Internal Affairs Division, FY's 2003-04 thourgh 2005-06
Discussions with Commander Zink at the Sheriff Department's investigations unit

Analysis: The auditors reviewed all case logs for three fiscal years under the audit period and
identified eligible hours.

Fiscal Year Claim Claimed Allowed Audit

Component Hours Hours Adjustments
2003-04 Admin. Activities 3G °2//2 144.75 72.00 (72.75)
Admin. Appeals  3).-(a 3//8 17.00 - (17.00)
Interrogations 3,/ 5{!8 354.53 59.17 (295.36)
Adverse Comments 3~/ 7,//2?168.75 40.27 (128.48)
Total 685.03 171.44 (513.59)

ot ~ ™
2004-05 Admin. Activities .30 -0 ?/I‘Z 78.50 48.00 (30.50)
Interrogations 3D G ;5//2306.95 23.33 (283.62)
Adverse Comments 3)-/¢i “/9197.52 11.57 (185.95)
Total 582.97 82.90 (500.07)

~ ~ a

ax o 13

2005-06 Admin. Activities )G /1317.33 9.83 (7.50)
Admin. Appeals 3D-(& “1/18 2.00 - (2.00)
Interrogations 301G ’@79278.39 44.17 (234.22)
Adverse Comments3)-(¢; ///8274.99 73.74 (201.25)
Total 572.71 127.74 (444.97)

AN N A
Grand Total 1,840.71 382.08 (1,458.63)

/\’ [N AN




Document # i%l\ -/(; Page 72//2?

Auditor N/ T, Date (9
Reviewer Date ‘ 17
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2003-04
Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Case Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Number Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
A2
1A 04-04 Sgt. Burgess 3.00 - (3.00)
1A 04-001 Sgt.Matuzek 0.50 - (0.50)
1A 04-002 Sgt. Watson 1.00 - (1.00)
1A 04-03 Sgt.Matuzek 4.00 - (4.00)
1A 04-05 Sgt. Matuzek 3.80 - (3.80)
1A 04-06 Sgt.Matuzek 2.60 - (2.60)
1A 04-08 Sgt. Burgess 0.60 - (0.60)
1A 04-10 Sgt. Matuzek 5.00 - (5.00)
1A 03-14 Sgt. Watson 3.50 - (3.50)
1A 04-15 Sgt. Matuzek 2.50 - (2.50)
IA 03-15 Sgt. Watson 1.50 - (1.50)
1A 03-16 Sgt. Watson 2.50 - (2.50)
1A 03-17 Sgt.Schiller 5.00 - (5.00)
1A 03-12 Sgt. Denis 250 - (2.50)
IA 03-19 Sgt. Denis 4.75 - 4.75)
1A 04-28 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
Training Sgt. Burgess 48.00 48.00 -
Training Sgt. Staats 24.00 24.00 -
Training Sgt. Matuzek 30.00 - (30.00)  Duplicate Hours, also claimed in FY 04-05
Total 144.75 72.00 (72.75)
n N 2\
Total Hours  Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments
AA- 2 v
Sgt. Staats 24.00 24.00 -
Sgt. Denis 7.25 - (7.25)
Sgt. Schiller 5.00 - (5.00) .
Sgt. Watson 8.50 - (8.50) L/ Qf(w pee’
Sgt. Burgess 51.60 48.00 (3.60) _— ko) f
Sgt. Matuzek 48.40 . (48.40) See w/P 3D li8
Total 144.75 72.00 (7275) /\/c.ﬂue&ﬁé& a,@t@“(,zlfgy
3 LY e
z) WA
-] L At , :
Claimed Hours included the following act1v1t1es / /7 é £&§1 é(ﬁ Qét‘c\%\é%(

N *File Preparation

- - /\/ * Logging case info into the system and assignment of the case
2b-lc A/ * Interview Complainant
F * Training for IA staff regarding investigations and POBAR related materials
(the auditors discussed the nature of training with Commander Zink at the Sheriff's department)




Document # 8[ B"/ @ Page :%/ /g
Auditor /2V/JP. Date _//%/07

Reviewer |\ Date
Santa Clara County W / L I8
Sheriff Department b
¢ Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2003-04
Administrative Appeal
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Case Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Number Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
ARG v

1A 04-04 Sgt. Burgess 17.00 - (17.00)
Total 17.00 - (17.00)

L.—-/‘W'\———-—-//

bqa g 37l

The review of the case 04-04 showed that no appeal was held for
the disciplinary outcome of letter of reprimand.




Document # %/)-/(,‘ Page Lf /18
Auditor/NV/J& Date 4//7/07

Reviewer \ Date

Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04

Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee Prov. Interog. Tape review / Provide Total
Number Claimed Notice / transcription copies / tapes Allowed
Statement  for accused in case of
of Allegations officers further action
DL 04-001 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-010 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-011 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-005 Sgt. Tait - - - -
DL 04-007 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-009 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL-04-014 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-016 Sgt.Watson - - - -
DL 04-017 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-018 Sgt. Watson - - - -
DL 04-019 Lt. Burgess - - - -
DL 04-020 Sgt. Matuzek 0.33 » 033 ° - 0.67
DL 04-021 Sgt. Stevens - - - -
DL 04-022 Sgt.Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-023 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-024 Sgt. Atlas - - - -
DL 04-025 Sgt. Broaumelanc 017 - - 0.17
DL 04-026 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-027 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-028 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-029 Sgt.Dona - - - -
DL 04-031 Sgt. Staats 1.00 ¢ - - 1.00
DL 04-032 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-033 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-034 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
1A 04-04 Sgt. Burgess - 4.00 - - 4.00
1A 04-01 Sgt. Matuzek 0.83 1.00* 1.50° 333
1A 04-02 Sgt.Watson 1.00 » 2.00 * - 3.00
1A 04-03 Sgt.Matuzek 0.67 -+ 1.50+ - 2.17
1A 04-05 Sgt. Matuzek 0.75 1.00 - 1.75
1A 04-06 Sgt. Matuzek 0.67 . 150 1.33: 3.50
1A 04-08 Sgt. Burgess 0.50 , 3.00- - 3.50
IA 04-10 Sgt. Matuzek 0.67 » 2.00° - 2.67
1A 03-14 Sgt.Watson 2.00- 1.00 * - 3.00
1A 04-15 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00 + 067 ' - 1.67
1A 03-15 Sgt. Watson 2.00 - - 2.00
1A 03-16 Sgt. Watson 2.00 + 1.00° - 3.00
1A 03-17 Sgt. Schiller 1.00 2.00 - 075 3.75
1A 03-12 St. Denis 3.00 4.00 - 7.00
1A 03-19 St. Denis 3.00 5.00 5.00 13.00
Total 59.17

C’r!fL i



Document # ?>/> ”/ G Page ‘5/ / X
Auditor Date

Reviewer Date f l 1
Santa Clara County i

Sheriff Department .

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04
Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

BD’”(C/

Zmm o2z 2 X

Total Hours Total Hours Audit

Claimed Allowed Adjustments

2A-AL
Sgt. Tait 0.50 - (0.50)
Sgt. Stevens 0.42 - (0.42)
Sgt. Staats 3.00 1.00 (2.00)
Sgt. Lewis 0.33 - (0.33)
Deputy Donna 0.50 - (0.50)
Sgt. Broumeland 0.92 0.17 (0.75)
Sgt. Atlas 0.33 - (0.33)
Sgt. Denis 96.25 20.00 (76.25)
Sgt. Schiller 18.00 3.75 (14.25)
Sgt. Matuzek 95.71 15.75 (79.96)
Sgt. Watson 92.50 11.00 (81.50)
Sgt. Burgess 26.65 7.50 (19.15)
Deputies 19.42 - (19.42)

3d-lo. /s
Total 354.53 ,59.17 (295.36)
C

i g | 3D 2

Claimed Hours included the following activities:

* Gather Reports, Review Complaint, Reports & Evidence

* Prepare and Serve Statement of Allegations and / or Provide notice of interrogation

* Investigation

* Prepare Questions for the interrogations

* Interview Witnesses during normal working hours and review tape / transcribe / summarize
* Conduct Pre-Interrogation MeZFfrig T ]

* Interrogate Accused officers during normal working hours

* Review tape of accused officer's interrogation to summarize the interview (transcription)
* Transcribe tapes and copy file information for further proceedings or appeals

* Travel time to interview witnesses

Vo Doweecs See 8P 3D s
AN dpelierble M%zn%y
E é@@qé& fwé’i\/fﬁ[;[




Document # (5(»\) "/ ¢ Page Cp/ [3

Auditor V/FR_ Date H/9/07

Reviewer Date

Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04

Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Admin Command Total
Number Claimed Notice Staff Allowed
of Allegations Review
Prep & Serve
DL 04-001 Sgt. Watson - - -
DL 04-005 Sgt. Tait - - -
DL 04-010 Sgt.Watson - - -
DL 04-007 Sgt. Watson - - -
DL 04-009 Sgt. Watson 025" - 0.25
DL 04-011 Sgt. Watson - - -
DL 04-014 Sgt. Watson 025 - 0.25
DL 04-016 Sgt. Watson - - -
DL 04-017 Sgt. Watson - - -
DL 04-018 Sgt. Watson - - -
DL 04-019 Lt. Burgess 0.25 « - 0.25
DL 04-020 Sgt.Matuzek 0.50 ¢ - 0.50
DL 04-021 Sgt. Stevens 0.17 » - 0.17
Lt. Burgess 025+ - 0.25
DL 04-022 Sgt.Matuzek 025" - 0.25
DL 04-023 Sgt. Langley 025+ - 0.25
Sgt. Matuzek 0.17+ - 0.17
DL 04-024 Sgt. Atlas 0.17* - 0.17
DL 04-025 Sgt. Boumeland 042+ - 0.42
DL 04-026 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
DL 04-027 Sgt. Babcock - - -
DL 04-028 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
DL 04-029 Sgt.Dona 025" - 0.25
DL 04-031 Sgt.Staats 0.25+4 - 0.25
DL 04-032 Sgt. Matuzek 0.25- - 0.25
DL 04-033 Sgt. Peterson 0.17 - - 0.17
DL 04-034 Sgt. Dutra 025+ - 0.25
1A 04-04 Lt. Burgess - 1.00 = 1.00
1A 04-01 Sgt. Matuzek - 0.50 0.50
1A 04-02 Sgt.Watson - 1.50" 1.50
IA 04-03 Sgt. Matuzek - 1.50+ 1.50
IA 04-05 Sgt. Matuzek - 0.67» 0.67
1A 04-06 Sgt. Matuzek - 0.50, 0.50
1A 04-08 LY. Set”Burgess - 1.00. 1.00
IA 04-10 Sgt. Matuzek - 1.00 - 1.00
1A 03-14 Sgt. Watson - 3.00 . 3.00
1A 04-15 Sgt.Matuzek - 0.50+ 0.50
IA 03-15 Sgt. Watson - 3.00« 3.00
1A 03-16 Sgt. Watson - 2.00 ¢ 2.00
1A 03-17 Sgt. Schiller - 2.00 . 2.00
1A 03-12 St. Denis - 6.00 + 6.00
IA 03-19 St. Denis - 12.00 ° 12.00
Total 40.27

ol



Document # "%[’3 / (; Page 75 i >xj/)
Auditor /32 Date 7/ 9 /07

Reviewer ' Date ., .
Santa Clara County , ‘,} L ( v bt
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2003-04
Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments
tmed oA

Sgt. Tait 0.50 - (0.50)

Sgt. Stevens 0.17 0.17 -

Sgt. Staats 1.08 0.25 (0.83)

Sgt. Dona 0.25 0.25 -

Sgt. Broaumela: 0.75 0.42 (0.33)

Sgt. Atlas 0.17 0.17 -

Sgt. Babcock 0.17 - 0.17)

Sgt. Dutra 0.25 0.25 -

Sgt. Langley 0.25 0.25 -

Sgt. Peterson 0.25 0.17 (0.08)

Sgt. Denis 62.00 18.00 (44.00)

Sgt. Schiller 7.00 2.00 (5.00)

Sgt. Matuzek 25.58 5.84 (19.74)

Sgt. Watson 55.83 10.00 (45.83)

Sgt. Burgess 14.50 2.50 (12.00)

3n{¢a 3
168.75 40.27 (128.48)
L._/\./\-/’/ 2 3
3An{a 1z / 3D~ /7
72
gt Claimed hours included the following activities: e

A * Review circumstances of complaint / adverse comment to determine level of mvestlg ;dwxsmn’f al or IA)
) N * Document the complaint / allegations / adverse comment and review for accuracy ; ~ -

3 b,_( C.. FP = * Prepare and Serve Admin. Notice regarding nature of allegations
T N * Summarize the case investigation in a in a report and IA review of the file

‘M/‘_
£ * Command staff review and findings
<+ O “

Vo Loweee: Dee wiP 2d-1aliy
N neligible astinty

E Stigiote actinty




Document # %A "/}Cf Page (Z?/ / 3 .
Auditor /v /7 Date 4/ //0/07

Reviewer Date
Santa Clara County Ll .

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2004-05

Administrative Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Case Employee Total Hours Total Hours Audit

Number Claimed Claimed Allowed Adjustments
ZAAb v
various )

IA cases Lt. Burgess 8.00 - (8.00)
Sgt. Matuzek 6.50 - (6.50)
Sgt. Staats 10.00 - (10.00)

Training Lt. Burgess 24.00 24.00 -
Training Sgt. Matuzek 30.00 24.00 (6.00)
Total 78.50 48.00 (30.50)

(e o
ety | 3n 1

Claimed hours included the following activities:

* File preparation

* Logging the case info into the system and assignment of the case

* Interview the complainant

* Training for IA staff regarding investigations and POBAR related materials
(the auditors discussed the nature of the training with Commander Zink)

N
%
1
(\
> >z

V. dovper: Qee w/P 3D (e i
N frokigi ble actaty

B Lugitte aetinty




Document # 3A ’"/ 4 Page (// / g

Auditor_Mv/7R Date 4//0/07

Date

Reviewer
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee  Prov. Interog. Tape review/  Provide Total
Number Claimed Notice / transcription copies / tapes Allowed
Statement  for accused in case of
of Allegations officers further action
1A 04-31 Sgt. Staats - 2.50° - 2.50
IA 04-29 Sgt. Staats 1.00 2.50° - 3.50
IA 04-36 Sgt. Staats - - - -
1A 04-39 Lt. Burgess 3.50 + - - 3.50
1A 04-28 Sgt. Matuzek 0.50 - 1.17 » 0.33* 2.00
1A 04-32 Lt. Burgess 2.00 . 1.00° - 3.00
1A 04-30 Sgt.Matuzek 0.50+ - - 0.50
1A 04-41 Lt. Burgess - - - -
1A 04-34 Lt. Burgess 2.00 : - - 2.00
DL 04-028 Sgt. Matuzek 0.17 » - - 0.17
DL 04-029 Sgt. Dona - - - -
DL 04-031 Sgt. Staats 1.00 - - 1.00
DL 04-035 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-036 Sgt. Staats - - - -
DL 04-037 = Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-038 Sgt. Matuzek 042 - - - 0.42
DL 04-039 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-040 Sgt. Matuzek 042" - - 0.42
DL 04-043 Sgt. Staats 0.33 « . - - 0.33
DL 04-044 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-045 Sgt. Staats - , - - -
DL 04-046 Sgt. Staats 0.17- - - 0.17
DL 04-047 Sgt. Staats 025" - - 0.25
DL 04-048 Sgt. Staats 0.17 - - 0.17
DL 04-049 Sgt. Matuzek 025 - 017 ~ - 0.42
DL 04-050 Sgt. Matuzek 0.75 - 1.00 * - 1.75
DL 04-051 Sgt. Matuzek 0.17. - - 0.17
DL 04-052 Sgt. Staats 067" - - 0.67
DL 04-053 Sgt. Staats 025, - - 0.25
DL 04-055 Dep. Holloway 0.17, - - 0.17
DL 04-033 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-041 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
DL 04-042 Sgt. Matuzek - - - -
Total 23.3} ‘p
4\

3d-1a g

$

Nkt page =g




Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

pPHE®

Mm> > > 22 M2

Total Hours Total Hours Audit
%laimgdv Allowed  Adjustments
i d) v
Lt. Burgess 86.17 8.50 (77.67)
Sgt. Dona 0.50 - (0.50)
Dep. Holloway 0.99 0.17 (0.82)
Sgt. Matuzek 47.07 5.8%( @1245"
Sgt. Mitre 0.50 - (0.50)
Sgt. Staats 124.15 8.8,3/‘/ (11532
Deputies (sub) 47.24 - (47.24)
Sergeant (sub) 0.33 Y (0.33)
30163
Total 306.95 23.33,. (283.15@)'q
] b . £

C/"-‘\/

3nta'lly

Claimed Hours included the following activities:
* Gather Reports, Review Complaint, Reports & Evidence
* Prepare and Serve Statement of Allegations and / or Provide notice of interrogation

* Investigation

* Prepare Questions for the interrogations
* Interview Witnesses during normal working hours and review tape / transcribe / summarize
* Conduct Pre-Interrogation Meeting

* Interrogate Accused officers during normal working hours
* Review tape of accused officer's interrogation to summarize the interview (transcription)
* Transcribe tapes and copy file info for further proceedings or appeals

A * Travel time to interview witnesses

Document # ;:)’A 1 Cf’ Pag

1019
Auditorm(// IR Date H//0/07

Reviewer . Date

oty

el

351

Vo Deupar: See wIP 3na.'l1g
_/\/f w.,w%w a@éim‘éy

= é&%w a@.fivity

)



Document # 2[5/@ Page //// 3
Auditor /Y / T8 Date 4 /(0/07
Reviewer \ Date ,
Santa €lara County <+ . ( § e '
Sheriff Department v
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
~ Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Admin Command Total
Number Claimed Notice Staff Allowed
of Allegations Review
Prep & Serve
1A 04-31 Sgt. Staats - - -
1A 04-29 Sgt. Staats - - -
1A 04-36 Sgt. Staats - 0.75 - 0.75
1A 04-41 Lt. Burgess - 0.67+ 0.67
1A 04-39 Lt. Burgess - - -
1A 04-28 Sgt. Matuzek - 1.00 ¢ 1.00
1A 04-32 Lt. Burgess - 1.00 » 1.00
1A 04-30 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
1A 04-41 Lt. Burgess - 1.00 1.00
1A 04-34 Lt. Burgess 0.50" 1.00 * 1.50
DL 04-028 Sgt. Matuzek -
DL 04-029 Sgt. Dona 0.25» - 0.25
DL 04-031 Sgt. Staats 025« - 0.25

DL 04-035 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
DL 04-036 Sgt. Staats - - -
DL 04-037 Sgt. Matuzek - - -

DL 04-038 Lt. Keith 0.25 - - 0.25
DL 04-039 Sgt. Hooper 0.25+ - 0.25
DL 04-040 Lt. Pugh 0.33. - 0.33
DL 04-043 Sgt. Rodriguez 025 0.25
DL 04-044 Sgt. Mathison 033 - 0.33
DL 04-045 Lt. Keith 0.25) - 0.25
DL 04-046 Sgt. Waldher 0.33° - 0.33
DL 04-047 Sgt. Mclntosh 0.33 - 033
DL 04-048 Sgt. Scott 0.25 - 0.25
DL 04-049 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
DL 04-050 Sgt. Matuzek 0.25¢ - 0.25
Sgt. Imas 0.33 - 033
DL 04-051 Sgt. Mitre 0.25. - 0.25
DL 04-052 Lt. Calderone 0.50 - - 0.50
DL 04-053 Sgt. Staats 0.33, - 0.33
DL 04-055 Sgt. Atlas 0.25, - 0.25
DL 04-033 Sgt. Matuzek 0.17 .+ - 0.17
DL 04-041 Lt. Calderone 0.25- - 0.25
DL 04-042 Lt. Lemmon 0.25 - 0.25
Total 11.57

3 ialis




Document # %A”/ (i Page / “2/ / 2?

Auditor JE._Date “//(0 /07

Reviewer Date
Santa €lara County e i
Sheriff Department A
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Adverse Comment Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments
24 b

Sgt. Atlas 0.50 0.25 (0.25)

Lt. Burgess 7533 4.17 (71.16)

Lt. Calderone 1.50 0.75 (0.75)

Sgt. Carrasco 0.33 - (0.33)

Sgt. Dona 0.25 0.25 -

Dep. Holloway 0.33 - (0.33)

Sgt. Hooper 0.50 0.25 (0.25)

Sgt. Imas 2.00 0.33 (1.67)

Lt. Keith 1.00 0.50 (0.50)

Lt. Lemmon 0.50 0.25 (0.25)

Sgt. Mathison 0.66 0.33 (0.33)

Sgt. Matuzek 80.81 1.42 (79.39)

Sgt. Mclntosh 0.66 033 (0.33)

Sgt. Mitre 0.50 0.25 (0.25)

Sgt. Peterson 0.25 - (0.25)

Lt. Pugh 1.83 0.33 (1.50)

Sgt. Rodriguez 0.50 0.25 (0.25)

Sgt. Scott 0.50 0.25 (0.25)

Sgt. Staats 2891 1.33 (27.58)

Sgt. Waldher 0.66 0.33 (0.33)

204!l
Total 197.52 11.57 (185.95)
LANJ ’
3d-c g
3D~ 517
. Claimed hours included the following activities: y
N * Review circumstances of complaint / adverse comment to determine level of investig. (divisional or IA)
N * Document the complaint / allegations / adverse comment and review for accuracy -é\ ? -y /ﬁwu,w
2 D ( c. £ * Prepare and Serve Admin. Notice regarding nature of allegations /
2w /Y * Summarize the case investigation in a report and IA review of the file

e . £Z

= * Command staff review and findings < /:)

v Louner, See WP 34018
N neligrnte awrw‘eai




Santa €lara County

Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 335// 4 Page /3/ /8
Auditor M/ J@ Date o/ [11[0)7

Reviewer \’ Date L
i M / «._§ 3 H
His

Case Employee Allowed
Number Claimed Hours
(Update l(O/BA{R case records)
1A 05-11 Lt. Burgess 1.00
1A 05-12 Sgt. Matuzek 0.25
1A 05-13 Sgt. Langley -
1A 05-16 Sgt. Matuzek 0.42
1A 05-17 Sgt. Matuzek 0.50
1A 05-18 Sgt. Langley -
1A 05-19 Lt. Burgess 1.00
1A 05-20 Sgt. Matuzek 0.42
1A 05-21 Sgt. Langley -
1A 05-22 Sgt. Langley -
IA 05-23 Sgt. Matuzek 3.00
1A 05-24 Lt. Burgess -
1A 05-25 Lt. Burgess -
1A 05-26 Sgt. Langley -
1A 05-29 Sgt. Langley -
1A 06-01 Sgt. Matuzek -
1A 06-04 Sgt. Matuzek 0.67
1A 06-05 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00
1A 06-07 Sgt. Matuzek 0.58
1A 06-08 Sgt. Langley - )
1A 06-09 Sgt. Matuzek - S
IA 06-10 Lt. Burgess - P
IA 06-11 Sgt. Langley - T
1A 06-13 Lt. Burgess 0.50 Claimed hours included the following activities:
1A 06-17 Sgt. Matuzek - * File preparation
IA 06-18 Sgt. Peterson 0.50 U Logging the case info into the system and assignment
/\./ * Interview the complainant
Total 9.83 {~ * Updating POBAR case records
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments
2A-Ae i V. Loresw) be¢ wfP
Lt. Burgess 4.50 2.50 (2.00) S0-q ' 5%
Sgt. Matuzek 12.33 6.83 (5.50) ‘ .
Sgt. Peterson 0.50 0.50 - N Jnets 7k e Qe
2 -
Total 17.33 9.83 7.50 s :
( = — £ £t ﬁqw aoh‘n'%(_
RIS

23D Gl



Document # BD’/ [{\ Page / L/ / / “3

Auditor [Z%V[’J?&Daie Y/1t[07
Reviewer Date ( L a
et o

Santa @lara County

Sheriff Department
! Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06
Administrative Appeal
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Case Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Number Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
QA AL LV
1A 06-05 Sgt. Matuzek 2.00 - (2.00)
e
L
3bfe iz
30-{ ¢f7

The review of the case 06-05 revealed that no appeal was held for
the disciplinary outcome of 1 week suspension.

__«L/; &O/U«Q&Q‘\ .SQE (/U//D Sl (/f??




Document # 3/) - { Page / §]/ 3

Auditor MV/3¥_ Date 7/

Reviewer Date

(l[o7

§

Santa €lara County L v /,

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Prov. Interog. Tape review / Total
Number Claimed Notice / transcription Allowed
Statement  for accused
of Allegations officers
1A 05-10 Lt. Burgess - - -
IA 05-11 Lt. Burgess - - -
1A 05-12 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
1A 05-13 Sgt. Langley 1.00 - 1.00
1A 05-15 Sgt. Langley - - -
1A 05-16 Sgt. Matuzek - 0.58 * 0.58
IA 05-17 Sgt. Matuzek 1.50 = 4.00 ~ 5.50
1A 05-18 Sgt. Langley - - -
1A 05-19 Lt. Burgess - - -
IA 05-20 Sgt. Matuzek 1.50 - 1.50
1A 05-21 Sgt. Langley - - -
IA 05-23 Sgt. Matuzek - 933 ‘5\ 937" 4
1A 05-24 Lt.Burgess - - -
1A 05-25 Lt. Burgess - - -
IA 05-26 Sgt. Langley 0.75 - 0.75
1A 05-27 Lt. Burgess - - -
IA 05-28 Sgt. Langley - - -
1A 06-01 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
1A 06-02 Sgt. Langley 1.00 * - 1.00
1A 06-04 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00 « - 1.00
1A 06-05 Sgt. Matuzek - - -
1A 06-07 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00 - - 1.00
1A 06-08 Sgt. Langley 1.00 - - 1.00
1A 06-09 Sgt. Matuzek 2.00 5.00 7.00
IA 06-10 Lt. Burgess 1.00 . 1.00 2.00
1A 06-11 Sgt. Langley - - -
1A 06-13 Lt. Burgess - - -
IA 06-17 Sgt. Matuzek 2.00 7.00 9.00
1A 06-18 Sgt. Peterson 0.50 - 0.50
1A 06-20 Sgt. Matuzek - 3.00 3.00
Total 44.17 /LQ)(*/ /)C?/gc =
AN '

2193




Santa €lara County

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Total Hours Total Hours Audit
_Claimed Allowed Adjustments
LA-dC L~
Lt. Burgess 9.50 2.00 (7.50)
Sgt. Imas 1.00 - (1.00)
Sgt. Langley 16.50 3.75 (12.75)
Sgt. Matuzek 101.42 37.92 (63.50)
Sgt. Peterson 0.50 0.50 -
Lt. Pugh 1.00 - (1.00)
Deputies (s/w) 142.72 - (142.72)
Sergeants (s/w) 5.08 - - (5.08)
Lt. (s/w) 0.67 * s/ (0.67)
216503
Total 278.39 44.17 (234.22)
"
3h-fe. 113
30 €l

v Claimed hours included the following activities:
£ * Provide prior notice regarding the nature of interrogation / allegations
Al * Interrogation time (wit interviews), regular working hours
Al * Interrogation time (accused interviews), regular working hours
3 = l(J Al * Travel time for witness interviews —_
Ao Transcription time for witness interviews

Document # ?A/(% Page /([/ ( 2?
Auditor /3% _Date 4//1/07
Reviewer ;I\ Date , - =

s

[~ * Transcription time for accused interviews (accused officers receive a copy of the interview)

v Qeure: See WP 20-4a !z
N Jreligibte aetiaty
E  Eligiete attt u‘t;[




Document # 3D 54 Page / 7/ [
Auditor /] ijﬂ Date L/ /11107

Reviewer Date = , -~
Santa Glara County b Gl
Sheriff Department o
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2005-06
Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Admin Command Total
Number Claimed Notice Staff Allowed
of Allegations Review
Prep & Serve
1A 05-10 Lt. Burgess - 4.00 4.00
1A 05-11 Lt. Burgess 1.00 1.50 2.50
1A 05-12 Sgt. Matuzek 1.50 1.25 2.75
IA 05-13 Sgt. Langley 3.00 1.50 4.50
1A 05-16 Sgt. Matuzek 2.00 - 2.00
1A 05-17 Sgt.Matuzek 1.00 - 1.00
1A 05-18 Sgt. Langley 1.67 1.50 3.17
IA 05-19 Lt. Burgess 1.00 1.25 2.25
1A 05-20 Sgt.Matuzek 1.00 - 1.00
IA 05-21 Comm. Bacon - 1.00 1.00
Capt. Hirokawa - 1.00 1.00
Capt. Angus - 1.00 1.00
Capt. Rode - 1.00 1.00
Sgt. Spagnola - 1.00 1.00
Sgt. Dutra - 1.00 1.00
1A 05-23 Sgt. Matuzek 3.00 1.00 4.00
1A 05-24 Lt. Burgess - 2.00 2.00
1A 05-25 Lt. Burgess 0.50 : 4.00 4.50
IA 05-26 Sgt. Langley - 0.50 0.50
Sgt. Matuzek . - 0.50 0.50
Comm.Bacon - 0.50 0.50
Capt.Laverone - 0.50 0.50
Lt. Geary - 0.50 0.50
1A 05-27 Lt. Burgess 2.00 2.00 4.00
1A 05-28 Sgt. Langley 0.50 0.67 1.17
IA 05-29 Sgt. Langley 1.00 - 1.00
1A 06-01 Sgt. Matuzek 1.50 - 1.50
1A 06-02 Sgt. Langley 0.50 - 0.50
1A 06-04 Sgt. Matuzek 1.25 1.00 2.25
IA 06-05 Sgt. Matuzek 1.50 1.00 2.50
1A 06-07 Sgt. Matuzek 0.75 - 0.75
1A 06-08 Sgt. Langley 1.50 0.58 2.08
Sgt. Matuzek - 0.58 0.58
Comm. Bacon - 0.58 0.58
Capt. Perusina - 0.58 0.58
Lt. Schiller - 0.58 0.58
1A 06-09 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00 - 1.00
1A 06-10 Lt. Burgess - 0.50 0.50
1A 06-11 Sgt. Langley 1.00 - 1.00
1A 06-13 Lt. Burgess - - -
1A 06-17 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00 - 1.00
1A 06-18 Sgt. Peterson 1.50 - 1.50

1A 06-20 Sgt. Matuzek 1.00 - 1.00 .
et /Mgz =7



Santa &lara County

Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

IA 05-15

Total

30-e)]

Sgt. Langley
Comm. Bacon
Capt. Angus
Sgt. Dutra
Capt. Rode
Sgt. Spagnola

1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50

1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50

Document # 3D /Q Page / g / /,X
Auditor Mv/TE- Date 4 /{/07

Reviewer Date

el

2]

7374 (),

s

VY doweer:
See /P
354a 1N

N

Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments

CQ‘A .’)IC - \’//
Lt. Burgess 39.75 450" (35.25)
Sgt. Langley 120.25 9.17 (111.08)
Sgt. Matuzek 72.42 16.50 * (55.92)
Sgt. Peterson 5.00 1.50 (3.50)
Findings:

Capt. Angus 1.00 2.50 ¢ 1.50
Lt. Burgess 19.25 15.25 - (4.00)
Comm. Bacon 2.75 3.58 » 0.83
Sgt. Dutra 1.00 2.50 . 1.50

Lt. Geary 0.50 0.50 « -

Capt. Hirokawa 1.00 1.00 - -
Sgt. Langley 4.08 4.75 0.67

Capt. Laverone 0.50 0.50- -
Sgt. Matuzek 433 533" 1.00
Capt. Perusina 0.58 0.58 0.00
Capt. Rode 1.00 2.50 + 1.50

Lt. Schiller 0.58 0.58 - -
Sgt. Spagnola 1.00 2.50 + 1.50

ay’
Total 274.99 73.74 (201.25)
"

3h4a "y

3B+ M7

Claimed hours included the following activities:

N Trel g164e &cﬁ“w‘{y

* Document the complaint / allegations / adverse comment and review for accuracy

7
* Review circumstances of complaint / allegations / adverse comment prior to the stvestigation /(\/)

4

F~ * Prepare and Serve Admin. Notice regarding nature of allegations and schedule interviews
/\/ * Prepare Questions for the interview
A/ * Summarize the case investigation in a report and IA review of the file

£ * Command staff review and findings

e

f ,.wa—,am"‘"w ’



Document # 20 -/h Page / / 3

Santa Clara County - Sheriff Department Auditor /NV/JR Date Y/1b ] o7
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer _ Date —
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - Sheriff Department r,b Q( AT

Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by the Sheriff department in
FY 2003-04 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Alan Minato, Fiscal Officer, Sheriff Department
\/§anta Clara County's Actual Salaries Recap Report per individual employee, FY 2003-04
(Report ID # Pay rpt 04 SAP 23004)

Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the county apphed 1560.65 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # 3N 1~ [ { > for more details). The auditors concluded
that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of ineligible break .
time and training time in the calculation of productive hours.

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #
- > for more details).

Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate  Adjustments
Iib*l 3%‘7
(@) (b) (©)=(b)/1696.35  (d)y=(c)-(a)
A2 —
Sgt. Burgess 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 (4.39)
Sgt. Staats 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 4.39)
Sgt. Broaumeland 46.36 83,815.42 49.41 3.05
Sgt. Denis 51.15 79,824.16 47.06 4.09)
Sgt. Schiller 64.91 101,306.40 59.72 (5.19)
Sgt. Matuzek 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 4.39)
Sgt. Watson 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 (4.39)
Sgt. Stevens 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 4.39)
Sgt. Atlas 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 (4.39)
Sgt. Peterson 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 (4.39)
Sgt. Dutra 54.98 85,810.92 50.59 (4.39)
Sgt. Langley 5498 85,810.92 50.59 (4.39)
Sgt. Dona 49.66 77,500.80 45.69 (3.97)
C_/W——‘"}

3bA%7-%7




Santa Clara County - Sheriff Department

Document # -5~/ ~/9Page ‘Q/ 3

Auditor /M Jg Date 2(22(07

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer Date
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - Sheriff Department (7/ ine
Fiscal Year 2004-05 '
Audit ¥D # S07-MCC-0033
Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by the Sheriff department in
FY 2004-05 to ensure that they are accurately computed.
Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Alan Minato, Fiscal Officer, Sheriff Department
\/Sheriﬂ Department's Actual Salaries Recap Report per individual employee, FY 2004-05
Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.
The auditors noted that the county applied 1545 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # 2D~ /[7> for more details). The auditors
concluded that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of
ineligible break time and training time in the calculation of productive hours
The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #
30 ~4_> for more details).
Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Andit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate  Adjustments
-
@® ® @) T68 7 @~ra)
KI5 |
Lt. Burgess 66.15 10220397 ¥~ 60.76 (5.39)
Dep. Holloway 48.93 75,590.87 4494 (3.99)
Sgt. Matuzek 57.39 88,665.96 52.71 (4.68)
Sgt. Staats 57.40 88,710.87 52.74 (4.66)
Sgt. Atlas 61.80 95,487.65 56.77 (5.03)
Lt. Calderone 70.19 108,449.72 64.48 (5.71)
Sgt. Dona 57.01 88,084.40 52.37 (4.64)
Sgt. Hooper 60.48 93,442.29 55.55 (4.93)
Sgt. Imas 57.39 88,665.96 52.71 (4.68)
Lt. Keith 67.75 104,679.17 62.23 (5.52)
Lt. Lemmon 57.37 88,640.65 52.70 (4.67)
Sgt. Mclntosh 57.45 88,236.80 52.46 (4.99)
Sgt. Mitre 56.85 87,840.73 52.22 (4.63)
Lt. Pugh 67.75 104,679.16 62.23 (5.52)
Sgt. Rodriguez 47.22 72,962.47 4338 (3.84)
Sgt. Scott 57.66 70,544.49 41.94 (15.72)
Sgt. Waldher 61.27 94,663.40 56.28 (4.99)
Sgt. Peterson 59.60 92,086.42 54.75 (4.85)
Sgt. Mathison 57.45 88,755.78/‘ 52.77 (4.68)
L’V\'J

30+ o=




Document # SA/ b Page 3 3

Santa Clara County - Sheriff Department A‘.ldlmf M@ate M&FZ
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer _ \ Date A
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - Sheriff Department M b ( e
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit 1D # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by the Sheriff department in

FY 2005-06 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Alan Minato, Fiscal Officer, Sheriff Department
\Aheriﬁ‘ Department's Actual Salaries Recap Report per individual employee, FY 2005-06

Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the county applied 1544 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # )~ for more details). The auditors
concluded that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of
ineligible break time and training time in the calculation of productive hours

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
inelig‘ible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #
30 "j > for more details).

Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate  Adjustments
@ ® 067 @erm
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 92,528.00 55.17 4.76)
Lt. Burgess 70.75 109,240.00 65.14 (5.61)
Sgt. Peterson 62.18 96,001.00 57.25 (4.93)
Sgt. Langley 59.93 92,528.00 55.17 (4.76)
Capt. Angus 86.23 133,135.00 79.39 (6.84)
Comm. Bacon 105.58 163,015.00 97.21 (8.37)
Sgt. Dutra 60.08 92,760.00 55.31 4.77)
Capt. Hirokawa 91.40 141,120.00 84.15 (7.25)
Capt. Laverone 78.36 120,981.00 72.14 (6.22)
Capt. Perusina 104.60 161,505.00 96.31 (8.29)
Capt. Rode 80.86 124,847.00 74.45 (6.41)
Lt. Schiller 73.35 113,245.00 67.53 (5.82)
Sgt.Spagnoia 58.83 90,376.00 53.89 4.99)
Lt. Geary 63.57 98,153.00 58.53 (5.04)
Sgt. Imas 59.93 92,528.00 55.17 (4.76)
Lt. Pugh 72.90 112,559.00 | 67.12 (5.78)
L ~—t

3d- - 7/7




Document # ?7/3%1 Page / / cQ
Auditor _ /L~ Date 5//0/07

Reviewer |\ Date
Santa Clara County T ;b
Probation Department b
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Summary of Salary Adjustments

Fiscal Years 2003-04 Through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose:  To calculate allowable salaries based on adjustments to claimed hours and
Productive Hourly rates.

Source: QZA“Q ‘ '3/301& ( 3D ;bi %bQQ

Cost Salaries Allowed Audit
Components Claimed Salaries Adjusments
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[2003-04 Overstated Hours Overstated PHR|
Admin.Activities 35~ j/ 2 1,767 % 822 $ (883) $ (62)
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 18,435 3,054 (15,115) (266)
Adverse Comments 10,380 1,005 (9,288) (87)
Subtotal  § 30,582 $ 4,881 $ (25286) $ (415)
\ v\ N e
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[2004-05 Overstated Hours _ Overstated PHR

Admin. Activities 35-2 7/2,64780  § 39201 §  (22,114) $ (3,474)

Admin. Appeal o 776 - (776) -
Interrogation 3p-24 /2 9,089 1,302 (7,672) (115)
Adverse Comments 30-2 /¢ 13,723 3,057 (10,395) @71)
Subtotal  § 88377 § 43560 $  (40957) § (3,860)
4\ [N L2 ]
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[2005-06 Overstated Hours  Overstated PHR
Admin. Activities  3)~-262 6,746  § 1,825  $ 4,764) $ (157)
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 35 -27/8 97,665 18,948 (77,069) (1,648)
Adverse Comments 3)~2 8/8 584 - (584) -
Subtotal $§ 104,995 § 20773 $  (82417) $ (1,805)
I~ &) RN i\/”’_i
_ (e( ths
Grandtotal $ 223954 § 69214 $ (148,660)  Adjustment 1
~ . ~ y (6/080)  Adjustment 2
A 5 d (154,740)

3070 1 305y Ay



Document # 315"'2 Page ;2/ %

Auditor /T R-Date 5//0/07

Reviewer Date
G l v i 7
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) H=(e)*(@) @)=y @ (h)=(f)-(c) i)=(2)-(
[FY 2003-04 ] |
[— 2A-2a 713 — 30 3024113
. - 2044
Admin.Activities N A
Training . Supervising Probz $ 49.08 36.00 $ 1,766.88 $ 45.66 18.00 $ 883.50 $ 821.88 $  (883.38) $ (61.62)
Subtotal 36.00 $ 1,767 18.00 $ 884 $ 822 ) (883) $ (62)
Ja— 7, . 3520 %
Interrogation F— "2’4'0?@ //‘3 —F 30~26 71
Jim Tarshis, Grou $ 49.84 115.00 $ 5,731.60 $ 45.86 1600 $ 79744 $ 73376 $ (4,934.16) $ (64.00)
Cathy Shields, Prc 63.03 7.00 44121 - - - (441.21) -
Alicia Garcia, Suf 49.84 25.50 1,270.92 45.86 2.00 99.68 91.72 (1,171.24) (8.00)
Diana Bishop, Su; 49.84 66.00 3,289.44 45.86 3.00 149.52 137.58 (3,139.92) (12.00)
Rita Loncarich, Pt 64.88 15.00 973.20 59.69 2.00 129.76 119.38 (843.44) (10.38)
Interrogating Jim Tarshis, Grou 49.84 126.00 6,279.84 45.86 40.00 1,993.60 1,834.40 (4,286.24) (159.20)
Diana Bishop, Suj 49.84 9.00 448.56 45.86 3.00 149.52 137.58 (299.04) (11.94)
Subtotal 363.50 $ 18435 66.00 $ 3,320 $ 3,054 $ (15,115) S (266)
\ - A 2 294 90
Adverse Comment ' # '0“2(') bzf/j 30-26 __'(/'/3
Cathy Shields, Pr¢ $ 63.03 20.00 $ 1,260.60 $ 57.99 6.00 $ 37818 $ 34794 $ (882.42) $ (30.24)
Diana Bishop, Sy 49.84 100.00 4,984.00 - - - (4,984.00) -
Rita Loncarich, P1 64.88 55.00 3,568.40 59.69 11.00 713.68 656.59 (2,854.72) (57.09)
Cathy Shields, Prc 63.03 9.00 567.27 - - - (567.27) -
Subtotal 184.00 $ 10,380 17.00 3 1,092 $ 1,005 $ (9,288) $ 87)
Total 583.50 $ 30,582 101.00 $ 5,296 $ 4,881 $  (25,286) $ (415)
L B

"2xa2fy

¥

—,
30-21/2



Document # 3[) ”02 Page 3/ 57
Auditor /ﬂl//a‘ﬁDate S7r0/07

Reviewer ©\ Date ,
o L=
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Amount Allowed Alowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR refated related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) D=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(d) (M)=(f)(c) @i)=(g)-(®
[FY 2004-05 | ]
b 35~ 2520 SN2
Admin. Activities | °?4 A 37//(/ __‘{ %iﬁé :'é[) o /4/3
Shirley Cantu, Acti $ 73.34 2.00 $ 146.68 $ 67.36 2.00 $ 14668 $ 13472 $ - $ (11.96)
Nicholas Cademart 100.97 2.00 201.94 92.75 2.00 201.94 185.50 - (16.44)
Ann Meta Clarke, « 95.50 2.00 191.00 87.73 2.00 191.00 175.46 - (15.54)
Kathy Dupue, Depr 72.63 52.00 3,776.76 66.72 52.00 3,776.76 3,469.44 - (307.32)
Phuong Le, HR Mt 52.52 5.00 262.60 48.24 5.00 262.60 241.20 - (21.40)
Delores Nnam, Adi 70.47 29.00 2,043.63 64.73 29.00 2,043.63 1,877.17 - (166.46)
Karen Fletcher, De 66.84 457.00 30,545.88 61.40 376.00 25,131.84 23,086.40 (5,414.04) (2,045.44)
Kathy Viana. Adm: 30.57 93.00 2,843.01 28.08 93.00 2,843.01 2,611.44 - (231.57)
Training Karen Fletcher, De 66.84 72.00 4,812.48 61.40 48.00 3,208.32 2,947.20 (1,604.16) (261.12)
John Dahl, Probatic 65.79 24.00 1,578.96 60.43 12.00 789.48 725.16 (789.48) (64.32)
Bret Fidler, Supv. ¢ 51.16 24.00 1,227.84 47.00 12.00 613.92 564.00 (613.92) (49.92)
Ned Putt, Supv. Prc 56.96 24.00 1,367.04 52.32 12.00 683.52 627.84 (683.52) (55.68)
Update POBAR Karen Fletcher,Deg 66.84 153.00 10,226.52 - - (10,226.52) -
Training Probation Officer ( 4537 48.00 2,177.76 41.67 24.00 1,088.88 1,000.08 (1,088.88) (88.80)
Supervising Probat 65.14 52.00 3,387.28 59.84 26.00 1,693.64 1,555.84 (1,693.64) (137.80)
Subtotal 1,039.00 $ 64,789 695.00 $ 42,675 $ 39,201 $ (22,119 $ (3,474)
’ ) L 7
Admin. Appeal "274 “b (C//(T' _,./ 3b- //Z
Robert DeJesus, Pr § 62.08 12.50 $ 776.00 - - - (776.00) -
Subtotal 12.50 $ 776 - M - s - $ (776) S -

f'—_—__‘___/ ——

/



Document # 31)'02 Page 7/ c?
Auditor JFR Date 5//0/07

Reviewer ) Date,
"_ ol R
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # $07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
d Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (©)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) O=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(d) (h)=(f)-(c) (i)=(e)-(
[FY 2004-05 ] [
] . F—— RA-2p Wit "% — 38-2673 30-263r
nterrogation s
Robert DeJesus, Pr $ 62.08 9.00 $ 55872 /\4’&’\ - $ - $ - $ (558.72) $ -
Annette Van Unen, 30.32 20.50 621.56 - - - (621.56) -
Bret Fidler, SGC 51.16 85.00 4,348.60 47.00 16.00 818.56 752.00 (3,530.04) (66.56)
Bruce Handry,SPO 56.96 2.50 142.40 52.32 0.50 28.48 26.16 (113.92) 2.32)
Dave Perez 56.96 4.00 227.84 - - - (227.84) -
Gene Ginn, DPO 50.18 1.50 75.27 46.10 0.50 25.09 23.05 (50.18) (2.04)
Jill Ornetlas, SPO 57.11 1.50 85.67 52.46 0.50 28.56 26.23 (57.11) (2.33)
John Dahl, PM 65.79 1.50 98.69 60.43 0.50 32.90 30.22 (65.79) (2.68)
Karen Fletcher, PM 66.84 3.00 200.52 - - - (200.52) -
Linda Nguyen, SP( 56.96 1.50 85.44 - - - (85.44) -
Lucy Trevino, DPC 36.55 1.50 54.83 33.57 0.50 18.28 16.79 (36.55) (1.49)
Mary Ryan, DPO 50.32 1.50 75.48 46.22 0.50 25.00 23.11 (50.48) (1.89)
Ned Putt, SPO 56.96 35.50 2,022.08 52.32 5.50 313.28 287.76 (1,708.80) (25.52)
Richard De Jesus, 1 44.62 1.50 66.93 40.99 0.50 22.31 20.50 (44.62) (1.82)
Subject, DPO 30.88 2.00 61.76 - - - (61.76) -
Subject, SPO 46.98 2.00 93.96 43.16 1.00 46.98 43.16 (46.98) (3.82)
Subject, DPO 30.88 1.50 46.32 28.37 0.50 15.44 14.19 (30.88) (1.26)
Subject, PCII 40.57 1.50 60.86 37.26 0.50 20.29 18.63 (40.57) (1.66)
Subject, PCII 40.57 0.50 20.29 - - - (20.29) -
Boliavone Kegaric 50.18 1.50 75.27 - - - (75.27) -
Zulema Vasquez,D 44.62 1.50 66.93 40.99 0.50 22.31 20.50 (44.62) (1.82)
Subtotal 180.50 $ 9,089 27.50 $ 1,417 $ 1,302 $ (7,672) $ (115)
/ L,——/_\/ -
321 /; 38 - ;/22



Document #3\/)72 Page ‘5/5?
Auditor /7v/IR Date 571007 -

Reviewer \ Date
L ( A
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Amount Alowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR refated related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) B=(e)*(a) (8)=(e)*(d) (hy=(D-() @)y=(g)-(D
[FY 2004-05 | ]
i/, 1.3 ; QA A g
|— A2 gy ~ Dy — 36673 3] g
Adverse Comment E I W |
Robert DeJesus, Pr § 62.08 63.00 $ 3,911.04 $ 57.03 14.00 $ 869.12 $ 79842 $ (3,041.92) $ (70.70)
Bret Fidler, SGC 51.16 45.00 2,302.20 47.00 6.00 306.96 282.00 (1,995.24) (24.96)
Cleveland Price, P! 63.45 5.00 317.25 58.29 5.00 317.25 291.45 - (25.80)
Delores Nham, AS. 70.47 4.00 281.88 64.73 2.00 140.94 129.46 (140.94) (11.48)
Karen Fletcher, P 66.84 23.00 1,537.32 61.40 13.00 868.92 798.20 (668.40) (70.72)
Kathy Duque, DCF 72.63 7.00 508.41 66.72 7.00 508.41 467.04 - (41.37)
Michael Simms, P} 61.93 2.00 123.86 56.89 2.00 123.86 113.78 - (10.08)
Ned Putt, SPO 56.96 19.00 1,082.24 - - - (1,082.24) -
Phuong Le, HRM 52.52 11.00 57772 48.24 1.00 52.52 48.24 (525.20) (4.28)
Starr Coatney, AM 35.01 88.00 3,080.88 32.16 4.00 140.04 128.64 (2,940.84) (11.40)
Subtotal 267.00 $ 13,723 54.00 3 3,328 $ 3,057 $  (10,395) $ 271)
Total 1,499.00 $ 88377 $  776.50 $ 47,420 $ 43,560 $ (40,957 $ (3,860)

—
5 zsly | S0-213



Document # 5A “lQ Page é/ 57
Auditor 1V/I# _Date 5//0/07

Reviewer Date _ / , .
["ZEAN
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) (D=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(d) (h)=(f)-(c) 0)=(2)-(H
[FY 2005-06 |
D4 Q! ) 23N 6{% B A [¥]
Admin. Activities +—’_“A ‘XC 5//Q , ?Liz\/’/i 30 Q[} //8
Update POBAR  John Dahl, Probatior $ 67.58 2.00 $ 13516 $ 62.22 2.00 $ 13516 $ 12444 $ - $ (10.72)
Provide Training John Dahl, Probatiot 67.58 1.00 67.58 62.22 1.00 67.58 62.22 - (5.36)
Maintain cases John Dahl, Probatiot 67.58 8.50 574.43 62.22 8.50 574.43 528.87 - (45.56)
Deputy Probation O1 46.91 53.00 2,486.23 43.19 18.00 844.38 777.42 (1,641.85) (66.96)
Supervising Probatic 60.05 58.00 3,482.90 55.29 6.00 360.30 331.74 (3,122.60) (28.56)
Subtotal 122.50 $ 6,746 35.50 $ 1,982 S 1,825 $ (4,764) $ (157)
, — 2420 e—"1 — 420 "3 an-2 112
Interrogation A
Andrew Flores, DPC $ 44 .44 1.00 $ 44.44 - $ - $ - $ (44.44) $ -
Annette Vanunen, D 33.57 158.05 5,305.74 - - - (5,305.74) -
Anthony Enweluzor, 42.32 1.00 42.32 - - - (42.32) -
Brad Kinne,DPO 58.40 1.00 58.40 - - - (58.40) -
Bret Fidler, DPO 52.45 682.50 35,797.13 48.29 87.00 4,563.15 4,201.23 (31,233.98) (361.92)
Bruce Hendry, DPO 58.40 1.00 58.40 - - - (58.40) -
Burga Santiago, DPC 58.86 6.00 353.16 - - - (353.16) -
Delores Nnam, DPO 73.04 27.00 1,972.08 67.25 27.00 1,972.08 1,815.75 - (156.33)
Diano Teves, DPO 28.48 4.00 113.92 26.23 4.00 113.92 104.92 - - (9.00)
Emi Chu, DPO 40.15 266.00 10,679.90 36.97 41.00 1,646.15 1,515.77 (9,033.75) (130.38)
George Bumnette, DF 50.45 1.00 50.45 - - - (50.45) -
Jabari Lomak, DPO 44,44 1.00 44.44 - - - (44.44) -
Joel Humble, DPO 39.45 1.00 39.45 - - - (39.45) -
John Dahl, DPO 67.58 91.00 6,149.78 62.22 57.00 3,852.06 3,546.54 (2,297.72) (305.52)
Kathy Duque, DPO 78.32 39.00 3,054.48 72.10 38.00 2,976.16 2,739.80 (78.32) (236.36)
Marvin Kusumoto, I 36.23 1.00 36.23 - - - (36.23) -

3E-2¢%




Document # \‘BA“:;Z Page 7/ é?
Auditor /{712 Date _S7/0/07

Reviewer Date ¢ {4
gror
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (¢ )=(a)*(b) (d) (e) D=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(d) (h)=(D-(c) @i)=(2)-(H
[FY 2005-06 e 24 o ol 3l
. - [ AL T e~ — 31)?,25\73 30,92[\( 16l g
Maurico Rodriguez, 29.24 1.00 29.24 —t § - $ - $ (29.24) $ -
Michelle Fernandez, 51.45 2.00 102.90 N - - - (102.90) -
Mike Green, DPO 67.81 3.00 203.43 62.43 3.00 203.43 187.29 - (16.14)
Mike Simms, DPO 67.34 6.50 437.71 62.00 2.00 134.68 124.00 (303.03) (10.68)
Ned Putt, DPO- 58.40 412.00 24,060.80 53.77 33.00 1,927.20 1,774.41 (22,133.60) (153.00)
Nick Birchard, DPO 60.13 26.00 1,563.38 55.37 28.00 1,683.64 1,550.36 120.26 (133.28)
Phuong Le, DPO 58.61 22.50 1,318.73 53.96 1.50 87.92 80.94 (1,230.81) (6.97)
Rita Loncarich, DPC 67.58 3.00 202.74 62.22 3.00 202.74 186.66 - (16.08)
Sal Heredia, DPO 57.24 3.00 171.72 - - - (171.72) -
Steve Lived, DPO 58.40 1.00 58.40 - - - (58.40) -
Steve Majores, DPO 37.31 0.50 18.66 - - - (18.66) -
Vanessa Fajardo, DF 27.34 1.00 27.34 - - - (27.34) -
Jon Vickroy, DPOII 73.04 8.00 584.32 - - - (584.32) -
DPO 46.91 11.00 516.01 - - - (516.01) -
DPOI 46.91 2.00 93.82 43.19 0.50 23.46 21.60 (70.37) (1.86)
DPO II 46.91 2.50 117.28 43.19 0.50 23.46 21.60 (93.82) (1.86)
DPO III 46.91 13.00 609.83 43.19 2.50 117.28 107.98 (492.56) (9.30)
GCI 36.23 31.50 1,141.25 31.53 9.50 344.19 299.54 (797.06) (44.65)
GCII 39.45 8.50 33533 36.67 3.50 138.08 128.35 (197.25) 9.73)
PC 37.31 1.00 37.31 - - - (37.31) -
PCI 37.31 1.00 3731 3495 1.00 37.31 34.95 - (2.36)
PCII 37.31 2.00 74.62 - - - (74.62) -
SGC 44.44 41.00 1,822.04 41.04 11.00 488.84 451.44 (1,333.20) (37.40)
SPO 60.05 5.00 300.25 55.29 1.00 60.05 55.29 (240.20) (4.76)
Subtotal 1,889.55 $ 97,665 354.00 $ 2059 $ 18,948 $  (77,069) § (1,648)
N

. /
32y 302 /3




Document # '713 .2 Page Q/ S?
Auditor /W¢/5R. Date L57/0/ o7

Reviewer  \ Data/ (et
X
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of nghts Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (c)=(2)*(b) (d) (e) B)=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(@) (h)=(D-(c) )=(2>-(O
[FY 2005-06 ] |
— A de Ve~ 320 118
Adverse Comment o t————‘—‘f
Jon Vickroy, DPO 11 $ 73.04 8.00 $ 58432 - - - $  (584.32) -
Subtotal 8.00 $ 584 - $ - s - $ (584) § -
Total 2,020.05 $ 104,995 389.50 $ 22,578 $ 20,773 $  (82,417) $ (1,805)

e
——t  30-2'l9

35 2%

s

RN



Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rigths Program
Summary of Claimed / Allowable Hours

FY's 2003-04 through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose: To review Case Time Logs for all the years under the audit period in order to identify

Document # \gA ?7262 Page ./ / / &

Auditer _ /N Date 5//0/07

Reviewer

\

Date
e

POBAR-related hours eligible for reimbursement as per criteria outlined in the Parameters
and Guidelines for the POBAR program. To document allowed hours and audit
adjustments as per auditors' review of case logs and sample cases.

Source:  Case Time Logs, Probation Department's Internal Affairs Division, FY's 2003-04 thourgh 2005-06
Discussions with John Dahl, Probation Manager, Internal Affairs Unit
Discussions with Ned Putt, Supervising Probation Officer, Internal Affairs

Analysis: The auditors reviewed all case logs for three fiscal years under the audit period and

identified eligible hours.

Fiscal Year Claim Claimed Allowed Audit
Component Hours Hours Adjustments

2003-04  Admin. Activities 324 %//2 36.00 18.00 (18.00)
Interrogations  .3)-A4 3//% 363.50 66.00 (297.50)
Adverse Comments3/) 77?(2 9 /£184.00 17.00 (167.00)
Total 583.50 101.00 (482.50)

\ [N [a)
2004-05 Admin, Activities3) 20" li3 1,039.00 695.00 (344.00)
Admin. Appeals 35-2G7/18 12.50 . (12.50)
Interrogations 38R0 g/ /2 180.50 27.50 (153.00)
Adverse Comment@D o4 /©//8267.00 54.00 (213.00)
Total 1,499.00 776.50 (722.50)

in n N
2005-06  Admin. Activities 3524 218 122.50 35.50 (87.00)
Interrogations 35~ /¥[d,889.55 354.00 (1,535.55)
Adverse Comments3) -5/ 9 8.00 - (8.00)
Total 2,020.05 389.50 (1,630.55)
P~ ~ "

Grand Total 4,102.55 1,267.00 (2,835.55)

i~ W ~



Document # 30"XQ_Page Q/ /&
AuditorM1/IR. Date 5///07
Reviewer v:) Date
Santa Clara County [ 7
({: / wtt ‘37

Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04
Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
2A-G v
Sup. Prob. Officer (9) 36.00 18.00 (18.00) %

53z 3-2 3

/
Claimed hours include a four-hour training class on Labor Relations that took place on 12/10/03. The
auditors reviewed the list of 9 attendees and the class outline / schedule. The auditors concluded that 2
out of 4 hours were related to POBAR. Related topics included discussions on progressive discipline
process and case law (such as Skelly). The auditors decided to exclude two hours of training that were
not related to POBAR. Unrelated topics included discussions about labor relations, unionized vs. non
unionized employees, and distinction of private and public employees.

VT Someee! Qo w/P 4 3D-20')is




Santa Clara County

Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04

Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 3/3 ﬂQ_Page ,)/ /s

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Prepare Transcription
Number Claimed Admin. Notice of accused
& Schedule officers’
Interviews interviews
Pre-Interrogation  Interrogation
Case 1 Jim Tarshis 16.00 40.00
Cathy Shields - -
Case 2 Cathy Shields - -
Alicia Garcia 2.00
Case 3 Diana Bishop 3.00 3.00
Case 4 Rita Loncarich - -
Case 5 Rita Loncarich 2.00 -
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments
R4 L
Pre-Interrogation
Jim Trashis 115.00 16.00 (99.00)
Cathy Shields 7.00 - (7.00)
Alicia Garcia 25.50 2.00 (23.50)
Diana Bishop 66.00 3.00 (63.00)
Rita Loncarich 15.00 2.00 (13.00)
Interrogation
Jim Trashis 126.00 40.00 (86.00)
Diana Bishop 9.00 3.00 (6.00)
363.50 66.00 (297.50)
I

Claimed hours included the following activities:

5 b"&,

re-Interrogatoin'
N * Review complaint and other documents

N * Gather reports, log sheets, etc.

A/ * Interview witnesses (tape record) - both civilian and officers

P (the department did not keep track of specifics of each witness interview) /a/ * Accused Interview
/\/ * Travel time to interview witnesses
A/ * Transcribe witness tapes (witneeses are both civilian and ofﬁcers)
(witness officers do not receive a copy of the interview)

* Tape review and corrections

E * Prepare Admin. Notices regarding nature of allegations and the interview
and Schedule POBAR interviews (for accused officers)

—_—
30-2a /3
3d-& 49

T

Interrogation:

Auditor/NV/. JE Date S1107
Reviewer é Date

é\mmw ‘
T See w/p bl

N clnetegivte ackiat,

£ Bligible aeﬁ‘n‘é%

N * Prepare Reports for Interviews
N * Pre-Interrogation Meeting

(investigators' time)

£ * Transcribe accused tapes
(accused officers receive a copy of
their interview automatically)




Santa Clara County

Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04

Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

Document # 3[3’0/\]4 Page 6// /Y

Auditor /7/IR Date _5/1/07
Reviewer Date .

Eg,fv““: o

£

Case Employee Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Labor Relations  Disciplinary
regarding the Order and Service
disciplinary actior of Notice
Case 1 Cathy Shields 4.00 -
Case 2 Cathy Shields 2.00 -
Alicia Garcia - -
Case 3 Diana Bishop - -
Case 4 Rita Loncarich 4.00 1.00
Case 5 Rita Loncarich 4.00 2.00
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments
24 -2
Cathy Shields 20.00 6.00 (14.00)
Cathy Shields 9.00 - (9.00)
Diana Bishop 100.00 - (100.00)
Rita Loncarich 55.00 11.00 (44.00)
184.00 17.00 (167.00)

38-2a i
3p-2 s
N\ Claimed hours included the following activities:
N * Case Summary and Management Review of findings
(investigator discusses finalization of case with management and
prepares final report of the investigation summary)
)U * Preparation of report of recommended disciplinary action
(investigator prepares final case report)
* Interaction with the Labor Relations
(supervising staff reviews the proposed outcome with
Labor Relations department to ensure proper discipline)
£ *Final disciplinary order and service
(notice of adverse comment)

DR

VT Loyee: See wip 352618
RTTIN 725@ Jﬁcﬁ‘m‘#@q
gu‘?q‘w &e;éiwﬂg(

\Tm =




Document # 8&”(720 Page 2 / /&
Auditor //J# Date _5/2/07
Reviewer Date
Santa Clara County ';:,«? =
Probation Department {,,( v
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours - , . , - /
FY 2004-05 V Loweee. $eL WP 300 %
Administrative Activities -
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Claimed Activities Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
2A-Zb
Establishment of IA unit and Shirley Cantu 2.00 2.00 -
Create / develop internal policies / procedur Nicholas Cademartori 2.00 2.00 -
Ann Meta Clarke 2.00 2.00 -
Kathy Duque 52.00 52.00 -
Phuong Le 5.00 5.00 -
Delores Nnam 29.00 29.00 -
Kathy Viana 93.00 93.00 -
Karen Fletcher 457.00 376.00 (81.00) A
POBAR-related training Karen Fletcher 72.00 48.00 (24.00)
John Dahl 24.00 12.00 (12.00)
Bret Fidler 24.00 12.00 (12.00)
Ned Putt 24.00 12.00 (12.00)-
Update status of cases / Review Investig ~ Karen Fletcher 153.00 - (153.00) B
POBAR-related training Prob. Officer (12) 48.00 24.00 (24.00)
Sup. Prob. Officer (13’ 52.00 26.00 (26.00)} C-—
1,039.00 695.00 (344.00)
? ,
= YT 3B a e | 32 52
Claimed hours included the following: (According to Jesse Fuentes, the department only claimed partial costs associated with
the development of the Internal Affairs unit. The department included costs they
thought were associated with development of procedures necessary to proceed with
POBAR investigations).
Kathy Viana (93 hours) Type forms and documents (creation of IA templates), relating to
establishment of new policies and procedures for the department
Karen Fletcher (457 hours) Review and update Internal Affairs Policies and Procedures
A Site visits to other IA units
A Conduct interviews for IA Management Analyst position
Meet and confer with Labor Relations / County Counsel about development of IA policie:
A Meet with ISU regarding IA database and review IA database
A Review complaints, response letters, Merit System Rules, and assign cases
Review training schedule for the unit
Conduct meetings with IA staff to inform and discuss new policies / procedures
Karen Fletcher (153 hours) B;Review IA investigations reports to approve or make corrections

(the review ensured that investigation was performed up to standards)
Kathy Duque (52 hours) Meet with various personnel to discuss IA policy development
Review and make corrections / revisions to draft policies / procedures for the IA unit
Meet / confer with CEMA (County Employee Management Association)
Nick Catamatori (2 hours) IA meeting - re: new policies
Phuong Le (5 hours) Prepare documentation relating to creation of the Internal Affairs Unit
Ann Clarke (2 hours) 1A meeting - re: new policies

=y ekl pige




Santa Clara County
Probation Department

Document # ?Y}WXC} Page b/ /8
Auditor /Mv/J%_ Date 5/2/07
Reviewer Date

\ [

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05

Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Shirley Cantu (2 hours)
Delores Nham (29 hours)

Probation Officer (12) - 48 hours
Sup. Probation Officer (13) - 52 hours

Karen Fletcher (72 hours)
John Dahl (24 hours)
Bret Fidler (24 hours)
Ned Putt (24 hours)

Meeting regarding development of 1A policies
IA meeting - re: new policies
Transmittal preparation
Meet / confer with CEMA (County Employee Management Association)
Meet / confer 1587 (Santa Clara County Peace Officers Union)
“Training
Training
The department claimed costs associated with the following training courses:
* Labor Relations Overview (01/18/05) - 4 hour class
The auditors reviewed the class outline / schedule and confirmed attendance for
affected employees. The auditors concluded that 2 out of 4 hours were related to
POBAR. Related topics included discussions on progressive discipline process and case
law (such as Skelly). The auditors decided to exclude two hours of training that were
not related to POBAR. Unrelated topics included discussions about labor relations,
unionized vs. non unionized employees, and distinction of private and public employees.
* Peace Officers Discipline (01/13/05) - 4 hour class
The auditors reviewed the list of attendees and the class outline / schedule. The auditors
concluded that 2 out of 4 hours were related to POBAR. Related topics included
discussions on due process and Peace Officers Bill of Rights. The auditors decided to
exclude two hours of training that were not related to POBAR. Unrelated topics
included discussions about handling sexual harassment issues, confidentiality issues,
kinvestigation errors, and other personnel topics.
Training ( QU 3 L@ Jses)
Training ( / e{4dd )
Training ( [ ¢.0R4+ )
Training ( ( LG4 )
The department claimed costs associated with the following training courses:
* Internal Affairs Investigation course (03/16/05-03/18/05) - 24 hour course
The auditors reviewed the course materials and concluded that claimed costs associated
with training classes are eligible for reimbursement. The review of training materials
disclosed that course contents were related to performance of POBAR activities.
* CA Association of Probation Services Admin course re: POBAR and Labor Relations
(02/01/05-02/04-05) - 24 hour course
The auditors reviewed the class outline / schedule and confirmed attendance for
affected employees. The auditors concluded that 12 out of 24 hours were related to
POBAR. Related topics included discussions on Peace Officers Bill of Rights and
Legislative updates. The auditors decided to exclude twelve hours of training that were
not related to POBAR. Unrelated topics included discussions about budgeting
implications, ethical issues in Probation, Juvenile Justice Reforms, and Labor relations
* Law Enforcement Legal Center course re: Discipline process and Internal Investigation
(04/04/05-04/06/05) - 24 hour course
The auditors reviewed the class outline / schedule and confirmed attendance for
affected employees. The auditors concluded that 12 out of 24 hours were related to
POBAR. Related topics included discussions on Disciplinary Procedures, Disciplinary
Investigations, Interrogations of employees, Procedural Bill of Rights. The auditors
decided to exclude twelve hours of training that were not related to POBAR. Unrelated
topics included discussions about rules of efficiency, electronic research, discrimination
issues, first amendment related conduct.

~




Document # 5D777QPage 7/ / ?
Auditor /2/TR_Date 5/2/07

Reviewer \ Date
Santa Clara County A / e /
Probation Department Clv
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Administrative Appeal .
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Case Employee Hours Allowed Audit

Number Claimed y‘a%lair”r}i 27 Hours Adjustments
2005-03-01 Robert de Jesus 7.00 - (7.00) 94
2005-03-02  Robert de Jesus 5.50 ; (5.50) %

12.50 - (12.50)

]
ap-aq 'l | 302 3o
Claimed hours included the following activities:

* Review of documents necessary to proceed with the hearing
* Legal review and assistance with the conduct of the hearing

Claimed hours resulted from the following appeal hearings:

* Case 05-01 - 5 days suspension (falls under due process) %~

* Case 05-02 - letter of reprimand (falls under due process)%»
sl dohbubuiu

J: Souren: Se w/p 36-20"2

S




Document # \55} 720 Page }’// /5
Auditor /TR _Date S/A/07

Reviewer . .A\ Date P
Santa Clara County A ¢ ( L Y
Probation Department '
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee Prepare Transcription
Number Claimed Admin. Notice of accused Total
& Schedule officers'
Interviews interviews

2005-03-01 Ned Putt 2.00 1.00 3.00
2005-03-02 Brett Fidler 5.00 1.00 6.00

Subject SPO 1.00 - 1.00

Jill Ornellas 0.50 - 0.50

Mary Ryan 0.50 - 0.50

Lucy Trevino 0.50 - 0.50

Bruce Handry 0.50 - 0.50

Gene Ginn 0.50 - 0.50

Zulema Vasquez 0.50 - 0.50

Richard de Jesus 0.50 - 0.50

John Dahl 0.50 - 0.50
2005-03-03 Brett Fidler 2.00 1.00 3.00

Subject DPO 0.50 0.50
2005-04-07 Brett Fidler 6.00 1.00 7.00

Subject PCII 0.50 0.50
2005-04-09 Ned Putt . 2.00 0.50 2.50
2005-05-10 - - -

27.
7.50 (&l/’
Total Hours Total Hours Audit

';274Clai;lzn£d ~ Allowed Adjustments
Robert DeJesus, Pro 9.00 - (5.00)
Annette Van Unen, . 20.50 - (20.50)
Bret Fidler, SGC 85.00 16.00 (69.00)
Bruce Handry,SPO 2.50 0.50 (2.00)
Dave Perez 4.00 - (4.00)
Gene Ginn, DPO 1.50 0.50 (1.00) é} .
Jill Ornellas, SPO 1.50 0.50 (1.00) l/ L Qe el /
John Dahl, PM 1.50 0.50 (1.00) - oA A
Karen Fletcher, PM 3.00 . (3.00) See w/O 38 g
Linda Nguyen, SPO 1.50 - (1.50)
Lucy Trevino, DPO 1.50 0.50 (1.00)
Mary Ryan, DPO 1.50 0.50 (1.00)
Ned Putt, SPO 35.50 5.50 (30.00)
Richard De Jesus, D. 1.50 0.50 (1.00)
Subject, DPO 2.00 - (2.00)
Subject, SPO 2.00 1.00 (1.00)
Subject, DPO 1.50 0.50 (1.00)
Subject, PCII 1.50 0.50 (1.00)
Subject, PCII 0.50 - (0.50)
Boliavone Kegarice, 1.50 - (1.50)
Zulema Vasquez,DP 1.50 0.50 (1.00)

(153.00)




Document # 31}0?4? Page C// /S
Auditor (i/ TR Date 572/07

Reviewer \  Date

Santa Clara County ‘ ( ?
Probation Department : (;; b
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2004-05

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

3N -AC_

Claimed hours included the following activities:

,Pre-Interrogatoin: Interrogation:
N * Review complaint, Report and Evidence

A * Gather reports, log sheets, etc. /\/ * Pre-Interrogation Meeting
A/ * Interview witnesses (tape record) - both civilian and officers A * Accused Interview

(the department did not keep track of specifics of each witness interview) (investigators' time)
AJ * Travel time to interview witnesses (sub / wit time - unknown if overtime or on-duty
/\/ * Transcribe witness tapes (witneeses are both civilian and officers) [~ * Transcribe accused tapes

(witness officers do not receive a copy of the interview) (accused officers receive a copy of
N * Tape review and corrections ) their interview automatically)

3

{= * Prepare Admin. Notices regarding nature of allegations and the interview
. and Schedule POBAR interviews (for accused officers)
/N * Prepare Questions for the interviews

,/l/ - ki ﬁa‘é& Cléfz%z“lé[

E ‘5&7)%@ Q@fz“vz‘tzg[



Santa Clara County

Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2004-05

Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # :‘3 /B"o?@’ Page / C’/ /5

Auditor /21 /IR Date 52 /07

Reviewer

Date

I
@(W“’F

Activities / Time Allowed

\/ ‘QOLL{Zb@
o Q&Q UJ

Case Employee Command Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Staff Labor Relations  Disciplinary Total
Review and regarding the Order and Service
Findings disciplinary actior of Notice

2005-03-01 Robert de Jesus - 8.00 - 8.00

2005-03-02 Bret Fidler 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Karen Fletcher 1.00 2.00 1.00 4.00
Cleveland Prince 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Kathy Duque 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Star Coatney - 1.00 - 1.00
Robert de Jesus - 4.00 - 4.00

2005-03-03 Bret Fidler 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Karen Fletcher 2.00 2.00 1.00 5.00
Cleveland Prince 2.00 - 1.00 3.00
Kathy Duque 2.00 - 1.00 3.00
Delores Nham 1.00 - - 1.00
Star Coatney - 1.00 - 1.00
Robert de Jesus - 2.00 - 2.00

2005-04-07 Bret Fidler 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Karen Fletcher 1.00 2.00 1.00 4.00
Michael Simms 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Kathy Duque 1.00 - 1.00 2.00
Delores Nham - - 1.00 1.00

2005-04-09 - - - -

2005-05-10 Phuong Le - 1.00 - 1.00
Star Coatney - 2.00 - 2.00

)
54.00 Q
: g Total Hours __ Total Hours Audit
2 ,\0 _Clafimed Allowed Adjustments
[P < AR |
Robert DeJesus, Prob M 63.00 14.00 (49.00)
Bret Fidler, SGC 45.00 6.00 (39.00)
Cleveland Price, PM 5.00 5.00 -
Delores Nham, ASM 4.00 2.00 (2.00)
Karen Fletcher, PM 23.00 13.00 (10.00)
Kathy Duque, DCPO 7.00 7.00 -
Michael Simms, PM 2.00 2.00 -
Ned Putt, SPO 19.00 - (19.00)
Phuong Le, HRM 11.00 1.00 (10.00)
Starr Coatney, AMA 88.00 4.00 (84.00) ‘
|
s,
267.00 1/54.00 (213.00)

2040 /2D

g

Lt page
/”iv

- 295




Reviewer
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Adverse Comment Activities
Augdit ID # S07-MCC-0033

3D-Re.

T T

Claimed hours included the following activities:
N * Case Summary and Management Review of findings
(investigator discusses finalization of case with management and
prepares final report of the investigation summary)
N * Preparation of report of recommended disciplinary action
( investigator prepares final case report)
£ * Interaction with the Labor Relations
(supervising staff reviews the proposed outcome with
Labor Relations department to ensure proper discipline)
E * Final disciplinary order and service
(notice of adverse comment)
E  * Commanding staff review of findings

N L Gﬂﬂa&‘?{é@ Qaetei fz%
E: Bligibte actinty

Document # 313"1525? Page // / 1§

Auditor Nt/ >5[

Date
Date

_g/2{07




Santa Clara County
Probation Department

Document #JA ”c;zﬁ Page /‘71/ / 2?

Auditor /y/T€. Date :%102

Reviewer | Date

W L(“\(Cﬂ

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2005-06

Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Claimed Activities Employee - Hours Allowed Audit
Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
A A(?l C- \(/
Update Procedure Manuals John Dahl 2.00 2.00 -
Conduct training regarding POBAR  John Dahl 1.00 1.00 -
Maintain and update case records John Dahl 8.50 8.50 -
Training Dep. Prob. Officer 53.00 18.00 (35.00) ¥=
Sup. Prob. Officer 58.00 6.00 (52.00) %
122.50 35.50 (87.00)

The department claimed costs associated with the following training courses:

* Labor Relations Overview (05/25/06) - 4 hour class

The auditors reviewed the class outline / schedule and confirmed attendance for affected
employees. The auditors concluded that 2 out of 4 hours were related to POBAR.
Related topics included discussions on progressive discipline process and case law (such
as Skelly). The aunditors decided to exclude two hours of training that were not related to
POBAR. Unrelated topics included discussions about labor relations, unionized vs. non
unionized employees, and distinction of private and public employees.

* Peace Officer Discipline (01/26/06) - 4 hour course

The auditors reviewed the class outline / schedule and confirmed attendance for affected
employees. The auditors concluded that 2 out of 4 hours were related to POBAR.

Related topics included discussions on Procedural Bill of Rights and due process. The
auditors decided to exclude two hours of training that were not related to POBAR.
Unrelated topics included discussions about conducting investigations, sexual harrassment
issues, confidentiality issues, investigation errors, and other personnel related topics.

* How to conduct investigations into allegations of employee misconduct class
(03/29/06) - 4 hour training

The auditors reviewed the class outline / schedule and confirmed attendance for affected
employees. The auditors concluded that 1 out of 4 hours were related to POBAR.
Related topics included discussions on legal mandates to investigate. The auditors
decided to exclude three hours of training that were not related to POBAR. Unrelated
topics included discussions about types of investigations, preparing investigation report,
key mistakes in workplace investigations, and assessing credibility.

* Civil Liabilities for Managers and Supervisors (05/10/06) - 4 hours course

The auditors reviewed the class outline and concluded that this class was not related to
POBAR. The auditors decided to exclude all four hours of training Class topics included
discussions about types of lawsuits, representation and indemnification, liability for
supervising clients, supervisory liablity of failure to train, minimizing exposure to
liability, and individual development training.

Vo dewree! See wip 3D-3a '[13




Document #u%“o‘?(/ Page / 5/ /¥

Auditor /TR Date _5/2/07

Santa Clara C Reviewer Date

anta Clara County T

Probation Department b{ vito L

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Note: In this fiscal period, the department combined / grouped interrogation and adverse
comment activities and claimed them under interrogations component of the claim

Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee Prepare Command Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff Labor Relations  Disciplinary Total
& Schedule Review and regarding the Order and Service
Interviews Findings _ disciplinary actior  of Notice

2005-04-08  Brett Fidler 5.50 1.00 2.00 8.50
Subject GCI 1.00 1.00
Subject GCI 1.00 1.00
Subject GCII 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00
John Dahl 1.00 2.00 3.00
Delores Nham 2.00 2.00
Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00

2005-05-11  Brett Fidler 5.00 2.00 2.00 9.00
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00 4.00
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00 4.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Delores Nham 2.00 2.00

2005-05-12  Ned Putt 3.00 3.00
Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00

2005-05-13  Brett Fidler 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject SGC 1.00 1.00
Subject GCII 1.00 1.00
John Dahl 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00

2005-05-14  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00

2005-06-16  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00

2005-06-19  Brett Fidler 8.00 3.00 2.00 13.00
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00 4.00
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00 4.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Delores Nham 1.00 2.00 3.00
Phuong Le 0.50 1.00 1.50

2005-06-20 Ned Putt 1.00 1.00




- <
Document # OA?ZQ Page / $// /&
Auditor //IV//JZ_ Date 57/3/07
Reviewer \ Date . . .
Santa Clara County Ty {? { L ?
Probation Department :
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2005-06
Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Note: In this fiscal period, the department combined / grouped interrogation and adverse
comment activities and claimed them under interrogations component of the claim

Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee Prepare Command Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff Labor Relations  Disciplinary Total
& Schedule Review and regarding the Order and Service
Interviews Findings __disciplinary action of Notice
Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00
2005-06-21  Ned Putt 3.00 3.00
Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00
2005-07-25  Ned Putt 1.00 1.00
2005-07-26  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00
2005-08-29  Brett Fidler 3.50 1.00 2.00 6.50
Subject DPOIII 0.50 0.50
Subject SPO 0.50 0.50
Subject SPO 0.50 0.50
Subject DPOI 0.50 0.50
Subject DPOHI 0.50 0.50
Subject DPOIL 0.50 0.50
Kathy Duque 1.00 2.00 3.00
Mike Green 1.00 2.00 3.00
John Dahl 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Delores Nham 1.00 2.00 3.00
Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00
2005-09-31  Brett Fidler 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Kathy Duque 1.00 2.00 3.00
Nick Birchard 1.00 2.00 3.00
John Dahl 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Delores Nham 1.00 2.00 3.00
2005-09-32  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00
2005-10-33  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00
2005-10-34  Ned Putt 10.00 10.00
2005-10-35  Brett Fidler 1.00 2.00 2.00 5.00
Subject DPOIII 0.50 0.50
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00 4.00
Diano Teves 2.00 2.00 4.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Delores Nham 2.00 2.00
2005-11-37  Brett Fidler 1.00 2.00 2.00 5.00
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00 4.00
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00 4.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Delores Nham 2.00 2.00
2005-11-38  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00
2005-11-40  Brett Fidler 10.00 2.00 2.00 14.00
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject SGC 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50

Next PaAge =y




Document # 3/}7/?4 Page / \5/ / %

Auditor /TR Date 5/3/07

Reviewer Date ; . -

Santa Clara County i

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Note: In this fiscal period, the department combined / grouped interrogation and adverse
comment activities and claimed them under interrogations component of the claim

Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee Prepare Command Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff Labor Relations  Disciplinary Total
& Schedule Review and regarding the Order and Service
Interviews Findings disciplinary action  of Notice

Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCI 0.50 0.50
Subject GCII 0.50 0.50
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00 4.00
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00 4.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Delores Nham 2.00 2.00

2005-12-43  Ned Putt 2.00 2.00

2006-01-04  Brett Fidler 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Subject DPOHI 1.00 ‘ 1.00
Kathy Duque 1.00 2.00 3.00
Rita Loncarich 1.00 2.00 3.00
John Dahl 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Delores Nham 1.00 2.00 3.00
Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00

2006-01-05  Brett Fidler 1.00 2.00 3.00
Subject GCI 1.00 1.00
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00
Nick Birchard 2.00 2.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00

2006-01-07 Ned Putt 1.00 1.00

2006-02-14  Brett Fidler 1.00 2.00 3.00
Subject PCI 1.00 1.00
Kathy Duque 2.00 2.00
Mike Simms 2.00 2.00
John Dahl 2.00 2.00
Delores Nham 2.00 2.00

2006-03-20  Brett Fidler 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00
Subject GCII 1.00 1.00
Subject GCI 1.00 1.00
Kathy Duque 1.00 2.00 3.00
Nick Birchard 1.00 2.00 3.00
John Dahl 1.00 1.00 2.00 4.00
Delores Nham 1.00 2.00 3.00

2005-03-04 Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00

2005-04-07 Emi Chu 1.00 1.00

2005-03-01 Emi Chu 1.00 4.00 5.00

(4N

M it /Dd’,g/é =17




Document # 30’;7/@ Page / é/ / g

Auditor /W] F2.Date 57/3/07

Reviewer  \ Date ; [~
Santa Clara County Lad 0( v
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2005-06
Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Note: In this fiscal period, the department combined / grouped interrogation and adverse
comment activities and claimed them under interrogations component of the claim
Activities / Time Allowed
Case Employee Prepare Command Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff Labor Relations  Disciplinary Total
& Schedule Review and regarding the Order and Service
Interviews Findings _disciplinary action of Notice
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
' ﬁalgg(lc’ Allowed \/ Adjustments
Andrew Flores, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Annette Vanunen, DPO 158.05 - (158.05)
Anthony Enweluzor, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Brad Kinne,DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Bret Fidler, DPO 682.50 87.00 (595.50)
Bruce Hendry, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Burga Santiago,DPO 6.00 - (6.00)
Delores Nnam, DPO 27.00 27.00 -
Diano Teves, DPO 4.00 4.00 -
Emi Chu, DPO 266.00 41.00 (225.00)
George Burnette, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Jabari Lomak, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Joel Humble, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
John Dahl, DPO 91.00 57.00 (34.00)
Kathy Duque, DPO 39.00 38.00 (1.00)
Marvin Kusumoto, DPO 1.00 - (1.00) \ / QM/L caot
Maurico Rodriguez, DPO 1.00 - 1.00)  —— 4
Michelle Fernandez, DPO 2.00 - (2.00)
Mike Green, DPO 3.00 3.00 - S@Q w P
Mike Simms, DPO 6.50 2.00 (4.50) g A,QQ / /57
Ned Putt, DPO 412.00 33.00 (379.00)
Nick Birchard, DPO 26.00 28.00 2.00
Phuong Le, DPO 22.50 1.50 (21.00)
Rita Loncarich, DPO 3.00 3.00 -
Sa] Heredia, DPO 3.00 - (3.00)
Steve Lived, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Steve Majores, DPO 0.50 - (0.50)
Vanessa Fajardo, DPO 1.00 - (1.00)
Jon Vickroy, DPO III 8.00 - (8.00)
DPO 11.00 - (11.00)
DPO1 2.00 0.50 (1.50)
DPO II 2.50 0.50 (2.00)
DPO I 13.00 2.50 (10.50)
GCI 31.50 9.50 (22.00)
GCIlI 8.50 3.50 (5.00)
PC 1.00 - (1.00)
PCI 1.00 1.00 -
PCII 2.00 - (2.00)
SGC 41.00 11.00 (30.00)
SPO 5.00 . 100 (4.00)
ST ST
1,889.55 < 7'354.00 (1,535.55)

Lm\///
wals s 3d-2q )




Document # 3[5 ()?C( Page / 7/ /8
Auditor 1i//J€ Date |5 /3

Reviewer Date . { Lt

Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Note: In this fiscal period, the department combined / grouped interrogation and adverse
comment activities and claimed them under interrogations component of the claim

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Prepare Command Interaction w/ Final
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff Labor Relations  Disciplinary Total
& Schedule Review and regarding the Order and Service
Interviews Findings _disciplinary action of Notice

IN-Ae_

P

Claimed hours included the following activities:

Pre-Interrogatoin:
N * Review complaint, Report and Evidence
/N * Gather reports, log sheets, etc.
A/ * Interview witnesses (tape record) - both civilian and officers
(the department did not keep track of specifics of each witness interview)
N * Travel time to interview witnesses
A * Transcribe witness tapes (witneeses are both civilian and officers)
(witness officers do not receive a copy of the interview)
N+ Tape review and corrections
£ * Prepare Admin. Notices regarding nature of allegations and the interview
and Schedule POBAR interviews (for accused officers)
* Prepare Questions for the interviews

Interrogation:
Al * Pre-Interrogation Meeting
* Accused Interview
(investigators' time) /\/ Qq?/(,ﬂ/(, {
‘ (sub / wit time - unknown if overtime or on-duty) - o dﬁ
L2 * Transcribe accused tapes Z
(accused officers receive a copy of E - 7_ é((

their interview automatically)

e (/l
Adverse Comments:

N+ Case Summary and Management Review of findings
(investigator discusses finalization of case with management and
prepares final report of the investigation summary)
* Preparation of report of recommended disciplinary action
(investigator prepares final case report)
(= * Interation with the Labor Relations
(supervising staff reviews the proposed outcome with
Labor Relations department to ensure proper discipline)
E  * Final disciplinary order and service
(notice of adverse comment)
E - * Commanding staff review of findings




Document # 3(577/2(/ Page / 37/ / &
Auditor /M//J2_Date 5]/3 J07

Reviewer  \ Date ]
w b[b IS

Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2005-06

Adverse Comment Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Case Employee Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claimed Allowed Adjustments

8.00 - (8.00) %

8.00 - (8.00)

C//_\y/\d;
3029 g | 302K

Number

06-01 Jon Vickroy

, Claimed hours included the following activities:
%~ * Review case summary

v Lowpee: See wip -2 13

—_—




Document # 5A "V%Wage / / 3
Auditor /NL/JPDate 5/2/07

Reviewer  \ Date  , ..

Santa Clara County - Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 5
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - Probation Department (g(VL -
Fiscal Year 2003-04

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by Probation department in
FY 2003-04 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jesse Fuentes, Departmental Fiscal Officer, Probation Department
\/’robation Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
Department's calculations on employees productive hourly and benefit rates

Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the county applied 1560.65 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # .3~/ J7 > for more details). The auditors concluded
that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of ineligible break
time and training time in the calculation of productive hours.

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #
A)N~Y > for more details).

Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate Adjustments
20 ’Z ¢/’Z _
@ (b) (©)=(b)/1696.3 (@=(9)-(a)
ZA-J0_ L
Sup. Prob. Officers 49.08 77,454.00 45.66 (3.42)
Jim Tarshis 49.84 77,789.00 45.86 (3.98)
Cathy Shields 63.03 98,364.00 57.99 (5.04)
Alicia Garcia 49.84 77,789.00 45.86 (3.98)
Diana Bishop . 49.84 77,789.00 45.86 (3.99)
Rita Loncarich 64.88 101,255.00 59.69 (5.19)

L_,,NN__J
30-2.%3




Santa Clara County - Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - Probation Department
Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # S0-Xb Page 92/:3
Auditor

Reviewer

Jp Date _5/ /07

Date

éﬁ‘/nffﬁ

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by Probation department in
FY 2004-05 to ensure that they are accurately computed.
Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jesse Fuentes, Departmental Fiscal Officer, Probation Department
,\/’robation Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
Department's calculations on employees productive hourly and benefit rates
Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.
The auditors noted that the county applied 1545 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # %1 ) ”Lt éj? for more details). The auditors
concluded that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of
ineligible break time and training time in the calculation of productive hours
The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #
AN ~Y > for more details).
Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate Adjustments
T
@ ®) @0VIH @@
Bret Fidler, SGC 51.16 79,050.00 / 47.00 (4.16)
Bruce Handry,SPO 56.96 88,003.00 5232 (4.64)
Gene Ginn, DPO 50.18 77,533.00 46.10 (4.08)
Jill Omellas, SPO 57.11 88,234.00 52.46 (4.65)
John Dahl, PM 65.79 101,650.00 60.43 (5.36)
Lucy Trevino, DPO 36.55 56,473.00 33.57 (2.98)
Mary Ryan, DPO 5032 77,742.00 46.22 (4.10)
Ned Putt, SPO 56.96 88,003.00 52.32 (4.64)
Richard De Jesus, DPO 44.62 68,940.00 40.99 (3.63)
Zulema Vasquez,DPO 44.62 68,940.00 40.99 (3.63)
Robert Delesus, Prob M 62.08 95,921.00 57.03 (5.05)
Cleveland Price, PM 63.45 98,038.00 58.29 (5.16)
Delores Nham, ASM 70.47 108,880.00 64.73 (5.74)
Karen Fletcher, PM 66.84 103,270.00 61.40 (5.44)
Kathy Duque, DCPO 72.63 112,216.00 66.72 (5.91)
Michael Simms, PM 61.93 95,682.00 56.89 (5.04)
Phuong Le, HRM 52.52 81,141.00 48.24 (4.28)
Starr Coatney, AMA 35.01 54,090.00 32.16 (2.85)
Kathy Viana 30.57 47,235.00 28.08 (2.49)
Shirley Cantu 73.34 113,304.00 67.36 (5.98)
Probation Officer (12) 45.37 70,089.00 41.67 (3.70)
Sup. Prob. Officer (13) 65.14 100,647.00 59.84 (5.30)
Subject, SPO 46.98 72,588.00 43.16 (3.82)
Subject, DPO 30.88 47,713.00 28.37 2.51)
Subject, PCII 40.57 62,679.00 -~ 37.26 (3.31)

—
352 318




Document # LgA Ab Page 5 /5
Auditor /U /5 Date 5/%/07
Reviewer ™\ Date ,

Santa Clara County - Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 3 NE }
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - Probation Department F‘ lf'( L
Fiscal Year 2005-06

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by Probation department in
FY 2005-06 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jesse Fuentes, Departmental Fiscal Officer, Probation Department
robation Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
Department's calculations on employees productive hourly and benefit rates

Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the department applied 1544 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # () '~j i )Z > for more details). The auditors
concluded that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of
ineligible break time and training time in the calculation of productive hours

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #

20 ~j > for more details).
Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate Adjustments
3D -
(@) () o
24~ v
Dep. Prob. Officer 46.91 72,437.00 43.19 3.72)
Sup. Prob. Officer 60.05 92,721.00 55.29 (4.76)
Bret Fidler, DPO 52.45 80,987.00 48.29 (4.16)
Delores Nnam, DPO 73.04 112,776.00 67.25 (5.79)
Diano Teves, DPO 28.48 43,980.00 26.23 (2.25)
Emi Chu, DPO 40.15 61,994.00 36.97 (3.18)
John Dahl, DPO 67.58 104,349.00 62.22 (5.36)
Kathy Duque, DPO 78.32 120,919.00 72.10 (6.22)
Mike Green, DPO 67.81 104,701.00 62.43 (5.38)
Mike Simms, DPO 67.34 103,976.00 62.00 (5.34)
Ned Putt, DPO 58.40 90,167.00 53.77 (4.63)
Nick Birchard, DPO 60.13 92,848.00 5537 (4.76)
Phuong Le, DPO 58.61 90,498.00 53.96 (4.65)
Rita Loncarich, DPO 67.58 104,349.00 62.22 (5.36)
DPOI1 46.91 72,437.00 43.19 (3.72)
DPOII 46.91 72,437.00 43.19 (3.72)
DPO 111 46.91 72,437.00 43.19 (3.72)
GCI 36.23 52,873.60 31.53 (4.70)
GCIl 39.45 61,493.12 36.67 (2.78)
PCI 3731 58,604.00 34.95 (2.36)
SGC 44.44 68,818.00 41.04 (3.40)
SPO 60.05 92,721.00 | 55.29 (4.76)
Y S

3.2 8- s




Document # 3[3 -3 Page / /5\
Auditor /7/T7_Date 5701// 07

Reviewer Date
Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Summary of Salary Adjustments
Fiscal Years 2003-04 Through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Purpose:  To calculate allowable salary costs based on adjustments noted to claimed
hours and productive hourly rates.
- Yo b 2N, 2 . .
Source: ‘7'1/& -2 ; 3H-3G / 3D -0 ( 30 3(_;
Cost Salaries Allowed Audit
Conponents Claimed Salaries Adjustments
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
( 2003-04 Overstated Hours _ Overstated PHR|
W 7 [;{‘(,73 -
Admin. Activities 30~3 ‘“/5‘13,654 11,262 (138D (981)
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 5 9,088 568 (8,471) (49)
Adverse Comments )3 \)/ S 853 179 (658) (16)
(3; 4o 9.1
Subtotal  § 23595  § 12030 §  (10,510) § (1,046)
A T S I
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
| 2004-05 Overstated Hours Overstated PHR
Admin. Activities 30~3 /s~ 7 68 - (6)
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 2,174 1,034 (1,049) 91)
Adverse Comments R - - - -
Subtotal $ 2,248 $ 1,102 $ (1,049) 3 97)
n A w =
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
| 2005-06 Overstated Hours  Overstated PHB]
Admin. Activities 3)-3 Sk 128 142 - 14
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 2,568 135 (2,435) 2
Adverse Comments _ - - - -
Subtotal $ 2,696 $ 277 $ 2,435) $ 16
- * A A \h/j
4,144 L) [
Total $ 28539 $ 13418 §  (1%994)  Adjustment I
- / " y, 1,127) Adjustment 2
oA (1 3, '
305-3 “27/91 ﬁ‘ V\Q (13,740)
/l '605 Y

a3 e A




Document # BAT% Page .;2/5‘
Auditor /X/5R Date S/ /07

Reviewer \Q)’ Date i1 [
Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
District Attorney Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) H=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(d) (h)=()-(c) @)=(g)-(H
[FY 2003-04 1 [ ]
o Activif — A T3 ——f 303 30-Ba¥z
Admin. Activities —AN
W. Vidmar, Criminal Inve 67.93 15.00 $ 1,018.95 $ 6250 15.00 $ 1,01895 $ 93750 $ - $ (81.45)
B. Fraccoli, Criminal Inve 64.91 15.00 973.65 59.72 15.00 973.65 895.80 - (77.85)
M Avila, Criminal Invest. 57.54 15.00 863.10 52.94 15.00 863.10 794.10 - (69.00)
G Cunningham, Criminal . 64.91 15.00 973.65 59.72 15.00 973.65 895.80 - (77.85)
B Headrick, Criminla Inve 64.91 15.00 973.65 59.72 15.00 973.65 895.80 - (77.85)
Training J Perez, Criminal Invest, 54.98 24,00 1,319.52 50.59 24.00 1,319.52 1,214.16 - (105.36)
S Reinhardt, Criminal Invc 57.54 24.00 1,380.96 52.94 24.00 1,380.96 1,270.56 - (110.40)
W Vidmar, Criminal Inves 67.93 24.00 1,630.32 62.50 24.00 1,630.32 1,500.00 - (130.32)
M Avila, Criminal Invest. 57.54 24.00 1,380.96 52.94 24.00 1,380.96 1,270.56 - (110.40)
L Evans, Criminal Invest. 57.54 24.00 1,380.96 % g1.84 v 1 17Feft U0g0G% (138009 .
J Mcmullen, Criminal Inve 56.26 24.00 1,350.24 51.76 24.00 '1,350.24 1,242.24 - (108.00)
Update Cases W Vidmar, Criminal Inves 67.93 6.00 407.58 62.50 6.00 407.58 375.00 - (32.58)
Subtotal 225.00 $ 13,654 25 20500 $ 3 l%ij% s! yﬁ;éﬁ $ 1350 $ (981)
) 0 C ” " A -
Interrogation LA ~OZQ» S)//J — gL) gia ')3/8'
G Cunningham,Criminal 64.91 5.50 $ 357.01 = $ - $ - $ (357.01) $ -
B Fraccoli, Criminal Inves 64.91 3.50 227.19 - - - (227.19) -
M Lane, Criminal Invest. 64.91 8.00 519.28 - - - (519.28) -
K Smith, Criminal Invest. 64.91 10.50 681.56 - - - (681.56) -
P Campbell, Criminal Inv 64.91 1.00 64.91 - - - (64.91) -
B Fraccoli, Criminal Inves 64.91 30.50 1,979.86 59.72 6.00 389.46 358.32 (1,590.40) (31.14)
K Smith, Criminal Invest. 64.91 19.50 1,265.75 59.72 1.00 64.91 60 (1,200.84) (4.91)
P Campbell, Criminal Inv¢ 64.91 3.50 227.19 59.72 0.50 32.46 29.86 (194.73) (2.60)
G Cunningham, Criminat | 64.91 38.00 2,466.58 - - - (2,466.58) -
M Lane, Criminal Invest. 64.91 20.00 1,298.20 59.72 2.00 129.82 119.44 (1,168.38) (10.38)
Subtotal 140.00 $ 9,088 9.50 S 617 $ 568 $ (8,471) $ (49)
W “ A i L__"__/:.__.._ N S
P T Tk
X pae- s\ IB1T 3E-32/5 SO




Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program

Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 30-3 Page 3/5
Auditor /)Ql/‘/ T L _Date

!Q Date _j;ful-

Reviewer

5121107

District Attorney Department Data Auditors' Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (¢ )=(a)*(b) (d) (e) O=(e)*(a) (2)=(e)*(d) (h)=(D)-~(c) D)=(2)-)
[FY 2003-04 ]
N . /Y 1 .
7’/" 24 G //3 S 30-36"3  3p-3p /2
Adverse Comment e~ e
W. Vidmar, Criminal Inve $ 67.93 3.00 $  203.79 TN - $ - 3 - $  (203.79) $ -
B. Fraccoli, Criminal Inve 64.91 3.00 194.73 - - - (194.73) -
P. Campbell, Criminal Inv 64.91 3.00 194.73 59.72 1.00 64.91 59.72 (129.82) (5.19)
G. Cunningham, Criminal 64.91 4.00 259.64 59.72 2.00 129.82 119.44 (129.82). (10.38)
Subtotal 13.00 $ 853 3.00 3 195 $ 179 $ (658) $ (16)
[y hd n v " [ "
Total 378.00 $ 23,595 213.50 $ 13,085 $ 12,039 $  (10510) $ (1,046)
w n " " " -

A S

( " ,,__N/————'l -

et 3035

3533



Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program

Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 3[) i‘% Page L7// 5

Auditor
Reviewer

1%3§gg;

Date
Date

éZ%}Z(O?
il

District Attorney Department Data

Auditors' Analysis

PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment1  Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(2) (b) (c)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) (D=(e)*(a) @=(e)*(d) (h)=(-(c) i)=(g)-()
[FY 2004-05 ] ]
F— 2426 Ty —— 383673 333051
Admin.Activities 4 4 4 e i—~—(~{
M. Vidmar Assist. Chic $ 74.06 1.00 $ 74.06 68.02 1.00 74.06 68.02 - (6.04)
Subtotal 1.00 $ 74 1.00 $ 74 $ 68 $ - $ (6)
Pl n n i % ” i
4
| — 9426 17—y 3 3.4
Interrogation ; .
M. Lane Lieutenant $ 70.19 11.25 $ 78964 64.48 1.50 105 96.72 (684.64) (8.28)
R. Pifferini, Deputy Chi 58.30 23.75 1,384.63 53.55 17.50 1,020.25 937.13 (364.38) (83.13)
Subtotal 35.00 $ 2,174 19.00 $ 1,125 S 1,034 $  (1,049) $ (91)
¥ “ » - i~ - "
Total 36.00 $ 2,248 20.00 $ 1,199 $ 1,102 $ (1,049 $ 97
n P - "o S .

s

Loot

C—

3635

iy
363

————



Document # SATB Page 57 5
Auditor /¢/ I Date 571/ [n7

Reviewer \ Date L(u( 57
T s {
Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedurat Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Salaries
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
District Attorney Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
PHR Hours Amount Allowed Allowed Hours Hours Audit Audit
Activities Classification Claimed Claimed Claimed PHR Hours times times Adjustment 1 Ajustment 2
Claimed Allowed Hours- PHR -
PHR PHR related related
(a) (b) (¢)=(a)*(b) (d) (e) B=(e)*(a) (@)=(e)*(d) (h)=(D-(c) )=(e)-(O
[FY 2005-06 ] ] J
— 24-Re. e —f 303 3D-3q R
Admin, Activities / 024 R(L /M }~—~’4
Mike Vidmar, Crimina $  64.13 2.00 $ 12826 71.20 2.00 128.26 142.40 - 14.14
Subtotal 2.00 $ 128 2.00 $ 128 $ 142 $ - $ 14
» b ~ P ey Y 2
— 2A-AC Ze —( 30302
Interrogation : Ty
Maurice Lane, Lieuten §  73.32 24.75 $ 1,814.67 67.50 0.50 36.66 34 (1,778.01) (2.66)
Pat Alvarez, Criminal . 64.13 9.25 593.20 65.14 1.00 64.13 65.14 (529.07) 1.01
Mike Vidmar, Crimina 64.13 2.50 160.33 71.20 0.50 32.07 35.60 (128.26) 3.54
Subtotal 36.50 $ 2,568 2.00 $ 133 $ 135 $ (2,435 $ 2
" n 1% e ey [} "
Total 38.50 3 2,696 4.00 3 261 $ 277 $ (2,435 $ 16
n e n\ n H s ,f\\___/ ¢

i éoé?-v

L_/\
o 343 Vs

3F-3%




Santa Clara County
District Attorney
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rigths Program
Summary of Claimed / Allowable Hours
FY's 2003-04 through 2005-06

. Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose:

Document # 3. :§CL Page /¥

Auditor W/ ¥ _Date 5//3/07

Reviewer ,&4}

To review Case Time Logs for all the years under the audit period in order to identify
POBAR-related hours eligible for reimbirsement as per criteria outlined in the Parameters
and Guidelines for the POBAR program. To document allowed hours and audit
adjustments as per anditors' review of case logs and sample cases.

Source:  Case Time Logs, District Attorney Depattrnent's Investigations unit, FY"s 2003-04 thourgh 2005-06
Discussions with Michael Vidmar, Assistant Chief, Investigations unit
Analysis: The auditors reviewed all case logs for the three fiscal years under the audit period and
identified eligible hours. :
Fiscal Year Claim Claimed Allowed Audit
Component Hours Hours Adjustments
7
N 3 -
200304  Admin. Activities 3" 3/2 225.00 20400 (24:100)
Interrogations 30X /& 140.00 9.50 (130.50)
Adverse Comment&- 37 7/2 13.00 3.00 (10.00)
139.30 IHo.52
Total 378.00 21350 (164:50)
N AN "
2004-05  Admin. Activities 30~ 5,/ 2 1.00 1.00 -
Interrogations 3/ %) /9 35.00 19.00 (16.00)
Total 36.00 20.00 (16.00)
~ 1~y ™=
200506  Admin. Activities 3030 7[g 2.00 2.00 -
Interrogations 303G 5/836.50 2.00 (34.50)
Total 38.50 4.00 (34.50)
A o~ i
26 {. Sl 19 1.0
Grand Total 452.50 0 (215.00)
N A ~



Document # 5 [5‘ 1%(( Pagea g
Auditor Mi;/J72- Date S57/% /67
Reviewer ) Date, ; .,

Santa Clara County < JTT
District Attorney Department -
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2003-04
Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Claimed Activities Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
D?/{ﬁ e / J
Revise and update policies / procedures W. Vidmar 15.00 15.00 -
B. Fraccoli 15.00 15.00 -
M. Avila 15.00 15.00 -
G. Cunningham 15.00 15.00 -
B. Headrick 15.00 15.00 -
Training J. Perez 24.00 24.00 -
S. Reinhardt 24.00 24.00 -
W. Vidmar 24.00 24.00
M. Avila 24.00 24.00 - .
L. Evans 24.00 -24 @400) X
J. Mcmullen 24.00 24.00 T
Update / maintain status of cases W. Vidmar 6.00 6.00 -
pa
s —
225.00 204700 (24/460)
A 7 7 )
; 1 /o~
3N BT TS, 36-3Y5
Claimed hours included the following: (According to Michael Vidmar, the Assistant Chief of the Investigations unit, the

department claimed the following hours relating to POBAR activities:

74» Revise / update policies / procedures  The department claimed meeting hours to review current policies and procedures and
create new manual within the department to provide a guide for Internal Affairs
investigators and create a uniform procedures pertaining to forms, format, and outline
of investigations. The auditors reviewed the department's manual and confirmed that
this activity in fact took place.

E Training The department claimed costs associated with the following training course:
* Internal Affairs Investigation course - 24 hour course (various dates for each employee
The auditors reviewed the course materials and concluded that claimed costs associated
with training classes are eligible for reimbursement. The review of training materials
disclosed that course contents were related to performance of POBAR activities.
The auditors also reviewed training history for each claimed employee to confirm
attendance of this training class. With the exception of one employee, whose records ;}é
did not show attendance of this course, all other employees attended the training class
in question.

V. owkee: See wP 3b-3'/7
¥ e S0 6




Document # 3/3’:3(LPage 8/ %
Auditor MV (3R Date 5//Y /07
Reviewer \ Date , | .,

Santa Clara County %Y & {" i
District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Prepare
Number Claimed Admin. Notice
& Schedule
Interviews
03-1A-04 Fracolli, R. 6.00
03-1A-05 Cunningham, G. -
03-IA-06 Lane, M. 2.00
04-1A-01 Campbell, P. 0.50
04-1A-02 Smith, K. 1.00
9.50
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
plaimed Allowed \,// Adjustments
Interviews: .
G Cunningham,Crimir 5.50 - (5.50)
B Fraccoli, Criminal It 3.50 - (3.50)
M Lane, Criminal Inve 8.00 - (8.00)
K Smith, Criminal Inv 10.50 - (10.50)
P Campbell, Criminal 1.00 - (1.00)
Other interrog activities:
B Fraccoli, Criminal I 30.50 6.00 (24.50)
K Smith, Criminal Inv 19.50 1.00 (18.50)
P Campbell, Criminal 3.50 0.50 (3.00)
G Cunningham, Crimi 38.00 - (38.00)
M Lane, Criminal Inve 20.00 2.00 (18.00)
140.00 9.50 (130.50) |

L//“\f———;gg&/ /9 N Lol grble
N34

Ih-3 W act'\vi . |
N Claimed hours included the following activiti¥s: E N %\ 74‘ a C,&\ L,L.((UL ;
/\’ * Review complaint, Report and Evidence - |
A * Gather reports, log sheets, etc.
/\[ * Interview witnesses on regular hours (investigators' time)
% A .3 o A * Review tapes for witness interviews
~ * Travel time to interview witnesses
/\/ * Conduct pre-interrogation meeting
/J * Interview subject officers on regular hours (investigators' time)
Al * Review tapes for subject officer interviews (no transcriptions)
£ * Prepare Admin. Notices regarding nature of allegations and the interview
and Schedule POBAR interviews (for accused officers)
/\/ * Prepare Questions for the interviews

V deeerce: See w/P3xalls




Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department

Document # BAZ'?Z{ Page 7/ %
Auditor /TR Date _5//S07

Reviewer \ Date
\LS' o

Ao
Wb

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program

Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2003-04

Adverse Comment Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Activities / Time Allowed

3D 3¢

Case Employee Command
Number Claimed Staff
Review and
Findings
03-1A-04 Fracolli, R. -
03-IA-05 Cunningham, G. 2.00
03-1A-06 Lane, M. -
04-1A-01 Campbell, P. 1.00
04-1A-02 Smith, K. -
3.00
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Claime Allowed - Adjustments
A i
W. Vidmar, Criminal 3.00 - (3.00)
B. Fraccoli, Criminal . 3.00 - (3.00)
P. Campbell, Crimina 3.00 1.00 (2.00)
G. Cunningham, Crim 4.00 2.00 (2.00)
13.00 3.00 (10.00)

S //
3b-3g 18
3b-33/5

Claimed hours included the following activities:

y

/\( * Case Summary and Review of findings

(prepare final investigation report and summarize findings)
£ * Commanding staff review of findings

v Coripeo: Soo wi P 363018

N QMV&‘%‘ ble acﬁ‘m\féz

——

£ 5&7{%@ déﬂ‘lfl‘%&




Document # S50 X} Page -2, /8

Auditor /)7(//5/2 Date .5/577

Reviewer \ Date .,
Santa Clara County L 0k / “i o {
District Attorney Department s '
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2004-05
Administrative Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Claimed Activities Employee Hours Allowed Audit
Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
FA-2b
Update / maintain status of cases W. Vidmar 1.00 1.00 -

353! /3 ; 30-3 s

V. puree: Set w/p 3b3a'l8




) ”*ﬁ*—fﬁ
Document # - A:2[/ Page @/ 5
Auditor Vl/TL  Date 5757 o7

Reviewer é Date . vy
Santa Clara County iv nE

District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours

FY 2004-05

Interrogation Activities

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Note: In this fiscal period, interrogation and adverse comment
activities were claimed together
Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Prepare Command
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff
& Schedule Review and
Interviews Findings
05-1A-01 Lane, M. 1.50 -
04-1A-04 Pifferini, R. 0.50 17.00
2.00 17.00
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
Clalm Allowe Adjustments
i g e
M. Lane, Lieutenant 11.25 1.50 9.75)
R. Pifferini, Deputy Cl 23.75 17.50 (6.25)
35.00 19.00 (16.00)

T~ 3ag e -3 s

Claimed hours included the following activities;

/\/ * Review complaint, Report and Evidence
* Gather reports, log sheets, etc.
* Interview witnesses on regular hours (investigators' time)

Al * Review tapes for witness interviews

Al * Travel time to interview witnesses

- /J * Conduct pre-interrogation meeting
D A f“&_ AJ * Interview subject officers on regular hours (investigators' time)
* Review tapes for subject officer interviews (no transcriptions)
[ * Prepare Admin. Notices regarding nature of allegations and the interview
and Schedule POBAR interviews (for accused officers)

* Prepare Questions for the interviews

E * Supervisor / Commanding staff review of documents leading to the finding
/\/ * Preparation of final report

v Sovveer See v/ p 353913
N Grelegivte actinty




Document # %DSQ Page 7/ ?
Auditor /52 Date_5/707

Reviewer \ Date |

Santa Clara County ¥ (y!‘a ot |
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Allowable Hours )
FY 2005-06
Administrative Activities
Andit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Claimed Activities Employee Hours Allowed Audit

Claimed Claimed Hours Adjustments
AR L

Update / maintain status of cases W. Vidmar 2.00 2.00 -

\,/’\M_/’
3% lly | 353

Vo Louree: Sex W//D_B?ngéf\//g



Document # 3D ~7Y) Page E// 5
Auditor 7:V/TK_ Date 5)5/07

Reviewer Date 2
Santa Clara County \ [,%\5 v zb«‘t )

District Attorney Department
. Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
’ Review of Allowable Hours
FY 2005-06
Interrogation Activities
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Note: In this fiscal period, interrogation and adverse comment
activities were claimed together
Activities / Time Allowed

Case Employee Prepare Command
Number Claimed Admin. Notice Staff
& Schedule Review and
Interviews Findings
06-1A-02 Lane, M. 0.50 -
06-1A-01 . Vidmar, M. 0.50 -
05-1A-02 Alvarez, P. 0.50 0.50
1.50 0.50
Total Hours Total Hours Audit
‘ Claime Allowed Adjustments
HARe L
Maurice Lane, Lieuten 24.75 0.50 (24.25)
Pat Alvarez, Criminal 9.25 1.00 (8.25)
Mike Vidmar, Crimine 2.50 0.50 (2.00)
36.50 2.00 (34.50)

T T ap a8 36

Claimed hours included the following activities:

/ ’\/ * Interview subject officer (regular hours, investigators' time)
* Provide prior notice to the subject
* Review agency complaint / evidence / reports

- N = Prepare agency complaint report / form
:?A ’Z?C/ A * Interview witnesses (regualr hours, investigaors' time)

/\/ * Prepare final finding report
: £ * Commanding staff review of findings

‘ : /
/(’i S\Q&E@QT Ser w/P 3»-3q /%
N odaeligote ae;éz‘n‘édz{
,E-‘ Eligble aﬁﬁ‘m‘%[




Document # S/ Page / i,%
Santa Clara County - District Attorney Department Auditor /0y/32._Date 57/b/0

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer 4 Date
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - District Attorney Department il Z
Fiscal Year 2003-04

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by the District Attorney
department in FY 2003-04 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jean Dobroff, Accountant, District Attorney department
Discussion with Jennifer Yu, Senior Accountant, District Attorney department
\/District Attorney Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period

Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the county applied 1560.65 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document #,%Zkﬂ -5/7> for more details). The auditors concluded
that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of ineligible break
time and training time in the calculation of productive hours.

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #

2D j > for more details).
Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate  Adjustments
@ ®  ©-h)/169%635 @=r)
LA~ v |
W. Vidmar, Crim. Inves 67.93 106,018.00 62.50 (5.43)
B. Fraccoli, Crim. Invesi 64.91 101,306.00 59.72 (5.19)
M. Avila,Crim. Investig 57.54 89,802.00 52.94 (4.60)
G. Cunningham, Crim. I 64.91 101,306.00 59.72 (5.19)
B. Headrick,Crim. Inves 64.91 101,306.00 59.72 (5.19)
J. Perez, Crim. Investig 54.98 85,811.00 50.59 (4.39)
S. Reinhardt, Crim. Inve 57.54 89,802.00 52.94 (4.60)
L. Evans, Crim. Investig 57.54 89,802.00 5294 (4.60)
J. Mcmullen, Crim.Inves 56.26 87,807.00 51.76 (4.50)
M. Lane, Crim. Investig 64.91 101,306.00 59.72 (5.19)
K. Smith, Crim. Investig 6491 101,306.00 59.72 (5.19)
P. Campbell, Crim. Inve 64.91 101,306.00.— 59.72 (5.19)

-

C—~ N
30-3 s~




Santa Clara County - District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - District Attorney Department

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Document # 50'3)1@ Page (7{/3
Auditor /7}y/5£ Date :52142[02

Reviewer Date
{ l Lt ’

|

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose

Source

To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by the District Attorney
department in FY 2004-05 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jean Dobroff, Accountant, District Attorney department

\/)iscussion with Jennifer Yu, Senior Accountant, District Attorney department
D

Analysis

istrict Attorney Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the county applied 1545 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # -9 L/[ > for more details). The auditors
concluded that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of
ineligible break time and training time in the calculation of productive hours

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #
SA ~Y > for more details).

Employee
Classification

Allowed
Productive
Hourly Rate

Allowed
Annual
Salary

Audit
Adjustments

PHR
Claimed

30-Y o
® ®) oty 168 @~

M. Vidmar, Assist. Chief
M. Lane, Lieutenant
R. Pifferini, Deputy Chie

e
74.06
70.19

58.30

114,417.00 V" e
108,450.00 J/ 64.48
90,074.00

53.55
L/\/\/
353 Ve

(6.04)
(5.71)
(4.75)




Document # naﬁ*g../)Page 3/ =

Santa Clara County - District Attorney Department A‘.ldltor M Date M
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer _~\ Date , ,
Analysis of Productive Hourly Rates - District Attorney Department Y i lﬁ‘ tef
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Productive Hourly Rates claimed by the District Attorney

department in FY 2005-06 to ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jean Dobroff, Accountant, District Attorney department
Discussion with Jennifer Yu, Senior Accountant, District Attorney department
\/District Attorney Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period

Analysis The county used actual salary info for each employee to calculate PHR.

The auditors noted that the county applied 1544 productive hours in the PHR
calculation. (See <Document # n for more details). The auditors
concluded that the county's productive hours are understated due to inclusion of
ineligible break time and training time in the calculation of productive hours

The auditors adjusted county's calculation of annual productive hours by excluding
ineligible break time and training time from the calculation. (See <Document #

3D~Y > for more details).
Allowed Allowed
Employee PHR Annual Productive Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Hourly Rate = Adjustments
3 2/
® ®  FEOHNH @
2A e o
M. Vidmar, Crim. Inves 64.13 119,401.00 4 71.20 7.07 %
M. Lane, Lieutenant 73.32 113,201.00 67.50 (5.82)
P. Alvarez, Crim.Investi 64.13 109,240.00 - 65.14 1.01 %
-
3b-3%

é;é‘For this fiscal period, the department mistakenly used lower annual
salary for M. Vidmar and P. Alvarez. Therefore, claimed productive
hourly rates for these two individuals were understated even considering
the adjustments made to productive hours.




Document # 35”/ Page //7

Auditozé{“é' Date 4/ [80/¢C7
Reviewer Date
Santa Clara County ( 57
Sheriff Department (e
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights
Summary of Benefit Adjustments
Fiscal Years 2003-04 Through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose: To calculate allowable benefit costs based on adjustments noted to

: claimed salaries and benefit rates.

Cost Benefits Allowed Audit
Components Claimed Benefits ‘Adjusments

Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[ FY2003-04 Hours-related  PHR - related |
Admin. Activities SE—/J/% 2,602 ~— 1214 —— (1,283) —— 7> (105)

Admin. Appeal 260 - (269) i -
Interrogation 45702 861 - (4,764) an
Adverse Comment 3F-| 37 2611 " 556 —— (1,999) 7 (56)

Subtotal § 11,184  § 2631 $ (8315 § (238)

Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3
|  FY2004-05 Hours-related  PHR - related Ben. Rate |
Admin. Activities 35| 71,561 — 1266 ——— (621) an 403
Admin. Appeal l - - - - -
Interrogation -1-6,474 — 677 — (5992) — (39 234
Adverse Comment 35 57 3966 ——— 331 -———@3,726) ——— (200 — 111

Subtotal § 12,001 $ 2274 $ (10339) § (136) $ 748

Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
| FY2005-06 Hours-related PHR - related
Admin, Activities 37-{ /7 569 . 209 ——— (245) T (25)

Admin.Appeal ‘ 64 — Y (. )
Interrogation 48174 1,328 7 (6,732) —————(114)
Adverse Comment 3] U7 9580 - 2454 T (6914) — (212)
Subtotal $ 18,387 $ 4,081 $ (13,955 s (351)
Gl
Total $ 41,572 $ 8986 $ (32,609)  Adjustment 1
4 (725) Adjustment 2
f '-\J 748 Adjustment 3
36~(%: 8 (32,586
. g’ / ¢ 3 / — V/ : b*‘l
:fﬁ,y/\%’fi,y([' "
~ s ) o
g PSS (,‘ (€Y v




Document # SE '/ Page '72/ 7

Auditor /Y€ Date _%[?_%_'[07
Reviewer Date 4 vl
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legistatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07 - MCC - 0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Alowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted  w/ Adjusted Adj Adjustment
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1)  (after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) (e) n (g) (h)y=(e)*(¢) =D*@ G h)(d) (K)=(i)-(h)
[FY 2003-04 | ‘ ]
2233 30— >77 o 'F
Admin. Activities /' A (/Qa ! "’"_’" /~ %,-\ gE __/a L_‘(S
Sgt. Staats $ 54.98 24.00 42.44% $  560.00 $ 1,319.62 $ 1,214.16 42.44% $  560.00 $ 51529 0.00) $ (44.71)
Sgt. L. St. Denis 51.15 725 23.09% 85.63 - - - (85.63) -
Sgt. R. Schiller 64.91 5.00 34.02% 110.41 - - - (110.41) .
Sgt. D. Matuzek 54.98 48.40 33.32% 886.66 - - - (886.66) -
Sgt. C. Watson 54.98 8.50 30.72% 143.56 - - - (143.56) -
Sgt. K. Burgess 54.98 51.60 28.76% 815.91 2,639.04 2,428.32 28.76% 758.99 698.38 (56.92) (60.60)
Subtotal 144.75 3 2,602 $ 3,959 $ 3,642 $ 1319 S 1,214 $ (1,283) $ (105}
i B _ \ é
Admin. Appeal , A 'XG //‘3
Sgt. K. Burgess $ 5498 17.00 2876% S 26881 - - - - (268.81) -
Subtotal 17.00 $ 269 S -8 - S -8 -8 269 § -
— 2420 7!
Interrogation /'-_ ‘2’( c'{(-? /5 h—-""‘)‘
Sgt. Tait $ 5498 0.50 41.77% $ 11.48 - - - - (11.48) -
Sgt. Stevens 5498 0.42 36.60% 845 - - - - (8.45) -
Sgt. Staats 5498 3.00 42.44% 70.00 54.98 51.00 42.44% 2333 21.64 (46.67T) (1.69)
Sgt. Lewis 52.35 033 3741% 6.46 - - - - {6.46) -
Deputy Dona 49.66 0.50 3831% 9.51 - - . - 9.51) -
Sgt. Broaumeland 46.36 0.92 38.68% 16.50 7.88 8.40 3.05 - (13.45) (3.05)
Sgt. Atlas 54.98 033 40.85% 741 - - - - (741) -
Sgt. L. St. Denis 51.15 96.25 23.09% 1,136.76 1,023.00 94120 23.09% 23621 217.32 (900.55) (18.89)
Sgt. R. Schiller 64.91 18.00 34.02% 397.48 243.41 223.95 34.02% 8231 76.19 (314.67) (6.62)
Sgt. D. Matuzek 54.98 95.71 3332% 1,753.34 865.94 797.00 33.32% 288.53 265.56 (1,464.81) (22.97)
Sgt. C. Watson 5498 92.50 30.72% 1,562.31 604.78 556.00 30.72% 185.79 170.80 (1,376.52) (14.99)
Sgt. K. Burgess 54.98 26.65 28.76% 421.40 412.35 379.43 28.76% 118.59 109.12 (302.80) ()]
Deputy Sheriff 40.05 19.42 38.68% 300.84 - - - - (300.84) -
Subtotal 35453 $ 5,702 s 3212 $ 2,957 $ 938 $ 861 s {4,764) $ an
Dy 2 and 1
3E-1 7
For $ g
F Ps§s ¢, see 3




Document # -
Auditor /RY/ TL Date 7
Reviewer Date /(1 [s7
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07 - MCC - 0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditers' Analysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted  w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adj t
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj1) (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) (h)=(e)*(¢c) A=0*® (G)=(h)-(d) (K)=(i)-(h)
[FY 2003-04 [ ]
5/ -{3 ~ ! /
I R/ y— 35-13/7 apyals
Adverse Comments ; 1 ]
Sgt. Tait 54.98 0.50 4177%  § 11.48 - - - - (11.48) -
Sgt. Stevens 54.98 0.17 36.60% 3.42 9.35 8.60 36.60% 3.42 3.15 - 0.27)
Sgt. Staats 54.98 1.08 42.44% 2520 13.75 12.65 42.44% 5.83 5.37 (19.37) (0.46)
Sgt. Dona 49.66 0.25 38.31% 4.76 12.42 11.42 3831% 4.76 4.38 - (0.38)
Sgt. Broaumeland 46.36 0.75 38.68% 13.45 19.47 20.75 7.53 - (5.92) (7.53)
Sgt. Atlas 54.98 0.17 40.85% 3.82 9.35 8.60 40.85% 3.82 351 - (0.30)
Sgt. Babcock 53.71 0.17 48.66% 4.44 - - - - (4.44) -
Sgt. Dutra 54.98 0.25 38.12% 5.24 13.75 12.65 38.12% 5.24 4.82 - (0.42)
Sgt. Langley 54.98 0.25 36.47% 5.01 13.75 12.65 36.47% 5.01 4.61 - (0.40)
Sgt. Peterson 54.98 0.25 42.43% 5.83 9.35 8.60 42.43% 3.97 3.65 (1.87) (0.32)
Sgt. L.St. Denis 5115 62.00 23.09% 732.25 920.70 847.08 23.09% 212.59 195.59 (519.66) (17.00)
Sgt. R. Schiller 64.91 7.00 34.02% 154.68 129.82 119.44 - 34.02% 44.16 40.63 (110.51) (3.53)
Sgt. D. Matuzek 54.98 25.58 33.32% 468.71 321.08 295.45 33.32% 106.98 98.44 (361.72) (8.54)
Sgt. C. Watson 54.98 55.83 30.72% 942.96 549.80 505.90 30.72% 168.90 155.41 (774.06) (13.49)
Sgt. K. Burgess 54.98 14.50 28.76% 229.28 137.45 126.48 28.76% 39.53 36.38 (189.75) (3.15)
Subtotal 168.75 $ 2611 S 2,160 S 1,990 $ 612 $ 556 $ (1,999) § (56)
Total 685.03 $ 11,184 S 9,331 $ 8,589 $ 2,869 $ 2,631 3 (8315) § (238)
m [ S
3E-1 /7

Foe PSSC, oo 27




Document # 3/ ‘/ Page 7
Auditor M?WJﬂ Date ‘/;.% [o7

Reviewer ¢4 Date _1\{u{s>
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bifl Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Annysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Aundit Audit Benefit - Amdit Final Total
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adj Adj Rate Adjustment Allowable Audit
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly . PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2 Difference Finding 3 Benefits Adjustments|
PHR PHR times claimed  times claimed Ben. Rase after all 13
after Adf 1 after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate  Houmrs-Related  PHR Related R adjustments
- h)-(d Sy - :
(2) (b) (¢} (d)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) [Dala] O=(0*0) q ) H ®=()-(b) [0 t32C) @r@H (a)=()+(m) (o)=jtk+m
[FY 2004-05 [ = 77 I | ]
o DA B \/_\{ T >
Admin.Activites ’ 01}4 a\b y / r,—_Q/L_L %E /qfﬁ o ;
Training Lt. Burgess $ 6615 24.00 30.60% $ 48581 1,587.60 1,458.24 44_18%\ 48581 446 - (39.81) 13.58% 19803 644.03 15822
Sgt. Matuzek 57.39 30.00 33.00% 568.16 1,377.36 1,265.04 49.16% 45453 417 (113.63) (37.07) 16.16% 204:53 621.99 53.83
Update Pobar Lt Burgess 66.15 8.00 30.60% 161.94 B - - - (161.94) - - - (161.94)
Sgt. Matuzek 5739 6.50 33.00% 123.10 - - - - (123.00) - - - (123.00)
Sgt.Staats 57.40 10.00 38.70% 22214 - - - - (222 .00) - - - (222.00)
Subtotal 78.50 $ 1,561 $ 2,965 b3 2,723 s 940 3 863 $ (621) s an $ 403 S 1,266 3 (295)
7/
24 -l T ey
Interrogation
Lt Burgess $ 6615 86.17 30.60% $ 174424 562.28 51646 44.18% 172.06 158.04 (1,572.19) (14.02) 13.58% 70.14 228.17 (1,516.07)
Rounding 276 - - 76) - - - 2.76)
Sgt. Dona 57.01 0.50 41.90% 11.94 - - - - (11.94) - - - (11.94)
Deputy Hollawa: 4893 099 36.70% 1778 832 764 57.90% 305 3 1472) (0.05) 21.20% 1.62 4.62 (13.16)
Sgt. Matuzek 5739 47.07 33.00% 891.44 33458 30730 49.16% 11041 101.41 781) (9.00) 16.16% 49.66 151.07 (740.34)
Rounding (1.44) - - 1.44 - . - 144
Sgt. Mitre 56.85 0.50 39.60% 11.26 - - - - an - E - (11.00)
Sgt. Staats 5740 12415 38.70% 2,757.84 506.84 465.69 62.89% 196.15 180.22 (2,561.710) (15.93) 24.19% 1265 29287 (2,464.97)
Rounding (3.84) - - 3.84 - - - 3.84
Deputy Sheriff 42,09 4724 52.00% . 1,033.93 - - - - (1,033.93) - : - (1,033.93)
Sergeant 4871 033 52.00% 8.36 - - - - (8.36) - - - (8.36)
Subtotal 306.95 S 6474 $_ 1412 $ 1297 s 482 s 43 $ (5992 § 39 s 234 S 677 $ (1)
[ —
For pPssc, e A




Document # BE *j Page .S/ 7

Auditor /b
Reviewer

Santa Clara County

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

TL

JE_ Date 4 7

Date ,(  Js7

4

Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Aadit Audit Benefit Andit - - Final Total
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salarics Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adj Adj Rate Adjustment’ Allowable Audit
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2 Difference Finding 3 Benefits Adjustments{
PHR PHR times chsimed  times claimed Ben. Rate: after ail 13
after Adj1) (after Adj2) BenRate Ben.Rate  Hours-Related  PHR Related Relnted dj

(2 (b) ) @=a*b*c) I () ) ® oo o0 TN w000 @0 @0m  omiten

[F¥ 2004-05 7 1 [ I ]
AN 7 i - Eofey &
Adverse Comment xA tz!) ’ /L/ ‘30 ? 7 3!: /Q /'3

Sgt. Atlas $ 6180 0.50 35.00% $ 10.82 1545 14.19 53.80% 541 497 (5.41) (0.44) 18.80% 7.63 @318

Lt Burgess 66.15 7533 30.60% 1,524.82 27585 25337 44.18% 84.41 7153 (1.440.41) (6.88) 13.58% . 111.94 (1,412.88)

Lt Caiderone 70.19 1.50 31.30% 3295 5264 4836 45.59% 1648 15.14 (16.48) (134) 14.29% % 2205 10.91)
Sgt. Carrasco 5867 033 52.80% 1022 . - . - (1022) - i - (1022)

Sgt. Dona 57.01 025 41.90% 597 14.25 13.09 58.18% 597 548 (0.00) (0.49) 16.28% 2.13 7.62 1.64
Deputy Hollowa; 4893 033 36.70% 5.93 - - - - (5.93) - - ’ - (5.93)
Sgt. Hooper 60.48 050 40.40% 1222 15.12 13.89 67.81% 6.11 5.61 ®1n (0.50) 27.41% 381 9.42 (2.80)
Sgt. Imas 5739 2.00 35.10% 4029 1894 17.39 54.16% 6.65 6.10 (33.64) (0.54) 19.06% 33 9.42 (30.87)
Lt. Keith 61.75 1.00 33.80% 2290 3388 3112 50.93% 1145 1052 (11.45) 0.93) 17.13% 533 1585 (7.05)
Lt. Lemmon 51.37 0.50 25.90% 743 1434 1318 34.97% n 3.4t (3B7n) {0.30) 9.07% 120 461 - (2.82)
Sgt. Mathison 57.45 0.66 38.30% 1452 18.96 1741 63.40% 726 667 (7.26) 059 25.10% 437 11.04 (3.48)
Sgt. Matuzek 5139 80.81 33.00% 1,53044 81.49 74.85 49.16% 26.89 24.70 (1,503.54) (2.19) 16.16% 210 36.80 (1,493.64)

Sgt. Mclntosh 57.11 0.66 36.30% 1368 18.85 17.31 57.02% 684 628 6.84) (0.56) 20.72% 359 9.87 (3.81)
Sgt. Mitre 56.85 0.50 39.60% 1126 1421 13.06 65.66% 563 517 5.63) (0.46) 26.06% . 340 858 (2.68)
Sgt. Peterson 59.60 025 38.90% 5.80 - - - - (5.80) - - - (5.80)
Lt Pugh 67.75 1.83 34.40% 42.65 2236 2054 52.51% 769 707 (34.96) (0.63) 18.11% (372 10.79 (31.86)
Sgt. Rodriguez 47.22 0.50 33.30% 7.86 11.81 1085 49.98% 393 361 (3.93) (0.32) 16.68% 181 542 (2.44)
Sgt. Scott 57.66 0.50 31.50% 9.08 1442 1049 45.88% 454 3.30 (4.54) (124 14.38% 151 4.81 @27
Sgt. Staats 57.40 2891 38.70% 642.20 76.34 70.14 62.89% 29.54 2714 (612.66) (240) 24.19% 1697 44.11 (598.09)
Sgt. Waldher 6127 0.66 36.90% 14.92 2022 18.57 58.38% 746 685 (746) [(X3)] 21.48% 3.9 10.84 {4.08)
Subtotal 197.52 s 3,966 b 9 s 658 s 240 s 220 $ (3726) S 20) 3 m s 33t S (3,635)
Total 582.97 $ 12,001 s 5,096 s 4,678 s 1,662 3 l,ilL $ (10,339 s (132 s 748 s 2,274 S __(9,727)

-
>
SE-1 /7
FAS

Foy PsSC, s 3T




Document # BEA/ Page é/ 7

Auditor /y//IR. Date ‘//o%/ﬁ?

Reviewer Date ;. [yi/o7
Santa Clara County
Sheriff Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Alowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adjustment
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Alowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
Claimed PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1) - (after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*0) (¢) ) (2) (hy=(e)*(¢) @=0*@ G=(h)d) (Ky=(i)-(h) |
[FY 2005-06 |
F— ZAAC 36 2D -[C 10 %
Admin. Activities / 1 / /7 v 8 E /Q 3
L1. Burgess $ 70.75 4.50 4850% $ 15441 < 176.88 162.85 \ 48.50% 85.78 78.98 (68.43) (6.80)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 1233 53.70% 396.81 409.32 376.81 53.70% 219.81 202.55 (177.00) (17.26)
Sgt Peterson 62.18 0.50 57.70% 17.94 31.09 28.63 57.70% 17.94 17.00 - 0.94)
Subtotal 17.33 $ 569 617 3 568 $ 324 $ 299 $ (245) § (25)
f— 24-2¢. b ——
Interrogation
Lt. Burgess $ 70.75 9.50 4850% $ 32598 141.50 130.28 48.50% 68.63 63.19 (257.35) (5.44)
Sgt. Imas 59.93 1.00 59.40% 35.60 - - - - (35.60) -
Sgt.Langley 59.93 16.50 59.90% 592.32 224.74 206.89 59.90% 134.62 123.93 (457.70) (10.69)
Sgt.Matuzek 59.93 101.42 53.70% 3,263.94 2,272.55 2,092.05 53.70% 1,220.36 1,124 (2,043.58) (96.36)
Sgt Peterson 62.18 0.50 57.70% 17.94 31.09 28.63 57.70% 17.94 16.52 - (1.42)
LePugh 7290 1.00 57.80% 42.14 - - - - (42.19) -
Deputy Sheriff/ Wit 44.24 142,72 58.90% 3,71891 - - - - (3,718.91) -
Sergeant/Witness & 51.21 5.08 58.90% 153.23 - - - - (153.23) -
Lieutenant/Witness 60.52 0.67 58.90% 23.88 - - - - (23.88) -
Subtotal 278.39 $ 8174 $ 2670 $ 2,458 $ 1,442 $ 1,328 $ 6732) $ 114y
) €
. U D (ye—
Admin, Appeal
. Sgt. Matuzek $ 59.93 2.00 53.70% _§ 64.36 - - - - (64.36) -
Subtotal 2.00 $ 64 $ - $ - $ - b} - S 64 8 -
L
| L Il
SC 'I (//7
P N T
Fov PSSC SeR s¢




Document # 35‘/ Page ‘7/ 7

Auditor Q%#Date i@[b_/g7
Reviewer Date _i i{yul=7

Santa Clara County

Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits

Fiscal Year 2005-06

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Sheriff Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted  w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adjustment
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
Claimed PHR PHR times times
{after Adj 1) (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) I (e) () (g) (h)=(e)*(¢) W=(D*(2) G=(h)-(d) K)=(i)-(h) l
[FY 2005-06 7 ] [ |
i S P 7 l 2\ —~

Adverse Comment 0,2)4 ozc //b -~§-/)—» - u/l - \ \gf ’/Q ‘3/%
Lt. Burgess $ 7075 39.75 48.50% $ 136397 318.38 293.13 48.50% 154.41 142.17 (1,209.56) (12.29)
Sgt. Langley 59.93 120.25 59.90% 4,316.74 549.56 505.91 59.90% 329.19 303.04 (3,987.56) (26.15)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 72.42 53.70% 2,330.65 988.85 910.31 53.70% 531.01 488.34 (1,799.64) 42.17)
Sgt. Peterson 62.18 5.00 57.70% 179.39 93.27 85.88 57.710% 53.82 49.55 (125.57) (4.26)
Findings Captain Angus 86.23 1.00 51.90% 44.75 215.58 198.48 51.90% 111.88 103.01 67.13 (8.87)
Lt. Burgess 70.75 19.25 48.50% 660.54 1,078.94 993.39 48.50% 523.28 481.79 (137.26) (41.49)
Commander Bacon 105.58 2.5 48.70% 141.40 377.98 348.01 48.70% 184.07 169.48 4268 (14.59)
Sgt. Dutra 60.08 1.00 63.10% 3791 150.20 138.28 63.10% 94.78 87.25 56.87 (7.52)
Lt. Geary 63.57 0.50 59.30% 18.85 31.79 29.27 59.30% 18.85 17.36 - (1.49)
Captain Hirokawa 91.40 1.00 49.70% 45.43 91.40 84.15 49.70% 4543 41.82 - (3.60)
Sgt. Langley 59.93 4.08 59.90% 146.46 284.67 262.06 59.90% 170.52 156.97 24.05 (13.54)
Captain Laverone 78.36 0.50 57.90% 22.69 39.18 36.07 57.90% 22.69 20.88 - (1.80)
Sgt. Matuzek 59.93 433 53.70% 139.35 319.43 294.06 53.70% 171.53 157.91 32.18 (13.62)
Captain Perusina 104.60 0.58 43.60% 26.45 60.67 55.86 43.60% 26.45 24.35 - (2.10)
Captain Rode 80.86 1.00 55.90% 4520 202.15 186.13 55.90% 113.00 104.05 67.80 (8.96)
Lt. Schiller 7335 0.58 55.20% 2348 42.54 39.17 55.20% 23.48 21.62 - (1.86)
Sgt. Spagnola 58.83 1.00 62.40% 36.71 147.08 134.73 62.40% 91.77 84.07 55.06 (1.70)
Subtotal 37.57 $ 9580 $ 499 $ 4595 $ 2,666 $ 2454 $ 6914 § 212)
Total 335.29 $ 18,387 $ 8,279 S 7,621 $ 4432 $ 4,081 $ (13955 3 (351)

«

3E-1f7

o

Fov PSQC\ see Zt‘




Document # BE “’/ (7 Page / / I

Auditor MV J,
Santa Clara County - Sheriff Department l.ld tor £ Date M
Reviewer Date [/ /.

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program 3 17 TS
Analysis of Benefit Rates - Sheriff Department

Fiscal Year 2003-04

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by the Sheriff department in FY 2003-04 to ensure
that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Alan Minato, Fiscal Officer, Sheriff Department

anta Clara County's Actual Salaries Recap Report per individual employee, FY 2003-04

Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.

{onclugim, F""V (b clumnon see Voruvent B ZC’ 7/5;,

Total Total Allowed

Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
(a) (b) (0 (d)=(c)/(b) (e)~(d)-(a)
Sgt. Staats oz£*2.44% 85,811 v 36,417 \'/ 42.44% 0.00%
Sgt. Broaumeland 38.68% 83,815.42 32,212.18 38.43% -0.25%
Sgt. St. Denis 23.09% 79,824.16 18,431.40 23.09% 0.00%
Sgt. Schiller 34.02% 101,306.40 34,467.68 34.02% 0.00%
Sgt. Matuzek 33.32% 85,810.92 28,595.06 33.32% 0.00%
Sgt. Watson 30.72% 85,810.92 26,364.78 30.72% 0.00%
Sgt. Burgess 28.76% 85,810.92 24,675.30 28.76% 0.00%
Sgt. Stevens 36.60% 85,810.92 31,404.88 36.60% 0.00%
Sgt. Dona 38.31% 77,500.80 29,691.74 38.31% 0.00%
Sgt. Atlas 40.85% 85,810.92 35,055.02 40.85% 0.00%
Sgt. Dutra 38.12% 85,810.92 32,711.64 38.12% 0.00%
Sgt. Langley 36.47% 85,810.92 31,296.20 36.47% 0.00%
Sgt. Peterson 42.43% 85,810.92 36,405.46J | 42.43% 0.00%

F—
3E-(27-3%




Santa Clara County - Sheriff Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Analysis of Benefit Rates - Sheriff Department

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 35'/ ({ Page ‘2/3
Auditor /N[ TL Date_4[17/07

. A
Reviewer Date

v s

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by the Sheriff department in FY 2004-05 to ensure
that they are accurately computed.
Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
iscussion with Alan Minato, Fiscal Officer, Sheriff Department
Santa Clara County's Actual Salaries Recap Report per individual employee, FY 2004-05
Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by

CoNnclu sam .

dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective total compensations (salaries
plus benefits). Therefore, the county understated benefit rates in this fiscal period.

The auditors recalculated benefit rates by dividing total annual beneifts by total annual
salaries of each individual employee.

Fov  Cenciu$s m see detunent H 2 s

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
@ (b) © @='© /() (e)=d)-()
‘ RA-Zh
Lt. Burgess /{30.60% 102,203.97 }/45, 155.65 \f/ 44.18% 13.58%
Sgt. Matuzek 33.00% 88,665.96 43,585.21 49.16% 16.16%
Agt. Atlas 35.00% 95,487.65 51,368.54 53.80% 18.80%
Lt. Calderone 31.30% 108,449.72 49,447 .08 45.59% 14.29%
Sgt. Dona 41.90% 88,084.40 51,245.60 58.18% 16.28%
Sgt. Hooper 40.40% 93,442.29 63,359.08 67.81% 27.41%
Lt. Keith 33.80% 104,679.17 53,317.98 50.93% 17.13%
Sgt. Imas 35.10% 88,665.96 48,025.30 54.16% 19.06%
Lt. Lemmon 25.90% 88,640.65 30,999.82 34.97% 9.07%
Sgt. Mathison 38.30% 88,755.78 56,273.22 63.40% 25.10%
Sgt. MclIntosh 36.30% 88,236.80 50,314.97 57.02% 20.72%
Sgt. Mitre 39.60% 87,840.73 57,678.03 65.66% 26.06%
Lt. Pugh 34.40% 104,679.16 54,967.66 52.51% 18.11%
Sgt. Rodriguez 33.30% 72,962.47 36,467.32 49.98% 16.68%
Sgt. Scott 31.50% 70,544.49 32,364.38 45.88% 14.38%
Sgt. Staats 38.70% 88,710.87 55,792.68 62.89% 24.15%
Sgt. Waldher 36.90% 94,663.40 . 55,262.12 - 5838% 21.48%
Dep. Holloway 36.70% 75,590.87 _— 43,764.08 e 57.90% 21.20%

p—
3e-1 14 -




Document # 3£ ”/ (] Page 3/ 3

. Auditor p)//J2. Date 4 /[R/c7
Santa Clara County - Sheriff Department Reviewer \ Date r
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program ‘ Q"L" f ( Py

Analysis of Benefit Rates - Sheriff Department
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

o

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by the Sheriff department in FY 2005-06 to ensure
that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
iscussion with Alan Minato, Fiscal Officer, Sheriff Department
Santa Clara County's Actual Salaries Recap Report per individual employee, FY 2005-06
Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by

dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.

(orctumm, For (emotusi;m  See  decupmenx ® 3¢ ¥

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
(@) ®) © @='© /)  ()=d-(a)
Lt. Burgess (7274 4655%‘% 109,240.00‘/ 52,931.00 - 48.45% -0.05%
Sgt. Matuzek 53.70% 92,528.00 49,723.00 53.74% 0.04%
Sgt. Peterson 57.70% 96,001.00 55,432.00 57.74% 0.04%
Sgt. Langley 59.90% 92,528.00 55,421.00 59.90% 0.00%
Capt. Angus 51.90% 133,135.00 69,110.00 - 5191% 0.01%
Comm. Bacon 48.70% 163,015.00 79,451.00 48.74% 0.04%
Sgt. Dutra 63.10% 92,760.00 58,638.00 63.21% 0.11%
Capt. Hirokawa 49.70% 141,120.00 70,129.00 49.69% -0.01%
Capt. Laverone 57.90% 120,981.00 70,013.00 57.87% -0.03%
Capt. Perusina 43.60% 161,505.00 70,427.00 43.61% 0.01%
Capt. Rode 55.90% 124,847.00 69,840.00 55.94% 0.04%
Lt. Schiller 55.20% 113,245.00 62,548.00 55.23% 0.03%
Sgt. Spagnola 62.40% 90,376.00 56,392.00 62.40% 0.00%
Lt. Geary 59.30% 98,153.00 58,176.00 59.27% -0.03%
Sgt. Imas 59.40% 92,528.00 54,953.00 59.39% -0.01%
Lt. Pugh 57.80% 112,559.00 /65,068.00/’ 57.81% 0.01%

-

f—
3E-{ -/



Santa Clara County
Probation Department

Document # 3[.:772 Page / / (‘?_k

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program

Summary of Benefits Adjustments
Fiscal Years 2003-04 Through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Auditor
Reviewer

e

e

-

Date
Date

5/R3/07

Ticaaas

Adncyir of

LG

Purpose:  To calculate allowable benefit costs based on adjustments noted to claimed
salaries and benefit rates if any. )
e t oA re
‘ ~ Qf: ) ~
Source: ' ﬁﬂﬁL\/J\J aP 5(24)2{'1'7/ A CLAm Fohmd,
SheaesS Y pdayns  of ferafil Lotes jE-HS
Cost Benefits Allowed Audit
Components Claimed Benefits Adjusments
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[2003-04 Hours-related PHR - related |
Admin Activities 3F-27/8 612 % 285 $ (306)  $ 1)
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 5,528 935 4,512) 81
Adverse Comments ~ 2,847 282 (2,540) (25)
Subtotal  § 8,987 $ 1,502 $ (7,358) § (127)
P P 124 28}
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[2004-05 Hours-related PHR - related |
Admin. Activities A8 17,553 $ 10,706  $ (5,895) % (952)
Admin. Appeal 209 - (209) -
Interrogation BE-21/8 2,692 380 (2,278) (34)
Adverse Comments3E X >/8 4,067 832 (3,161) (74)
Subtotal  §$ 24,521 $ 11,918 $ (11,543) § (1,060)
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[2005-06 Hours-related PHR - related |
Admin. Activities ~ 36-2¢[§2117 8 52§ (1,528 S @7
Admin. Appeal . ‘ - - - -
Interrogation 3F-2 4‘/8-”7/5? 29,178 5,140 (23,590) (448)
Adverse Comments 3 F~A 557/5( 140 - (140) -
Subtotal $ 31,435 $ 5,682 $ (25,258) $ (495)
Grandtotal $ 64,943 $ 19,102 (44,159)  Adjustment 1
- oy 1,682) Adjustment 2
. [ , $ g:5,841) s
36-2% ——
ok .

3E 88y 3ESk | (ML

fov

PssC, see

i

S

&




Document # 3E&-2. Page 02/:;
Auditor /7 /7€ _Date /07

Reviewer Qz‘) Date (Vé'l
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S¢7-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adj Adj t
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
Claimed PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1) (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
@) (b) (¢) @=@*b*c) (e) (f) (2) h)=(e)*(c) W=(D*@) G)=(h)(d) (K)=(i)-(h) I
[FY 2003-04 ]
S 30-1 %y £2")
Admin. Activities +— AR5 { el SER'13
Supervising Probation Officer (9) § 49.08 36.00 3466% _§ 612.40 $ _883.50 $ 82188 34.66% 306.22 284.86 (306.18) (21.36)
Subtotal 36.00 s 612 $ 884 $ 822 S 306 $ 285 3 (306) 3 21
- 2494 9 / R
Interrogation ) 24 20 /13 ]
Jim Tarshis, Group Conselor $ 49.84 115.00 3011% $ 1,783.10 $ 79744 733.76 31.11% 248.08 228.27 {1,535.02) (19.81)
Cathy Shields, Probation Mgr. 63.03 7.00 28.28% 124.77 - - - - (124.77) -
Alicia Garcia, Supv. Group Con. 49.84 25.50 31.11% 395.38 99.68 91.72 31.11% 31.01 28.53 (364.37) (2.48)
Diana Bishop, Supv. Group. Con. 49.34 66.00 26.72% 878.94 149.52 137.58 26.72% 39.95 36.76 (838.99) 3.19)
Rita Loncarich, Probation Mgr. 64.88 15.00 27.98% 272.30 129.76 119.38 27.98% 36.31 33.40 (235.99) (2.90)
Jim Tarshis, Group Conselor 49.84 126.00 31.11% 1,953.66 1,993.60 1,834.40 31.11% 620.21 570.68 (1,333.45) (49.53)
Diana Bishop, Supv. Group Con. 49.84 9.00 26.72% 119.86 149.52 137.58 26.72% 39.95 37.00 (79.90) (2.95)
Subtotal 363.50 $ 5,528 $ 3320 $ 3,054 $ 1,016 $ 935 $ (“512) § [¢:1))
P -
Adverse Comments )'J OLA OL[(\ /’2{[ 3 "—f
Cathy Shields, Probation Mgr. $ 63.03 20.00 2828% § 356.50 $ 37818 $ 34794 2828% $ 10695 $ 98.40 $ (24955 § (8.55)
Diana Bishop, Supv. Group Con 49.84 100.00 26.72% 1,331.72 - - - - (1,331.72) -
Rita Loncarich, Probation Mgr. 64.88 55.00 27.98% 998.44 713.68 656.59 27.98% 199.69 183.71 (798.75) {15.97)
Cathy Shields, Probation Mgr. 63.03 9.00 28.28% 160.42 - - 28.28% - - (160.42) -
Subtotal 184.00 $ 2,847 b} 1,092 $ 1,005 $ 307 3 282 $ 2,540) § 25)
Total 583.50 $ 8,987 $ 529 $ 4881 $ 1,629 $ 1,502 $ (7,358) 8 (127)
(- —_—

o

For pssc, e 3

——TTT N
3E-L!/g




Document # BE ‘02 Page 3/ 39

Auditor /22L/3f£ Date (o)
Reviewer _ Date 5]

Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Probation Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adj Adjustment
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1)  (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
@ ® (€)  @rtatbre) I (e) (n (®) G O=0F® =N =00
[Fyze04-05 ] [ ]
TR 38 3EA
Admin.Activity F 22 SI1Y — 26
Shirley Cantu, Acting Chief Prob. Officer §  73.34 2.00 2620% § 3843 $ 7 146.68 $ 13472 2620%  $ 38.43 $ 3530 $ - $ (3.13)
Nicholas Cademartori,Interim Chief Prob. 100.97 2.00 19.03% 38.43 : 201.94 185.50 19.03% 38.43 35.30 - 3.13)
Ann Meta, Acting Chief Prob. Officer 95.50 2.00 23.91% 4567 191.00 175.44 2391% 45.67 41.95 - (3.72)
Kathy Duque, Deputy Chief Prob. Officer 72.63 52.00 26.29% 992.91 3,776.76 3,469.44 26.29% 992.91 912.12 - (80.79)
Phuong Le, Human Resource Manager 52.52 5.00 30.10% 79.04 262.60 24120 30.10% 79.04 72.60 - (6.44)
Delores Nnam, Admin. Service Manager 70.47 29.00 26.60% 543.61 2,043.63 1,877.17 26.60% 543.61 499.33 - (44.28)
Karen Fletcher, Deputy Chief Prob. Officc 66.84 457.00 26.03% 7,951.09 25,131.84 23,086.40 26.02% 6,541.82 6,007.08 (1,409.27) (534.74)
Kathy Viana, Administrative Assistant 30.57 93.00 39.97% 1,136.35 2,843.01 2,611.44 39.97% 1,136.35 1,043.79 - (92.56)
Training Karen Fletcher,Deputy Chief Prob. Office 66.84 72.00 26.03% 1,252.69 3,208.32 2,947.20 26.03% 835.13 767.16 (417.56) (68)
John Dahl, Probation Manager 65.79 24.00 26.20% 413.69 789.48 725.16 26.20% 206.84 189.99 (206.84) a7
Bret Fidler, Supv. Group Counselor 51.16 24.00 29.33% 360.13 613.92 564.00 29.33% 180.06 165.42 (180.06) (15)
Ned Putt, Supv. Probation Officer 56.96 24.00 27.90% 381.40 683.52 627.84 27.90% 190.70 175.17 (190.70) (15.53)
Update Pobar Karen Fletcher, Deputy Chief Prob. Offict 66.84 153.00 26.03% 2,661.96 - - - - {2,661.96) -
Training Probation Officer (12) 4537 48.00 32.56% 709.08 1,088.88 1,000.08 32.56% 354.54 325.63 (354.54) (28.91)
Supervising Probation Officer ( 13 )} 65.14 52.00 28.00% 948.44 1,693.64 1,555.84 28.00% 474.22 435.64 (474.22) (38.58)
Subtotal 1,039.00 $ 17,553 $ 42675 $ 39,201 $ 11,658 $ 10,706 $ (5895 § 952)
—— =4 (u/ o
Admin. Appeal f "‘24 7“) /" {
Robert Delesus, Probation Manager $ 6208 12.50 26.90% _$ 208.74 $ - - - - (208.74) -
Subtotal 12.50 $ 209 $ - $ - $ - s - $ 2090 s -
I S
3E-2//s
A

Vi

For P&SC, e 2E



Document #BE 772 Page L// 2?

AUditOTZ%%ZQE’ _ Date 52,,’23(07
Reviewer Date __ 1l 187

Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted wi Adjusted Adj t Adjust:
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1)  (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Reiated
@) () (¢) d=(a*b*c) I (e) 1) (2) (h)y=(e)*(¢) O=0*@) @=(h)(d) (Ky=(i}-(h)
[FY2004-05 ]
fo— Y (~/472 - gl
Interrogation / "2# gb ‘7/ N // f dA ‘72 Y/ 2? 3f 02(;’ 'Zlﬁ
Robert Delesus, Probation Manager $ 6208 9.00 26.90% $ 15030 $ - $ - 26.90% $ - $ - $  (150.30) 3 -
Annette Van Unen AA 30.32 20.50 40.17% 249.68 - - - - (249.68) -
Bret Fidier SGC 5116 85.00 29.33% 1,275.44 818.56 752.00 29.33% 240.08 220.56 {1,035.36) (19.52)
Bruce Handry SPO 56.96 2.50 27.90% 39.73 28.48 26.16 27.90% 7.95 730 (31.78) (0.65)
Dave Perez SPO 56.96 4.00 27.90% 63.57 - - - - (63.57) -
Gene Ginn DPO 50.18 1.50 29.61% 22.29 25.09 23.05 29.61% 743 6.83 (14.86) (0.60)
Jill Omellas SPO 57.11 1.50 27.87% 23.87 28.56 2623 27.87% 7.96 7.31 (15.92) (0.65)
John Dahl PM 65.79 1.50 26.20% 25.86 32.90 30.22 26.20% 8.62 792 a7 (0.70)
Karen Fletcher PM 66.84 3.00 26.03% 52.20 - - - - (52.20) -
Linda Nguyen SPO 56.96 1.50 27.90% 23.84 - - - - (23.84) -
Lucy Trevino DPO 36.55 1.50 34.98% 19.18 18.28 16.79 34.98% 6.39 5.87 (12.79) (0.52)
Mary Ryan DPO 50.32 1.50 29.57% 22.32 25.00 23.11 29.57% 739 6.83 (14.93) (0.56)
Ned Puit SPO 56.96 35.50 27.90% 564.16 313.28 287.76 27.90% 87.41 80.29 (476.76) (7.12)
Richard DeJesus DPO 44.62 1.50 29.01% 19.42 2231 20.50 29.01% 6.47 595 (12.94) (0.53)
Subject DPO 30.88 2.00 38.60% 23.84 - - - - (23.84) -
Subject SPO 46.98 2.00 30.59% 28.74 46.98 43.16 30.59% 14.37 13.20 (14.37) (L1
Subject DPO . 30.88 1.50 38.60% 17.88 15.44 14.19 38.60% 5.96 5.48 (11.92) (0.48)
Subject PCII 40.57 1.50 33.02% 20.09 20.29 18.63 33.02% 6.70 6.15 (13.40) (0.55)
Subject PCII 40.57 0.50 33.02% 6.70 - - - - (6.70) -
Boliavone Kegarice DPO 50.18 1.50 29.61% 22.29 - - - - 22.29) -
Zulema Vasquez DPO 44.62 1.50 31.40% 21.02 2231 20.50 31.40% 7.01 6.44 (14.01) 0.57)
Subtotal 180.50 $ 269 $ 1,417 $ 1,302 $ 414 $ 380 $ 2,278) 8 34)
"
£l
A



Document # :?)E -2 Page 5/ 57

Auditor Lgl/{:!ﬁ Date _5/23 /07
Reviewer Date 51

Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legistatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit 1D # S07-MCC-0033

Probation Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adjustm Adj
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1) (after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) | (e) (n (g) (h)=(e)*(c) 0=(D*(@) G=(h)(d) ®)=()-(h)
[FY2004-05 ]
9425 Wiz 13 1 302 &z
Adverse Comment ’/—\ °2)4 ézb ’2{13 /(L{ T f \’))E "24 ’1/3

Robert Delesus, Probation Manager $ 6208 63.00 26.90% $ 1,052.07 $-° 869.12 798.42 26.85% 233.79 21438 (818.28) (19.42)

Rounding (2.00) - - 2.00 -
Bret Fidler SGC 51.16 45.00 29.33% 675.24 306.96 282.00 29.33% 90.03 82.71 (585.20) (7.32)
Cleveland Prince PM 63.45 5.00 26.60% 84.39 317.25 291.45 26.60% 84.39 77.53 - (6.86)
Delores Nham ASM 7047 4.00 26.60% 7498 140.94 129.46 26.60% 37.49 34.44 (37.49) (3.05)
Karen Fletcher PM 66.84 23.00 26.03% 400.16 868.92 798.20 26.02% 226.18 207.69 (173.98) (18.49)
Kathy Duque DCPO 72.63 7.00 26.29% 133.66 508.41 467.04 26.29% 133.66 122.78 - (10.88)
Michael Simms PM 61.93 2.00 26.88% 33.29 123.86 113.78 26.88% 3329 30.58 - 2.71)

Ned Putt SPO 56.96 19.00 27.90% 301.94 - - 27.90% - - (301.99) -
Phuong Le HRM 52.52 11.00 30.10% 173.89 52.52 48.24 30.10% 15.81 14.52 (158.09) (1.29)
Starr Coatney AMA 35.01 88.00 36.98% 1,139.31 140.04 128.64 36.98% 51.7% 47.57 (1,087.52) (4.22)
Subtotal 267.00 $ 4,067 $ 3328 $ 3,057 $ 906 $ 832 $ 3,161) § (74)
Total 1,499.00 $ 24521 $ 47,420 $ 43,560 $ 12,978 $ 11918 $  (11,543) § (1,060)

(e ™ e
!
3EQ'18
A




oy —
Document # Q_/:__ﬁ Page%»
Auditor /R T Date S/A3/07
Reviewer Date
Santa Clara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adj Adj
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1)  (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) (h)=(e)*(c) W=(D*@) @(=(h)(d) K)=@)-(h} I
[FY 2005-06 1
—— 304 & YR
Admin. Activities OZA ’20‘ 57/6 3{) 4 /y : ) 35 02[" 3/' 3
Update Proced John Dahl, Probation Manag $ 67.58 2.00 2403% § 32.48 $ 13516 124.44 24.03%  § 32.48 3 29.90 $ - $ (2.58)
Provide Train. John Dahl, Probation Manager 67.58 1.00 24.03% 16.24 67.58 62.22 24.03% 16.24 14.95 - (1.29)
Maintain cases John Dahl, Probation Manager 67.58 8.50 24.03% 138.04 574.43 528.87 24.03% 138.04 127.09 - (10.95)
Deputy Probation Officer X5X 46.91 53.00 34.51% 858.00 844.38 77742 34.51% 291.40 268.29 (566.60) (23.11)
Supetvising Probation Officer X4¢ 60.05 58.00 30.78% 1,072.04 360.30 331.74 30.78% 110.90 102.11 (961.14) (8.79)
Subtotal 12250 $ 217 $ 1982 $ 185 s 589 § 52 $ (1528 $ @n
— g0 Me="he
» o
Interrogation ’
Andrew Flores, DPO $ 44.44 1.00 3434% § 15.26 $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 (1526) $ -
Annette Vanunen, DPO 33.57 158.05 45.45% 2,411.46 - - - - (2,411.46) -
Anthony Enweluzor, DPO 4232 1.00 36.06% 15.26 - - - - (15.26) -
Brad Kinne, DPO 58.40 1.00 23.13% 13.51 - - - - (13.51) -
Bret Fidler, DPO 5245 682.50 29.09% 10,413.38 4,563.15 4,201.23 29.09% 1,327.42 1,222.14 (9.085.96) (105.28)
Bruce Hendry, DPO 58.40 1.00 30.03% 17.54 - - - - (17.54) -
Burga Santiago, DPO 58.86 6.00 29.80% 105.24 - - - - (105.24) -
Delores Nnam, DPO 73.04 27.00 24.01% 473.50 1,972.08 1,815.75 24.01% 473.50 435.96 - (37.53)
Diano Teves, DPO 28.48 4.00 61.58% 70.15 113.92 104.92 61.58% 70.15 64.61 - (5.54)
Emi Chy, DPO 40.15 266.00 43.68% 4,664.98 1,646.15 1,515.77 43.68% 719.04 662.09 (3,945.949) (56.95)
George Burnette, DPO 50.45 1.00 32.19% 16.24 - . - - (16.24) -
Jabari Lomak, DPO 44.44 1.00 36.54% 16.24 - - - - (16.24) -
Joel Humble, DPO 39.45 1.00 41.17% 16.24 - - - - {16.24) -
John Dahi, DPO 67.58 91.00 24.03% 1,477.79 3,852.06 3,546.54 24.03% 925.65 852.23 (552.14) (73.42)
Kathy Duque, DPO 78.32 39.00 20.74% 633.50 2,976.16 2,739.80 20.74% 617.26 56823 (16.24) (49.02)
Marvin Kusumoto, DPO 36.23 1.00 38.41% 13.92 - - - - (13.92) -

For PLSC, see 2

———

32 g

ot



Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program

Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # $07-MCC-0033

Document # .3 £ ’Q Page 7/ c\))

Reviewer

Auditor fgw;f@ate

Date 4|y (s7

lo7

Probation Department Data

Auditors' Analysis

Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Alowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adjust
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hoursonly PHR and Hours Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1)  (after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
@ (b) (c) (d=(a*b*c)| (e) ) (g) (h)=(e)*(c) O=(0*@ @)=(h)(d) (K)=(i)-(h) I
(Y 200506 de—= QA4 2. Tg = 13], , Qs o =/
o ©ore e A TE T 3E a3/
Mauricio Rodriguez, DPO 29.24 1.00 47.59% 13.92 / - - i - - (13.92) -
Michelle Femmandez, DPO 51.45 2.00 24.22% 24.92 - - _'J' - - (24.92) -
Mike Green, DPO 67.81 3.00 20.52% 41.74 203.43 187.29 20.52% 41.74 3843 - (3.31)
Mike Simms, DPO 67.34 6.50 18.51% 81.02 134.68 124.00 18.51% 24.93 22.95 (56.09) (1.98)
Ned Putt, DPO 58.40 412.00 23.83% 5,733.69 1,927.20 1,774.41 23.83% 459.25 422.84 (5,274.44) (36.41)
Nick Birchard, DPO 60.13 26.00 23.14% 361.77 1,683.64 1,550.36 23.14% 389.59 358.75 27.83 (30.84)
Phuong Le, DPO 58.61 22.50 30.00% 395.62 87.92 80.94 30.00% 2637 2428 (369.24) (2.09)
Rita Loncarich, DPO 67.58 3.00 26.00% 52.71 202.74 186.66 26.00% 5271 48.53 - {4.18)
Sal Heredia, DPO 57.24 3.00 30.70% 52.72 - - - - (52.72) -
Steve Lived, DPO 58.40 1.00 30.10% 17.58 - - - - (17.58) -
Steven Majores, DPO 37.31 0.50 47.10% 8.79 - - - - (8.79) -
Vanessa Fajardo, DPO 27.34 1.00 45.60% 1247 - - - - (12.47) .
Jon Vickroy, DPO 111 73.04 8.00 24.00% 140.24 - - - - (140.24) -
DPO 46.91 11.00 34.51% 178.08 . - - - (178.08) -
DPOI 46.91 2.00 34.51% 3238 23.46 21.60 34.51% 8.09 745 (24.29) (0.64)
DPOII 46.91 2.50 34.51% 40.50 23.46 21.60 34.51% 8.09 7.45 3241) {0.64)
DPO I 46.91 13.00 34.51% 21045 117.28 107.98 3451% 40.47 3726 (169.98) (3.21)
GCI 36.23 3150 38.41% 438.40 344.19 299.54 38.41% 132.20 115.05 (306.20) (17.15)
GCII 39.45 8.50 41.17% 138.10 138.08 12835 41.17% 56.85 52.84 (81.25) {4.01)
PC 37.31 1.00 47.10% 18.00 - - - - (18.00) -
PCI 3731 1.00 47.10% 17.57 3731 3495 47.10% 17.57 16.46 - (1.11)
PCll 37.31 2.00 47.10% 35.10 - - - - (35.10) -
SGC 44.44 41.00 36.54% 666.00 488.84 451.44 36.54% 178.62 164.96 (487.38) (13.67)
SPO 60.05 5.00 30.78% 92.00 60.05 55.29 30.78% 18.48 17.02 (73.52) (147)
Subtotal 1,889.55 $ 29,178 $ 20,59 $ 18,948 $ 5588 $ 5,140 $  (23590) 8 (448)
L_,,«—————"’—\, )
SE2 V%
Fovr  PSE5C, See




Document # \BE‘Q\ Page 2?/ 5?

Auditor _¢hi/FR Date 523/67

Reviewer Date 1|26 (5
Santa Ctara County
Probation Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
Probation Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activities Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adjustment
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
{after Adj 1) (after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (c) (@)=(a*b*c) | (e) (n (g) h)y=(e)*(¢) =(D*() @=(h)d) (K)=(i)-(h)
[FY 2005-06 ] [ ]
. 28-2 8
S 30-A %18
Adverse Comment ’ A
Jon Vickroy, DPO III $ 73.04 8.00 24.00% _$ 14024 $ - - $ - - 3 (140.29) -
Subtotal 8.00 b 140 $ - S - s - $ - $ (140) § -
Totai 2,020.05 $ 31435 $ 22578 $ 20,773 $ 6,177 3 5,682 $  (25258) $ (495)

Fov  psse,

P A
D

e
3EL'g



Document # OF 32(] Page ,/ 3
Santa Clara County - Probation Department Auditor (%) V/ JK_Date \S/ [ O/ o7

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer Date
Analysis of Benefit Rates - Probation Department ~ ( b{b"
Fiscal Year 2003-04 WL
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by Probation department in FY 2003-04 to ensure that
they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jesse Fuentes, Departmental Fiscal Officer, Probation Department
%robation Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
epartment's calculations on employees productive hourly and benefit rates

Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annnal Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
@ (b) © (d)=(c)/(b) (e)=(d)-(a)
2RI
Sup. Prob. Officers 34.66% 77,454.00 '/ 26,846 v 34.66% 0.00%
Jim Tarshis 31.11% 77,789.00 24;203.00 31.11% 0.00%
Cathy Shields 28.28% 98,364.00 27,821.00 28.28% 0.00%
Alicia Garcia 31.11% 77,789.00 24,203.00 31.11% 0.00%
Diana Bishop 26.72% 77,789.00 20,789.00 26.72% 0.00%
Rita Loncarich 27.98% 101,255.00° -  28,330.00 27.98% 0.00%
~ ,,2/
FE-R 718




Document # E%ET;QL? Page ’2/ 3

Auditor /N7 /IR Date 5]/0/07

Santa Clara County - Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program .
Analysis of Benefit Rates - Probation Department ( o (
Fiscal Year 2004-05 1ite
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Reviewer \ Date
o1

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by Probation department in FY 2004-05 to ensure
that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
iscussion with Jesse Fuentes, Departmental Fiscal Officer, Probation Department
\/grobation Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
Department's calculations on employees productive hourly and benefit rates

Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
€)) (b) © @='@/(b) (=D)-@)
ZA-TD - ,/
Bret Fidler, SGC 29.33% 79,050.00 % 23,189.00 29.33% 0.00%
Bruce Handry,SPO 27.90% 88,003.00 24,552.00 27.90% 0.00%
Gene Ginn, DPO 29.61% 77,533.00 22,958.00 29.61% 0.00%
Jill Ornellas, SPO 27.87% 88,234.00 24,587.00 27.87% 0.00%
John Dahl, PM 26.20% 101,650.00 26,629.00 26.20% 0.00%
Lucy Trevino, DPO 34.98% 56,473.00 19,753.00 34.98% 0.00%
Mary Ryan, DPO 29.57% 77,742.00 22,990.00 29.57% 0.00%
Ned Putt, SPO 27.90% 88,003.00 24,552.00 27.90% 0.00%
Richard De Jesus, DPO 29.01% 68,940.00 20,001.00 29.01% 0.00%
Zulema Vasquez,DPO 31.40% 68,940.00 21,650.00 31.40% 0.00%
Robert DeJesus, Prob M 26.90% 95,921.00 25,757.00 26.85% -0.05%
Cleveland Price, PM 26.60% 98,038.00 26,080.00 26.60% 0.00%
Delores Nham, ASM 26.60% 108,880.00 28,961.00 26.60% 0.00%
Karen Fletcher, PM 26.03% 103,270.00 26,876.00 26.02% -0.01%
Kathy Duque, DCPO 26.29% 112,216.00 29,507.00 26.29% 0.00%
Michael Simms, PM 26.88% 95,682.00 25,721.00 26.88% 0.00%
Phuong Le, HRM 30.10% 81,141.00 24,425.00 30.10% 0.00%
Starr Coatney, AMA 36.98% 54,090.00 20,001.00 36.98% 0.00%
Kathy Viana 39.97% 47,235.00 18,880.00 39.97% 0.00%
Shirley Cantu 26.20% 113,304.00 29,685.00 26.20% 0.00%
Probation Officer (12) 32.56% 70,089.00 22,821.00 32.56% 0.00%
Sup. Prob. Officer (13) 28.00% 100,647.00 28,183.00 28.00% 0.00%
Subject, SPO 30.59% 72,588.00 22,206.00 30.59% 0.00%
Subject, DPO 38.60% 47,713.00 18,419.00 38.60% 0.00%
Subject, PCII 33.02% 62,679.00 " 20,697.00 / 33.02% 0.00%
f———rt

\3 E '&72 Vj/ 3 _572

for FSSC, gee 3E




Document # SF- 20 Page 3/ >
Santa Clara County - Probation Department Auditor_/7) “//C) te S//O]07

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program Reviewer —@A_— Da‘? _[_o""—
Analysis of Benefit Rates - Probation Department (b

Fiscal Year 2005-06

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by Probation department in FY 2005-06 to ensure that
they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jesse Fuentes, Departmental Fiscal Officer, Probation Department
Probation Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
lDepartment’s calculations on employees productive hourly and benefit rates

Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
@ ®) © @=©/®) (=A@
M — 4 —
Dep. Prob. Officer 34.51 % 72,437.00/ 24,995.00'/ 34.51% 0.00%
Sup. Prob. Officer 30.78% 92,721.00 28,536.00 30.78% 0.00%
Bret Fidler, DPO 29.09% 80,987.00 23,559.00 29.09% 0.00%
Delores Nnam, DPO 24.01% 112,776.00 27,081.00 24.01% 0.00%
Diano Teves, DPO 61.58% 43,980.00 27,081.00 61.58% 0.00%
Emi Chu, DPO 43.68% 61,994.00 27,081.00 43.68% 0.00%
John Dahl, DPO 24.03% 104,349.00 25,074.00 24.03% 0.00%
Kathy Duque, DPO 20.74% 120,919.00 25,074.00 20.74% 0.00%
Mike Green, DPO 20.52% 104,701.00 21,488.00 20.52% 0.00%
Mike Simms, DPO 18.51% 103,976.00 19,246.00 18.51% 0.00%
Ned Putt, DPO 23.83% 90,167.00 21,488.00 23.83% 0.00%
Nick Birchard, DPO 23.14% 92,848.00 21,488.00 23.14% 0.00%
Phuong Le, DPO 30.00% 90,498.00 27,135.00 29.98% -0.02%
Rita Loncarich, DPO 26.00% 104,349.00 27,135.00 26.00% 0.00%
DPO1 34.51% 72,437.00 24,995.00 34.51% 0.00%
DPOII 34.51% 72,437.00 24,995.00 34.51% 0.00%
DPO III 34.51% 72,437.00 24,995.00 34.51% 0.00%
GCI 38.41% 52,873.60 20,309.00 38.41% 0.00%
GCII 41.17% 61,493.12 25,317.00 41.17% 0.00%
PCI 47.10% 58,604.00 27,602.00 47.10% 0.00%
SGC 36.54% 68,818.00 25,146.00 36.54% 0.00%
SPO 30.78% 92,721.00/‘ 28,539.00 | 30.78% 0.00%

IE-L % /%

™

For PSSC, See 2




Santa Clara County

District Attorney Department
5 Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
. Summary of Benefits Adjustments

Fiscal Years 2003-04 Through 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 3E -3 Page / KT
Auditor, /2, Date _5/29/07

Reviewer Date

| MJ

Purpose:  To calculate allowable benefit costs based on adjustments noted to claimed
salareis and benefit rates. (} = -1)
£ A g aF
i L?A““‘) ANaySU of BEaEFTS Ay
Source: CLA(m FeR ” JE-la
)Ammﬁ)(“)/,w/\oyfu 4 6"_~/; F17 Ka7ef
Cost Benefits Allowed Audit
Conponents Claimed Benefits Adjustments
Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
[ 2003-04 Hours-related PHR - related |
o bl -—
Admin. Activities 3Fr3 Q/5‘4,3 82 3 !/689 $ @7 s (321)
Admin. Appeal - - -
Interrogation 2,997 188 (2,793) (16)
Adverse Comments OF -3 3/$ 266 59 _(202) ©)
Subtotal  $ 7645 S ‘;,‘;3‘6? s 33 T 342
ubtota f 07)

Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3
| 2004-05 Hours-related PHR - related Ben. Rate |
Admin. Activities 3 £~3 7// S 2 s 28 $ - $ 2 3 8
Admin. Appeal - - - -
Interrogation 732 539 (347) 31 185
Adverse Comments - - - - - -

Subtotal  § 754 $ 567 § (347 % 33 § 193

Adjusment 1 Adjustment 2
I 2005-06 Hours-related PHR - related I
Admin. Activities 3 F-. 3 57 ST 58 $ 64 $ - $ 6
Admin. Appeal - - -

Interrogation 1 ,321 67 (1,255) 1
Adverse Comments - - - -
Subtotal $ 1,379 $ 131 $ (1,255) $ 7 /
X ) ‘,,—/._‘l
V ‘‘‘‘ 2
] (o] b
Siecle <A
Total § 9,778  § 4,634 (4,969)  Adjustment 1
(368) Adjustment 2

L

2@) %)/,l é&@ﬂ")»})
W
edfy (e (b

Adjustment 3




Document # & -3 Page "2/ 5

Auditor 71/ TR _Date S/ /o~

Reviewer ‘;) Date _‘_bl',,b(o’l
Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2003-04
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
District Attorney Department Data Auditors’ Analysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted = w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adjustment
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours - Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1) (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related  PHR Related
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) (h)=(e)*(¢) D)=(*@) (4)=(h)-(d) &y=(i)-(h)
[FY 2003-04 ] | ]
N 2420 )3 ——— 3h-35
Admin. Activities
W. Vidmar, Cr $ 67.93 15.00 2552% $  260.04 "~ $ 1,01895 $ 9375 2552% $  260.04 $ 23925 $ - $ (20.79)
B. Fraccoli, Cr 64.91 15.00 34.05% 33153 973.65 " 895.80 34.05% 331.53 305.02 - (26.51)
M. Avila, Crir 57.54 15.00 35.79% 308.90 863.10 794.10 35.79% 308.90 284.21 - (24.70)
G. Cunninghar. 64.91 15.00 34.95% 340.29 973.65 895.80 34.95% 340.29 313.08 - (27.21)
B. Headrick, C 64.91 15.00 27.74% 270.09 973.65 895.80 27.74% 270.09 248.49 - (21.60)
Training J. Perez, Crimi 54.98 24.00 38.02% 501.68 1,319.52 1,214.16 38.02% 501.68 461.62 - (40.06)
S. Reinhardt, € 57.54 24.00 35.83% 494.80 1,380.96 1,270.56 35.83% 494.80 455.24 - (39.56)
W. Vidmar, Cr 67.93 24.00 25.52% 416.06 1,630.32 1,500.00 25.52% 416.06 382.80 - (33.26)
M. Avila, Crirr 57.54 24.00 35.79% 494.25 1,380.96 1,270.56 35.79% 49425 454.73 — (39.51)
L. Evans, Crirr 57.54 24.00 26.97% 372.44 4 13855 1184 G 2641 e 39 v/ (332 -
J. Mcmullen, C 56.26 24.00 36.14% 487.98 1,350.24 1,242.24 36.14% 487.98 448.95 - (39.03)
Update cases  W. Vidmar, Cr 67.93 6.00 25.53% 104.03 407.58& 375‘003 25.53% 104.03 95.'12 - (8.32)
1 - ™3 ——
Subtotal 225.00 s 4382 s ' 2:'2’7.; s ! f 159> s 4‘43@8 o s & s o s e
Y ? 7
Interrogation Ozf’t OZQ ?// 3 S
G. Cunninghar $ 64.91 5.50 3495% . $ 124.77 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (12477) § -
B. Fraccoli, Cr 64.91 3.50 34.05% 77.36 - - - - (77.36) -
M. Lane, Crim 64.91 8.00 32.71% 169.86 - - - - (169.86) -
K. Smith, Crin 64.91 10.50 29.74% 202.69 - - - - (202.69) -
P. Campbell, C 64.91 1.00 29.18% 18.94 - - - - (18.94) -
B. Fraccoli, Cr 64.91 30.50 34.05% 674.11 389.46 358.32 34.05% 132.61 122.01 (541.50) (10.60)
K. Smith, Crin 64.91 19.50 29.74% 376.43 64.91 60.00 29.74% 19.30 17.84 (357.13) (1.46)
P. Campbell, C 64.91 3.50 29.18% 66.29 32.46 29.86 29.18% 9.47 8.71 (56.82) (0.76)
G. Cunninghar 64.91 38.00 34.95% 862.07 - - - - (862.07) -
M. Lane, Crim 64.91 20.00 32.71% 424.64 129.82 119.44 32.71% 42.46 39.07 (382.18) (3.40)
Subtotal 140.00 $ 2,997 $ 617 s 568 $ 204 $ 188 $ 2,793) § (16)
A poe A ‘b/‘_f SE<3




Document # 3 £ -3 Page 3/ 5;
Auditor /Qy/JR Date 5/LY/07

Reviewer

Santa Clara County

District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits

Fiscal Year 2003-04

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Date _y luel1

District Attorney Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activity  Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adjuastment Adjustment
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours  Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1) (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related PHR Related
(a) (b) (c) d)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) ()=(e)*(¢c) @=(D*(2) Gr=(h)-(d) K)=(i)-(h)
[FY 2003-04 | |
91 9, !, , 3H-3 3/
—— 242 s — 35-3 3/s
Adverse Comments /\A——ﬁ
W. Vidmar, Cr $ 67.93 3.00 2552% $ 52.01 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (52.01) $ -
B. Fraccoli, Cr 64.91 3.00 34.05% 66.31 - - - - (66.31) -
P. Campbell, C 64.91 3.00 29.18% 56.82 64.91 59.72 29.18% 18.94 17.43 (37.88) (1.51)
G. Cunninghar 64.91 4.00 34.95% 90.74 129.82 119.44 34.95% 45.37 41.74 (45.37) (3.63)
Subtotal 13.00 3 266 $ 195 $ 179 3 64 $ 59 $ 202y 8 (5)
Total 378.00 $ 7,645 $ 13,085 $ 12,039 $ 4,278 S 3,936 3 3,367) $ (342)
“ “w A4 4 A g/—@——\/_:;/: P

3E3




Document#sBE ”3 Page 7//.?

Auditor /hi/ IR Date 5/2Y/07

Reviewer 44 Date {57
Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2004-05
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
District Attorney Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit Benefit Audit Final Total
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted  w/ Adjusted  Adjustment  Adjustment Rate Adjustment Allowable Audit
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours - Finding 1 Finding 2 Difference . Finding3 Benefits Adjustmenty
PHR PHR times claimed  times claimed ‘Ben. Rate after all 1-3
(after Adj 1) (after Adj 2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate  Hours-Related PHR Related - Related adjustments
i . h)(d . " .
(a) (b) (¢) (d)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) (hHg)f(c) @)=(0*(c) 6)=() H (Ky=(i)-(h) B=(@)(c) (a)=()+m) (o)=jtk+m
{FY 2004-05 1 | 1
Admin. Activities 242 114 3037
M.Vidmar, $ 74.06 1.00 29.07% $§ 2153 74.06 68.02 40.99% 21.53. 19.77 - (1.76) 11.92% 27.88 6.35
Subtotal 1.00 $ 22 $ 74 $ 68 H 22 $ 20 $ - $ ) $ 28 $ 6
. F— 24b9t ——
Interrogation ' 5
M.Lane §$ 70.19 11.25 3228% $ 25489 $ 105 $ 96.72 4767% $  33.89 $ 31.22 $ (221.00) $ 2.67) 15.39% $ 1489 $ 46.11 $ (208.79)
R. Pifferini. 58.30 23.75 34.49% 477.56 1020.25 937.13 52.66% 351.48 32322 (126.07) (28.27) 18.17% - 17028 493 15.94
Subtotal 35.00 $ 732 § 1125 $ 1,034 $ 388 M 354 $ (347 $ k1)) s 185 $ 539 $ (193)
Total 36.00 s 1% $ 1199 5 1102 S 407 s 374 § (4D (33 $ 193 5 567 s (187)
N “ A “ . w ¥ k___—-‘—l—-—"_\ i “ o«




Document # 3/ -3 Page 57.?

Auditor /iN//T€. Date 5/2Y/p7

Reviewer Date _,[1e(s7
Santa Clara County
District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill Of Rights Program
Analysis Of Benefits
Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033
District Attorney Department Data Auditors' Analysis
Activity Classification PHR Hours Benefit Amount Allowed Allowed Allowed Salaries Salaries Audit Audit
Claimed Claimed Rate Claimed Salaries Salaries Benefit w/ Adjusted w/ Adjusted Adjustment Adjustment
Claimed W/ Claimed W/ Allowed Rate Hours only PHR and Hours Finding 1 Finding 2
PHR PHR times times
(after Adj 1) (after Adj2) Ben.Rate Ben.Rate Hours-Related PHR Related
(a) (b) (c) (@)=(a*b*c) (e) (f) (g) (h)=(e)*(¢c) O=(*® @)=(h)-(d) (K)=(i)~(h)
[FY 2005-06 | 1
94~ Y / 20 .-2 S
Admin. Activities — 4 ”2 ¢ 16 —] 20 5 77& SPE—
Mike Vidmar, Cr $ 64.13 2.00 45.00% $ 57.72 128.26 142.40 45.00% 57.72 64.08 - 6.36
Subtotal 2.00 $ 58 $ 128 $ 142 3 58 $ 64 $ - $ 6
8) |
» - - / PR
Interrogation JA ’2 < b (
Maurice Lane, Li § 7332 24.75 52.40% $ 95089 36.66 34.00 52.40% 19.21 17.82 (931.68) (1.39)
Pat Alvarez, Crin 64.13 9.25 50.20% 297.79 64.13 65.14 50.20% 32.19 32.70 (265.59) 0.51
Mike Vidmar, Cr 64.13 2.50 45.00% 72.15 32.07 35.60 45.00% 14.43 16.02 (57.71) 1.59
Subtotal 36.50 $ 1,321 $ 133 $ 135 $ 66 $ 67 $ (1,255) $ 1
Total 38.50 3 1,379 $ 261 3 277 3 124 $ 131 $ (1,255) $ 7
o v " L L

SE-3/! /s“




Document # 5= i’BQPage / / 3 _
Auditor /Ry /T Date _57/5/07
Reviewer ‘V> Date , ;.

Santa Clara County - District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Analysis of Benefit Rates - District Attorney Department

Fiscal Year 2003-04

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

H"’/(’lv'

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by the District Attorney department in FY 2003-04 to
ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jean Dobroff, Accountant, District Attorney department
\/biscussion with Jennifer Yu, Senior Accountant, District Attorney department
District Attorney Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period

Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments

(a) (b) (© (dy=(c)/(b) (e)=(d)-(a)

AA-44 L —
W. Vidmar, Crim. Inves 25.52% 106,018.00 y 27,040.00 r 25.51% -0.01%
B. Fraccoli, Crim. Invest 34.05% 101,306.00 34,502.00 34.06% 0.01%
M. Avila,Crim. Investig 35.79% 89,802.00 32,136.00 35.79% 0.00%
G. Cunningham, Crim. I 34.95% 101,306.00 35,412.00 34.96% 0.01%
B. Headrick,Crim. Inves 27.74% 101,306.00 28,106.00 27.74% 0.00%
J. Perez, Crim. Investig 38.02% 85,811.00 32,630.00 38.03% 0.01%
S. Reinhardt, Crim. Inve 35.83% 89,802.00 32,162.00 35.81% -0.02%
L. Evans, Crim. Investig 26.97% 89,802.00 | 24,206.00 26.95% -0.02%
J. Mcmullen, Crim.Inves 36.14% 87,807.00 31,746.00 36.15% 0.01%
M. Lane, Crim. Investig 32.71% 101,306.00 33,150.00 32.72% 0.01%
K. Smith, Crim. Investig 29.74% 101,306.00 30,134.00 29.75% 0.01%
P. Campbell, Crim. Inve 29.18% 101,306.00 | 29,562.000 29.18% 0.00%

Far PSC, se 2E




Document # S~ ":))Cf Page ‘Q/ 3
Auditor /))/5% Date j[f_[g_z
Reviewer Date,
\Kl\/b ‘D ’

Santa Clara County - District Attorney Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Analysis of Benefit Rates - District Attorney Department

Fiscal Year 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose To review Benefit Rates claimed by the District Attorney department in FY 2004-05 to
ensure that they are accurately computed.

Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jean Dobroff, Accountant, District Attorney department
iscussion with Jennifer Yu, Senior Accountant, District Attorney department
District Attorney Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period

Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective total compensations (salaries
plus benefits). Therefore, the county understated benefit rates in this fiscal period.

The auditors recalculated benefit rates by dividing total annual beneifts by total annual
salaries of each individual employee. '

Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
@ ) © @='©@/®d)  (e)=(d)-(a)
£
M. Vidmar, Assist. Chie 29.07% 114,417.00 46,900.00 40.99% 11.92%
M. Lane, Lieutenant 32.28% 108,450.00 J 51,701.00 L 47.67% 15.39%
R. Pifferini, Deputy Chit 34.49% 90,074.00 L - 47,431.00 52.66% 18.17%

Fov PSS C, See 5E



Santa Clara County ~ District Attorney Department
Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Analysis of Benefit Rates - District Attorney Department

Fiscal Year 2005-06
Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Document # 3£-3¢ Page 5/ 3
Auditor /2/TK Date _57/8/0"

Reviewer \ Date , ,_,
= el

To review Benefit Rates claimed by the District Attorney department in FY 2005-06 to

Purpose
ensure that they are accurately computed.
Source Discussion with Ram Venkatesan, SB-90 Coordinator, Santa Clara County
Discussion with Jean Dobroff, Accountant, District Attorney department
iscussion with Jennifer Yu, Senior Accountant, District Attorney department
District Attorney Department's People Soft individual payroll reports per fiscal period
Analysis: For this fiscal period, the county calculated benefit rates for individual employees by
dividing their annual benefits amounts by their respective annual salaries.
Total Total Allowed
Employee Ben Rate Annual Annual Benefit Audit
Classification Claimed Salary Benefits Rate Adjustments
@ ®) © @=©/(®) (&=
QA - RC - /
M. Vidmar, Crim. Invest 45.00% 119,401.00 |, 53,710.00 44.98% -0.02%
M. Lane, Lieutenant 52.40% 113,201.00 ‘ 59,313.00 52.40% 0.00%
P. Alvarez, Crim.Investi 50.20% 109,240.00—  54,808.00 - 50.17% -0.03%

Fov Pssc, s 30




Tab 5




Document # .2/4~2 Page / / >

Auditor _ /7). Date 3/27/07
Reviewer \ Date .
2 A
JOHN CHIANG
Qalifornia State Qontroller
March 27, 2007

John V. Guthrie, Director of Finance
Santa Clara County

70 West Hedding Street

East Wing, 2™ Floor

San Jose, CA 95110

Dear Mr. Guthrie:

‘This letter confirms that the State Controller’s Office has scheduled an audit of Santa Clara
County’s legislatively mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program cost claims
filed for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06. Government Code Sections
12410, 17558.5, and 17561 provide the authority for this audit. The entrance conference is
scheduled for Monday, April 9, 2007, at 10:30 a.m. Audit fieldwork will begin after the entrance

conference.

‘ Please furnish working accommodations for and provide the necessary records (see the
Attachment) to the audit staff.

If you have any questions, please call me at (316) 322-9887.

Division of Audits

JVivb

Attachment
6048

o For PSSC, See Document # A /’4

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907
LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1000, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-5656




John V. Guthrie 22 Reviewer aga.op, 27

Q e

Document # %Page A 3
Auditor Date 3

cc: Ram Venkatesan
SB 90 Coordinator
Santa Clara County
Jim L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Ginny Brummels, Manager
Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office
Masha Vorobyova, Auditor-in-Charge
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Jack Rahmey, Auditor
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office

;
s

For PSSC, See Document # A/ /4




Auditor 74 gmg@ﬂﬂ
i ate

ATTACHMENT

Santa Clara County
Records Request for Mandated Cost Program
Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06

1. Copies of claims filed for the mandated cost program.

Organization charts for the Sheriff, District Attorney, and Probation departments
effective during the audit period, showing employee names and position titles.
Worksheets that support the productive hourly rates used, including support for
benefit rates. 1

Access to payroll records showing employee salaries and benefits paid during the
audit period.

Documentation supporting time studies conducted (if applicable) or
documentation to support hours claimed for this mandated program.

Case logs or time tracking case summaries.

7. Access to review cases.

9.

. Documentation supporting number of cases completed per each department for

the fiscal years in this audit period.
Documentation that supports the indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) including but
not limited to Expenditure reports.

© 10. Documentation that supports amounts received from other funding sources.
11. Chart of accounts.
12. Documentation supporting claimed services and supplies costs.
13. Copies of invoices and other documents necessary to support costs claimed.

For PSSC, See Document #_‘1/. ‘A







Hoaring Dtz July 27, 2000
File Nimbar; CSM 4499
Fonandaaié49NEnPsCe

" ITEM 10

PROPOSED PARAMETERS A GUIDEL]NES
* Government Code Sostions 3300 th

As Addsd and Amendsd by Statates of 1976, Chapter 465;
. Statutes 0f-1978, Chaptérs 775,173, 1174, end 1178;- .
Statutes of 1975, Chagter 405; Statutes of 1980, Chapter 1367; Statutes of 1982, Chapter
994; Statutéa of 1983, Chapter 964; Stautes of 1989, Chapter 1165; and
. Statutes of 1990, Chapter 67. .

' Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights

- Execntxve Summary
Summary of thMmdlﬁ .

Inordzrtoensmcsﬁblaemployu-amployeemhﬁmmd
mmhmlmammﬁﬁovmmtmde
ttheaoa OﬁoumcedmalBﬂlothghh (POBAR).

. 'Ihctcstchnnlomlmonpmvxdespmoodmalpmtwhons pmeoﬁmmpioyedby
locnlagenmesmdaahoold:ﬂpghwhmnpmeoﬁwm bjacbtoanxntmoguhonbythc
employer, is fncmgpmiﬁyaacuonmrecemmudvmeu ment in his or her persopme]
file. mméhmreqmdbythﬁutclmhmm ppply to peace officers classified

: gummmtempoyeaa,peacebﬁmwhomdﬁnpofthugmcymdm

tive law énforcement
ion 3300ﬂ:ruugh3310.k;wwnas

wrnnnablawrﬁicntcm(‘at-wnn" eployées), and peace officers on probation who have |
OnNovunberSO 1999, ---m. - ofDecmonthatthctest )
clmmlegmlahoﬁobnlhﬂtu aimhﬂmm"b\‘nsablam mandated program within the
meaning of article Xl B, sectiqn 6-of the Califvizia Co 'omandGovammthoda
section 17514 (Bxhibit A). . . .

Staﬂ'Analyl'll ' -

.mdtocl:moaltndﬂiﬁemmtotheclmﬁint’apmposadp : etersmdguidelmuio

All ofthc modxﬁgahonsto tbe chunmt’a

'Gmdahnes, uMo&ﬁad‘uyStaﬁbegmnmg-onpagen
On July 5, 2000, thaclmamﬁladmmmmsonthom, nnalysmdmputmg.qm
msue;namely mmhmpcntoflegalde’fansecosts Bxhibit L) -
TthommmmonfoundﬂmGovumm Code séction 3304, subdivision ), constitutes &
reimbursable state mandate by requiring local ageqcies to provide the oppartunity for an
admiistritive eppedl Toi' specified disciplinary ations. claimant is requesting, &s part
of thm actmty,ﬂwdefenseof anylawmntmeultmgﬁrom&w agmcy’s d:smphnary ection.

807




Inﬂnsmgzrd,thnclmmmtmraquuhngmmbmammtforaﬁomeyn feea,wmessfaua,
and all associated court costs in defense of its case. :

nedmwmmmwdm»mmmmmmmmmjwm*
review of POBAR cases has-besn expanded by the courtis to an independent review of the -
vahd:tyofthb_ﬁnalndmnm@ﬁwdgcmonummg,d\:digﬁphnmyacuon.
'Ihoclmmantalsocm(}ovmmCodnwt:mB}W.s & itatuis included in ths POBAR
mematthﬂﬂnmpmmﬂhsoﬂglnﬂjmadﬂ:mmmpmmﬁmg :
bmnghil:ynpmoﬁcufonllenedPOBARviolﬁmm Sechon3309.5wa8damgmdto
allow a peace officar to purgus & femsdy irmisdiatsly in court diiring tha‘iovestigation and
not require that the officer Wit uitil-afiar eh administrative appesl. Thus, Goveminent -
CodeuchmBBijhﬁnhuabguimefmﬂupmbﬁoumpluyux

TheDepmmomemm&lthatleplmwmmnotmmbmbhmca
there ig no reference in the Cerimission's Statement of Decl¥ion that defending the
agency’’s administrative action constituies a feiminirasble state mandated sctivity. The'
Department further states that it is nit 8 it the Coimmission’s approval of the costs
modmdmthmldmmlsmﬁveappedmﬁmdnommpmjuﬁdﬂmw a

Fmthemmmbdovclhﬂ'mwhhthadMamgm

Thoc.lmmmmdlﬂmﬂepl defeme com mmmbumbbonmcgmmdthn_yudaml
muwofPOBARm‘hnbeenWbytbaoﬁﬁrbmm it ¥oview of the
validity ofﬁesﬁnn:dnﬂm:ﬁﬁve m&ﬂwm&mﬁmwﬁm e

mkingtbavahdxtyofthaﬁml dxsc:plinmryachonianotnsw

Accordingly, nﬁmmmammmm&mw
. mmmmwmmiﬁmwu'mmmmw '

molndbdﬁnawhvdy secﬁondft,ﬁn ‘ nm; i msm' ing the
strative ﬁppéhlunderGo%mmadrCod’emnpnnM subdivizion (b), .
GovunmuptCodesacﬁonBSDg,S gwaathe rior court originel junadmnonovar
proceedings hlleghig thit & local Agen ,'hnswo%dupeasaommal’om

including the right to an administiative eppeal, and thung'hﬁgramdmofﬁw m.
mtmogmonmdfollowmgthnrecdptofdnadvmawmmmn

thnnghséauon3309 5 mpa:tofPOBAR,the plpime nwerallegaddunngﬁmtest
clumhenhng,otmrespon»mﬂm , 'sStafunmofDanimon,ordmngﬂm
hearmg onthaStntemeniofDocimdnd:hhectxon3309 S constitutes & reimbursable state

808




|

: it *,:

j

Section 1183, subdivision (s)(3), of the Commission’s regulations requirés that the test -
ddmﬁﬁnghdndeadﬁaﬂnddcswipﬁmofthefoﬂoﬁng:acﬁviﬁesmqn&edmdupﬁm
1aw or exooutive order; what new program or higher level of service is required under the
statute or exscutive order allsged to contain or impact 2 mandats, and whether thers are
any costs mandated by the mudaﬁnadewemmthodeswhms 17514md 17556.

Thns, mammammmhﬁmhﬂ ofmebandwhetbm-
thednhﬂampomwxﬂmaﬂﬂatadbythestﬂomismfbb&datmmmdhytbe S
Commission 2t the test claim phese. OnlyaﬂuthoCom;p,isnondemmncstbatastanm
mmmbsammbmnblemmmomthammmwmnpmwedtoﬂmpmm

. and guidelines.

Section 1183.1, subdivision (a), of the Comimon’a rml:hnmraqmresﬁnthn
mondpumumandgmdahnesmcm&ummmy,ofﬂnmdmidmfymg“tho
wnvrﬁufomdmbereqmndmdupnMMOrmeozdm,mdthemm;
found to be required under thé statirtEs' or sxecutive orders that contein the mandats or
increased level of service.” Thempoaodpmmm:mdgmdehmsmnyalmmchﬁu .
desmphmofthemostmaamablemsthodnufcnmplymgmﬂathammdm

Mmmdafmmwmmhmhﬂedmhwmmdmﬁdehnu,thewﬁmy -
must sitherbe: -

anunedbythnsmmfomdbyﬁaComsmondmngthotndchimphuem .
nnposummbmablesta:ommdm,or '

. Atemnbhmathodofcmplyhgwnhmmﬁ:mdbythomsiun
&mgmwdmphmmhpmammbmﬁemmm

Inﬂ:aepnsmtcaae.ﬂwclmmnt stestdmﬁlmg doesnotcontunndewdpﬁmof
whe&muchm33095comﬂhmamwmpam o Highier fevel of skrvich dr ipbses
‘mﬂmnnﬂatedbythamibmqmadbytha Eomdifésion’s regulstions. -

ﬁadmmmanpgaidmmgﬂmwdmphne.mdﬂn&mmmdd
Y ﬂzﬁGovemthodpmﬂmB}Mmeﬁhm:amwppomurlnghnlcvd.

. &mmmmwwmmmmmB.Mmaﬁm

Califotnia Conititution and Government Cods section 17514, Thus, thers hes besn no
detumin:honbyﬂ:oCommmonthﬂnuﬁoan.S msﬁmaambmblom
manda:to.

Amdmgly mﬁ'hasmodiﬁedihqclmmm popondpmetq;smdgmdolmos
s&iﬂngoﬂﬁewmda“bgu&wwxﬁxtbedzfe:uofmmmycomm By

¥, however, the Commission wants to inotude this activity in the prremeismand . .
guidelines, the Commission would have to maks finding’ jo

mbdfvmon(a)ﬂ),oftheCommmionsmguhﬂm __-ddandmga33095[awmtua
mmable_me&odufmmﬂnbo eqitiveme ; 8 En.opportunity g
2 e 'eodemum3304,mbd1mon(b)

Staﬂ'rwommdathatmzComm:ssionudoptﬂ:emmmmumposad;’mdmmd
Guidshijies, uModiﬁodbthaﬁ‘.beg:nnmgonml N

899




Claimsnt

Chy of Sain

* Chropeology ' . . :
11/30/99 CommxmonadoprtMmtofDammon .

12/26/99 Gmntﬁlumopondpumeﬁanmdgmdeﬁm .

01/19/00 quunmnofFinmééﬂuoomm ,

. 02/23/00 "cmmm:aphemﬂnvepmm:ofmmummmm

05/24/00 - Pre-hearing Conferancs beld -

| 05/26/00 - "Staffrequests further comiments

06/5'11()0t Cﬂmmmtﬂlaaﬁn'ﬁm'commmmmponsetomﬁmqnm

06/14/00 Thie State Controfler’s Office files comments -

06/20/00 Drx&anﬁ‘Ana]yahdeﬂumant’stpbsedeetersdemdehnuu

. Modifiéd by Staffissiind
07/05/00 Clmmmtﬁlewommants ’
Smmaryofthcﬁnd:u . i
Inorderto smbbmplmloywmlaﬁmmdeﬁecuwhwm T
services, the I amcfd(‘:‘pvpmmmtﬁbdeuchmﬂoombughﬂlo known as

the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rigists (POBAR). .

ThemdmmlgﬁmmdumwmmMsmpmnﬁmmplmdby

: lwalugemieaandanhmldxﬁwbwhmamaﬂmmwbjwtmmimmommbyﬁn

employer, wfacmgpmnhwachon.mmmann&vmewmmuﬂmhmurhupmmi

ﬁe. mmmw&mﬂml jifsls pmoﬁm'hhsmﬁbd
“eenpiloyees, péace offideri o secvs it fhe plaasire of the agency and are

temnablemthed'm‘é (“atwill" dhployem),mdpﬁacaofﬁmonpmbﬁ:bnwho have

mtruchedpmnmm

On Noveinber 30, 1999 theCommsuonndéptedmsmmcntofDmonthatthatest
cluimlegmlshonwnsﬁhrbesapmﬂmmbmmbla state mandsated program within the
mamingdfnthcie?ﬂﬂB,wchonsnfﬂxBCaﬂfmﬁaCmmtthondemmm Code
sechml?Sl#(Eﬂﬁb:tA)

STAFF ANALYSIS '

.Onhmezo ZODOﬂmdmﬁmﬁ‘anﬂymmdolmmmnpmmnMandgmdehnuas .
" modified by steff weze isiusd to t1ié pariiés. ‘The drift staff analysis web besed on &' réview
ofmsclmm’umﬁmhmmmm&nwmmmbyﬁw
pnrhes.t&mtaﬁclnmlegulmhon.mdthaCnmnumonsStatmmt quam v o
- (ExhibxtH.) C

On July 5, 2000 theclmmmﬁled onthedmftmﬂ'malymad&mmngone,
m,namelythcmmbmsmnemdle | defense costs on claims filed by peace officer
employees alleging 8 POBAR violation under Government Cods ssction 3309.5.
(Bxchibit L) mmﬁ'nnalymonthmmmpmmdadbelowmduSwnonN (B),

. AdmmstrahvsAppeaL .

.t




Staff hes elso modified the claiment’s 8 Proposs uﬁsﬂgauﬁmﬁsm&g e reflected by
-mcléfliig-anid strikeeit, t6 gsa@agﬁsxﬁﬁu__%ﬁs 5 tho tesf Ak
legialation and the Commission’s wﬁggﬁomuaﬁonﬁw vwwa vﬁuﬂu
modifications, are disousssd.below. . ..z

Section IV. “Reimbursable Activities,” S %?Bavbbﬁuug Activities™

?assﬁ. ﬂ@i%ﬁ&aﬁﬁ%%?@%&&&g
activities: - -

U&E&E?ﬁ?%gﬁnmﬁﬁ :
HB»BE@E.EBB ?8%&?9%&34&% :

gg%ﬁ%?ﬁénﬁ&.&og .

w gg 9@%«59.88&590%8&58 .

wqéaw?&.ﬁqsass ?sgam?aasﬁ
Eﬁu&?

. EU@E&WEEEE«S%EE w&uaﬂoﬂu.& .

conduot this mndatad activities® is too ambiguous, Staff agrees,
w&gﬁgggﬂﬁiﬂg o&?ﬂ%ﬁnxgg

) cofithicting investigatiohs, iasuirig disciplinary actions, Engmuﬂ&uﬁgo

- cases. Thus, ths component “maintenencs of the systems to conduct the mendated
activities™is:too broad: Accordihgly, staff-hel modified-this odriponmit to'fitovide that
&Eﬂo&@ Qu%&géggowﬁog
cases,”

EE%%EGE goﬂnvgsﬁﬁmmag Suﬁwﬁnmﬁ
Eo?ﬂug&gg%gﬁg%g?

. - mandated acttvities.” -If &-claimant is E%&m&ﬁgﬁsgﬁﬁm

direct supervision vegarding the mendsted activities; the dainant simfily ks 6 comply
" “with Section V. ggﬂn%ﬁ&%%%&ﬁ
.Beoogus. géggﬁo% activities

performed, and the aotual time the mandated ectivity. Thus, adding a.sepacaty

componsnt in Section IV. mougﬁgsﬁg g&ouﬁng

. Finally Eﬁwﬂgﬁﬁngﬁnﬁgﬁégvﬁ
E%%B?ggﬁﬁﬁgﬁggggg
continue to be i E&.dﬁﬁu&w ﬁm&bnﬂﬁfﬂﬂggoﬁﬁogﬁobz&.
clarified the responsibilities of | o&nnBB ‘Thus, staff finds that it is reasonably _
nacessary o«—w&wm%ﬂnm %gﬁﬁgﬁgﬂngﬁngg .
§~@§8$Bn§n§ )

annBo ggﬁ@«ggﬁo& Fﬂ%ﬁga m&
SESEEE%%?E . ;

uumonu.Q—EﬂR. ggagiﬂra o&m&s‘mﬁm..
901




’iif. .'! w' ’ T o
' Sacﬁon Iv. “‘R.dmbmlhloAdvﬂh.Stbdivbion(B), Adminhtnﬁve Appul"’ : !
" The Commission’s Stetement of Decizion includes a list of rotivities the Commission
fonndtobemmbw.ublﬂmdeg srticle XIII B, sootion 6 of the California Constitution,
The first activity listed in the Statement of Decision states the following: -

“medmgﬂwoppmm:tyformadmmmmvuppulfmﬂnfouawmgdndpimuy
actions (Gov. Code, § 3304, suf:&(b))

. DmmsaaLdmmhon.mpmsion,uluymdmhqnerwnﬂmupnmmdmew:dby
probmonuymdn-mﬂmployeuwhosoﬁbertymu!nmwﬁeqbd(ia the
chugaasupp&ﬂngndimmaldon&hm&munplme’swpmnhmm;bﬂnym
find future employment); .

* Trmnster of pexmahért, p'o"'butgona:ymd n‘f-wxll employees fo:pmposea of
punishment;

. Dmddf#mhmprwmmammmmdn-mnmploymfmm

e Oﬂwncﬁommpmmmmbahmmduwmcmploymthnmmkm
dnadvmﬂ;ge,hm.lonmhmdnh:pundmpactﬂ:emoppmnu ofﬂ:z

The claimant’s pmpuodpprmamd gmdahnetmch;dwtho lmugaprovxdadlbowe,
but alsg adds-the following italicized phrase: “Previding the bpportunity for, and the:- -
conduct of an sdmipistrative:appeal.for the follawing disciplinary attions, togather with
the defense of same.in any opurt proceeding.”™ 'I‘txus,thc&ummtwmqmmgmmcys
ﬁas,wimmfee;;mdﬂlame:mdmmm:ndefmnfm cdse. -

’IheDepnbheﬁtéfFinmcaoonbndsthulagﬂ dcfaméoom mmmmbﬁmﬁﬁk '[‘hﬁy’-

. atntéﬂx’éﬁ:llcw'iii:
_ ‘Wh:leprmdmgﬁ:aoppormmtyformdthccmdnctofmadmmmmve
. appesl wak Hidladad in i Commission’s Statement fDef:igi‘on,tﬁ:@n

norafuﬁ'ﬁoctoﬁnﬂaﬁaofumamnﬂ}‘coﬁrl
'dmmeﬁeCamﬂmﬁnppwvdofﬂwcoghofm o
udmmuahvenppéd‘inmdmmhnlq‘ﬁmﬂdstom L
efizbinpaiises jidicial roview, Utlshs the clHRET can establisli a i
‘ betwamﬂntwomocessas,wbahwethathisnotnppmpnwwfnchﬁe
the costs of the latter in these parameters and guidelines. . | '

Inroapome,ﬂ:eclnnnmcxten Govermment Coda section-3309.5, nmtutamclndadmﬂ:e_
test claim lg husu‘tthatﬂntestcla;f}gypslﬂhong}m

- thzsupgmo;
original jufisdiction-over asly £y officat for nne’ged‘rosan
violations, S
mmmmm auboughatﬂmtbiush:twondmmnmlymosemons

mvolMganolaﬁonbythcpubhcmﬁfyoftheﬂfﬁc&‘!rghsxmdeOBARwouldbe _
mbjacttojndmnlrevww.ﬂNtmnotwhuhu oocmedmpmchw The clammnt, mtmg

L4

‘w

! Ser pegos 22-23, Claimant's ?mponed?umry&(iuldelma.Aa Modiﬁadby Sta.ﬁ;
802




thacueofﬁblmdqv City of Angels’; contmdlthntthecomtshaveupandbdﬁm]udmn}
review of POBAR oases 1o an independent review of the validity of the final administrative
decision issuing the disciplinery action. The claimant therefore asserts thet reimbursemsnt
d:buﬁbareqdkadbrmwmtdmdmdafendmgﬂneagmcy’aﬁndadmimwx&w .
dem.mnmeonrt.

'I‘he mnlymsregmdmgbgnldbfmwm mprondad'below

Thnclannmtﬁrstcmhndh tlmtdcﬁndmgnlawmtatmhngthevahdxtyofthnﬁnal
admmmedmomssmngadimpnnnyaouonmarumbnrmblemmmd
activity.

Thodamammﬁxemhda’m mmmmlvuana&mmmlﬁva .
mmdnmnspooeedmgundu'CodeowaﬂPmcedmswhmmMjhmghtbyapohoo

- officer against his employerfollowing ths employer’s final decision to discharge the
plaintiff A writ of mandrnms proceeding under Chde of Civil Procedure sestion 1094.5 is
availeble to review “any final administeative order ot decizion mads as the redult of &
proceeding in-which, by law, 2 hearing is required to be given, evidencs is fequired to-be
taken, and discretion én-the detesmination of faots is vested in the inferior tribunal,
corporation, board, or offioer.” Thm.ﬂxeplmnhﬁ'mihhdawumnhnﬂh&vahdﬂyof
the employes’s final decision of dischatge: S
Ths plaintiff in Fukuda, however, did not allege any POBAR violations. Inﬁlct.tbetest

- cleim legisletion is not sven mentioned in the case. Thé plxintiff wes simply contestinj the

’) ﬁnﬂwd:smplmnywﬁmnkmbyﬁomplm Thus; Mﬁnﬂxm&ﬁhﬁmn

’ ot relevant here, .- - ———

s e s
e

Muwvu,hcﬂngmmwmmsmngdimphnmyacﬁombefmﬂ:ebatdﬁmbgi&hﬁon \
was enactad. All that Govesnment-Cods section 3304; submvman(b),dxdwutoroqtm !
'&Mmmmw&ﬁepmmofmmmwwﬁn - /
specmaddhcxphnnrywhm /
mevwbefml‘OBAkmmwted,agmofﬁww\ﬂdﬁbawMMMmder , i
Codeof&vﬂ?mmmlmgmohngthcvaﬂddyofﬁmmsﬁm

disciplinary decision.*. A peaoe officer cét also file'a civil suit for demages &i'i result of

"an agency’s discipiinary action evenin the absence: of POBAR. Therefore, defending -
hwmm&nvahdnyaftheﬁnddlamp]mrym&mmtw T

mdmmdwmpmmmh&m&omnmmm&nmvﬂyof
defending lawsuits brought under Government Code section 5309.5. The claimant has
’hchded&iuc&yﬁyintbencﬁmoftﬁapﬁhetmmdgﬁdﬂhuaddxbﬁing&sﬁgbt
. to an administrative-appeal undsr Goverament Cods section 3304, subdivision (b). -
GwammmCoﬂaaechonBSWSgrvuﬂﬂsupeﬁof‘ommohgxﬁdmmM
proceedings alleging thet a local agency had viéleted a peaos officet’s POBAR riplits,
including the right to an administrative appeal, and the rights granted an officer during an

* Fukuda v. Clty of Angels (1999) 20 CaLdth 805: (Exhibit 1)

‘CodanfCivnPMnncﬁoniOMJmoﬂgimllyuddndbytbenghlatnktl%S(Sm.lm |
ch.358) (Bxhlhit!(b

903




mnngsnonmdfanewmgﬂwmedptofma&vmacomcnt Section 3309.5was
mﬂukbdmmdmmwnpmcoﬁmtupmtmndymmmlymthe courty
during tae investigation and not reqhire that the officer wait imtil aftar.en sdministrative
eppeal.* Thus, Government Code section 3309.5 wmbﬁsbasnhgalcmsenfwﬁon for
peace officer employees. -

Govemment Code saction 3309.5 mmabllowmg:

*(2) 1t shell bo tmiawful for any public nfetydepuhnanttodmynrnﬁne
' ;a;yhpubhcnfatyofﬁwthonghtsmdpmbctm guarsnised to them

{b) The superior court shall have initial jurisdiction over any

proceeding
hmsmbymwb,ﬁcmoﬁwmmwbhﬂafmdmmm
Jor alléged violations of this chapter. .

'(c)hmycmwhmﬁwsnpmuwurtﬁndsﬂntuwbhuufety .
department has violated any of the provisivns of this chepter, the court
nhﬂlsndunppropﬁateinjmc&yeor.oﬂxummrdﬁmyreﬁdmmdy )
the violetion and to prevent fidture violations of alike or similar natie,
including; but not limited to, thopmﬁﬂgofntmnpomyrﬁstminmgord&
preliminary, or permanent injumotion prohibiting the public safsty
) dapnrhmntﬁomtahngmypmiﬂvewﬁonlgmstﬂwwbﬁomﬁfy
officer.” (Enphasis added.
-Aithoughnachon3309.$ upurtofPOBAR,the n]mmmhnmaﬂegaddmgthamst
claim hearing, or in sesponss tothe Commission’s-Steterhent of Decision, or during the: -
wmngm&mofDemmthﬁwcthBM.smommbmnbbm
mmdmdacttvmu

OnJunezc,ZOGO Mnswdadrﬁmlymnmﬁodmﬂ'ampmadmm
goidelines concluding that-Jegal-defense-costs resulting directly fiom section 3309.5 cannot:
be included in the parsmeters end guidelines because the Commuission basnot mede o -
ﬁndmgﬂmtwcﬁon330950mﬁihﬂesudmbmmbhstxt9mmdmmdammm3,

\ mﬁonﬁofﬂ:oCﬂfonmComMmandGﬁmemCodamﬁquSM '

On July 5, 2000, ﬁm,clnimmtﬁledamspanaetothndmnm&‘mulymmmdxngfhatthe
,mﬁmmhmmmmcmmaommcmmsmm
wrong. Ths claimant contentls that ths issup of itigation of POBAR. rights-has‘been a
“ﬁnead“tbroughthemmdmpro mdmmmmpmmm
umiumﬁon3309jahbuldbcindﬂﬁbﬁmﬁppm3w
wamm&mnﬁmmmmwwm&m
dofine the activities. TS olaiment states the following> * = .

“Amchmthnonpnﬂwstclmmnﬁiodmanufthamm
whiak the test claim wiis based. ' On fpage 372 of the iesk olaim], is - ’
conteined Chapter 405, Statutes 6f1979, which sdded Government Code
section 3309.5 to POBAR. . Reference touthis statuts'is had-on the face -
Mofthahﬂchun[pagemmbarmﬁed]uweﬂuon;hsﬂnepggq
ofﬂnnmuﬁvéoihmmwmbu

 Sba, Mounger v. Gatss (1987) 193 Cal. App.3d ms, 1256. (Exhnm.) : S

. ‘mtmrmmmmmmwmcwmmmmmmas,19993mg'rmcﬂpt

(test claien heering); spd Bxhibit O, qunber30 1999 Hearmg'l‘rmrpt(son humg)

804




Secondly, the issue of litigation of POBAR rigits hes been a thread gmng
thraugh the entirs test cleim: process. Yonrmﬂhnsmatyzedatdapth

. rumerous.caséd iiivolving POBAR, particularly in comaction with the

- . scope of the mandate, and tb 'What exterit FOBAR éxoeetiths -
requirements of Skelly v. Sthm"mﬁdBowd[cimnomﬂbd] h -
ﬁc‘t.t!wﬁnt312png&oﬁhateﬂclmnudsﬁbﬁolﬁ:gnhon a
concerning Skelly end POBAR.

. The issus. ofhhgnﬁonconnmngPeBARWmsedbyM& Dee
“* Contreras-at the heering on the test claith in thistnatter, Fm'thumore,the
mdmdmﬂ:emdmismplmwrmmmemmghngahon
-’mPOBARﬁghtn (SeeCommtb’Dra:B:Stuﬂ'AnalyéurewVedby _
the Commissith on August §; 1999, camiiencing at‘page 9:)

Thus, even peior to Claiment’s submissioi: ofDm:ﬁanmetcmand

thdﬁlhba,thambofﬁngmonmPOBARnghts was clm-ly
submitted #nd in issue.” :

Stad? dissgFeds with the clgiivia.

Section1183mbtﬁvm (a ).nfﬂxaCammpmq ;;guhhomreqmmﬁzatﬁam
clnimﬁhngmoltﬁen dm:pﬂmof foﬁom‘ng: g

. WMWMWMWWQWMM

. mmmy‘mwhimknqumiubwmmmmM
mcuttwardsraﬂagadtoconhmormpactnmmﬂnte, .

* ‘Whother are any n;nﬂ@edbythu}ltpndeﬁmdmﬁovmmmcm.
se'q"giom175 4am117556 S N R LI :

. mmammammmuh@shvdofmm&wm
 the stistute- imposes Sosts matidated by the state #ié 1855815 be detetindifsd by 'the
Commiasion &t the teét cleim phase, @nly'hﬂ&thaCom’ih‘fmdnddeummtha’que :
i,const:tuwaarelmbmsabloshtammdneeenﬁ;eComnnmonproceedtoﬂieparmbters
. en] guidelines.

Section 1183.1, subdwmon(ﬁ), ofthe Comtmssion smguhhmareqﬂm:sﬂﬁttﬁe ‘
proposed peramsters m&gﬂdnﬂnﬂinﬁﬁdeniufnmiryofﬁahﬁdﬁeidemﬁing“&m
activitios found to-be required under priot statittes otex&mﬁhmdm, >afiil the afivities
found to be reguiréd wrder-the sdtites bF Executiv oFlérs that cortitir thé handate oF
increased level of service.” (Bmphasis added.) Thepropoeedpmgmetnsandgmdelm
mey nlsomcludeudesmp‘hon of the monmagmblo-meﬂmdmfrcamplyingwnhﬂic
mandate,

. Ihm,morduformwnvnymbemclududm?ﬂnaumnemsmdgmdemmmny _
" musteitherbe: . -
T e mmwmmﬁmmmwmmmmmm&dmphmtp
impose ﬁrsmbmib’lestttemmdm,o?

. Areasonablemeﬂwdofcomp})mgmﬂzthbmmsfomd bytheCammzss:m
during the test claim phase to impose & reimburssble state mendats. . -

Inﬂ:epresent case, the Commission hes not made a finding that Governifient Codesecnon
3309.5 imposes & reimburseble stete mandate. i




Th.acimmmt’smmmﬁhngmm&amn%wjmthcmmwtnamm

nllagedtoeonm:gamm&m The first page of the test claim navratiye includes 2 sentence

stating the following: “Chapter 405/79 added section 3309.5, making it imlewful to violats
: mmmwmmoﬁwnfmmmmmmmmﬁwm

before seeking uppm;:ﬂxtem;\mmvemothummamdmmymhefbcfwompmorcomnf
violations ere slleged.”’

However.ﬁmtcatdmmﬁhngdou notconmnadqqcnphon ofwhethu sacucun3309 5
constitutas 8 new pro| orhlghulavalofmmonmpomoostammdmdbytho
state, 28 required Jy the Commission’s regulstions, Instead, the claiment’s test olaim filing
limits the discuszion of these issues to Governmeat Codz sections 3303 and 3304, Thess
sections address the administrative sppeal and interrogation rights under POBAR.

On September 5, 1997, the claimant filed supplerental comments clarifying the test cleim.
Agmn.ﬂxeclmmamsmmmaddms»d%vmmcmwom%mandﬂm
The claimant slso addressed sections 3305, and 3306, which relats to ths rights following
ﬂxcrecuptofanadvmcommm Seohm33095wumtmanhonedmﬂ:eclmmant’n

, supplammtnlcmants. :

mmmﬂmmmMmmmmmﬁmmm,mm
pege 9, ia replete with references concerning ktigation over POBAR rights, However, the
cases cited in thege comments do not address Government Code section 3309.5, Rather,
thcmselawmedbyﬂwolmmnntdeﬁnuthaphrm“ﬁamﬁrforpmpumof .
p\mmhngm" apnmuvuchonwﬁtﬂngﬁnemphywtomadmxmmﬁveappeﬂmder
POBAR.
Theclmmmdsoeomdsthatﬁemofhngahonmm&dmmgthemdmm

. bearing. Staff agrees tharo-was testimony relating to case law involving an empléyes's

. pre-existing duo process rights. There was also testimony on cese law relating tothe -
) POBARnghbtegnﬂmgﬂwndmmutm&vnnpmenﬂmquhanofmoﬁm,mdtho
mmptofadvmonmmm prevu,ﬁ:mmnomshmonyaddmssmg(}ovmt
Code sootion 3309.5.'°

Inahort,thaclmmmtnwern!lugnddmngthntestclnimphm andtthommxsmondxd
not find that Government Code section 3309.5 constitutes a new program or higher level of
.mmmmmmmwmmmmmmamM&ofm .
Cahﬁx?nConsﬂmmnandGovammmCodemchmlﬁH Thus, thers has been no
duhnn:mhmbytheCommmonthntnchonSBD&Smnsﬁm&ummbmth
mmdate.

Awordmgly; snﬁ‘ hnﬁhoﬁxﬁed.ﬂm cImmanfs proposadpammcm and gmdahncshy
striking out the words “together with the defenss of same in any court proceeding,”

I, howéver; the Commission Wwatits t ifoftids this activity in the parameters and
guidslines, the Commission would have to make finding pursuant to section 1183.1,
subdivision (8)(4), of the Commission’s regulations thet defending 2 3309.5 lawsuitis s’
masonablcme&odofmmplymgmﬁﬂbuquﬁnmmﬁopmudemoppnmmtyform
admmxstranveappealnnduGovmmthode aectmnﬁﬁO‘l subdivmmn (b).

- -
.

? Bxbibit M, Bates page 192.
! Bxhibit M, Bates page 232,
¥ Bxhibit M, Bates page 244.
" Bxhibit N.




8“1‘%"“

i3, 1998 748)to1hmfﬂnngmmn tive eppeal to
the chief of police and thoncmpluyaas who have sucoessfully completed ptobanon. (See
. Exhibit A, Statemitit’of Beclsion, pas*10.Y Thé i&mndmuﬂ:bwm‘éaﬁ'ohﬁveon -
Jnnimyl 1999 mwmwﬁ“ tBiblirseenét for providing the
 appéial 1o’ " 199! nnd&-wﬂl&nployau &oqptthe

Thus,aﬁﬁ‘ﬁhiind‘diﬁedsmanw.(a)gm . e

s -Wmmmﬂmmmmmmmmd
yecefyed by probationary snd at:will.emplayees whose liberty intetost ere not
mctnd(i.p. thenhugqnmwﬂngmﬁmmddomthmtheemplww ]
,mputaﬁogmnbihytaﬁﬂiﬁﬂmaom@loymu@'m :

v Trmafuofpmuﬂ.pbbshodﬁymdufvﬁﬂ&nﬂwﬁxpmpoau of
pmndmmt:

. Dmﬂd'mqﬁmfatmmﬁ,pmbﬁmymdat—wmmplom for
reasons uthmﬂ:mrqg;h;md e

» . Otheractiohs sgninst permanent, ;rd&mﬁuymdatwﬂlmhywﬁﬁmtmnh
mdisidvmga,hmlesamhuﬂnpmduﬁﬁmthamoppommnesof
ﬁxsanployeh.

Included if the Toregiin nfathapmepmdﬁonmdrewew of the

vmomdommﬁﬁaom&gmodd uistrative tie

mcaofmbpbd:ﬁ&wﬂn&iﬁeﬂ,nﬁd’sﬂmoﬂofm:pluyu%eﬁ,mﬂ@ﬂg
overtime; the time and dabor of the administrative botly and its stfzndant olerical
mmmemcpumanmdmmofmmlmgsmmdmeﬁbmmmmhve

:thut Gwmagt&ot}a,ggotm 3304




.. . L PO » . A . - .
. . ] g b ‘ * .
) '(M 1 ths 10regoing ars (NS ! 1efa)iyiine 1:11 DT IS L;.o-l_&: QoCuIeNts to

[ G Rt 0. »

COTINSNCe ang ProCond Wit 108 e “' BLLIS "\ ! *‘ !" ’ J'}_;_ R YIURY BIML aSIURDION

Section IV. wu:wmsm "‘(4:), "Intarfoiiﬁoi‘l"’“ o
: mcmmmmmwﬁmnwbymmmwgﬂmm

involving the ifitatrogatioh’of a poacs.officer constitnied reimbursalile mfemﬁﬁmd
. .activities. (See the Commission’ sStmmanf‘Demmon,pﬁguﬁ md 28y

ThndummmﬁﬂﬂkofﬁbwmmwmﬁuﬁmdﬁyﬁﬁMOnm
be reimbitrinblé Epply nttonly ¥ the peads oificer ; in%fesligntjon.’bu;aho
to civilian end peace officer witnesses. For sxatnpls, the claimant stites the Tolloving:
© *Goventisnt Code Sectice 5303 () 468 fiot tistinguish betwetn Hsing
moﬁbmohawmmw&ofﬁcwmwﬂ;emgdofm
investigation:' mm&mm&w&mmmdﬁé '
Wmmmwmmmmmmwm
recory ig independant of our o mm:mq.‘%mﬁmwbs
recoxﬂed.nmmreqm and dossn’t differentiste
between intarrogation of witnesses and interrogation as the targeted -
- employes:However, W&%M&Wﬁ’pﬂoﬁmm&y
subsequently bocomb targets as a result of fhiéirhéighiened stafidad of
tepa al} of the peace inyolyed-in sa imvestigation end do pot japo
’ dvﬂ:‘i]%rmmm ymdonnthaveaeomplmmmd, -
‘ Govmmcmmm3;503.w;wh dnesaes inv
, wcpreas!ymtem the first peagraph that the d
applyonlx wqfﬁpmiammrhvmmﬁnmldlepdhpumhvamm
- Tho first parpgrphi of sectio 3303 states in pertineat pert thyy following: ,
“When any public .rqfa!y -officer is under investigation and mbfm'ed o
interrogation by his or-her commanding officer..or any othérieriber of
mmmpubzwmwammmmuadmmmm

.Idogm;l%gu

.mwmﬁehﬂgﬂasﬂofmﬁoﬁtﬁoﬁ mﬂ‘hndithdtﬁenghtsgmﬁbypogm -
' mmmmm"@‘mmz&hw,ﬂomwwmwm@ »

338

However, staffilgzacs with 6 clifmant thif POR vetriiit Code
section 3303 dbaﬁichwhén R péice oﬁmhhﬁﬁa&kﬁm{b aﬁmcxdmt since

" Sue prges 23-25, Clmmt’:?mpoud?armm’fﬁ:denidelm,hmmlﬁedbysmﬁ:
 BxhibitL: - - g : -

L




the officer’ sownwtomregnrdmgﬁ:emdcntmmsuhmpmnuve ection, Thaclmmant
mduthefoﬂowmgmpia

For example, anwmnlcaseuhmuoxoccunedwhmnﬂmewum
allegation that an officer feiled to hendle a pérticular cail properly, that
there was the possibility of excessive force was-used and the individual
was jn fhe hoapital.. Given the seriousness of the allegations, we . - - -
commenced speakiti§ with the witnessez immedietsly. Bveryons involved -
" except the complainent, from the officer who, wna elleged to have uged
ummforw,nwpnuhmmgupt. upeaogqfﬁouoovmdby
POBR. When thié sergeant, who wes thoujght to be & witness, came in for
questioning, he was informed that the subject of the questioning was one
of his subordinats officeta; However, 1 ths cbtirse Gf discnssions with the
sergesnt, it became sppavent thet he failed to Tile & tediiired forth Wwhen &
persor is hospitalized or injtred. In Sacrémentd City, wheii somsons is
mmenmgemnmqmadmﬁlubrmwlﬁchmmﬂeﬁmmdlm
that the screstee han béeh hospitalized: ‘i this situsition, as yoi walk
ﬂnmghthamddﬁnt.mbecmappmadﬂ:nthcmfaﬂodm%h

ﬂnﬁnmrmﬂ@emocmmthcampbynwmﬂdhwm
stetements which indicated that he did nidt fils ths approprilts form, you
mﬂdmkhimWhethROIMhahadﬁladﬁafom.mdtqumﬂdbo
POBR,yon—havatopveﬂmeaqugn.whow

pwvxomlywlbdulwﬂnm,nwpyofﬁntmmmoﬂﬁgmm -
;mmnyuhommﬂedbﬁmmhommmmedontbemm
préviously in thé'officer’s case. Sinneyuunev&lcnowwlmawmm
mnyendnpbmlgthemﬁga&ofdzmplmnntonlydoyunhwatom
carefully prpar éach cise, but you infly also Have to tape record ach
péace-officé’ steshmwsh:mldtbnevmhﬂhyocmnﬁmﬂhewﬂmn

’ beoomesﬂ:ehi-gbfdfmmvwﬁgshon. 'Ihxsi‘uustinexampleofwhy
thuruneedstobemmemdﬂmouﬂxpmpnmion.

“Aamypowaoﬁwwhomnvdmmthncomofonamdmdml‘
mveshganoncouldm'ﬂnmb_}actofthmmmvwhgmon.ms :
imperative 5 do moré preparefion prite tothmnrﬁhiqmﬁnmng. Wornow
perfumammoompfobmview%omeminthatmmuwhomny a
“become Subjécts aie detitified piior to mterofsfion."?

’I'hua,staﬁ'hasaddedthn foﬂovnngpmugmphto SachonIV (C} ofﬂxeproposd
paramemrsand

Y

¥ Exhibit I, pages 2 and 3.
909




‘Clmmmhreahgiblaformmhmmtfwthcpﬂfmnmoeoﬁho

achvrﬁeah:tedmﬂnsmﬁononlywhmnpmofﬁcer under

mvosﬂgmon,orbeoomuamtnmtomxwidentmdmmwshgmon.md '

is subjscted to an interrogation by the commanding-officer, oran’yother' .

member of the efgploying piblic safety department; that-could lead to

dismipsal, demotion, suspansion, redustion in salery, written reprimand, or

.rensfer for purposes of puniahmeant,- -(Gov Cods, § 3303.)™ .~ .-
Stnﬁ‘haulsoadda&’t‘hnfol!qﬁngp_ _,,vlﬁchmincludedmplgeiZofthc .
Commwsion’ssmmentofDécwiohmdff,', mGovarmcntCodasammSSOB
subd:mon(’) g .

“(ﬂmmmtzmnotnhp‘blaformmbmﬂnwtgforthewhvihuhstndm
this section whep 2n interrogation of a peacs officer is in the noimal - .
cmdm,mmmmmmwmmmmmw
by, or other routine or unplanned centact with, &-supervisor er anyother -
‘public safety afficer. Claiments ars:also not eligibls for refmbursement
wmﬁcggmsﬁthmeGMywnhlﬂeged :
mmmllncﬁvihas.(ﬁov Code,§3303 mbd.(i))”

ThaCommmsStmmmtowaimnmclmthcfonmgmmhmsabh ucuvxty-

“Conduchnnnmtan‘ogationohpmeoﬁmwlnleﬂ:eoﬁmmon o
duty, or comipensiting the jehes officer fof 6ff-duty tims I aoc
wzthregu!ardqmmeuf’p‘uiﬁm. (Gov. Code.§3303,sﬁbd.(a).)"

This activity was &MWMWSBOS suhdrvision(a).whmh
embhahumqﬁmmgmdmmpmmofapqoeofﬁwmbwtmmmogm
Seotion 3303, mbdivimn (=), roquires that the § metmgaﬂon be condugted at & reasonable
hour, pnfuablyniapmewhenthepumnﬁm:mmdmy.ordmngﬂwmmﬂwahng
hours of the peacs officer, mlmtbcmumofth,amvemuhq‘nmgp&unﬁmm :
At the test claim phase, the claiment contendad that thia section regylied in the payment of
_overtgmetoﬂzepesneoﬁﬁcermplayeo.(?mepage IZDfmaComnﬂssionsStutemmdof
Decision.) - P

mwsmmmmmmmmmmuwmmdmm
snmmﬁnmmmwommmmdﬁwmmfmmwmgmd
responses given” s a reimburssbie compopcat. Tbcnlmmt‘spopwedpnmﬁn:md
gmﬂelmumbtheﬁ:llowmg: '
“Conduoﬁngmimmngahonofapwoﬂicawhﬂethgoﬁwn on
duty, or compensating the peace officer for off-dirty time in accordance
_with regular department procedures. (Gov. Code, §3303 subd. (e).)

“Tnclndodmthefomgomg.hxtnutlimﬁedﬂma‘b,utherwimofthc

_-necessity for the guestioning and responses given; providing notics to all

perties concerned of ths time and place of the interview and scheduling

thereof; preparation end review of overtime compensation requests;

revmwofpmoeedmgsbycnnnscl. (Emphasis added.) .
Foﬁwmgﬂwpm-hemngwnfumcemth;scmstnﬁ‘requmedfmhcrwmemmﬂw

proposed activity “to review the neésssity for the questioning and responses given” to
,detennmaiﬁheachvxtywasconmtantwnh,andlorreasonablyre!mdto tha

- 910




Commission’ sStatcmmtquemmmmdﬂ:eachvmmmandatadbyﬂnteetalmm
legnlatwn.

Inmpome*bmﬂ'smquwt,theclmmmtwmhntxtumomdiﬁmhtopmpam foren
investigation under POBAR because Government Cods section 3303, subdivision (c),
requires that the employee receive prior notice ﬁmfymgthnnxtmnndsub]ect of the
queahonmg The claimant states the following:

”Itmmomdxﬁmﬂttnprspmafmminvuhgmminvolmgnpme
officer than itis for those whe are not entitled to POBR rights. Inthe -
normal dus process case involving an smpioyse who 'is not Stitied to
POBRhghh.ymdonuthlveminformtheamplayaenbumﬂmnﬁmmd '
subject of the questioning, and you do 1ot Liave to prepers qisstiofis
focused upon a perticuler area, seeking to get the information you cen from
the employes. In non-POBR matters, you can explore-other aress in ths -
qneshomngnstlwym.whmhnllowsﬁnnmuchmﬁwfom
questiouing process.™ - . S
: mmm.@gmwmmwmgmmuum )
employaepuorhthemhnlquesbomngwhntthcpurpowof&am@eﬁns .
is, whet it is you will be discussing with-him or her, snd you havéto b -
prepamdmbeclearlyonpoh\tnamwhmyonamgomg'mdym
expectetions about the questioning Procesd. You cannot éngage in broader
qrmhonmgforinfomaﬁon.beuﬁsaﬂ:eunployeehasthcn‘_' toknow
thesnb;eaatoutwhichhemhcixbemgmmmd. ’

'I'heclmmantfm'therm\‘.hefonawmg‘

.u“Aamy’pemofﬁmwho»nawrm:mihewmnfomm“duals

’ mveslmﬁonm]dbecomeﬂnmbywtofﬁxmmmeshgnﬁon,nm
imperative to do more preperation prior to the initial questioning. We
nnwpafounammecomylmmewtommnmthnwmmwhomny 4
becomcﬁfﬁjmmxdennﬁedpnbttommon.

"Obvmnaly,xfyouare gomgtnre-mtarvizwapmnoﬁwr yauhaveto
be prepered to give ihem & copy of their prior transcript. 'You also have to
Agoba,gkandmwwn.tomakamwhmcnnﬂmswﬂxwhntmspmd
previoualy in.arder to ask intelligent questions.-In & non-POBR matter,
you can follow up by asking additional questions without rogard to the -
rusonsyouhaveﬂmanxployeemforqmshmgmﬂmﬁrxtphm.
However, with POBR; thes whole quastioning is-focused on what you have
identified s the allegation. Thus, the definition of what the ellegetions
mmustoomcurlyznthcpmcesa Ifsomeoqecallstocnmplmnabom
th subsequedit mvestigatin: iy bring fo light little about the
wmplauﬁofﬁwciﬁm.hﬂmlydamm&ﬁemmmmlqpemhng
problem or conflict'which youhave fo address, ’Ihcadditionalﬁghta
gmntedbyPOBRmakyﬂﬁmdxfﬁmhumdwmdabuve""

'Smﬁﬁndsthntheacuvitytommwthnmusﬂyfnrﬂwqmshomngmdmpomum
mtoubroadandgoesbeyondﬂaempaof(}ovmmt&demnm xubdxvmon(a).
andthe CommisaionnStxtamantofDmmn.

¥ Bxhibit F, peges 1 and 2,
U Id. t page 3.

911




' Governmen&CodamﬁmBBO& mbd:viaiun(a),nddrmeconlyﬂ:bwﬂnpm&ﬁonand
timing of the intetxogation. Itdmmtmqmlocalagmciesmmaﬁgm:naﬂegnnon,

. papqu;ﬁsmmm:behnumgapm,mdmw&mmgivmhy
.msoﬁmmd/mmmumphadbythocmmammdm Certainly,
local agemoies were performing thepe inveetigative activities befrs POBAR wap cangted.

Neverthelsas, Govemment Code section 3303, stbdivision (o}, doés iripdae & new

mmmmonhgdmmmxﬁaﬁppmoﬁwmmwmgﬂm
nmncofthemv(uﬁgzﬁmmtoﬂbmtaqqmon. Ths Commission fourid that the

raqtmammgom&hmdatmbmblempmmdmmmmuﬁole)GHB R
sechnnGoftbeGd!ﬁom&Cnnsﬁan. Acpordingly, staff finds that ihg activity of
mmbbmﬂ:odofpomplmmawm%de,anSSm mbdmsxon(c)
Buedonthcfoxeﬁomﬁitxﬁ‘hﬁmodtﬁd&ecﬁoﬁN‘(C)uféﬂom S

. 'x:'j H

ans .
(Gov. Code, 53303 mbd.(n))'” e T T
lmludeqmﬂnfmm“‘"_,, bagt-not-liinitnd ',;..,, o  2e

2. Pmudmgpﬁm'mmﬁepuwoﬁwngmﬁﬁenmdﬁbmmon
. lndldum:ﬁmhanofﬂmmvutrgaﬁng'oﬁm (Gov codo,§3303 mfoda.(b)
md(c).) * .

Wmoﬁbm&ﬁm ‘officers;
redaction of the agenoy Gorplaint for ninties of the somplainait or offite acciised
perties or witnesses mmﬂﬁmﬂﬂhfomm@mﬁanmm&

sriscHbell copybfmynoﬁesmadebya
: atanognphgrattomympoﬁnomomphtnﬂmdebymvesﬁgmmor .
othor persons, except those which aro deemed by the invhstigating agency
- to be confidential. No notes or reports that ave desmed to be confidential _
may be entered in the officer’s personnel file, The public safety officer ' .
being interrogated shall have the right to bring his or her own recording . : }
dmcemdrwordmy mdallaspedaofthemﬁrogahon.

912




The Commission fomdthst Government Gode section 3303, Qubdimmon(g). imp6sed the .
‘following reimbursable state mandmd actiuhes (sse pagea 25 and 26of the Statunent of
Decision): vy .

. Tuperewrdmgthomtémmmmaemployeembordsthe
mtmogatmn. (Gov, Code, §3303, mbd.(g)) ’

) ﬁxnemployacwzthmt?&the ortom}'fm'thcr
. onhtuﬁbseq\untmc. or'tef iy | ;meadinga
coﬁtmplnedmdmefmﬁproowdiﬂgsfnllwhhnﬁwfonowmg
cmgones((}w Coda,§3303 subd. (g))¢
(=) Th:ﬁxrﬂm'proceadmgm notadiamphuary action;

it

(b Theﬁtr&mprocgedmgwad:mnl.‘dmnohon,mupenmon,salary
roduction or written reprimand received by a probetionary or at-will
‘employee whose liberty interest ir nos affectad (i.c., the charges .
:ﬁmﬂtbhmm&oomhmnMunploywsr@mm

(c) The fm&umdmgwatrmsfzofnpammt,pmb:ﬁomy or &t»
will emfpidjes for purposes of punishment;

(d 'Ihafurtbnrpmooodmgundemnl ofpmmonmforapemment,
probationary or at-will employee for reasens otharﬂmn merit; -

(). The farther proceeding is an action ngmmtapmmnt.pm’oatomry
orat-wﬂlamployeﬂhatmultxmdmdvmtagz.hmn,louorhndshxp
) mdunpmthemcroftheunploygo .
e Pmdumngtrmm’bedwp:eaofmymtumedubymltcqumphﬂratm
- * - interrogationand reports-or complrints meade by investigators or other
pusom,exceptthouﬁmtmdmedoonﬁdentaLwhonrequestedbyﬂn
i oﬂioermthofollowmgmrmtmcesfﬁw Code, .
§ 3303, subd. (g)):
(8 Whmthamveuhgaﬂondoumtr‘emltmdnciphmrywhﬁn‘md

® Whmﬂigmvashganonmulhm

1iberty intétost ir not sifocted (1.6.; the dharpes supparting the
diﬁﬁﬁ;mdong'hmﬂwamgloym‘ ‘irmﬁhmm@mﬁnd
futur's employinent);

o A transfer of Ex:obaﬁonary at-vnllcmpluyeefnr
pmposasog'p:mhmmt; = )

. Aamdmmmfmapmmﬂobmyawwxﬂ
emplqyeaﬁ;rmasomathar .

. Oﬁmrwhomagmmtnpémﬁlmi,*pmhﬁmmybrat-wﬂ]
amploysethmtmsultmdnadvmtage,hm,lossmmdéhxpand
unpactihucareeroftheemplayeg, g

The claimant's propossd parameters and gmdehnesmmbmc'ﬂ:escmwhumfoom
paragraph:

913




-”hm;mcdbedofmynobsmadebyammwmps
- rocording st ¥ interrogation; and repotis or cotrpleifts mads by - S
investigators or other persons, except those that are deemed confidentisl, -

when requssted by the officer, whether.pr noi. thy inye :gaﬂanmyli,ﬂn
any disciplinary action. (Gov. co&a.nsos, e . ..
Inclndedmﬂ:cfm;qgoing,bm,_  Himited thereto, ja the n 'ewofﬂm;

complairss, 53ty of tips'y ordings for iséties of confidentialit By lawr.

. Staﬁ'ﬁndsthatﬂleclmmnntsmpoudpamgmph. which mnhmmm&mmfmhe
cost of transcription kad teyssesarding Whather of ol ﬂminvmigaﬂbn réeylty in any
disciplinary detion, m‘mcanmteﬁtwhblﬂw Oammimon QStmment deec'{dm. '

T N ;-:’:.- .} e T .-.— ..“1‘ e
mcmmmnﬁfmﬁ'ﬁgﬁ '_ _;‘"‘ git o ofpxgylgimgﬂm
employes with eocess 1o the ixpe or ranscription

n of the 5 frfe'ﬁawhen. 1)'the investigation
dldnotmultmmofpknuyacﬁon,mﬂﬂawhatrﬁbdmhmtyicﬁﬁ’ﬁdi'dn&mvolvu
pte-mshngdmpmc&anglntomﬁhmatainls et

Thus, mﬂ’hasmadiﬁzdthoolaiﬂaﬂ’nmpondpnammmﬁmddxmmmw
reflect the' Commission's Stateitisnt of Pecision.: =~ ¢

The claimant also Mmdlthnﬂnoouofmidﬁhmgthenpamtﬁnpofm
mmmmhmsomblymﬂc somply wittithe masidate. The: dlgimant sontends
that “the tape-is meeningleis without = trasisciption.” S-St ngréa.md hapmchdéd this
componentin Section IV. (C) (3) ofthapmmatmmdgmdolmba

' Thus, steff has modified Secﬁon v. (C) 88 foilows:




4.5, Pmdmgmoﬁbodmofmmummw;mmhuu
Wmmmmmwmmm

"Inclndedmtheforagoing.mm:sthemwoﬂha
oomplunts.notasmtnpnmrdmglformmofcanﬂdmnﬂxtyby_hw .

* sterage; cost of renseription; proceasing, megmdmtmhoancop&m ‘
Section IV. “Reimbursable Activities, Subdivision. (D); “Adverse Coiment™"”

Government Code sectiond 3305 sni 33(;? provige peace officm ‘with Procediral rights to.
:ecewemtica.nndruvwwmd" p ndvmcommommmtheofﬁcar‘

mﬁlﬂ. - ‘ B 0 s .
mmmmwma&mmsswmmsmmmmm '
mbmbhmmmmmrmoaemm«mmmmyﬂm
dmprocmclmmapd/orsmmrylw. (SeepngpaZﬁthmnghzsofﬂthntummtof
Demuon.) Ly -
-Thaclaunmtspmpoaadpmmshsmdgmdahmscomtheemteshﬁndm
meCommismonthmmaMofDommonmgardmgadvmmmmmddaomdudu

tho following paragraph: | e -

"sspayzsn.cw.kmpmmeammwmwm .
915




. *Included ix ?%E&Eg ﬁasﬁow . .

, circumstences of docitnentation lsading to adverse camitnent by
+ supervisor, camnaand staffyhuntiari reackirses staff or 8&8—.% .
determination of whether sara cohstitutes en ddverse comiment; . - -
preparation of comment and review for acouredy; notificéticaand = ¥ T
* : vﬂomubﬁmuaomgaoﬂi ) officer and notificetion concerning
. nmggngsoﬁga&isgagagi :
g&%ﬁéé%.ﬁos&ﬁs o
SHBE»B&E EE-E&.V st

ommoﬂ.nﬁo 3888 ?@ﬂéuﬁ&!ﬁgégg

gﬂnno@ouo&gw m%&&ﬂﬂ&uoﬂuﬂigaﬂg :

”» .m.“.?..... R 4
R R > . - . W 8 g @O .
- .ﬁﬁ&a& &?&8._ &ﬁ— %mﬁﬁ

Statement mUoBBoPV moiqﬁ..ms E&ggg?ggg

. 1 8
85%«55&%&%#35&??.&2&0? o
- reimbursement. Acoordingly, gﬁogmwo&ouz Bv.oﬂnﬁ.ﬁoibﬁg
.EE@EEE%?% cBaon. ﬁo?%&gg _
 Section VL mé%&a , Data®? .
" The Stats Controller’s omsaﬁaaéag?.%e Eg?eﬁ ity of
work performed for the costs olaimiad. aﬁogzﬂ..o@ugﬂsgg
g??ﬁ—é - ...-...; . . )
. g%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁug mﬁomun&v\f_.l
. "Number,of new cases addod during the fistal year- . . oLt
zgﬂ&gggmﬁa—igggi .
Number of i ?ﬁa&!l?g%?guﬁi
Egéggﬁmg n VL Supporting Data, =~
. or Non-substaniive, Clarifying Modifications. - _ :
.mﬂRBﬁanRuo?EEg gﬂn&om&onﬂoﬁ msgma f ths

claimant’s %ivggnn&m&uﬂ. Cheinges wers alao fitiifé td Sections V. .
EHN.BoSmEEoFEEmoB Eﬂvgoﬁaﬁamsgg by the .

mﬁﬁﬂgggogﬁaﬂﬁn EBuR waoou&. Perameters end o
Guidelines, as Zo&mon#wmﬁm...ommﬁaﬁw n page 2 .

" 8oepaga2g Q&ﬁ%wsoﬁgﬁoamowﬁ.izo&m&%ﬁ 3
. .. .9




Tab 7




Hearing: December 4, 2006
J:mandates/recon/2005/AB138/POBOR/120406hearing/fsa

ITEM 13
FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS
REQUESTS TO AMEND PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Government Code Sections 3301, 3303, 3304, 3305, 3306

As Added and Amended by Statutes 1976, Chapter 465; Statutes 1978, Chapters 775, 1173,
1174, and 1178; Statutes 1979, Chapter 405; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1367;
Statutes 1982, Chapter 994; Statutes 1983, Chapter 964; -
Statutes 1989, Chapter 1165; and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675

Directed by Government Code Section 3313, as added by
Statutes 2005, Chapter 72 (Assem. Bill No. 138, § 6, eff. July 19 2005)

Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights (POBOR)'

California State Association of Counties, City of Sacramento, County of Los Angeles
County of San Bernardino, Department of Finance, and State Controller's Office, Requestors

05-PGA-18, 05-PGA-19, 05-PGA-20, 05-PGA-21, and 05-PGA-22
(CSM-4499 and 05-RL-4499-01)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Background

The Legislature enacted the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Act (commonly abbreviated
as “POBOR”), by adding Government Code sections 3300 through 3310, in 1976. POBOR
provides a series of rights and procedural safeguards to peace officers employed by local
agencies and school districts that are subject to investigation or discipline. Generally, POBOR
prescribes certain procedural protections that must be afforded officers during interrogations that’
could lead to punitive action against them; gives officers the right to review and respond in
writing to adverse comments entered in their personnel files; and gives officers the right to an
administrative appeal when any punitive action, as defined by statute, is taken against them, or
they are denied promotion on grounds other than merit.

On November 30, 1999, the Commission approved the POBOR test claim and adopted the
original Statement of Decision (CSM 4499). The Commission found that certain procedural
requirements under POBOR were rights already provided to public employees under the due
process clause of the United States and California Constitutions. Thus, the Commission denied
the procedural requirements of POBOR that were already required by law on the ground that
they did not impose a new program or higher level of service, or impose costs mandated by the

! Staff substituted the acronym "POBOR" throughout this document for all variations used in
requests, comments, and other filings from interested parties and affected state agencies.

1 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




state pursuant to Government Code section 17556, subdivision (c). The Commission approved
the activities required by POBOR that exceeded the requirements of existing state and federal
law.

On July 27, 2000, the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines that authorized
reimbursement, beginning July 1, 1994, to counties, cities, a city and county, school districts, and
special districts that employ peace officers for the ongoing activities summarized below:

* Developing or updating policies and procedures.
e Training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel.
e Updating the status of cases.

¢ Providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal for permanent, at-will, and
probationary employees that were subject to certain disciplinary actions that were not
covered by the due process clause of state and federal law.

e When a peace officer is under investigation, or becomes a witness to an incident under
investigation, and is subjected to an interrogation by the employer that could lead to
certain disciplinary actions, the following costs and activities are eligible for
reimbursement: compensation to the peace officer for interrogations occurring during
off-duty time; providing prior notice to the peace officer regarding the nature of the
interrogation and identification of investigating officers; tape recording the interrogation;
providing the peace officer employee with access to the tape prior to any further
interrogation at a subsequent time or if any further specified proceedings are
contemplated; and producing transcribed copies of any notes made by a stenographer at
an interrogation, and copies of complaints of reports or complaints made by investigators.

¢ Performing certain activities, specified by the type of local agency or school district,
upon the receipt of an adverse comment against a peace officer employee.

In 2005, Statutes 2005, chapter 72, section 6 (AB 138) added section 3313 to the Government
Code to direct the Commission to “review” the Statement of Decision, adopted in 1999, on
POBOR to clarify whether the subject legislation imposed a mandate consistent with California
Supreme Court Decision in San Diego Unified School Dist. v. Commission on State Mandates
(2004) 33 Cal.4th 859 and other applicable court decisions.

On April 26, 2006, the Commission reviewed its original findings and adopted a Statement of
Decision on reconsideration (05-RL-4499-01). The Statement of Decision on reconsideration
became final on May 1, 2006. On review of the claim, the Commission found that the San Diego
Unified School Dist. case supports the Commission’s 1999 Statement of Decision, which found
that the POBOR legislation constitutes a state-mandated program within the meaning of

article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution for counties, cities, school districts, and
special districts identified in Government Code section 3301 that employ peace officers.

The Commission further found that the San Diego Unified School Dist. case supports the
Commission’s 1999 Statement of Decision that the test claim legislation constitutes a partial
reimbursable state-mandated program within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the
California Constitution and Government Code section 17514 for all activities prevxously
approved by the Commission except the following:

2 POBOR
' Amendment to Ps&Gs




e The activity of providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal to probationary and
at-will peace officers (except when the chief of police is removed) pursuant to
Government Code section 3304 is no longer a reimbursable state-mandated activity
because the Legislature amended Government Code section 3304 in 1998. The
amendment limited the right to an administrative appeal to only those peace officers
“who successfully completed the probationary period that may be required” by the
employing agency and to situations where the chief of police is removed. (Stats. 1998,
ch. 786, § 1.)

o The activities of obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse comment or
noting the officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment, pursuant to Government Code
sections 3305 and 3306, when the adverse comment results in a punitive action protected
by the due process clause does not constitute a new program or higher level of service
and does not impose costs mandated by the state pursuant to Government Code
section 17556, subdivision (c).

The Statement of Decision adopted by the Commission on this reconsideration applies to costs
incurred and claimed for the 2006-2007 fiscal year.

Requests to Amend Parameters and Guidelines

In May 2005, before the Commission reconsidered its original POBOR decision, the State
Controller’s Office filed a request to amend the parameters and guidelines. The request

remained pending when the Commission adopted its Statement of Decision on reconsideration in
May 2006.

At the time the Commission adopted the Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the
Commission directed staff to work with state agencies and interested parties to develop and
recommend a reasonable reimbursement methodology pursuant to Government Code

section 17519.5 for inclusion in the revised parameters and guidelines. Subsequently, proposed
amendments were filed by the State Controller's Office to supersede the proposed amendments
previously filed in May, 2005; the Counties of San Bernardino and Los Angeles; the California
State Association of Counties (CSAC); and the Department of Finance. The parties have
proposed changes to the reimbursable activities and have proposed different reasonable
reimbursement methodologies, as described in the analysis.

Proposed Changes to Reimbursable Activities

Staff has reviewed the proposed amendments and recommends that the followmg changes be
made to the parameters and guidelines for costs incurred beginning July 1, 2006: :

e The addition of time study language to support salary and benefit costs when an activity
is task-repetitive. Time study usage is subject to the review and audit conducted by the
State Controller’s Office.

e Deletion of specific activities relatihg to the administrative appeal hearing and the receipt
of an adverse comment that the Commission expressly denied in the Statement of
Decision on reconsideration.

e Clarification of administrative activities, and activities related to the administrative
appeal, interrogations, and adverse comments that are consistent with the Commission’s

Statement of Decision adopted in 1999, the Statement of Decision on reconsideration,
POBOR
3 Amendment to Ps&Gs




and the Commission’s prior findings when adopting the original parameters and
guidelines. Language is included to clarify that certain activities are not reimbursable,
including investigation and conducting the interrogation. The Commission expressly
denied reimbursement for these activities when it adopted the original parameters and
guidelines in 2000 and, again, when it adopted the Statement of Decision on
reconsideration in April 2006.

Reasonable Reimbursement Methodology

Upon adoption of the POBOR Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the Commission’
directed staff to form a working group to develop a reasonable reimbursement methodology to
reimburse local governments for state-mandated costs. The California State Association of
Counties (CSAC), the County of Los Angeles, and the DOF filed proposals. The following three
proposals were reviewed by claimants, affected state agencies and Commission staff and
discussed in three pre-hearing conferences.

The California State Association of Counties requests that the parameters and guidelines be
amended to include a reasonable reimbursement methodology that would reimburse local
agencies $528 per peace officer employed by the agency on January 1 of the claim year, with

. annual adjustments based on the Implicit Price Deflator.

The County of Los Angeles requests that the parameters and guidelines be amended to
include a reasonable reimbursement methodology that would allow local agencies to be
reimbursed based on approximations of local costs mandated by the state. This proposal is
based on studies of claims data submitted to the Controller’s Office for the 2001-2002
through 2004-05 fiscal years. The County describes its proposal as a reimbursement formula
which reflects differences in POBOR case loads among local law enforcement agencies and
differences in the numbers of peace officers employed by those agencies. The reasonable
reimbursement methodology is comprised of three components: (1) Unit Case Costs are
determined by multiplying the number of unit level cases X 12 standard hours X productive
hourly rate; (2) Extended Case Costs are determined by multiplying number of extended
cases X 162 standard hours X productive hourly rate; 3) Uniform Costs are determined by
multiplying the number of peace officers X standard rate of $100. The costs from these three
components are then totaled for the annual claim amount.

' The Department of Finance (DOF) requests that the parameters and guidelines be amended

to include a reasonable reimbursement methodology. Under this methodology, a distinct
"base rate” would be calculated for each claimant based on SCO audited amounts for four
years of claims. The annual reimbursement would be the result of multiplying the "base rate"
by the number of covered officers. The base rates would be adjusted annually by an
appropriate factor to capture the normal cost increases. A process for determining mean
reimbursement rates while final reimbursement rates are determined.

Based on the plain meaning of Government Code section 17518.5, the statute defining

reasonable reimbursement methodology, staff finds that:

e The Department of Finance, the State Controller, affected state agencies, a claimant, or
an interested party is authorized to develop a reasonable reimbursement methodology.

4 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




e There is no statutory requirement or authority for the Commission to audit reimbursement
claims and to develop a reasonable reimbursement methodology proposal that complies
with section 17518.5.

e The conditions or criteria for defining a reasonable reimbursement methodology are
defined in section 17518.5 and may not be changed by the Commission.

For the reasons stated in the analysis, staff concludes that the proposed reasonable
reimbursement methodologies submitted by the California State Association of Counties, the
County of Los Angeles, and the Department of Finance do not meet the following conditions in
section 17518.5, and, therefore, must be denied:

(1) The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated local
agency and school district costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(2) For 50 percent or more of eligible local agency and school district claimants, the
amount reimbursed is estimated to fully offset their prOJected costs to implement
the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the Commission:

¢ adopt the proposed amendments to the parameters and guidelines for the Peace Officer
Bill of Rights program, as modified by staff, beginning on page 49; and,

e authorize staff to make any non-substantive, technical corrections to the parameters and
guidelines following the hearing.

5 . POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs







Requestors

STAFF ANALYSIS

California State Association of Counties
County of Los Angeles

County of San Bernardino

Department of Finance

State Controller's Office

Chronology

11/30/1999

Commission on State Mandates (Commnsswn) adopts original Statement of
Decision

07/27/2000 Commission adopts parameters and guidelines

03/29/2001 Commission adopts statewide cost estimate

10/15/2003 Bureau of State Audits issues report on Peace Officers’ Procedural Bill of
Rights (commonly referred to as POBOR) and Animal Adoption Programs,
Report No. 2003-106 ‘

05/05/2005 State Controller’s Office files proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines

07/19/2005 AB 138 (Statutes 2005, chapter 72) becomes effective, directing the
Commission to reconsider the original POBOR Statement of Decision by

. July 1, 2006
04/26/2006 Commission reconsiders POBOR test claim, adopts Statement of Decision,
' and directs staff to work with state agencies and interested parties to develop

and recommend a reasonable reimbursement methodology pursuant to
Govemmcnt Code section 17518.5 for inclusion in the revised parameters and
guldehnes

05/23/2006 County of Los Angeles files proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines ' .

05/25/2006 Commission staff holds first prehearing conference

05/25/2006 California State Assoclatlon of Counties files proposed amendments to the
parameters and guidelines®

06/15/2006 County of Los Angeles files proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines to replace and supersede proposed amendments ﬁled on
May 23, 2006*

? See Exhibit A.

? See Exhibit B.

* See Exhibit C.

Amendment to Ps&Gs




06/15/2006
06/29/2006
06/29/2006

7/27/2006
08/04/2006

08/17/2006

08/31/2006
09/08/06

09/11/06
09/22/06

09/28/06
10/25/06
10/30/06

County of San Bemardmo files proposed amendments to parameters and
guidelines’®

State Controller’s Office files proposed amendment to parameters and
guidelines to supersede amendment previously filed on May 5, 2005.°

Department of Finance files proposed amendments to parameters and .
guidelines’

Commission staff holds second prehearing conference.
County of Los Angeles files comments.

City of Sacramento files comments.

Department of Finance files comments.

State Controller's Office files comments.”

County of Los Angeles files rebuttal comments.
Department of Finance ﬁles rebuttal comments.”

Commission issues draft staff analysis and proposed amendments to
parameters and guidelines, as modified by staff.'®

County of Los Angeles requests a pre-hearing conference, an extension of
time to file comments, and a postponement of the hearing'"

County of Los Angeles’ requests are granted.'

City of Los Angeles and City of Sacramento file comments on the draft staff
analysis.

County of Los Angeles files comments on the draft staff analysis.
Pre-hearing conference held.

County of San Bemardmo and Department of Finance file comments on the
draft staff analysxs :

5 See Exhibit D.
6 See Exhibit E.
7 See Exhibit F.

8 See Exhibit G for all comments.

? See Exhibit G.
'% See Exhibit H.

1 Exhibit I.
12 Exhibit 1.

13 See Exhibit J for all comments to the draft staff analysis.

8 v POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Summary of the Mandate

On November 30, 1999, the Commission approved the test claim and adopted the original
Statement of Decision on the POBOR program. The Commission found that certain procedural
requirements under POBOR were rights already provided to public employees under the due
process clause of the United States and California Constitutions. Thus, the Commission denied
the procedural requirements of POBOR that were already required by law on the ground that
they did not impose a new program or higher level of service, or impose costs mandated by the
state pursuant to Government Code section 17556, subdivision (c). Government Code

section 17556, subdivision (c), generally provides that the Commission shall not find costs
mandated by the state for test claim statutes that implement a federal law, unless the test claim
statute mandates costs that exceed the federal mandate. The Commission approved the activities
required by POBOR that exceeded the requirements of existing state and federal law.

On July 27, 2000, the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines that authorized
reimbursement, beginning July 1, 1994, to counties, cities, a city and county, school districts, and
special districts that employ peace officers for the ongoing activities summarized below:

¢ Developing or updating policies and procedures.
e Training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel.
¢ Updating the status of cases.

¢ Providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal for permanént, at-will, and
probationary employees that were subject to certain disciplinary actions that were not
covered by the due process clause of state and federal law.

¢ When a peace officer is under investigation, or becomes a witness to an incident under
investigation, and is subjected to an interrogation by the employer that could lead to -
certain disciplinary actions, the following costs and activities are eligible for
reimbursement: compensation to the peace officer for interrogations occurring during
off-duty time; providing prior notice to the peace officer regarding the nature of the
interrogation and identification of investigating officers; tape recording the interrogation;
providing the peace officer employee with access to the tape prior to any further
interrogation at a subsequent time or if any further specified proceedings are
contemplated; and producing transcribed copies of any notes made by a stenographer at
an interrogation, and copies of complaints of reports or complaints made by investigators.

¢ Performing certain activities, specified by the type of local agency or school district,
upon the receipt of an adverse comment against a peace officer employee.

A technical correction was made to the parameters and guidelines on August 17, 2000.

In 2005, Statutes 2005, chapter 72, section 6 (AB 138) added section 3313 to the Government
Code to direct the Commission to “review” the Statement of Decision, adopted in 1999, on
POBOR to clarify whether the subject legislation imposed a mandate consistent with California
Supreme Court Decision in Sar Diego Unified School Dist. v. Commission on State Mandates
(2004) 33 Cal.4th 859 and other applicable court decisions.

'On April 26, 2006, the Commission reviewed its original findings and adopted a Statement of
Decision on reconsideration (05-RL-4499-01). The Statement of Decision on reconsideration

9 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




became final on May 1, 2006. On review of the claim, the Commission found that the San Diego
Unified School Dist. case supports the Commission’s 1999 Statement of Decision, which found
that the POBOR legislation constitutes a state-mandated program within the meaning of

article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution for counties, cities, school districts, and
special districts identified in Government Code section 3301 that employ peace officers.:

The Commission further found that the San Diego Unified School Dist. case supports the
Commission’s 1999 Statement of Decision that the test claim legislation constitutes a partial
reimbursable state-mandated program within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the
California Constitution and Government Code section 17514 for all activities prev1ously
approved by the Commission except the following:

o The activity of providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal to probationary and
at-will peace officers (except when the chief of police is removed) pursuant to
Government Code section 3304 is no longer a reimbursable state-mandated activity
because the Legislature amended Government Code section 3304 in 1998. The
amendment limited the right to an administrative appeal to only those peace officers
“who successfully completed the probationary period that may be required” by the
employing agency and to situations where the chief of police is removed. (Stats. 1998,
ch. 786, § 1.)

¢ The activities of obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse comment or
noting the officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment, pursuant to Government Code
sections 3305 and 3306, when the adverse comment results in a punitive action protected
by the due process clause™ does not constitute a new program or higher level of service
and does not impose costs mandated by the state pursuant to Government Code
section 17556, subdivision (c). '

The Statement of Decision adopted by the Commission on this reconsideration applies to costs
incurred and claimed for the 2006-2007 fiscal year.

Proposed Amendments to the Parameters and Guidelines

The Commission received five proposed amendments to the parameters and guidelines, filed by
the California State Association of Counties, the County of Los Angeles, the County of
San Bernardino, the Department of Finance, and the State Controller's Office, as follows:

The California State Association of Counties (05-PGA-19) requests that the parameters and
guidelines be amended to include a reasonable reimbursement methodology that would - -
reimburse local agencies $528 per peace officer employed by the agency on January 1 of the
claim year, with annual adjustments based on the Implicit Price Deflator.

The County of Los Angeles (05-PGA-18) requests that the parameters and guidelines be
amended to include a reasonable reimbursement methodology that would allow local agencies to

" Due process attaches when a permanent employee is dismissed, demoted, suspended, receives
a reduction in salary, or receives a written reprimand. Due process also attaches when the
charges supporting a dismissal of a probationary or at-will employee constitute moral turpitude
that harms the employee’s reputation and ability to find future employment and, thus, a name-
clearing hearing is required.

10 ' POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




be reimbursed based on approximations of local costs mandated by the state. This proposal is
based on studies of claims data submitted to the Controller's Office for the 2001-2002 through
2004-2005 fiscal years. The County of Los Angeles describes its proposal as a reimbursement
formula which reflects differences in POBOR .case loads among local law enforcement agencies
and differences in the numbers of peace officers employed by those agencies. The reasonable
reimbursement methodology is comprised of three components: (1) Unit Case Costs are
determined by multiplying (the number of unit level cases) X (12 standard hours) X (productive
hourly rate); (2) Extended Case Costs are determined by multiplying (the number of extended
cases) X (162 standard hours) X (productive hourly rate); and (3) Uniform Costs are determined
by multiplying (the number of peace officers) X (standard rate of $100). The costs from these
three components are then totaled for the annual claim amount.

In response to the draft staff analysis, the County of Los Angeles contends that the Commission
should approve its time survey forms and instructions with respect to the activities performed by
the agency’s Unit Level, Internal Affairs, and Administrative Appeals unit, and make them
applicable to the time studies used by all claimants.

The County of San Bernardino (05-PGA-20) requests that the parameters and guidelines be
amended to allow claimants to file reimbursement claims based on actual costs or the
CSAC-SB 90 Group reasonable reimbursement methodology proposal of $528 per peace
officer. The County of San Bernardino also proposes amendments to: (1) update the parameters
~ and guidelines based on the reconsideration; (2) clarify the descriptions of "Interrogations” and

"Adverse Comment” under Section IV. Reimbursable Activities; and (3) update and clarify
“Sections V. through X. to conform with recently adopted language.

The Department of Finance (DOF) (05-PGA-22) requests that the parameters and guidelines be
amended to include a reasonable reimbursement methodology. Under this methodology, a
distinct "base rate" would be calculated for each claimant based on the State Controller’s audited
amounts for four years of claims. The annual reimbursement would be the result of multiplying
the "base rate" by the number of covered officers. The base rates would be adjusted annually by
an appropriate factor to capture the normal cost increases. A process for determining mean
reimbursement rates while final reimbursement rates are determined.

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) (05-PGA-21) requests that the parameters and guidelines
amendment previously filed on May 5, 2005, be superseded by their June 29, 2006 filing. The
SCO proposes changes to clarify reimbursable activities consistent with the Statement of
Decision adopted November 30, 1999, and to add the "time study" language and the
Commission's previously adopted standardized language. The proposed amendments do not

_ include changes reflected in the Commission's Statement of Decision adopted April 26, 2006.

Discussion ‘

Staff reviewed the proposed amendments to the parameters and guidelines and the comments
received. Non-substantive technical changes were made for purposes of clarification,
consistency with language in recently adopted parameters and guidelines, and conformity to the

Statement of Decision on reconsideration and statutory language. Substantive changes were
considered, and if appropriate, were made as described below.

11 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Section IV. REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

Government Code section 17557, subdivision (d), allows local agencies, school districts, and the
state to file a written request with the Commission to amend the parameters and guidelines. Any
amendment to the parameters and guidelines must be consistent with, and not contradict, the
Statement of Decision. The Statement of Decision is the legal determination on the question of -
whether a state mandate exists and, if so, what the mandate is."* The findings and conclusion in
the Statement of Decision are binding on the parties once it is mailed or served unless a writ of
mandate pursuant to Government Code section 17559 and Code of Civil Procedure section
1094.5 is issued by a court to set aside the Commission’s decision.'® In addition, the
Commission does not have jurisdiction to retry an issue that has become final. It is a well-settled
principle of law that an administrative agency does not have jurisdiction to retry a q]uestion that
has become final. If a prior decision is retried by the agency, that decision is void.'

Thus, for purposes of this item, the proposed amendments must be consistent with the
Commission’s Statement of Decision adopted in 1999 and the Statement of Decision on
reconsideration adopted on April 26, 2006. The Statement of Decision on reconsideration
amends the 1999 decision and applies to costs incurred and claimed for the 2006-2007 fiscal
year.

Furthermore, the Commission, when adopting parameters and guidelines, or a proposed
amendment to the parameters and guidelines, has the discretion to determine the most reasonable
methods of complying with the mandate. The most reasonable methods of complying with the
mandate are those methods not specified in statute or executive order that are necessary to carry
out the mandated activity. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1183.1, subd. (a)(4).) Any proposed
method of complying with a mandated activity must be consistent with an activity approved by
the Commission in the Statement of Decision as a reimbursable state-mandated activity.

Thus, for an activity to be reimbursable, it must either be required by the statutes or executive
order found by the Commission in the Statement of Decision to impose a reimbursable state
mandated activity; or be a reasonable method of complying with the statutes or executive order

1> Government Code sections 17500 and 17552; Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d
326, 332-333; and City of Richmond v. Commission on State Mandates (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th
1190, 1201.)

16 California Cdde of Regulatiohs, title 2, section 1188.2, subdivision (b).

17 See, Heap v. City of Los Angeles (1936) 6 Cal.2d 405, 407, where the court held that the civil
service commission had no jurisdiction to retry a question and make a different finding at a later
time; City and County of San Francisco v. Ang (1979) 97 Cal. App.3d 673, 697, where the court
held that whenever a quasi-judicial agency is vested with the authority to decide a question, such
decision, when made, is res judicata, and as conclusive of the issues involved in the decision as
though the adjudication had been made by the court; and Save Oxnard Shores v. California
Coastal Commission (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 140, 143, where the court held that in the absence
of express statutory authority, an administrative agency may not change a determination made on
- the facts presented at a full hearing once the decision becomes final.

12 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




found by the Commission in the Statement of Declslon to impose a reimbursable state-mandated
act1v1ty

Time Studies

The SCO requests that the parameters and guidelines be amended to include language
authorizing the use of time studies to support salary and benefit costs for task-repetitive
activities. The SCO’s proposed language states the following:

Claimants may use time studies to support salary and benefit costs when an
activity is task-repetitive. Time study usage is subject to the time study
guidelines included in the State Controller’s annual claiming instructions. If the
claimant performs a time study, the claimant should separately study Unit Level
cases and Internal Affairs cases, as their caseloads are significantly different in
size, type, complexity, duration, and volume."

The DOF generally agrees with the use of time studies.’ The City of Los Angeles agrees with
the use of time studies, but argues that the Commission should include specific language for an
entity’s use of time studies.?’ v

When BSA audited this program, BSA recognized that there may be instances when it is
impractical to maintain source documents with the level of detail needed to identify actual costs.
In such cases, BSA acknowledged that a properly prepared and documented time study may be a
reasonable substitute for actual time sheets. BSA concluded, however, that none of the claims of
the four local entities reviewed by BSA used an adequate time study.”” Claimants based the
amount of time they clalmed on interviews and informal estimates developed after the related
activities were performed.”

'8 The County of San Bernardino, in comments to the draft staff analysis, argues that the analysis
of this item goes beyond the scope of the Legislature’s directive in AB 138 to reconsider the
POBOR decision. The Commission’s jurisdiction for this item is partly based on AB 138, in that
the parameters and guidelines for the POBOR program must conform to the changes adopted by
the Commission in the Statement of Decision on reconsideration. The Commission’s
jurisdiction, however, is also based on several requests to amend the parameters and guidelines,
pursuant to Government Code section 17557, with respect to activities previously found to
constitute reasonable methods of complying with the mandate. Thus, the Commission has
jurisdiction to address all the amendments proposed by the State Controller’s Office with respect -
to the reimbursable activities.

1% SCO proposal of June 29, 2006, page 2. ‘

2 Exhibit F.

2! Exhibit J. _

22 A dministrative Record for CSM 4499, pp. 1455-1456.

3 Administrative Record for CSM 4499, p. 1453.

13 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




BSA describes the key elements to an adequate time study as follows:

Key elements of an adequate time study include having employees who are
conducting the reimbursable activities track the actual time they spend when they
are conducting each activity, recording the activities over a reasonable period of
time, maintaining documentation that reflects the results, and periodically
consxdermg whether the results continue to be representative of current
processes.

Based on the BSA recommendation, staff has included the following language under
Section IV. Reimbursable Activities:

Claimants may use time studies to support salary and benefit costs when an
activity is task-repetitive. Time study usage is subject to the review and audit
conducted by the State Controller’s Office.

In response to the draft staff analysis, the County of Los Angeles contends that the Comm1ssnon
should approve its time survey forms and instructions with respect to the activities performed by
the agency’s Unit Level, Internal Affairs, and Admm:stratlve Appeals unit, and make them
applicable to the time studies used by all claimants.”®> The County of Los Angeles proposes the
following language:

Claimants may use Unit Level, Internal Affairs, and Administrative Appeals time
studies to support salary and benefit costs for reimbursable activities of a
repetitive nature. Time study usage is subject to the time study guidelines
included in the State Controller’s claiming instructions. The addendum contains
acceptable formats and instructions for recording Unit Level, Internal Affairs,
and Administrative Appeals time in performing reimbursable activities.

Staff has not included the language proposed by the State Controller’s Office or the County of
Los Angeles because the Controller has independent authority to issue time study guidelines and
approve time studies when issuing claiming instructions and auditing reimbursement claims.
(Gov. Code, §§ 17560 and 17561.) The Commission has no authority to approve the State
Controller’s time study guidelines at the parameters and guidelines stage.

Section IV. A, Administrative Activities
Section IV. A (2)

Section IV. A (2) currently authorizes reimbursement for the following activity: “Attendance at
specific training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel regarding the
requirements of the mandate.”

SCO requests the addition of the following sentence to Section IV. A (2): “The training must
relate to mandate-reimbursable activities.”

Staff finds that the proposed language is consistent with the Commission’s findings when
adopting the parameters and guidelines by limiting reimbursement for training “regarding the

2 Ibid.

25 Exhibit J.

14 POBOR
’ Amendment to Ps&Gs




requirements of the mandate.” Thus, staff recommends that the Commission add the proposed
language to Section IV. A (2).

Section IV. A (3) _ _
Section IV. A (3) currently states the following: “Updating the status of the POBOR cases.”
SCO requests that Section IV. A (3) be amended as follows (proposed language is underlined):

Updating the status report of mandate-reimbursable POBOR cases. The updating

relates to tracking the procedural status of cases. It does not relate to maintaining
or updating the cases (e.g. setting up, reviewing, evaluating, or closing the cases).

In response to the SCO proposal, the City of Sacramento and the City of Los Angeles filed
comments contending that the proposal is too narrow because of the time constraints imposed by
the POBOR legislation.”® The City of Sacramento states the following:

The proposal concerning administrative activities and updating the cases is much
too narrowly drawn. There are strict time constraints imposed by POBOR: if the
time limits are not met, the case must be dismissed and no discipline can be
imposed. Therefore, not only must the case filed be updated, but they must be

~ reviewed in order to make sure that all deadlines have been met. To restrict the
language as desired by the Controller would make it next to impossible to assure
that the time limits set forth in POBOR are met. In order to make sure that the
time lines are met, the case must be reviewed at various points in order to make
sure that all investigations are completed, as well as to make sure all
interrogations are completed timely. This is reasonably necessary in order to
make sure that the time lines are met.

Staff finds that the City’s comments go beyond the scope of the test claim statutes and are not
consistent with the Commission’s findings in the Statement of Decision on reconsideration. As
indicated in footnote 5, page 6 of the Commission’s Statement of Decision on reconsideration
-(05-RL-4499-01), the POBOR Act has been subsequently amended by the Legislature. One of
those amendments imposed the time limitations described by the City.?’ The subsequent
amendments were not pled in this test claim and, thus, they were not analyzed to determine
whether they impose reimbursable state-mandated activities within the meaning of article XIII B,
section 6. The City’s arguments relating to the time limitations imposed by subsequent
legislation are outside the scope of the Commission’s decision in POBOR (CSM 4499). Thus,
the City’s rationale is not consistent with the Commission’s findings.

Staff further finds that the SCO proposal is consistent with the Commission’s findings when it
adopted the parameters and guidelines. The Commission adopted the following finding:

% Exhibits G and J.
27 Statutes 1997, chapter 148.

POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




The claimant’s proposed parameters and guidelines include the following
administrative activities:

M

3. Maintenance of the systems to conduct mandated activities.

b

The Department of Finance states that the component “maintenance of the
systems to conduct the mandated activities” is too ambiguous, Staff agrees.

Before the test claim legislation was enacted, local law enforcement agencies
were conducting investigations, issuing disciplinary actions, and maintaining files
for those cases. Thus, the component “maintenance of the systems to conduct the
mandated activities” is too broad. Accordingly, staff has modified this
component to provide that claimants are eligible for reimbursement for “updating
the status report of the POBOR cases.”®

Staff has clarified the activity and added the following proposed language to Section Iv.C 3):

Updating the status report of the mandate-reimbursable POBOR eases activities.
“Updating the status report of mandate-reimbursable POBOR eases-activities” means
tracking the procedural status of eases the mandate-reimbursable activities only.
Reimbursement is not required to maintain or update the cases, set up the cases, review
the cases, evaluate the cases, or close the cases.

Section IV. B, Administrative Appeal

Government Code section 3304 gives specified officers the right to request an administrative
appeal hearing when any punitive action is taken against the officer, or the officer is denied
promotion on grounds other than merit. Government Code section 3304 states that “no punitive
action, nor denial of promotion on grounds other than merit, shall be undertaken by any public
agency without providing the public safety officer with an opportunity for admlmstranve

appeal.”
Punitive action is defined in Government Code section 3303 as fo]lows

“For the purpose of this chapter, punitive action means any action that may lead
to dismissal, demotion, suspension, reduction in salary,?? written reprimand, or
transfer for purposes of punishment.”

The California Supreme Court determined that the phrase “for purposes of pumshmcnt” in the
foregoing section relates only to a transfer and not to other personnel actions.® Thus, in transfer

%8 ftem 10, July 27, 2000 Commission Hearing (Administrative Record (“AR”) for CSM 4499,
p. 901.)

%% The courts have held that “reduction in salary” includes loss of skill pay (McMamgaI v. City of
Seal Beach (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 975, pay grade (Baggett v. Gates (1982) 32 Cal.3d 128, rank
(White v. County of Sacramento (1982) 31 Cal.3d 676, and probationary rank (Henneberque v.
City of Culver City (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 250.

* White v. County of Sacramento (1982) 31 Cal.3d 676.

16 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




cases, the peace officer is required to prove that the transfer was intended for purposes of
pumshment in order to be entitled to an administrative appeal. If the transfer is to “compensate
for a deficiency in performance,” however, an appeal is not required.*’

As indicated on page 30 of the Commission’s Statement of Decision on reconsideration
(05-RL-4499-01), the Legislature amended Government Code section 3304 in 1998 by limiting
the right to an administrative appeal to only those peace officers “who [have] successfully
completed the probationary period that may be required” by the employing agency and to
situations where the chief of police is removed. (Stats. 1998, ch. 786, § 1.) Thus, as of
January 1, 1999, providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal to probationary and
at-will peace officers (except when the chief of police is removed) is no longer a reimbursable
state-mandated activity. Therefore, staff proposes that Section IV. B be amended to clarify that
the right to an administrative appeal applxes only to permanent peace officers, as specifically
defined in Government Code section 3301,%2 and to chiefs of police that are removed from office
under the circumstances specified in the Statement of Decision.

In response to the draft staff analysis, the City of Sacramento argues that under POBOR, all
chiefs of police are entitled to a written notice, the reason for removal, and the opportunity for an
administrative appeal, regardless of whether the reason for removal involves a liberty interest.®
Under the POBOR statutes, the City is correct. However, the Commission found in the
Statement of Decision on reconsideration that reimbursement was not required when the charges
supporting the dismissal of a chief of police constitute moral turpitude, which harms the
employee’s reputation and ability to find future employment, since a due process hearing was
already required under prior state and federal law. Thus, with respect to the removal of the chief
of police, Government Code section 3304 constitutes a reimbursable state-mandated activity only
when local officials want to remove the chief of police under circumstances that do not create a
liberty interest (i.e., the charges do not constitute moral turpitude, which harms the employee’s
reputation and ability to find future employment). This finding is binding on the parties.

The SCO further requests that the last paragraph in Section IV. B (1) and (2) be amended to
clarify that reimbursement for the administrative appeal begins only after the peace officer
requests an administrative appeal, and does not include the costs for the investigation or
preparation of charges that were incurred before the officer requested the appeal. SCO further

31 Holcomb v. City of Los Angeles (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1560; Heyenga v. City of San Diego
(1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 756; Orange County Employees Assn., Inc. v. County of Orange (1988)
205 Cal.App.3d 1289.

32 pursuant to Government Code section 3301, POBOR applies to peace officers as defined in
Penal Code sections 830.1, 830.2, 830.3, 830.31, 830.32, 830.33, except subdivision (¢), 830.34,
830.35, except subdivision (c), 830.36, 830.37, 830.4, and 830.5. POBOR does not apply to
reserve or recruit officers, coroners, railroad police officers commissioned by the Governor, or
non-sworn officers including custodial officers and sheriff security officers or police security
officers. (Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556, 569; Government Code section 3301; Penal
Code sections 831, 831.4.)

33 Exhibit J.
3 Heap, supra, 6 Cal.2d 405, 407.

17 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




proposes to clarify that litigation costs incurred in any court challenge to the administrative
-decision are not reimbursable. The SCO proposal is as follows:

Ineluded-in-the The foregoing includes only are the preparation and review of the various
documents necessary to commence and proceed with the administrative appeal hearingz,
exclusive of prior preparation, review, and investigation costs. This includes legal review
and assistance with the conduct of the administrative hearing; preparation and service of
subpoenas, witness fees, and salaries of employee witnesses, including overtime; the time
and labor of the administrative body and its attendant clerical services; the preparation and
service of any rulings or orders of the administrative body. The foregoing does not include
activities such as writing and reviewing charges that occurred before the officer requested an
administrative appeal or defending a lawsuit attacking the validity of the final administrative

decision.

In response to the SCO request, the City of Sacramento argues that:

This proposal is much too narrowly drawn. Administrative appeal applies only to
those situations where a hearing is not required by Skelly. Accordingly, prior
preparation, review and investigative costs are necessary. Absent POBOR, these
hearings would not take place at all. Thus, investigation and case preparation is
imperative. So, too, defense of litigation is also reasonably necessary. If the
employer wins at the administrative level and the employee wishes to contest, the
only alternative is litigation.* .

For the reasons below, staff finds that the SCO proposal is consistent with the test claim
legislation and the Commission’s decisions. Staff has modified the proposal, however, to clarify
the activities that are not reimbursable.

Government Code section 3304 gives the officer the right to request an administrative appeal
when any punitive action, as defined by Government Code section 3303, is taken against the
officer, or the officer is denied promotion on grounds other than merit.3® The courts have
concluded that the “limited purpose” of the administrative appeal is to provide the officer with a
chance to establish a formal record of circumstances surrounding the punitive action and to
attempt to convince the employing agency to reverse its decision.>’ Government Code

section 3304 does not require an agency to investigate or impose disciplinary action against
peace officer employees. When adopting the parameters and guidelines, the Commission
concluded that:

Local agencies were issuing disciplinary actions before the test claim legislation
was enacted. All that Government Code section 3304, subdivision (b), did was to
require the local agency to provide the procedural protection of an administrative
appeal for specified disciplinary actions.

35 Exhibit G. . ,
% See summary in Baggett v. Gates (1982) 32 Cal.3d 128, 135.
37 Riveros v. City of Los Angeles (1996) 41 Cal.App.4 th1342, 1359.

* Item 10, July 27, 2000 Commission Hearing (AR for CSM 4499, p. 903).

- 18 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




~ As determined by the Commission in the Statement of Decision on reconsideration: “POBOR
deals with labor relations. It does not interfere with the employer’s right to manage and control
its own police department.” The Second District Court of Appeal also determined that POBOR
is not intended to interfere with a local agency’s right to regulate peace ofﬁcers qualifications
for employment or the causes for which such peace officers may be removed.”

Thus, the SCO is correct in concluding that investigation costs to prepare disciplinary charges, or
costs to take punitive action against an officer are not reimbursable.

Moreover, the SCO’s request to clarify that litigation costs are not reimbursable is consistent
with the Commission’s findings when it adoPted the parameters and guidelines, expressly
denying reimbursement for litigation costs.

Thus, proposed Section IV. B, Administrative Actlvmes states the followmg

B. Administrative Appeal

er o] pEnbe 8— The admmlstratxve
appea] actlvmcs llsted below apply to permanent peace ofﬁce employees,
and-probationary-employees- as defined in Penal Code sections 830.1, 830.2, 830.3. 830.31
830.32, 830.33, except subdivision (e), 830.34, 830.35, except subdivision (c). 830.36,

830.37, 830.4, and 830.5. The administrative appeal activities do not apply to reserve or

recruit officers; coroners; railroad police officers commissioned by the Governor; or
non-sworn officers including custodial officers, sheriff security officers, police security

officers, or school security officers.

The following activities and costs are reimbursable:

a. Providing the opportunity for, and the conduct of an administrative appeal hearin'g for
the following disciplinary actions (Gov. Code, § 3304, subd. (b)):

e transfer of permanent;-probationary-end-at-willemployees for purposes of
punishment;

e denial of promotion for permanent;-probationary-and-at-willemployees for

reasons other than merit; and

¢ other actions against permanent;-probationary-and-at-willemployees that result in
disadvantage, harm, loss or hardship and impact the career opportunities of the

employee.

3 Statement of Decision on reconsideration adopted April 26, 2006, page 39, citing to Sulier v.
State Personnel Bd. (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 21, 26, and Baggett, supra, 32 Cal.3d 128, 125.

“ Binkley v. City of Long Beach (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1795, 1806.

! Ttem 10, July 27, 2000 Commission hearing (AR for CSM 4499, pp. 901-905).

19 ' POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




b. Preparation and review of the various documents necessary to commence and proceed
with the administrative appeal hearing.

c. Legal review and assistance with the conduct of the administrative appeal hearing.
d. Preparation and service of subpoenas.

e. Preparation and service of any rulings or orders of the administrative appeal hearing

body.

f. The cost of witness fees.

g. The cost of salaries of employee witnesses, including overtime, the time and labor of
the administrative appeal hearing body and its attendant clerical services.*?

The following activities are not reimbursable:

a. Investigating charges.
b. Writing and reviewing charges.

¢c. Imposing disciplinary or punitive action against the peace officer.

d. Litigating the final administrative decision.

Providing the opportunity for, and the conduct of an administrative appeal for-the
following-diseiplinary-aetions hearing for removal of the chief of police under
circumstances that do not create a liberty interest (i.e.. the charges do not constitute moral

turpitude, which harms the employee’s reputation and ability to find future employment).
(Gov. Code, § 3304, subd. (b)):

2 The City of Sacramento, in comments to the draft staff analysis, argues that “no costs of the
administrative appeal panel are included.” The time and labor of the administrative appeal
hearing body and its attendant clerical services has always been eligible for reimbursement, and
remains eligible for reimbursement under this staff recommendation.

20 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




witness preparation and locating and finding witnesses. The City of Sacramento has not filed a
request to amend the parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government Code section 17557 and
the City’s comments have not gone out for comment as required by the Commission’s
regulations. Thus, the Commission does not have jurisdiction to consider these requests.

Section IV. C, Interrogations

The following activities and costs are reimbursable:
a. Preparation and review of the various documents necessary to commence and proceed
with the administrative appeal hearing. : '

b. Legal review and assistance with the conduct of the administrative appeal hearing.
c. Preparation and service of subpoenas. ‘ '

d. Preparation and service of any rulings or orders of the administrative appeal hearing
body.

e. The cost of witness fees.

f. The cost of salaries of employee witnesses, including overtime, the time and labor of
the administrative appeal hearing body and its attendant clerical services.

The following activities are not reimbursable:

a. Investigating charges.

b. Writing and reviewing charges.

c._Imposing disciplinary or punitive action against the chief of police.

d. Litigating the final administrative decision.

The City of Sacramento, in comments to the draft staff analysis, also requests reimbursement for

Introductory Paragraphs in Section IV. C

Government Code section 3303 prescribes procedural protections that apply when a peace officer
is interrogated in the course of an administrative investigation that might subject the officer to
the punitive actions listed in the section (dismissal, demotion, suspension, reduction in salary,
written reprimand, or transfer for purposes of punishment). The introductory paragraphs to
Section IV. C of the parameters and guidelines state the following:

Claimants are eligible for reimbursement for the performance of the activities
listed in this section only when a peace officer is under investigation, or becomes

21 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




~ a witness to an incident under investigation, and is subjected to an interrogation
by the commanding officer, or any other member of the employing public safety
department, that could lead to dismissal, demotion, suspension, reduction in
salary, written reprimand, or transfer for purposes of punishment. (Gov. Code,
§ 3303.)

Claimants are not eligible for reimbursement for the activities listed in this section
when an interrogation of a peace officer is in the normal course of duty,
counseling, instruction, or informal verbal admonishment by, or other routine or
unplanned contact with, a supervisor or any other public safety officer. Claimants
are also not eligible for reimbursement when the investigation is concerned solely
and directly with alleged criminal activities. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (i).)

The SCO proposes the addition of the following three paragraphs to the introduction to clarify
that the costs to investigate and review the allegations, costs to conduct the interrogation, and
case finalization costs are not reimbursable:

Claimants are not eligible for reimbursement for activities occurring prior to the

assignment of the case to an administrative investigator, e.g., taking the initial

complaint; setting up the complaint file; interviewing parties; or reviewing the file
. and determining whether it warrants an administrative investigation.

Claimants are not eligible for investigative activities, e.g., assigning an
investigator, reviewing the allegation, communicating with other departments,
visiting the scene of the alleged incident, gathering evidence, identifying and
contacting complainants and witnesses, preparing of the interrogation, reviewing
and preparing interview questions, conducting the interrogation, or reviewing the
responses given by the officers and/or witnesses.

Claimants are also not eligible for case finalization costs, e.g., preparing case
summary disposition reports, closing the case file, or attending executive review
or committee hearings related to the investigation.

The County of San Bernardino, the City of Sacramento, and the City of Los Angeles contend that
investigation costs and the cost to conduct the interrogation are reimbursable.

However, as identified below, the Commission has already rejected the arguments raised by the
County and Cities for reimbursement of investigation costs and the cost to conduct the
interrogation. Thus, staff finds that the SCO proposal is consistent with the Commission
findings when adopting the parameters and guldelmes and the Statement of Decision on
reconsideration.

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), establishes the timing of the interrogation, and
requires the employer to compensate the interrogated officer if the interrogation takes place
during off-duty time. In other words, the statute defines the process that is due the peace officer
who is subject to an interrogation. This statute does not require the employer to investigate and
review complaints or to conduct interrogations. The Commission adopted the following findings
when adopting the parameters and guidelines:

27 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




The Commission’s Statement of Decision includes the followmg reimbursable
activity:

Conducting an interrogation of a peace officer while the officer is on duty,
or compensating the peace officer for off-duty time in accordance with
regular department procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (a).)

This activity was derived from Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a),
- which establishes the timing and compensation of a peace officer subject to an
interrogation. Section 3303, subdivision (a), requires that the interrogation be
conducted at a reasonable hour, preferably at a time when the peace officer is on
: duty, or during the normal waking hours of the peace officer, unless the
seriousness of the investigation requires otherwise. At the test claim phase, the
claimant contended that this section resulted in the payment of overtime to the
peace officer employee. (See page 12 of the Commission’s Statement of
Decision.)

The claimant’s proposed parameters and guidelines restate the activity as
expressed in the Statement of Decision, but also add “the review of the necessxty
for the questioning and responses given” as a reimbursable component. The
claimant’s proposed parameters and guidelines state the following: .

Conducting an interrogation of a peace officer while the officer is on duty,
or compensating the peace officer for off-duty time in accordance with
regular department procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (a).)

Included in the foregoing, but not limited thereto, is the review of the
necessity for the questioning and responses given; providing notice to all
parties concerned of the time and place of the interview and scheduling
thereof;, preparation and review of overtime compensation requests;
review of proceedings by counsel. (Emphasis added.)

Following the pre-hearing conference in this case, staff requested further
comments on the proposed activity “to review the necessity for the questioning
and responses given” to determine if the activity was consistent with, and/or
reasonably related to, the Commission’s Statement of Decision and the activities
mandated by the test claim legislation.

In response to staff’s request, the claimant asserts that it is more difficult to
prepare for an investigation under POBOR because Government Code
section 3303, subdivision (c), requires that the employee receive prior notice
identifying the nature and subject of the questioning. The claimant states the
following:

It is more difficult to prepare for an investigation involving a peace officer
than it is for those who are not entitled to POBOR rights. In the normal
due process case involving an employee who is not entitled to POBOR
rights, you do not have to inform the employee about the nature and
subject of the questioning, and you do not have to prepare questions
focused upon a particular area, seeking to get the information you can
from the employee. In non-POBOR matters, you can explore other areas

23 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




[quote continued] in the questioning as they arise, which allows for a
much more free-form questioning process.

In contrast, however, with employees covered by POBOR, you must tell
the employee prior to the initial questioning what the purpose of the
meeting is, what it is you will be discussing with him or her, and you have
to be prepared to be clearly on point as to where you are going and your
expectations about the questioning process. You cannot engage in broader
questioning for information, because the employee has the right to know
the subject about which he or she i is being interrogated. [Footnote
omitted. ]

The claimant further states the following:

As any peace officer who is a witness in the course of one individual’s
investigation could become the subject of their own investigation, it is
imperative to do more preparation prior to the initial questioning. We now
perform a more complete review to ascertain that witnesses who may
become subjects are identified prior to interrogation. . . .

Obviously, if you are going to re-interview a peace officer, you have to be
prepared to give them a copy of their prior transcript. You also have to go
back and review it, to make sure where conflicts with what transpired
previously in order to ask intelligent questions. In a non-POBOR matter, |
you can follow up by asking additional questions without regard to the
reasons you have the employee in for questioning in the first place.
However, with POBOR, the whole questioning is focused on what you
have identified as the allegation. Thus, the definition of what the

. allegations are must come early in the process. If someone calls to
complain about something, the subsequent investigation may bring to light
little about the complaint of the citizen, but may demonstrate an internal
operating problem or conflict which you have to address. The additional
rights granted by POBOR make that more difficult as indicated above
[Footnote omitted.]

Staff finds that the activity to review the necessity for the questioning and
responses given is too broad and goes beyond the scope of Government Code
section 3303, subdivision (a), and the Commission’s Statement of Decision.

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), addresses only the compensation
and timing of the interrogation. It does not require local agencies to investigate
an allegation, prepare for the interrogation, conduct the interrogation, and review
the responses given by the officers and/or witnesses, as implied by the claimant’s
proposed language. Certainly, local agencxes were performing these investigative
activities before POBOR was enacted. *

* Item 10, July 27, 2000 Commission Hearing (AR for CSM 4499, p. 911-912).

24 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




In the Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the Commission concluded that the POBOR
activities are not triggered until the local agency ot school district decides to interrogate the
officer, take punitive action against the officer, or place an adverse comment in the officer’s
personnel file. These initial decisions are not expressly mandated by state law, but are governed
by local policy, ordinance, city charter, or memorandum of understanding.** In Baggetr v. Gates,
the Supreme Court clarified that POBOR does not: (1) interfere with the setting of peace
officers’ compensation; (2) regulate qualifications for employment; (3) regulate the manner,
method, times, or terms for which a peace officer shall be elected or appointed; or (4) affect the
tenure of office or purpose to regulate or specify the causes for which a peace officer can be

- removed. These are local decisions. The court found that POBOR only impinges on the local
entity’s implied power to determine the manner in which an employee can be disciplined.*®

On pages 38 and 39 of the Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the Commission expressly
concluded that conducting the interrogation and investigative time are 7ot reimbursable:

In comments to the draft staff analysis, the Counties of Orange, Los Angeles, and
Alameda, and the City of Sacramento contend that the mterrogatlon of an officer
pursuant to the test claim legislation is complicated and requires the employer to
fully investigate in order to prepare for the interrogation. The County of Orange
further states that “[t]hese investigations can vary in scope and depth from abuses
of authority, the use of deadly force, excessive force when injuries may be
significant, serious property damage, and criminal behavior.” These local
agencies are requesting reimbursement for the time to investigate.

The Commission disagrees and finds that investigation services are not
reimbursable. First, investigation of criminal behavior is specifically excluded
from the requirements of Government Code section 3303. Government Code
section 3303, subdivision (i), states that the interrogation requirements do not
apply to an investigation concerned solely and directly with alleged criminal
activities. Moreover, article XIII B, section 6, subdivision (a)(2), and
Government Code section 17556, subdivision (g), state that no reimbursement is
required for the enforcement of a crime.

The County of Los Angeles supports the argument that reimbursement for
investigative services is required by citing Penal Code section 832.5, which states
that each department that employs peace officers shall establish a procedure to
investigate complaints. Penal Code section 832.5, however, was not included in
this test claim, and the Commission makes no findings on that statute. The
County of Los Angeles also cites to the phrase in Government Code section 3303,
subdivision (a), which states that “[t]he interrogation shall be conducted ...” to
argue that investigation is required. The County takes the phrase out of context.
Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), states the following:

The interrogation shall be conducted at a reasonable hour,
preferably at a time when the public safety officer is on duty, or

* Statement of Decision on reconsideration, page 14.

%5 Baggett v. Gates (1982) 32 Cal.3d 128, 137-140.

25 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




[Quote continued.] during the normal waking hours for the public
safety officer, unless the seriousness of the investigation requires
otherwise. If the interrogation does occur during off-duty time of
the public safety officer being interrogated, the public safety
officer shall be compensated for any off-duty time in accordance
with regular department procedures, and the public safety officer
shall not be released from employment for any work missed.

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), establishes the timing of the
interrogation, and requires the employer to compensate the interrogated officer if
the interrogation takes place during off-duty time. In other words, the statute
defines the process that is due the peace officer who is subject to an interrogation.
This statute does not require the employer to investigate complaints. When
adopting parameters and guidelines for this program, the Commission recognized
that Government Code section 3303 does not impose new mandated requirements
to investigate an allegation, prepare for the interrogation, conduct the
interrogation, and review responses given by officers and/or witnesses to an
investigation. {Footnote omitted.]

Thus, investigation services go beyond the scope of the test claim legislation and
are not reimbursable. As explained by the courts, POBOR deals with labor
relations. [Footnote omitted.] It does not interfere with the employer’s right to
manage and control its own police department. [Footnote omitted.]

The findings made by the Commission in the Statement of Decision on reconsideration are final
and are binding on the parties. It is a well-settled principle of law that an administrative agency
does not have jurisdiction to retry a guestion that has become final. If a prior decision is retried
by the agency, that decision is void.

“Thus, staff finds that SCO’s proposed language is consistent with the Commission’s findings.
Staff recommends, however, that the language proposed by the SCO be made more specific.
Staff recommends that the first introductory paragraph be modified to incorporate that language
of Government Code section 3301, which specifically identifies the officers entitled to the
procedural protections under POBOR when the employing agency wants to interrogate the
officer. The proposed paragraph states the following:

4 See, Heap v. City of Los Angeles (1936) 6 Cal.2d 405, 407, where the court held that the civil
service commission had no jurisdiction to retry a question and make a different finding at a later
time; City and County of San Francisco v. Ang (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 673, 697, where the court
held that whenever a quasi-judicial agency is vested with the authority to decide a question, such
decision, when made, is res judicata, and as conclusive of the issues involved in the decision as
though the adjudication had been made by the court; and Save Oxnard Shores v. California
Coastal Commission (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 140, 143, where the court held that in the absence
of express statutory authority, an administrative agency may not change a determination made on
the facts presented at a full hearing once the decision becomes final. The Commission’s
Statement of Decision on reconsideration became final when it was mailed or served on

May 1, 2006. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1188.2, subd. (b).)

26 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




e oligi i ent-for-t-The performance of the activities listed
in thns sectlon are ehglble for relmbursement only when a peace officer, as defined in

Penal Code sections 830.1, 830.2, 830.3, 830.31, 830.32, 830.33, except subdivision
(e), 830.34, 830.35. except subdivision (c), 830.36, 830.37, 830.4. and 830.5. is under

investigation, or becomes a witness to an incident under investigation, and is

~ subjected to an interrogation by the commanding officer, or any other member of the
employing public safety department, that could lead to dismissal, demotion,
suspension, reduction in salary, written reprimand, or transfer for purposes of
punishment. (Gov. Code, § 3303.)

- In addition, staff has included the activities that are not reimbursable at the end of Section IV. C
as follows:

The following activities are not reimbursable:

1. Activities occurring before the assignment of the case to an administrative
investigator. These activities include taking an initial complaint, setting up the
complaint file, interviewing parties, reviewing the file, and determining whether
the complaint warrants an administrative investigation.

2. Investigation activities, mcludmg assigning an investigator to the case, reviewing
the allegation, communicating with other departments, visiting the scene of the
alleged incident, gathering evidence, 1dent1fymg and contacting complainants and
witnesses.

3. Preparing for the interrogation, reviewing and preparing interrogation questions,
conducting the interrogation, and reviewing the responses given by the officer
and/or witness during the interrogation.

4. Closing the file, including the preparation of a case summary disposition reports
and attending executive review or committee hearings related to the investigation.

Section IV.C (1)
Section IV. C (1) currently states the following:

1. When required by the seriousness of the investigation, compensating the peace officer for
interrogations occurring during off-duty time in accordance with regular department
procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (a).)

Included in the foregoing is the preparation and review of overtime compensation
requests.

The SCO proposes the following amendments to clarify that the interrogators’ time to conduct
the interrogation is not reimbursable:

1. When required by the seriousness of the investigation, compensating the peace officer for
interrogations occurring during off-duty time in accordance with regular department
procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (a).) Interrogators’ time is not reimbursable.

Included in the foregoing is the preparation and review of overtime compensatlon
requests.

27 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Claimants are not eligible for reimbursement under interrogation when a peace officer

being investigated under POBOR is not subjected to an interview or interrogation. but is
subject to possible sanctions.

The County of San Bernardino requests, on the other hand, that the parameters and guidelines be
amended to authorize reimbursement for conducting the interrogation and the investigating
officer’s preparation time for the interrogation. The County of San Bernardino proposes the
addition of the following italicized language:

Conducting an interrogation of a peace officer while the officer is on duty, or
compensating the peace officer for interrogations occurring during off-duty time
in accordance with regular department procedures. (Gov. Code section 3303,
subd. (a).) '

Included in the foregoing is the investigating officer’s preparation time for the
interrogation. Preparation costs are reimbursable to a maximum of 20 hours
with appropriate supporting documentation. Also included is the preparation and
review of overtime compensation requests.

. Staff finds that SCO’s proposed sentence that states, “Interrogators’ time is not reimbursable” is
consistent with the Commission’s findings when adopting the parameters and guidelines. When
the claimant submitted its proposed parameters and guidelines, it requested reimbursement for
“conducting an interrogation of a peace officer while the officer is on duty.”*’ The Commission
disagreed that conducting the interrogation was reimbursable. The Commission found that the
test claim legislation does not require local agencies to investigate an allegation, prepare for the
interrogation, conduct the interrogation, and review the responses given. Local agencies were
conducting interrogations before the enactment of the test claim ]«‘:gislation.48

These findings were also included in the Statement of Decision on reconsideration. On pages 38
and 39 of the Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the Commission expressly concluded
that conducting the interrogation and investigative time are not reimbursable:

In comments to the drafi staff analysis, the Counties of Orange, Los Angeles, and
Alameda, and the City of Sacramento contend that the interrogation of an officer
pursuant to the test claim legislation is complicated and requires the employer to
fully investigate in order to prepare for the interrogation. The County of Orange
further states that “[t]hese investigations can vary in scope and depth from abuses
of authority, the use of deadly force, excessive force when injuries may be
significant, serious property damage, and criminal behavior.” These local
agencies are requesting reimbursement for the time to investigate.

The Commission disagrees and finds that investigation services are not
reimbursable. First, investigation of criminal behavior is specifically excluded
from the requirements of Government Code section 3303. Government Code
section 3303, subdivision (i), states that the interrogation requirements do not
apply to an investigation concerned solely and directly with alleged criminal

*7 Ttem 10, July 27, 2000 Commission Hearing (AR for CSM 4499, p. 965.)

* Administrative Record for CSM 4499, page 912.

28 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




activities. Moreover, article XIII B, section 6, subdivision (a)(2), and
Government Code section 17556, subdivision (g), state that no reimbursement is
required for the enforcement of a crime. -

The County of Los Angeles supports the argument that reimbursement for
investigative services is required by citing Penal Code section 832.5, which states
that each department that employs peace officers shall establish a procedure to
investigate complaints. Penal Code section 832.5, however, was not included in
this test claim, and the Commission makes no findings on that statute. The
County of Los Angeles also cites to the phrase in Government Code section 3303,
subdivision (a), which states that “[t]he interrogation shall be conducted ...” to
argue that investigation is required. The County takes the phrase out of context.
Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), states the following:

The interrogation shall be conducted at a reasonable hour,
preferably at a time when the public safety officer is on duty, or
during the normal waking hours for the public safety officer,
unless the seriousness of the investigation requires otherwise. If
the interrogation does occur during off-duty time of the public
safety officer being interrogated, the public safety officer shall be
compensated for any off-duty time in accordance with regular
department procedures, and the public safety officer shall not be
released from employment for any work missed.

Government Code section 3303, subdivision (a), establishes the timing of the
interrogation, and requires the employer to compensate the interrogated officer if
the interrogation takes place during off-duty time. In other words, the statute
defines the process that is due the peace officer who is subject to an interrogation.
This statute does not require the employer to investigate complaints. When
adopting parameters and guidelines for this program, the Commission recognized
that Government Code section 3303 does not impose new mandated requirements
to investigate an allegation, prepare for the interrogation, conduct the
interrogation, and review responses given by officers and/or witnesses to an
investigation. [Footnote omitted.] ’

Thus, investigation services go beyond the scope of the test claim legislation and
are not reimbursable. As explained by the courts, POBOR deals with labor
relations. [Footnote omitted.] It does not interfere with the employer’s right to
manage and control its own police department. [Footnote omitted.]

These findings are binding on the parties.*’ Thus, staff has added the following proposed
language at the end of Section IV. to identify the activities that are not reimbursable.

Preparing for the interrbgation, reviewing and preparing intei'rogation questions,
conducting the interrogation, and reviewing the responses given by the officer
and/or witness during the interrogation. :

* Heap, supra, 6 Cal.2d 405, 407.

29 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs -




However, staff finds that the SCO’s second proposed sentence is vague and ambiguous, and may
already be covered by the parameters and guidelines. The second proposed sentence states that:
“Claimants are not eligible for reimbursement under interrogation when a peace officer being

- investigated under POBOR is not subjected to an interview or interrogation, but is subject to
possible sanctions.” The City of Sacramento argues that this sentence:

...makes no sense whatsoever. It may be possible during the investigation and
interrogation of other officers to ascertain that the officer, who is the subject of
the investigation, did not commit the misconduct at issue, but was done by
another officer. If the interrogation involves a witness officer, to whom the
POBOR rights attach, the interrogation should be compensable.”

When adopting the parameters and guidelines, the Commission concluded that the rights under
Government Code section 3303 attach when a peace officer is interrogated as a witness to an
incident, even if the officer is not under investigation since the oﬁicer s own actions regarding
the incident can result in punitive action following the mterrogatlon % Thus, the Commission
included the following language in the parameters and guidelines:

Claimants are eligible for reimbursement for the performance of the activities
listed in this section only when a peace officer is under investigation, or becomes
a witness to an incident under investigation, and is subjected to an interrogation
by the commanding officer, or any other member of the employing public safety

department, that could lead to dismissal, demotion, suspension, reduction in
salary, written reprimand, or transfer for purposes of pumshment (Gov. Code, §
3393 ) (Emphasis added.)

Although the SCO’s proposed language appears to clarify that reimbursement for the activities
identified in the parameters and guidelines is not required when the peace officer witness is not
subject to an interrogation, the italicized language above already addresses that issue. Thus, staff
has not included the second proposed language in the parameters and guidelines.

Accordingly, staff proposes the following amendments to Section IV. (C)(1):

The following activities are reimbursable:

1. When required by the seriousness of the investigation, compensating the peace officer for
_interrogations occurring during off-duty time in accordance with regular department
procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (a).)

Ineluded-in-the-foregoing-is-the pPreparation and review of overtime compensation

requests are reimbursable.
~ Section IV. C (2)
Section IV. C (2) currently states the following:

2. Providing prior notice to the peace officer regarding the nature of the
interrogation and identification of the investigating officers. (Gov. Code,
§ 3303, subds. (b) and (c).)

% Jtem 10, July 27, 2000 Commission Hearing (AR for CSM 4499, pp. 908-910.):

30 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Included in the foregoing is the review of agency complaints or other documents
to prepare the notice of interrogation; determination of the investigating officers;
redaction of the agency complaint for names of the complainant or other accused
parties or witnesses or confidential information; preparation of notice or agency
complaint; review by counsel; and presentation of notice or agency complamt to
peace officer.

The SCO requests the following amendments to the second paragraph

Included in the foregoing is the review of agency complaints or other documents
to prepare the notice of interrogation; identification determination of the
investigating officers; redaction of the agency complaint for names of the
complainant or other accused parties or witnesses or of other confidential
information; preparation of notice or agency complaint; review by counsel; and
presentation of notice or agency complaint to peace officer.

The City of Sacramento contends that the SCO proposal is too limited. The City argues that:

... it is imperative that it not be just the identification of the investigating officers,
but determining who will, in fact, do the questioning. Often determining the
investigating officer will have an impact on the outcome of the questioning.
Accordingly, limiting the notice to just identifying the questioning officers is far
too limited.

Staff agrees that the word “determination” is too broad and goes beyond the procedural
protection required by Government Code section 3303, subdivisions (b) and (c).
Subdivisions (b) and (c) require the employer, prior to interrogation, to inform and provide
notice of the nature of the investigation and the “identity” of all officers participating in the
interrogation. Government Code section 3303, subdivisions (b) and (c), state the following:

(b) The public safety officer under investigation shall be informed prior to the
interrogation of the rank, name, and command of the officer in charge of the
interrogation, the interrogating officers, and all other persons to be present during
the interrogation. All questions directed to the public safety officer under
interrogation shall be asked by and through no more than two interrogators at one
time.

(c) The public safety officer under investigation shall be informed of the nature of
the investigation prior to any interrogation.

'Ihe verb “determine” means “to establish or ascertain definitely, as after consideration,
investigation, or calculation.”! To “identify” means “to establish the identity of.”*
Government Code section 3303, subdivision (c), simply requires the agency to provide the
officer with notice identifying the interrogating officers. It does not require the agency to
investigate or determine who the officer will be. As determined by the Commission, -

5! Webster’s I New College Dictionary, page 308.
52 Id. at page 548. .
31 POBOR

: Amendment to Ps&Gs




Government Code section 3303 does not require the local agency to investigate an all 5§atxon,
prepare for the interrogation, conduct the interrogation, or review the responses glven

Thus, staff recommends that the Commission change the word “determination” to
“identification” in the parameters and guidelines.

Staff also recommends the Commission delete the activities redacting the agency complaint for
names of the complainant, parties, or witnesses, and preparing the agency complaint. These
activities go beyond the scope of Government Code section 3303, subdivisions (c) and (d), and
the Commission’s Statement of Decision finding that the activity of providing notice before the
interrogation was reimbursable.

Acéordmgly, staff proposes the following amendments:
2. Prov1d1ng paer notice to the peacc ofﬁcer before the mterrogatlon regarding-the
o 8k a op-ofthe-investie -6 SOES- GOV

Code, § 3303 subds (b) and (c) ) The notlce shall mform the p_gace officer of the

rank, name, and command of the officer in charge of the interrogation, the
interrogating officers, and all other persons to be present during the interrogation.

The notice shall inform the peace officer of the nature of the investigation.

The following activities are reimbursable:

a. Review of agency complaints or other documents to prepare the notice
of interrogation.

b. Identification of the interrogating officers to include in the notice of
interrogation. -

c. Preparation of the notice.

d. Review of the notice by counsel.
e. Providing notice to the peace officer prior to interrogation.

Section IV. C (3), (4), and (5)
Section IV. C (3) states the following:

3. Tape recording the interrogation when the peace officer employee records the
interrogation. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (g).)

Included in the foregoing is the cost of tape and storage, and the cost of transcription.

33 Statement of Decision on reconsideration, page 39.

32 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




The SCO proposes that Section IV. C (3) be amended as follows:

3. Tape fRecording the interrogation when the peace officer employee records the
interrogation. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (g).)

Included in the foregoing is the cost of tape media and storage, and the cost of

transcription. Excluded is the investigator’s time to record the session and transcnptlon
costs of non-sworn and peace officer complainant(s).

The SCO also proposes to delete the word “tape” before “recording” in Section IV. C (4) and (5).

The County of San Bernardino and the City of Sacramento agree with the deletion of the word
“tape” in Section IV. C (3), (4), and (5), since they recognize that agencies use other media for
recording. Staff agrees and recommends that the Commission adopt the SCO proposal to delete
the word “tape.” '

However, the City of Sacramento contends that the costs to record the interrogation and the
transcription costs of peace officer complainants are reimbursable. The City argues as follows:

We have no problem with ellmmatmg the word “tape” concerning recording, as
‘we understand that other agencies use various media for the recordation.
However, we want to make clear that the recordation of the interrogation,
regardless of the media, is found to be reimbursable.

We do, however, have a problem with excluding the transcription cost of any
peace officer complainant(s). When a peace officer complains, that officer is
nonetheless afforded POBOR rights, in the event that something he or she says
may result in discipline for misfeasance, or more probably, nonfeasance.

Staff finds that the SCO proposed language clarifies that the investigator’s time to record the
interrogation is not reimbursable. The proposed language is consistent with the record and the
Commission’s findings in the Statement of Decision (CSM 4499). Page 859 of the record for
CSM 4499 is the Commission’s Statement of Decision, dated November 30, 1999, on the issue
of tape recording the interrogation. Based on testimony of the claimant, the Commission
approved reimbursement for tape recording the interrogation when the employee records the

_ interrogation. According to the claimant, a tape recorder is simply placed on a desk by the
interrogator during the interrogation. > When the claimant submitted its proposed parameters
and guidelines, it requested reimbursement for “conducting an interrogation of a peace officer
while the officer is on duty.” The Commission disagreed that conducting the interrogation was
reimbursable. The Commission adopted the staff finding and recommendation that the test claim
legislation does not require local agencies to investigate an allegation, prepare for the
interrogation, conduct the interrogation, and review the responses given.” Thus, reimbursement
for the salary of the individual or individuals conducting the interrogation is not relmbursable
The Commission included this finding in the Statement of Decision on reconsideration.>’

5 Administrative Record for CSM 4499, page 873.
55 Administrative Record for CSM 4499, page 965.
% Administrative Record for CSM 4499, page 912.
57 Statement of Decision on reconsideratien, pages 38 and 39.

33 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Staff further agrees with the SCO that any costs incurred for non-sworn officers are not
reimbursable. By the terms set forth in Government Code section 3301, POBOR expressly
applies to “peace officers specified in Sections 830.1, 830.2, 830.3, 830.31, 830.32, 830.33,
except subdivision (e), 830.34, 830.35, except subdivision (c), 830.36, 830.37, 830.4, and 830.5
of the Penal Code.” The legislation, however, does not apply to reserve or recruit officers,®
coroners, or railroad police officers commissioned by the Governor. Non-swomn officers, such as
custodial officers and sheriff’s or police security officers, are not “peace officers.”® The
Legislature has made clear, in Penal Code section 831.4, subdivision (b), that “[a] sheriff’s or
police security officer is not a peace officer nor a public safety officer as defined in Section 3301
of the Government Code [POBOR].”

Thus, staff recommends that the word “tape” be deleted from Sections IV. (C)(3), (4), and (5),
and that Section IV. (C)3) be further amended as follows: -

3. Tepe fRecording the interrogation when the peace officer employee records the
interrogation. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (g).)

Ineluded-in-the foregeingis-the The cost of tape media and storage, and the cost of
transcription are reimbursable. The investigator’s time to record the session and

transcription costs of non-sworn and peace officers are not reimbursable.

Section IV. D, Adverse Comment

Government Code sections 3305 and 3306 provide that no peace officer shall have any adverse
comment entered in the officer’s personnel file without the peace officer having first read and
signed the adverse comment. If the peace officer refuses to sign the adverse comment, that fact
“shall” be noted on the document and signed or initialed by the peace officer. In addition, the
peace officer “shall” have 30 days to file a written response to any adverse comment entered in
the personnel file. The response “shall” be attached to the adverse comment.

As indicated on page 42 of the Commission’s Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the
Commission, based on the Supreme Court’s decision in San Diego Unified School District v.
Commission on State Mandates (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859, 888-889, denied the activities of
obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse comment or noting the officer’s
refusal to sign the adverse comment, when the adverse comment results in a punitive action
protected by the due process clause as follows:

The Commission finds that obtaining the officer’s signature on the adverse:
comment or indicating the officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment, when the
adverse comment results in a punitive action protected by the due process clause,
are designed to prove that the officer was on notice about the adverse comment.
Since providing notice is already guaranteed by the due process clause of the state
and federal constitutions under these circumstances, the Commission finds that
the obtaining the signature of the officer or noting the officer’s refusal to sign the
adverse comment is part and parcel of the federal notice mandate and results in
“de minimis” costs to local government.

58 Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556, 569.

59 Penal Code sections 831, 831.4.

34 . POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Therefore, the Commission finds that, under current law, the Commission’s
conclusion that obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse
comment or noting the officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment, when the
adverse comment results in a punitive action protected by the due process clause
is not a new program or higher level of service and does not impose costs
mandated by the state. Thus, the Commission denies reimbursement for these
activities.

Staff recommends that the Commission amend the parameters and guidelines to delete these
activities.

The SCO also proposes to amend the mtroductory paragraph to Section IV. D, as follows:

followmg hmlted relmbursable actlvmes pertam to peace ofﬁcers recommended

for an adverse comment. (Gov. Code, §§ 3305 and 3306).
The SCO further requests that the following language be added to the end of Section IV. D:

The foregoing relates only to peace officers investigated under POBOR who were
subjected to an adverse comment by investigation staff. Reimbursement is

limited to activities that occurred subsequent to the completion of a case that

resulted in an adverse comment recommendation. Reimbursable activities are

limited to providing notice of the adverse comment to the peace officer and . -
- providing the officer an opportunity to review, sign, and respond to the adverse

comment. Such activities include a limited review of the circumstances or
documentation leading to an adverse comment recommendation by supervisor,
command staff, human resources staff, or counsel to determine whether the
recommendation constitutes an adverse comment or a written reprimand;
preparation and review for accuracy of adverse comment notice: notification and
presentation of adverse comment to officer and notification concerning rights
regarding the notice; reviewsof officer’s response to the adverse comment, and

attachment of response to the adverse comment and its filing.

A complaint is not an adverse comment. The foregoing does not include any
activities related to investigating a complaint, which is part of the investigative

process. Activities such as, but not limited to. determining whether a complaint is
valid and may lead to an adverse comment and/or possible criminal offense.

interviewing the complainant, and preparing the complaint investigation report are

pot reimbursable.

Staff finds that the SCO’s proposal to limit reimbursement to those activities occurring after an
officer is investigated that results in a “recommended” adverse comment is not consistent with
the test claim legislation and the Commission’s decision on reconsideration. Pursuant to
Government Code section 3305, an officer has the right to notice and to provide a response when
“any” adverse comment is placed in the officer’s personnel file. When interpreting this statute,
the Third District Court of Appeal, in Sacramento Police Officers Association v. Venegas,
concluded that an adverse comment includes any document that creates an adverse impression
that could influence future personnel decisions, including decisions that do not constitute

35 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




discipline or punitive action. The court further found that citizen complaints that are not
investigated can be an adverse comment. The court stated the following:

- The events that will trigger an officer’s rights under those statutes [sections 3305
and 3306] are not limited to formal disciplinary actions, such as the issuance of
letters of reproval or admonishment or specific findings of misconduct. Rather,
an officer’s rights are triggered by the entry of any adverse comment in a
personnel file or any other file used for a personnel purpose. [Citation omitted.]

Aguilar [v. Johnson (1988)] 202 Cal.App.3d 241, addressed the meaning of an
adverse comment for the purposes of sections 3305 and 3306 of the Bill of Rights
Act. It noted: “Webster defines comment as ‘an observation or remark expressing
an opinion or attitude ...” (Webster’s Third New Intern. Dict. (1981) p. 456.)
‘Adverse’ is defined as ‘in opposition to one’s interest: Detrimental,
Unfavorable.” (Id. at p. 31.)” (Aguilar, supra, 202 Cal.App.3d at p. 249.) Thus,
for example, under the ordinary meaning of the statutory language, a citizen’s

~ complaint of brutality is an adverse comment even though it was “uninvestigated” .
and the chief of police asserted that it would not be considered when personnel
decisions are made. (/d. at pp. 249-250.)

We find the reasoning in Aguilar persuasive, as did the Supreme Court in County
of Riverside, supra, 27 Cal.4th 793. In its usual and ordinary import, the broad -
language employed by the Legislature in sections 3305 and 3306 does not limit
their reach to comments that have resulted in, or will result in, punitive action
against an officer. The Legislature appears to have been concerned with the
potential unfairness that may result from an adverse comment that is not
accompanied by punitive action and, thus, will escape the procedural protections
available during administrative review of a punitive action. As we will explain,
even though an adverse comment does not directly result in punitive action, it has
the potential of creating an adverse impression that could influence future
personnel decisions concerning an officer, including decisions that do not
constitute discipline or punitive action. [Citation omitted.]*

The Commission noted the Venegas case on pages 42 and 43 of the Statement of Decision on
reconsideration as follows: :

Finally, the courts have been clear that an officer’s rights under Government Code
sections 3305 and 3306 are not limited to situations where the adverse comment
results in a punitive action where the due process clause may apply. Rather, an
officer’s rights are triggered by the entry of “any” adverse comment in a
personnel file, “or any other file used for personnel purposes,” that may serve as a
basis for affecting the status of the employee’s employment.®' In explaining the
point, the Third District Court of Appeal stated: “[E]Jven though an adverse
comment does not directly result in punitive action, it has the potential for
creating an adverse impression that could influence future personnel decisions

8 Sacramento Police Officers Association v. Venegas (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 916, 925-926.

8! Sacramento Police Officers Assn. v. Venegas (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 916, 925.

36 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




[quote continued] concerning an officer, including decisions that do not
constitute discipline or punitive action. 2 Thus, the rights under sections 3305
and 3306 also apply to uninvestigated complaints. Under these circumstances
(where the due process clause does not apply), the Commission determined that
the Legislature, in statutes enacted before the test claim legislation, established
procedures for different local public employees similar to the protections required
by Government Code sections 3305 and 3306. Thus, the Commission found no
new program or higher level of service to the extent the requirements existed in
prior statutory law. The Commission approved the test claim for the activities
required by the test claim legislation that were not previously required under
statutory law. [Footnote omitted.] Neither San Diego Unified School Dist., nor
any other case, conflicts with the Commission’s findings in this regard.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the denial of activities following the receipt
of an adverse comment that were required under prior statutory law, and the
approval of activities following the receipt of an adverse comment that were not
required under prior statutory law, was legally correct. :

Thus, staff recommends that the introductory paragraph identify and clarify the officers that
receive the right to notice and to respond to an adverse comment under POBOR as follows:

Performing the following activities upon receipt of an adverse comment concerning a peace

officer, as defined in Penal Code sections 830.1, 830.2. 830.3. 830.31, 830.32, 830.33, except

subdivision (e), 830.34, 830.35, except subdivision (€). 830.36, 830 37, 830 4. and 830.5
(Gov. Code, §§ 3305 and 3306)-2

Staff further recommends that the end of the adverse comment section clearly identify what is
reimbursable and what is not reimbursable as follows:

The following adverse comment activities are reimbursable:

1. Review of the circumstances or documentation leading to the adverse comment

by supervisor, command staff, human resources staff, or counsel to determine
whether the comment constitutes a written reprimand or an adverse comment.

62 Id. at page 926.

% The adverse comment activities do not apply to reserve or recruit officers; coroners; railroad
police officers commissioned by the Governor; or non-sworn officers including custodial
officers, sheriff security officers, police security officers, or school security officers. (Burden v.
Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556, 569; Government Code section 3301; Penal Code sections 831,
831.4)

37 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Preparation of notice of adverse comment.

Review of notice of adverse comment for accuracy,

Informing the peace officer about the officer’s rights regarding the notice of

adverse comment.

>

5. Review of peace officer’s response to adverse comment,

6. Attaching the peace officers’ response to the adverse comment and filing the
document in the appropriate file.

The following activities are not reimbursable:
1. Investigating a complaint.
2. Interviewing a complainant.
3. Preparing a complaint investigation report.
Sections IV. and V. Reasonable Reimbursement Methodology

~ Upon adoption of the POBOR Statement of Decision on reconsideration, the Commission
directed staff to form a working group to develop a reasonable reimbursement methodology to
reimburse local governments for state-mandated costs. The California State Association of
Counties (CSAC), the County of Los Angeles, and the DOF filed proposals. If the Commission
adopts a reasonable reimbursement methodology, additional language would be added to
Sections IV. and V.

In adopting parameters and guidelines, the Commission may adopt a reasonable reimbursement
methodology as defined in Government Code section 17518.5.%

A reasonable reimbursement methodology is defined in Government Code section 17518.5, as
follows:

(b) "Reasonable reimbursement methodology" means a formula for reimbursing local agency
and school district costs mandated by the state that meets the following conditions:

(1) The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated local
agency and school district costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(2) For 50 percent or more of eligible local agency and school district claimants, the
amount reimbursed is estimated to fully offset their projected costs to implement
the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(c) Whenever possible, a reasonable reimbursement methodology shall be based on general
allocation formulas, uniform cost allowances, and other approximations of local costs -
mandated by the state rather than detailed documentation of actual local costs. In cases
when local agencies and school districts are projected to incur costs to implementa
mandate over a period of more than one fiscal year, the determination of a reasonable
reimbursement methodology may consider local costs and state reimbursements over a
period of greater than one fiscal year, but not exceeding 10 years.

¢ Government Code section 17557, subdivision (b).

38 POBOR
: Amendment to Ps&Gs




(d) A reasonable reimbursement methodology may be developed by any of the following:
(1) The Department of Finance. '
(2) The State Controller.
(3) An affected state agency.
(4) A claimant.
(5) An interested party.

Issue 1: Is the Commission authorized to develop and propose a reasonable
reimbursement methodology, as defined in Government Code section 17518.5?

In comments filed on the draft staff analysis, claimants are critical of the Commission staff's
reliance on the statutory definition of reasonable reimbursement methodology. Claimants argue
that Commission staff should develop and propose alternatives to the pending proposals.

Government Code section 17518.5 provides that "[a] reasonable reimbursement methodology
may be developed by any of the following:

a. The Department of Finance.
b. The State Controller.

c. An affected state agency.

d. A claimant.

€. An interested party.”

Based on the plain meaning of the statute, the Department of Finance, the State Controller, an
affected state agency, a claimant, or an interested party are authorized to develop a reasonable
reimbursement methodology. There is no statutory requirement or authority for the Commission
to develop and submit alternatives to reasonable reimbursement methodology proposals.

Issue 2: Is the Commission required to develop "reasonable criteria” that it would
~ accept in order to establish a reasonable reimbursement methodology?

In view of staff's findings that the CSAC and County of Los Angeles proposals for a reasonable
reimbursement methodology do not comply with the statutory definition, claimants request that
Commission staff develop "reasonable criteria that it would accept in order to establish a
reasonable reimbursement methodology."®*

Government Code section 17518.5 defines reasonable reimbursement methodology as a
proposed formula for reimbursing local government costs that meets the following two
conditions:

¢ The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated local agency and

school district costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

65 See Exhibit J, City of Sacramento's Comments on the Draft Staff Analysis, dated September
22, 2006, page 434. .

39 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




e For 50 percent or more of eligible local agency and school district claimants, the amount
reimbursed is estimated to fully offset their projected costs to implement the mandate in a
cost-efficient manner.

These conditions or "criteria” are defined in statute and méy not be changed by the Commission.
However, the Commission may determine what types of evidence it may rely upon to establish
these two conditions.

Issue3:  Is the CSAC proposal a "reasonable reimbursement methodology,” as defined
in Government Code section 17518.5?

Background

CSAC requests that the parameters and guidelines be amended to allow claimants to "calculate
the annual claim amount by multiplying the number of peace officers employed by a local
agency on January 1 of the claim year by $528 beginning with the 2006-2007 fiscal year.
Subsequent year claims shall be adjusted by the implicit price deflator.”

The estimate of $528 per officer is derived from a report from the SCO and statistics supplied by
Peace Officers Standards and Training (POST). According to CSAC, the SCO report includes
the name of the claimants who filed POBOR reimbursement claims for fiscal year 2001-2002,
the amount each claimant filed, the number of POBOR cases in progress at the beginning of the
fiscal year and the number of POBOR cases added during the fiscal year. CSAC's analysis
considers both cases in progress and cases added during the fiscal year. The total number of
sworn officers from POST's year 2000 online statistical report was matched with each claimant.
Claimants who were missing either the number of cases or number of sworn officers were
eliminated from the analysis. The resulting sample consists of 184 claimants.

For each claimant, CSAC divided the actual amount claimed by the total number of sworn
officers to determine the cost per officer. The cost per officer for the 184 claimants was totaled,
then divided by 184 to establish the $528 average cost per officer.

Comments

The CSAC proposal is supported by the Cc;unty of Los Angeles, County of San Bernardino, and
City of Los Angeles, and is opposed by the DOF and SCO. The City of Sacramento has "no
problem" with this proposal.

The City of Los Angeles is critical of the draft staff analysis and its dismissal of "all RRM
proposals as submitted for failure to comply with law in that they do not prove that the rate
reflects the performance of activities in a cost-efficient manner." The City of Los Angeles
believes that "a cost-per-officer approach is the best methodology and should be adopted by the
Commission at its hearing with direction to Staff and an invitation to interested parties to work
together to achieve a dollar amount to satisfy the Commission."

The City of Sacramento filed the following comments on the draft staff analysis:
e There is no requirement that all claims be audited before an RRM can be adopted.

6 See Exhibit J, page 419.

40 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




¢ Rather than examining the request of $528/officer, and proposing an alternative that
allowed 55% of the total costs or $290.40 per officer, the Commission [staff] denied the
[CSAC] request in its entirety.

o The transaction costs to both State and local government in tracking and documenting
costs of POBOR are substantial ... the costs to the SCO for its audits is substantial.

In its comments on the draﬂ staff analysis, County of San Bernardino agrees thh the comments
by the City of Sacramento.?’

DOF believes that the CSAC proposal would result in payments to local governments for
activities that were not deemed reimbursable by the Commission. DOF also notes that the
proposed reimbursement rate was developed using data contained in unaudited claims. DOF
cites reviews conducted by the Bureau of State Audits (BSA) and the SCO, finding that a large
portion of the costs claimed as reimbursable by local agencies may be invalid and/or
unsupported. '

In its comments on the draft staff analysns DOF states that it would "prefer a reimbursement
methodology that utilizes unit costs or other data to eliminate the need for actual cost reporting.
If an alternative reimbursement methodology is adopted by the Commission, Finance
recommends that it be the only mechanism for reimbursement of POBOR related activities.
Providing an actual cost option could increase state costs by allowing local governments to
choose the method yielding the highest reimbursement rate and would hinder efforts to
streamline the claims process.®®

SCO's comments are based on the definition of reimbursable activities in the Statements of
Decision, final staff analysis to the parameters and guidelines, and parameters and guidelines,
and consistent with the position of the BSA in its published 2003 audit report on POBOR. The
SCO is concerned that the CSAC proposal is based on "filed claims rather than on reimbursable
activities" adopted by the Commission and that as much as 75% of the $528 rate may be for
activities not reimbursable under POBOR.

Analysis

Staff reviewed the CSAC proposal and its underlying documentation and concludes that it is not
a reasonable reimbursement methodology because it does not satisfy the conditions specified in
Government Code section 17518.5. The statutory definition of reasonable reimbursement
methodology requires that the proposed formula for reimbursing local agency and school district
costs mandated by the state meets these conditions:

(1) The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated ..
costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(2) For 50 percent or more of eligible ... claimants, the amount reimbursed is
estimated to fully offset their projected costs to implement the mandate in a cost-
efficient manner.

67 See Exhibit J, page 460.

88 See Exhibit J, page 453.

41 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




If CSAC's proposed $528 is applied to 184 eligible claimants and multiplied by 52,914 peace
officers employed by these claimants, the total amount to be reimbursed would be approximately
$28 million instead of $36 million. Adoption of the CSAC proposal would result in the total
amount reimbursed being less than the total amount claimed. However, there is no evidence that
* the total amount that would be reimbursed is equivalent to total estimated claimant costs to
implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner. CSAC's proposal is based on actual costs
claimed for the 2001-2002 fiscal year. This is the same fiscal year that is the subject of the 2003
BSA report cited by the SCO and DOF.

The BSA report reviewed the costs claimed for the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rzghts
mandate. In summary, BSA stated that the local entities reviewed:

Claimed costs under the peace officer rights mandate for activities that far exceed the
Commission on State Mandates (Commission) intent.

Lacked adequate supporting documentation for most of the costs claimed under the peace |
officer rights mandate....

The BSA results in brief stated,

.. Based on our review of selected claims under each mandate, we question a high
proportion of the costs claimed under the peace officer rights mandate ... In particular,
we question $16.2 million of the $19.1 million in direct costs that four local entities
claimed under the peace officer rights mandate for fiscal year 2001-02 because they
included activities that far exceed the Commission's intent. Although we noted limited
circumstances in which the commission's guidance could have been enhanced, the
primary factor contributing to this condition was that local entities and their consultants
broadly interpreted the Commission's guidance to claim reimbursement for large portions
of their disciplinary processes, which the Commission clearly did not intend. . . .

The 184 eligible claimants in the CSAC sample claimed a total of $36,168,183 in fiscal year
2001-2002. The BSA questioned $16.2 million in direct costs claimed by four audited claimants
that are included in the CSAC sample. The BSA questioned amount is 45% of the total amount
claimed by the CSAC sample that was used to calculate the $528 rate. The BSA audit finding
provides evidence that the total amount that would be reimbursed under the CSAC formula is not
equivalent to total estimated claimant costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.
Thus, staff finds that the CSAC proposal does not satisfy the first condition.

As to the second condition, 1f 184 eligible claimants are reimbursed $528 per peace officer, more
than 75% of the claimants would be reimbursed more than the actual amount claimed and
receive an over payment of more than $8 million. Accordingly, staff finds that the amount that
would be reimbursed under the CSAC proposal does not fully offset their projected costs to
implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner because it would result in overpayment of 75%
of the claimants. Thus, staff finds that the CSAC proposal does not satisfy the second condition.

Therefore, staff concludes that the CSAC proposal of $528 per officer is not a reasonable
reimbursement methodology because it does not satisfy the conditions required under
Government Code section 17518.5.

& Bureau of State Audits Report, see Administrative Record for CSM-4499, page 1412.

42 i POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Issue 4: Is the County of Los Angeles proposal a reasonable reimbursement
methodology, as defined in Government Code section 17518.5?

Background

The County of Los Angeles (LA County) requests that the parameters and gu1delmes be
amended to include a reasonable reimbursement methodology that would allow local agencies to
be reimbursed based on approximations of local costs mandated by the state. This proposal is
based on studies of claims data submitted to the SCO for the 2001-2002 through 2004-2005
fiscal years. LA County describes its proposal as a reimbursement formula which reflects
differences in POBOR case loads among local law enforcement agencies and differences in the
numbers of peace officers employed by those agencies. The reasonable reimbursement
methodology is comprised of three components: (1) Unit Case Costs are determined by
multiplying (the number of unit level cases) X (12 standard hours) X (productive hourly rate);
(2) Extended Case Costs are determined by multiplying (the number of extended cases) X

(162 standard hours) X (productive hourly rate); and (3) Uniform Costs are determined by
multiplying (the number of peace officers) X (standard rate of $100). The costs from these three
components are then totaled for the annual claim amount. Each formula is reviewed below.

1. Unit Case Costs

Number of Standard
Unit Cases X  Hours X Productive Hourly Rate =  Total
12

- LA County defines a "unit case” as a POBOR case that requires less than 60 hours of
reimbursable activities.

~ LA County conducted a time study from May-October 2004 to measure the amount of time spent
on reimbursable POBOR activities™ for "unit" level cases initiated during May 2004. According
to the narrative, the sample size of 44 cases represented approximately 5% of the average unit
level cases filed each year for the past five years. Sheriff's case staff was instructed to record
time spent on performing "reimbursable activities,” as noted in the POBOR parameters and
guidelines. LA County checked the time logs to ensure that activity descriptions were
appropriately categorized and evaluated them to ensure that the proper activities were time
studied.

From this study, LA County reports that time logs on 18 unit-level POBOR cases resulted in the
performance of 12 hours of reimbursable activities. The times reported for a unit level case
ranged from a low of two hours (120 minutes) to a high of 57.3 hours (3440 minutes).

Based on this time study, LA County proposes that a standard time of 12 hours be used for
reimbursement of "unit level cases.”

™ Review of the circumstances or documentation which led to initiating the POBOR case;
conduct of a POBOR investigation including interrogating the officer and witnesses; preparation
and review of the complaint or adverse comment for the officer's review and signature.

43 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




2 Extended Case Costs :
Number of Standard

"Extended Cases X Hours X Productive Hourly Rate =  Total
162 $

An "extended case” is defined as a POBOR case that requires more than 60 hours of
reimbursable activities. For fiscal year 2003-2004, LA County employees performed 26,405
hours of reimbursable activities on 163 cases. These hours were claimed under the
Reimbursable Component of "Interrogations.” LA County divided the total number of hours by
the number of cases worked to calculate the proposed standard time of 162 hours for each
extended case. The lowest average number of hours for an extended case was reported to be 64
hours of reimbursable activities.

3 Uniform Costs

Number of Stahdard
Peace Officers X Rate = Total
$100

LA County also proposes that each claimant be reimbursed $100 for each peace officer
employed by the jurisdiction on January 1% of the claim year.

LA County's Analysis of Summary and Claimant Data

LA County compared summary data based on its proposal with summary SCO data. The SCO
data for four years (2001-2002 through 2004-2005) was reformatted to reflect data in ascending
order by claimed costs and cases. (See Schedule 9 on page 8 of LA County's filing, dated

June 15, 2006.)

A sample of nineteen additional claimants was developed and costs were calculated based on the
application of the reimbursement methodology. The costs were computed by multiplying the
number of cases reported to the SCO by the standard times proposed. A productive hourly rate
of $70 was used for unit cases and $60 for extended cases. It was assumed that 90% of the cases
reported to the SCO were unit-level cases and 10% were extended-level cases. (See Schedules
6-7 on pages 10-11 of their filing dated June 15, 2006 for detail.) LA County concludes that of
the 19 claimants sampled, reimbursement methodology (RRM) costs for nine claimants were less
than those claimed and RRM calculated costs for another nine claimants were more than those
claimed. For one claimant, the RRM calculated cost was equivalent to claimed cost.

Comments

The City of Sacramento has "no problems"” with the LA County proposal.” In comments filed
on the draft staff analysis, the City of Sacramento notes that the "Commission Staff adopts the
criticisms of the State Controller, which did not provide any data to support its criticism...."”

The SCO is critical of the entire proposal. In its letter dated August 4, 2006, the SCO comments
that the County proposes to apply a methodology to all cities and counties, based on the results

7! See Exhibit G, page 333 for City of Sacramento’s Comments filed on August 4, 2006.
2 See Exhibit J, pages 433-434, for City of Sacramento's Comments filed on September 22,
2006. :

44 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




of an invalid time study it conducted for unit-level cases and its estimate of time spent for
extended (Internal Affairs Bureau) cases.”

The SCO does not believe that LA County's proposed standard time of 12 hours for unit level
cases is representative of costs incurred by all cities and counties in California. Furthermore, the
time study was not consistent with SCO guidelines or the BSA’s standards, as is indicated in the
proposal. The time study. results were based on only 18 unit-level cases, not the 44 cases
selected in the time study plan. Of the 18 cases, only 14 involved POBOR-related activities.
Furthermore, SCO believes that only 2.29 hours relate to reimbursable POBOR activities; the
remaining hours relate to ineligible activities occurring prior to cases being assigned to a unit-
level investigation and ineligible administrative investigative activities.

The SCO comments that in developing the standard time of 162 hours for extended cases and the
$100/peace officer standard rate, LA County did not perform a time study; instead it estimated
the investigators’ time by applying a ratio of sworn-to-total cases (inclusive on non-sworn
employees). The SCO believes that LA County’s estimates are not supportable and include
ineligible activities.

The DOF concurs with the SCO and also states that the uniform cost of $100 per peace officer is
not based on specific activities or empirical data. DOF asserts that the standard hours and the
uniform cost would likely result in payments for non-reimbursable activities.

In rebuttal comments, LA County disagrees with the SCO's belief that for unit cases, only 2.29
hours relate to reimbursable activities. LA County and the SCO disagree as to what activities are
reimbursable under the existing parameters and guidelines. In LA County's time study of unit
cases, the Sheriff's Department staff logged time spent on "investigations." The SCO maintains
that this activity is not reimbursable and this time should not be included in any calculation of
reimbursable costs and LA County maintains that it is reimbursable.

Analysis

Staff reviewed LA County's proposal and its underlying documentation and concludes that it is
not a reasonable reimbursement methodology because it does not satisfy the conditions specified
in Government Code section 17518.5. The statutory definition of reasonable reimbursement
methodology requires that the proposed formula for reimbursing local agency and school district
costs mandated by the state meets these conditions:

(1) The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated ...
costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(2) For 50 percent or more of eligible ... claimants, the amount reimbursed is
estimated to fully offset their projected costs to implement the mandate in a cost-
efficient manner.

LA County's proposal is based on three formulas. The first formula consists of a standard time
of 12 hours for unit level cases. The 12 hours/unit-level case is derived from LA County’s time
study which logged time spent on investigation. The SCO reviewed these time logs and
concluded that the 12 hours included time spent on ineligible investigative activities. Moreover,
in the analysis above of the SCO's proposed amendments to clarify reimbursable activities, staff

73 See letter from the State Controller's Office, dated August 4, 2006.

45 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




concurs with the SCO, finding that costs for investigation are not reimbursable. Thus, staff finds
that the total amount to be reimbursed statewide under this formula is not equivalent to total
estimated costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner. Also, staff finds that there
is no evidence in the record to determine if the proposed formula would meet the second .
condition. Therefore, staff concludes that the standard time for unit level cases does not meet the
conditions for a reasonable reimbursement methodology.

As to the second formula of a standard time of 162 hours for extended cases, staff also finds that
this formula does not satisfy the statutory conditions. First, the standard time of 162 hours per
POBOR case is based on LA County's reimbursement claim. LA County claimed costs for
review of the circumstances or documentation which led to initiating the POBOR case; conduct
of a POBOR investigation including interrogating the officer and witnesses; preparation and
review of the complaint or adverse comment for the officer’s review and signature. Thus, staff
finds that the second formula is also based on non-reimbursable costs. Therefore, staff finds that
the total amount to be reimbursed statewide under this formula is not equivalent to total
estimated costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner. As to the second
condition, there is no evidence in the record to determine if the proposed formula would meet the -
second condition. Therefore, staff concludes that the standard time for extended level cases does
not meet the conditions for a reasonable reimbursement methodology.

As to the third and final formula of a uniform cost allowance of $100 for each peace officer
employed by the jurisdiction on January 1 of the claim year, staff finds that the formula does not
satisfy the statutory conditions.  Since this uniform rate is not based on any reimbursable
activities, there is no way to show that it is equivalent to total estimated costs to implement the
mandate in a cost-efficient manner, or to fully offset "projected costs to implement the mandate”
in a cost-efficient manner. Therefore, staff concludes that the third formula does not meet the
conditions for a reasonable reimbursement methodology.

Based on this review, staff concludes that LA County's proposal consisting of three formulas is
not a reasonable reimbursement methodology because it does not satisfy conditions required
under Government Code section 17518.5.

Issue 5: Is the Department of Finance proposal a reasonable reimbursement
methodology, as defined in Government Code section 17518.5?

Background

The DOF requests that the parameters and guidelines be amended to include a reasonable
reimbursement methodology. Under DOF's proposal, a distinct "base rate” would be calculated
for each claimant based on SCO audited amounts for four years of claims. The annual
reimbursement would be the result of multiplying the "base rate” by the number of covered
officers. The base rates would be adjusted annually by an appropriate factor to capture the
normal cost increases. A process for determining mean reimbursement rates would exist while
final reimbursement rates are determined.

Comments

Comments were filed on this proposal by the City of Sacramento and the County of Los Angeles.
The City of Sacramento commented on the impracticability of having the SCO auditall
claimants, especially before the substantial differences in interpretation of the parameters and

46 : . POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




guidelines are rectified. The County of Los Angeles believes that auditing all POBOR claims
could take considerable time and would be a formidable and expensive task.

In rebuttal comments, DOF recognizes that its proposal would place increased workload on the
SCO to audit POBOR claims, and believes the amount of time required is overstated by the City
of Sacramento. DOF points out that the County of Sacramento noted that there are 58 counties
and 478 cities in California; however, the Controller has only received claims from
approximately 250 of these entities. Finance's proposal would require future claimantstobe
reimbursed at the average of the existing entity specific rates until sufficient claims are available
to be audited by the Controller.” DOF also states that if there is a new workload requirement for
the Controller, the need for additional staff would be reviewed as part of the budget process and
DOF would take into account the potential costs and savings.

Analysis

Staff reviewed the DOF proposal and concludes that it is not a reasonable reimbursement
methodology because it does not satisfy the conditions specified in Government Code section
17518.5. The statutory definition of reasonable reimbursement methodology requires that the
proposed formula for reimbursing local agency and school district costs mandated by the state
meets these conditions: :

(1) The total amount to be reimbursed statewide is equivalent to total estimated ...
costs to implement the mandate in a cost-efficient manner.

(2) For 50 percent or more of eligible ... claimants, the amount reimbursed is
estimated to fully offset their projected costs to implement the mandate in a cost-
efficient manner.

The DOF proposes auditing all eligible claimants in order to propose individual base rates or
mean reimbursement rates for a reasonable reimbursement methodology. Without a proposed
formula (mean reimbursement rate), staff cannot determine if the statutory conditions for a
reasonable reimbursement methodology, as defined in Government Code section 17518.5, can be
met. :

Therefore, staff concludes that DOF's proposal is not a reasonable reimbursement methodology
as defined in Government Code section 17518.5.

Conclusion on Reasonable Reimbursement Methodology Proposals

Based on the evidence in the record, staff recommends denial of the proposed reasonable
reimbursement methodologies.

CONCLUSION AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Commission:

e adopt the proposed amendments to the parameters and guidelines for the Peace Officer
Bill of Rights program, as modified by staff, beginning on page 49; and,

¢ authorize staff to make any non-substantive, technical corrections to the parameters and
guidelines following the hearing.

47 POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




48

POBOR
Amendment to Ps&Gs




Adopted: July 27, 2000
Corrected: August 17, 2000

Proposed for Amendment: December 4, 2006

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
AS MODIFIED BY STAFF '

Government Code Sections 3300-threugh-3316-3301, 3303, 3304, 3305, 3306

As Added and Amended by Statutes of 1976, Chapter 465;
Statutes of 1978, Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178;
Statutes of 1979, Chapter 405; Statutes of 1980, Chapter 1367; Statutes of 1982,
Chapter 994; Statutes of 1983, Chapter 964; Statutes of 1989, Chapter 1165; and
Statutes of 1990, Chapter 675

Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights -

05-RI.-4499-01(4499)
05-PGA-18, 05-PGA-19, 05-PGA-20, 05-PGA-21, and 05-PGA-22

BEGINNING IN FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007

L SUMMARY AND SOURCE OF THE MANDATE

In order to ensure stable employer-employee relations and effective law enforcement-
services, the Legislature enacted Government Code sections 3300 through 3310, known as
the Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights (POBOR).

The test claim legislation provxdes procedural protections to peace officers employed by .
local agencies and school districts' when a peace officer is subject to an mterrogatlon by
the employer, is facmg punmve actxon or receives an adverse comment in his or her
personnelﬁle 3 d-by-the-testelaim-Jegislation-apply-te

In 1999, the Commission approved the test claim and adopted the original Statement of
Decision. The Commission found that certain procedural requirements under POBOR

were rights already provided to public employees under the due process clause of the
United States and California Constitutions. Thus, the Commission denied the procedural

requirements of POBOR that were already required by law on the ground that they did not

_- impose a new program or higher level of service, or impose costs mandated by the state

pursuant to Government Code section 17556, subdivision (c). Government Code section
17556, subdivision (c). generally provides that the Commission shall not find costs

! Government Code section 3301 states: “For purposes of this chapter, the term public
safety officer means all peace officers specified in Sections 830.1, 830.2, 830.3, 830.31,
- 830.32, 830.33, except subdivision (€), 830.34, 830.35, except subdivision (c), 830.36,
830.37, 830.38, 830.4, and 830.5 of the Penal Code.”
49




mandated by the state for test claim statutes that implement a federal law, unless the test
claim statute mandates costs that exceed the federal mandate. The Commission approved

the activities required by POBOR that exceeded the requirements of existing state and
federal law. ‘

On July 27, 2000, the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines that authorized
reimbursement, beginning July 1. 1994, to counties, cities. a city and county, school

districts, and special districts that employ peace officers for the ongoing activities

summarized below:

e Developing or updating policies and proccj:dures.
e Training for human resources, law enforcement, and legal counsel.
e Updating the status of cases. '

¢ Providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal for permanent, at-will, and
probationary employees that were subject to certain disciplinary actions that were

not covered by the due process clause of state and federal law.

e When a peace officer is under investigation, or becomes a witness to an incident
under investigation, and is subjected to an interrogation by the employer that could

lead to certain disciplinary actions, the following costs and activities are eligible for
reimbursement: compensation to the peace officer for interrogations occurring
during off-duty time; providing prior notice to the peace officer regarding the
nature of the interrogation and identification of investigating officers; tape

recording the interrogation; providing the peace officer employee with access to the:
tape prior to any further interrogation at a subsequent time or if any further

specified proceedings are contemplated; and producing transcribed copies of any

notes made by a stenographer at an interrogation, and copies of complaints of
reports or complaints made by investigators. :

e Performing certain activities, specified by the type of local agency or school
district, upon the receipt of an adverse comment against a peace officer employee.

A technical correction was made to the parameters and guidelines on August 17, 2000.

In 2005, Statutes 2005, chapter 72, section 6 (AB 138) added section 3313 to the
Government Code to direct the Commission to “review” the Statement of Decision,
adopted in 1999, on the Peace Officer Procedural Bill of Rights test claim (commonly
abbreviated as “POBOR?”) to clarify whether the subject legislation imposed a mandate
consistent with California Supreme Court Decision in San Diego Unified School Dist. v.
Commission on State Mandates (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859 and other applicable court

decisions.

On April 26, 2006, the Commission reviewed its original findings and adopted a Statement
of Decision on reconsideration (05-R1.-4499-01). The Statement of Decision on
reconsideration became final on May 1, 2006. On review of the claim, the Commission
found that the San Diego Unified School Dist. case supports the Commission’s 1999
Statement of Decision, which found that the test claim legislation constitutes a state-
mandated program within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California
Constitution for counties, cities, school districts, and special districts identified in
Government Code section 3301 that employ peace officers. '

The Commission further found that the San Diego Unified School Dist. case supports the
Commission’s 1999 Statement of Decision that the test claim legislation constitutes a

partial reimbursable state-mandated program within the meaning of article XIII B,
' 50




section 6 of the California Constitution and Government Code section 17514 for all
activities previously approved by the Commission except the following:

o The activity of providing the opportunity for an administrative appeal to
robationary and at-will peace officers (except when the chief of police is removed

pursuant to Government Code section 3304 is no longer a reimbursable state-
mandated activity because the Legislature amended Government Code section 3304
in 1998. The amendment limited the right to an administrative appeal to only those
peace officers “who successfully completed the probationary period that may be
required” by the employing agency and to situations where the chief of police is
removed. (Stats. 1998, ch. 786. § 1.)

o The activities of obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse
comment or noting the officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment, pursuant to
Government Code sections 3305 and 3306, when the adverse comment results in a
punitive action protected by the due process clause? does not constitute a new
program or higher level of service and does not impose costs mandated by the state -
pursuant to Government Code section 17556, subdivision (c). .

The Statement of Decision adopted by the Commission on this reconsideration applies to
costs incurred and claimed for the 2006-2007 fiscal year.

. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Counties, cities, a city and county, school districts and special districts that employ peace
officers are eligible claimants. '

.  PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

The period of reimbursement for the activities in this paramefers and guidelines
amendment begin on July 1. 2006.

Pursuant to Government Code section 17560, reimbursement for state-mandated costs may
be claimed as follows:

1. A local agency or school district may file an estimated reimbursement claim by
January 15 of the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred, and, by January 15
following that fiscal year shall file an annual reimbursement claim that details the
costs actually incurred for that fiscal year; or it may comply with the provisions of

subdivision (b).

2. A local agency or school district may, by Januag 15 following the fiscal year in
which costs are inqurrcd, file an annual reimbursement claim that details the costs
actually incurred for that fiscal year. _

3. Inthe event revised claiming instructions are issued by the Controller pursuant to
subdivision (c) of section 17558 between October 15 and January 15, a local

agency or school district filing an annual reimbursement claim shall have 120 days
following the issuance date of the revised claiming instructions to file a claim.

2Due process attaches when a permanent employee is dismissed, demoted, suspended,
receives a reduction in salary, or receives a written reprimand. Due process also attaches
when the charges supporting a dismissal of a probationary or at-will employee constitute
moral turpitude that harms the employee’s reputation and ability to find future employment
and, thus, a name-clearing hearing is required. '

51




Reimbursable aActual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in each claim. Estimated
costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same claim, if applicable. Pursuant
to section 17561, subdivision (d)(1) of the Government Code, all claims for reimbursement
of initial years’ costs shall be submitted within 120 days of notification by the State
Controller of the issuance of claiming instructions.

If total costs for a given year do not exceed $1,000 200, no reimbursement shall be
allowed, except as otherwise allowed by Government Code section 17564.

There shall be no reimbursement for any period in which the Legislature has suspended the
operation of a mandate pursuant to state law.
Iv. REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES

To be eligible for mandated cost reimbursement for any fiscal year, only actual costs may
be claimed. Actual costs are those costs actually incurred to implement the mandated

activities. Actual costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show
the validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to the
reimbursable activities. A source document is a document created at or near the same time
the actual cost was incurred for the event or activity in question. Source documents may

include, but are not limited to, employee time records or tlme logs. sign-in sheets. invoices,
and receipts.

Evidence corroborating the source documents may include, but is not limited to.
worksheets, cost allocation reports (system generated), purchase orders, contracts, agendas,
training packets, and declarations. Declarations must include a certification or declaration
stating, “I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of -
California that the foregoing is true and correct,” and must further comply with the
requirements of Code of Civil Procedure section 2015.5. Evidence corroborating the
source documents may include data relevant to the reimbursable activities otherwise in
compliance with local, state, and federal government requirements. - However,
corroborating documents cannot be substituted for source documents.

Claimants may use time studies to support salary and benefit costs when an activity is task-
repetitive. Time study usage is subiect to the review and audit conducted by the State
Controller’s Office.

The claimant is only allowed to élaim and be reimbursed for increased costs for

reimbursable activities identified below. Increased cost is limited to the cost of an activity
that the claimant is required to incur as a result of the mandate.

For each eligible claimant, the following activities are reimbursable:

52




A. Administrative Activities (On-going Activities)
1. Developing or updating internal policies, procedures, manuals and other
materials pertaining to the conduct of the mandated activities.

2. Attendance at specific training for human resources, law enforcement and legal
counsel regarding the requirements of the mandate. The training must relate to
mandate-reimbursable activities.

3. Updating the status report of the mandate-reimbursable POBOR eases-activities.

“Updating the status report of mandate-reimbursable POBOR egses-activities”
means tracking the procedural status of eases the mandate-reimbursable activities
only. Reimbursement is not required to maintain or update the cases, set up the

cases, review the cases, evaluate the cases. or close the cases.
B. Administrative Appeal '

1. Rei ere j 08— The
admmxstratlve appeal actlvmes l1sted below apply to permancnt peace officer
employees;-at-will-employees;-and-probationery-employees: as defined in Penal
Code sections 830.1. 830.2. 830.3, 830.31, 830.32, 830.33, except subdivision (¢),
830.34. 830.35. except subdivision (c), 830.36. 830.37. 830.4. and 830.5. The
administrative appeal activities do not apply to reserve or recruit officers: coroners;
railroad police officers commissioned by the Governor; or non-sworn officers
including custodial officers, sheriff security officers, police security officers, and
school securi:qg-oﬂ‘icers.3

The following activities and costs are reimbursable:

a. Providing the opportunity for, and the conduct of an administrative appeal
hearing for the following disciplinary actions (Gov. Code, § 3304, subd. (b)):

¢ Transfer of pennanent—prebaﬁeaaa—and—at—wﬂl—employees for purposes of

punishment;

¢ Denial of promotion for permanent;pfebaﬁenaﬁ-aﬂd—&t—wﬁ{-employees for

reasons other than merit; and

¢ Other actions against permanent;-probationary-and-at-witl-employees that

result in disadvantage, harm, loss or hardship and impact the career
opportunities of the employee.

b. Preparation and review of the various documents necessary to commence and
proceed with the administrative appeal hearing.

. Legal review and as51stance with the conduct of the administrative appeal
hearing.

d. Preparation and service of subpoenas.
e. _Preparation and service of any rulings or orders of the administrative body.

3 Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556. 569; Government Code section 3301 Penal
Code sections 831, 831.4.

33




f. _The cost of witness fees.
g. The cost of salaries of employee witnesses. including overtime, the time and

labor of the administrative appeal hearing body and its attendant clerical

services.

The following activities are not reimbursable;

a. Investigating charges.
b. Writing and reviewing charges.

c¢._Imposing disciplinary or punitive action against the peace officer.

d. Litigating the final administrative decision.
2. Reimbafsement-peﬂeé-beg-mmng—hﬂuafy—l—l%— ilzh&edmﬁnstfame—&ppea-l

Providing the opportunity for, and the conduct of an administrative appeal for-the

following-diseiplinary-aetions hearing for removal of the chief of police under
circumstances that do not create a liberty interest (i.e.. the charges do not constitute

moral turpitude, which harms the employee’s reputation and ability to find future
mploment ) (Gov Code, § 3304, subd. (b).):

The following activities and costs are reimbursable:
a.__Preparation and review of the various documents necessary to commence and
proceed with the administrative appeal hearing.
b. _Legal review and assistance with the conduct of the administrative appeal
hearing.

- 54




c. Preparation and service of subpoenas.
d. Preparation and service of any rulings or orders of the administrative body.

e. The cost of witness fees.

f. The cost of salaries of employee witnesses. including overtime, the time and
labor of the administrative agmal hearing body and its attendant clerical

services.

The following activities are not reimbursable:
a. Investigating charges.
b. Writing and reviewing charges. ,
c. Imposing disciplinary or punitive action against the chief of police.
d. Litigating the final administrative decision.
C. Interrogations

rants-are-eligib mbursement-for + The performance of the activities listed
in thls sectlon are elxglble for relmbursement only when a peace officer, as defined in
Penal Code sections 830.1. 830.2. 830.3, 830.31. 830.32, 830.33. except

subdivision (e). 830.34, 830.35, except subdivision (c), 830.36. 830.37, 830.4, and
830.5, is under investigation, or becomes a witness to an incident under investigation,
and is subjected to an interrogation by the commanding officer, or any other member
of the employing public safety department, that could lead to dismissal, demotion,
suspension, reduction in salary, wrltten reprimand, or transfer for purposes of
punishment. (Gov. Code, § 3303. >

Claimants are not eligible for reimbursement for the activities listed in this section
when an interrogation of a peace officer is in the normal course of duty, counseling,
instruction, or informal verbal admonishment by, or other routine or unplanned contact
with, a supervisor or any other public safety officer.” Claimants are also not eligible for
reimbursement when the investigation is concerned solely and directly with alleged
criminal activities. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (i).)

The following activities are reimbursable:

"~ 1. When required by the seriousness of the investigation, compensating the peace
officer for interrogations occurring during off-duty time in accordance w1th regular
department procedures. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (a).)

Ineluded-in-the-foregoing-is-the pPreparation and review of overtime compensation

requests are reimbursable.

2. Prov1d1ng pﬂef notice to the peace oﬁicer before the 1nterrogat10n fegafdﬂag-the

notlce shall mform the pgace officer of the rank, name, and command of th-e:fﬁcer
in charge of the mterrogatxon. the interrogating officers, and all other persons to be

4 Interrogations of reserve or recruit officers; coroners: railroad police officers

commissioned by the Governor: or non-sworn officers including custodial officers, sheriff

security officers, police security officers. and school security officers are not reimbursable.

(Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556, 569; Government Code section 3301; Penal
‘Code sections 831, 831.4.)

55




present during the interrogation. The notice shall inform the peace officer of the
nature of the investigation. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subds. (b) and (c).)

The following activities relating to the notice of interrogation are reimbursable:

a. Review of agency complaints or other documents to prepare the notice of
interrogation.

b. Identification of the interrogating officers to include in the notice of
interrogation. :

d. Preparation of the notice.
e. Review of notice by counsel.

f. _Providing notice to the peace officer prior to interrogation.

3. Tape rRecording the interrogation when the peace officer employee records the
interrogation. (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (g).)

Ineladed-in-the foregeing-is-the The cost of tape media and storage, and the cost of
transcription are reimbursable. The investigator’s time to record the session and

transcription costs of non-sworn and peace officers are not reimbursable.

4. Providing the peace officer employee with access to the tape recording prior to any

- further interrogation at a subsequent time, or if any further proceedings are
contemplated and the further proceedings fall within the following categories (Gov.
Code, § 3303, subd. (g)): '

a. The further proceeding is not a disciplinary action,;

b. The further proceeding is a dismissal, demotion, suspension, salary reduction or
written reprimand received by a probationary or at-will employee whose liberty
interest is not affected (i.e., the charges supporting the dismissal does not harm the
employee’s reputation or ability to find future employment);

c. The further proceeding is a transfer of a permanent, probationary or at-will
employee for purposes of punishment;

d. The further proceeding is a denial of promotion for a permanent, probationary or
at-will employee for reasons other than merit; '

¢. The further proceeding is an action against a permanent, probationary or at-will
employee that results in disadvantage, harm, loss or hardship and impacts the career
of the employee. '

Included-in-the-foregeing-is-the The cost of tape media copying is reimbursable.

5. Producing transcribed copies of any notes made by a stenographer at an
interrogation, and copies of reports or complaints made by investigators or other
persons, except those that are deemed confidential, when requested by the officer,
in the following circumstances (Gov. Code, § 3303, subd. (g)):

56




a) When the investigation does not result in disciplinary action; and
b) When the investigation results in: '

e A dismissal, demotion, suspension, salary reduction or written reprimand
received by a probationary or at-will employee whose liberty interest is not
affected (i.e.; the charges supporting the dismissal do not harm the
employee’s reputation or ability to find future employment);

e A transfer of a permanent, probationary or at-will employee for purposes of
punishment;

e A denial of promotion for a permanent, probationary or at-will employee
for reasons other than merit; or

e  Other actions against a permanent, probationary or at-will employee that
result in disadvantage, harm, loss or hardship and impact the career of the
_ employee.

Iﬂeluded—m—t:he—fbfegemg—rs-ﬁhe-r—Rev1ew of the complaints, notes or tape

recordings for issues of confidentiality by law enforcement, human relations or
counsel; and the cost of processing, service and retention of copies are
reimbursable.

The following activities are not reimbursable:

1. _Activities occurring before the assignment of the case to an administrative
investigator. These activities include taking an initial complaint, setting up the
complaint file, interviewing parties, reviewing the file, and determining whether the
complaint warrants an administrative investigation.

2. Investigation activities, including assigning an investigator to the case. reviewing
the allegation, communicating with other departments. visiting the scene of the
alleged incident, gathering evidence, identifying and contacting complainants and
witnesses.

3. _Preparing for the interrogation, reviewing and preparing interrogation questions,
conducting the interrogation, and reviewing the responses given by the officer
and/or witness during the interrogation. :

4. Closing the file, including the preparation of a case summary disposition reports
and attending executive review or committee hearings related to the investigation.

D. Adverse Comment

Performing the following activities upon receipt of an adverse comment concerning a
peace officer, as defined in Penal Code sections 830.1, 830.2, 830.3. 830.31, 830.32,

830.33, except subdivision (e). 830.34, 830.35. except subdivision (c), 830.36. 830.37.
830.4, and 830.5. (Gov. Code, §§ 3305 and 3306.): ,

3 The adverse comment activities do not apply to reserve or recruit officers; coroners:

railroad police officers commissioned by the Governor; or non-sworn officers including
custodial officers. sheriff security officers. police security officers, or school security
officers. (Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556, 569; Government Code section 3301;
Penal Code sections 831, 831.4.)

57




School Districts

(a) If an adverse comment is obtained in connection with a promotional examination,
then school districts are entitled to reimbursement for the following activities:

1. Providing notice of the adverse comment;
2. Providing an opportunity to review and sign the adverse comment;

3. Providing an opportunity to respond to the adverse comment within 30 days;
and ,
4. Noting the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment on-the-doeument

and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer under such
circumstances.

(b) If an adverse comment is not obtained in connection with a promotional
examination, then school districts are entitled to reimbursement for:

- 1. Obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse comment; or

2. Noting the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment en-the-decument
and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer under such
circumstances. '

Counties

(a) If an adverse comment is related to the investigation of a possible criminal offense, .
then counties are entitled to reimbursement for the following activities:

1. Providing notice of the adverse comment;
2. Providing an opportunity to review and sign the adverse comment;

3. Providing an opportunity to respond to the adverse comment within 30 days;
and

4. Noting the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment en-the-doeument
. and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer under such
circumstances.

58




(b) If an adverse comment is not related to the investigation of a possible criminal
- offense, then counties obtained are entitled to reimbursement for:

1. Providing notice of the adverse comment: and _
2. Obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse comment; or

3. Noting the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment en-the-decument
and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer under such
circumstances.

Cities and Special Districts

(a) If an adverse comment is related to the investigation of a possible criminal offense,
then cities and special districts are entitled to reimbursement for the following
activities:

1. Providing notice of the adverse comment;
2. Providing an opportunity to review and sign the adverse comment;

3. Providing an opportunity to respond to the adverse comment within 30 days;
and ' ' :

4. Noting the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment en-the-document
‘ and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer under such
circumstances.

(b) If an adverse comment is not related to the investigation of a possible criminal
offense, then cities and special districts are entitled to reimbursement for the
following activities:

1. Providing notice of the adverse comment;

2. Providing an opportunity to respond to the adverse comment within 30 days;
and : : '

3. Obtaining the signature of the peace officer on the adverse comment; or

Noting the peace officer’s refusal to sign the adverse comment en-the-document
and obtaining the signature or initials of the peace officer under such
circumstances.




The following adverse comment activities are reimbursable:
1. Review of the circumstances or documentation leading to the adverse comment

by supervisor, command staff. human resources staff, or counsel to determine
whether the comment constitutes a written reprimand or an adverse comment.

Preparation of notice of adverse comment.
Review of notice of adverse comment for accuracy.

4. Informing the peace officer about the officer’s rights regarding the notice of
adverse comment.

5. Review of peace officer’s response to adverse comment.

Attaching the peace officers’ response to the adverse comment and filing the
document in the appropriate file.
The following activities are not reimbursable:

1. Investigating a complaint.

2. Interviewing a complainant.

3. Preparing a complaint investigation report.
V. CLAIM PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION

Each of the following cost elements must be identified for each reimbursable activity
identified in Section IV, Reimbursable Activities, of this document. Each claimed
reimbursable cost must be supported by source documentation as described in Section IV.
Additionally. each reimbursement claim must be filed in a timely manner.

A. Direct Cost Reporting

Direct costs are those costs incurred specifically for the reimbursable activities. The
following direct costs are eligible for reimbursement.

1. Salaries and Benefits

Report each employee implementing the reimbursable activities by name, job
classification, and productive hourly rate (total wages and related benefits divided
by productive hours). Describe the specific reimbursable activities performed and

the hours devoted to each reimbursable activity performed.

2. Materials and Supplies

Report the cost of materials and supplies that have been consumed or expended for
the purpose of the reimbursable activities. Purchases shall be claimed at the actual

price after deducting discounts, rebates, and allowances received by the claimant.
Supplies that are withdrawn from inventory shall be charged on an appropriate and

recognized method of costing, consistently applied.
3. _Contracted Services

- Report the name of the contractor and services performed to implement the
reimbursable activities. If the contractor bills for time and materials, report the
number of hours spent on the activities and all costs charged. If the contractis a

fixed price, report the services that were performed during the period covered by

the reimbursement claim. If the contract services are also used for purposes other

than the reimbursable activities. only the pro-rata portion of the services used to
implement the reimbursable activities can be claimed. Submit contract consultant

60




and attorney invoices with the claim and a description of the contract scope of

4. Fixed Assets and Equipment

Report the purchase price paid for fixed assets and equipment {including
computers) necessary to implement the reimbursable activities. The purchase price -

includes taxes, delivery costs. and installation costs. If the fixed asset or equipment
is also used for purposes other than the reimbursable activities, only the pro-rata
portion of the purchase price used to implement the reimbursable activities can be
claimed.

5. Travel

Report the name of the employee traveling for the purpose of the reimbursable
activities. Include the date of travel, destination point, the specific reimbursable

activity requiring travel, and related travel expenses reimbursed to the employee in
compliance with the rules of the local jurisdiction. Report emplovee travel time

according to the rules of cost element A.1, Salaries and Benefits, for each -
applicable reimbursable activity. :

6. Training

Report the cost of training an employee to perform the reimbursable activities, as
specified in Section IV of this document. Report the name and job classification of

each employee preparing for, attending, and/or conducting training necessary to
implement the reimbursable activities. Provide the title, subject, and purpose
(related to the mandate of the training session), dates attended, and location. If the
training encompasses subjects broader than the reimbursable activities. only the
pro-rata portion can be claimed. Report employee training time for each applicable
reimbursable activity according to the rules of cost element A.1, Salaries and
Benefits, and A.2, Materials and Supplies. Report the cost of consultants who
conduct the training according to the rules of cost element A.3. Contracted
Services.

B. Indirect Cost Rates

1. Local Agencies

Indirect costs are costs that are incurred for a common or joint purpose., benefiting more
than one program. and are not directly assignable to a particular department or program
without efforts disproportionate to the result achieved. Indirect costs may include both (1)
overhead costs of the unit performing the mandate; and (2) the costs of the central
government services distributed to the other departments based on a systematic and

rational basis through a cost allocation plan.

Compensation for indirect costs is eligible for reimbursement utilizing the procedure
provided in the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87. Claimants have
the option of using 10% of direct labor, excluding fringe benefits, or preparing an Indirect
Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) if the indirect cost rate claimed exceeds 10%. -

If the claimant chooses to prepare an ICRP, both the direct costs (as defined and described
in OMB Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) and the indirect costs shall exclude capital

expenditures and unallowable costs (as defined and described in OMB Circular A-87

Attachments A and B). However, unallowable costs must be included in the direct costs if
they represent activities to which indirect costs are properly allocable.

61




The distribution base may be (1) total direct costs (excluding capital expenditures and
other distorting items, such as pass-through funds. major subcontracts, etc.), (2) direct
salaries and wages, or (3) another base which results in an equitable distribution.

In calculating an ICRP, the claimant shall have the choice of one of the following
methodologies: - . ,
1. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB

Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) classifying a
department’s total costs for the base period as either direct or indirect, and (2)
dividing the total allowable indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by an
equitable distribution base. The result of this process is an indirect cost rate

which is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates. The rate should be
expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect costs bears
to the base selected; or :

2. The allocation of allowable indirect costs (as defined and described in OMB
Circular A-87 Attachments A and B) shall be accomplished by (1) separating a
department into groups, such as divisions or sections, and then classifying the

division’s or section’s total costs for the base period as either direct or indirect,
and (2) dividing the total allowable indirect costs (net of applicable credits) by

an equitable distribution base. The result of this process is an indirect cost rate
that is used to distribute indirect costs to mandates. The rate should be

expressed as a percentage which the total amount allowable indirect costs bears
to the base selected. :

2. School Districts

Indirect costs are costs that have been incurred for common or joint purposes. These
costs benefit more than one cost objective and cannot be readily identified with a

particular final cost objective without effort disproportionate to the results achieved.

After direct costs have been determined and assigned to other activities, as appropriate,
indirect costs are those remaining to be allocated to benefited cost objectives. A cost

may not be allocated as an indirect cost if any other cost incurred for the same purpose,
in like circumstances. has been claimed as a direct cost.

Indirect costs include: (a) the indirect costs originating in each department or agency of

the governmental unit carrying out state mandated programs, and (b) the costs of
central governmental services distributed through the central service cost allocation

plan and not otherwise treated as direct costs.
School districts must use the J-380 (or subsequent replacement) non-restrictive indirect

cost rate provisionally approved by the California Department of Education.

3. County Offices of Education

County offices of education must use the J-580 (or subsequent replacement) non-
restrictive indirect cost rate D rovisionally approved by the California Department of

Education.

4. Community College Districts

Community colleges have the option of using: (1) a federally approved rate, utilizing
the cost accounting principles from the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-

21. "Cost Principles of Educational Institutions": (2) the rate calculated on State
Controller's Form FAM-29C; or (3) a 7% indirect cost rate.

62




V1. ___RECORD RETENTION

Pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5. subdivision (a), a reimbursement claim for
actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this chaptcr6 is subject to
the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the date that the

actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. whichever is later. However, if no
funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal

year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall
commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case, an audit shall

be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit is commenced. All
documents used to support the reimbursable activities, as described in Section IV, must be
retained during the period subject to audit. If an audit has been initiated by the Controller
during the period subject to audit, the retention period is extended until the ultimate
resolution of any audit findings. :

VII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS REVENUES AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetsting savings the claimant experiences in the same program as a result of the
same statutes or executive orders found to contain the mandate shall be deducted from the
costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,

including but not limited to, service fees collected, federal funds and other state funds shall
be identified and deducted from this claim.

VIII. STATE CONTROLLER’S REVISED CLAIMING INSTRUCTIONS
Pursuant to Government Code section 17558, subdivision (c), the Controller shall issue

revised claiming instructions for each mandate that requires state reimbursement not later
than 60 days after receiving the revised parameters and guidelines from the Commission.,
to assist local agencies and school districts in claiming costs to be reimbursed. The revised -
claiming instructions shall be derived from the test claim decision and the revised
parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission.

Pursuant to Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), issuance of the revised
claiming instructions shall constitute a notice of the right of the local agencies and school
districts to file reimbursement claims, based upon the revised parameters and guidelines

adopted by the Commission.
IX. REMEDIES BEFORE THE COMMISSION

Upon request of a local agency or school district. the Commission shall review the
claiming instructions issued by the State Controller or any other authorized state agency
for reimbursement of mandated costs pursuant to Government Code section 17571, If the

Commission determines that the claiming instructions do not conform to the parameters
and guidelines, the Commission shall direct the Controller to modify the claiming
instructions and the Controller shall modify the claiming instructions to conform to the
parameters and guidelines as directed by the Commission.

In addition. requests may be made to amend parameters and guidelines pursuant to
Government Code section 17557, subdivision (d), and California Code of Regulations, title
2, section 1183.2.

. S This refers to Title 2, division 4, part 7, chapter 4 of the Government Code.

63




X. __LEGAL AND FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE PARAMETERS AND
GUIDELINES

The Statement of Decision (CSM 4499) and the Statement of Decision on Reconsideration
(05-R1.-4499-01) are legally binding on all parties and provide the legal and factual basis

for the parameters and guidelines. The support for the legal and factual findings is found
in the administrative record for the test claim. The administrative record. including the
Statement of Decision and the Statement of Decision on Reconsideration. is on file with

the Commission.

64




65




66




Tab 8



ANALYSIS OF ACTUAL HOURS FOR ALL COUNTY EMPLOYEES
COUNTYWIDE PRODUCTIVE HOURS- FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004

Hours Period 01-14 | Period 01-26 6-22-2003 Period 02-14 2003-2004 Avg Hrs
Balance at Balance at through Balance at Fiscal Year
Code Description 6-22-2003 12-21-2003 12-21-2003 6-20-2004 Total Per FTE
A B c D E '
B-A c+D
51  Vacation Accrued and Earned 1,250,502 2,580,304 1,329,802 1,265,762 2,595,564 173.43
52 Personal Leave Earned 2,806 299,387 296,581 4,985 301,565 20.15
100 Regular Hours 13,741,732 27,114,028 13,372,296 13,291,478 26,663,775 1,781.62
600 Release Time 3,924 9,423 5,499 5819 11.318 0.76
605 Administrative Leave 10,310 20,487 10,177 9,783 19,960 1.33
6068 Paid Leave Pending Invesligation 4,897 9,400 4,503 2,213 6,715 0.45
620 First Day Sick 57,101 114,081 56,960 60,721 117,681 7.86
625 Safety 4850 Paid Disability Lv 62,501 127,387 64,886 56,256 121,142 8.09
630 Military Leave With Pay 2,360 4,552 2,192 1,882 4,074 0.27
635 FLSACompTimeUsed *4 20,625 64,608 34,081 35,549 70,530 4.7
640 Regular Comp Time Used *4 59,964 108,977 49,013 59,042 108,055 7.22
653 Annual Leave Used 25,724 49,029 23,305 25,627 48,933 3.27
655 Sick Leave Used 512,147 1,022,531 510,384 517,502 1,027,886 68.68
660 Other Paid Time 8,484 16,535 8,051 8,168 16,219 1.08
665 Jury Duty 2,496 4,579 2,083 1,451 3,534 0.24
675 Bereavement Leave 4,066 8,085 4,019 5,598 9,618 0.64
676 Bereavement Leave-PTQ/STO 120 385 265 501 767 0.05
677 Bereavement Leave-Chg Sick Lv 1,243 2,483 1,240 1,650 2,890 0.19
Total Actual Paid/Earned Hours 15,780,002 31,556,241 16,776,239 15,353,966 31,130,225 2,080
Full-time Equivalent Positions 14,966
Pald Hours in Period 2,080
-~ ANALYSIS::: i
Average Productive Hours Per Employee 1,781.62
Less Holldays -986.00
Less Daily Break Time  *2 - =111.35
Less Training Time  *3 ZTT PLUS ZXT 190,952 353,792 162,840 201,688 364,428 -24.35
Notes Cema adjustment for 1673 positions at 96 hours included in the STO eamed 160,608 10.73
Nat Average Productive Hours Per Employee \ 1,560.65
*{  Excludes holiday hours for 1,673 CEMA employees, since holiday hours are included for all employees below. ’
*2  Two 15-minute breaks are provided daily per bargaining unit cantracts. This has been taken only for the regular hours
*3  Training ime was taken from payroll records for ZTT and ZXT codes
*4 Includes one-third of comp time hours used since one hour is worked for every 1.5 hours taken.

Average Productive Hours FY 03-04 Final

» N
g, §91,560+65 +

111435 +
s 24035 +

1169635 *




; o ——————————————

S002/9/21 . SIX'SO-00 Ad SINOH 3A|30NPOId abeJtany
* TOvag9¢ |
+ 0952 @z Upne juswwelBuUBW LRI UCISSNISIP JeYje PapnioL JURWEBRUE X3 J0] UOJEIEA Penmddy c.
+ GheQLL @4 "UBXE] SINOY G| ALGAB JO} POYIOM 8] INOY BUO BIIS PASN SINOY SWHAWIOD JO PijL-eLO sepnpu; ¢,
+ 00eGHGe | $8p0J 1XZ PUe §Z J0j $PI00R jouked WOy USNE) sem swp Buuesy €,
QW domnoy g Jed unoy ¢ o) sinoy JeinBas auy Joj ueye) 18aq sey §10e4u00 yun BuuieBieq Jed syeeq Aep einujw-gL oML Z,
- ] "Mojeq 88940jdwe |je Joj papniou| 858 sinoy Aepiioy souls ‘s8eA0IdWE VNI £20' 10} SIN0Y Aepjioy sepniox3 |,
A/.r\\ 00°$Ps‘L bLPYS'L eokojdw3 Jed SINOH 8AYONPOIY BBRIEAY JON
Oypepunoy G9'0L - p86'tSH PauLIE OLS e uj pepniou| 314 Jed sinoy 96 18 SUCISOd HORI JOf JUBWISNIPE YINID  :S6JON
. »m, 9'9Z- 029'v8e 68t°'L81 LeL'28) £80'8.LE 256'061 IXZ2SMd 11Z2¢. owi) Buuel) sso
iri 0L L- ' 2. owjlessg Aneq sso7
0098~ - : ) sAepliop $s507
eLi9L't eakojdw3 19d $INOH BARONPOIY eBRIGAY
0802 Pojied u) sinol pled
esr'vi Suojjisod jusjeainbzy swip-yng
96'610'C zl0'vl0'0C sie'sie'v) L5L'S6L'SL 6zs'ols'oe TL9'SSE'S) SINOH paliez/piRyg jenjoY [@j04
220 L2 €68't 8ee'tL 866'¢ 0S9'L. ATWOIS ByD-onea Juswenessy 220
80°0 zee’) £v9 645 - 080'} L0S 01S/0.1d-eAee jusweAesssg 9.9
¥8'0 ;1 240 1oz'L ive'y SPS'0s 865's : 6Ageq JusweAsaseg  Gl9
ve0 geg'y £02'2 [4:19r4 £09'c (5:1 4 . AngAnp 6o
4% 280'6h 09.'L8 zee's 06¥'S) 8oL’ oWl pled 80 099
or'L9 509'v.6 Svo'esr 0968'vLP Tov'ze8 206'L1S PasM) 0ARBATI WIS 56D
£6'¢ 860°LS ¥98'GZ . veL'se 194'08 . Le9'se Pasn eAeeT lenuuy  g59
692 602°'L11 v12'10 cc6'6y 126'801 2v0'6S | pesn swy) dwop seinfey 0vg
LS 88.°'0L 264'8¢ 965'9¢ svi'ze 6ps'se €. pesn.owyl dwod vs1d g0
LE°0 £92's 668'L voy'e ove's 288'L Aed WM oABaT BN 0E9
| 4°K:] eZr'ezi 850'vS 0.£'69 929'sZl 962'95 A1 Aiqesia pied 0ssy Aiejes  §z9
00'8 920'¢11 2eL'es ¥68'SS si9'9i4 12L'09 IS heqisny 029
88°0 168°24 6€£0'9 289'0 698'8 e1z'e vopetiseau] Bupuad eAzeT PB4 909
160 198'¢) 8i1'9 6v8°L ze9'L) £8L'6 8ABDT SANRASIUIWPY G0
- vi0 80.4'04 sz8'y 188's 00L'4} 6i8's awilt esedgy 009
€1°49L°'y  G8B'0SS'ST £98'128'21 Zri'elo'zl 029'048'sZ 8iv'182'cl sinoy seinBay 001
896 Ls8'6el 996'2 ov'iel Leo'sel 989'L . ¥6W'x3 peusee pue perusae UOJBIBA  AG
09'02 86.'262 Lve'g gSr'ese ovP'p8e S86'y powe3 eAes” jeuosied 25
SO'vLL p0E'sZ8'e 812'82Z') 980'262'1 198'205' zaL's0Z's t.  pewe3 pue pensooy uopesea [543
a+d v-€
: Ej a o] , a8 : A
ETERL Y] jejoL §002-22-9 $002-12-21 0021221 +002-02-9 uopduoseq 8poY
Jeop |edsld e eduRjeg yBnoiy 1@ eouejeg & 92uejeg
$4H Bay $002-#002 ¥1-20 polied $002-02-9 9Z-10 polied  ¢1-Z0 Poled $inoH
SO0Z-H00Z 16X [¥58TT 163
STIXOTINT AINNOD TV U0 SUNOH "WALIV 0 STS A TVNV OIS 19oUS 1581




900zZ/5L/LL , . E SIX’|eUld 90-50 Ad SINOH SAPINPOI abesany

* mm.w..\.ws L ipne Juswiabeuew yyw UoKESNoS|p 18)je papnpou JuawabeuBl X3 10} UOREOEA peniooy S.
+ €0+5e ®/L ‘UBE) SNy G*| JaAe J0j pexiom 8} N0ty 8O 8duIs pasn sinoy awndwos JO pay)-euo sepnpuy b
+ 6L+0LL @.v_ $8P00 X2 pue 1z Joj spIodal jjoshed oy uese) sem awp Bujujer) €.
+ 00e19G¢ p@ Hom unoy g Jad unoy G0 sinoy JenBey 8y} Joj uaxe) useq sey syoenUOd Jun Sujuetiseq Jed $3e91q Ajjep ainujw-g| om) 2s
| ‘Mojoq ssakojdws e Jo} Papniou; ase sinoy Aepijoy eouis ‘seakojdwe v £14°L 40} sinoy Aepjoy sepnjoxg le
»Rz\\ 00'¥¥s'L 62'tps'L 88ojdw3 Jeg sinoH 8ANONPO.d 8BeisAy JoN :
0} pspunoy ¢g'e 80V Ll PaWEs QLS eLp Uf papnjouy 31 4 Jed $.noy 96 1e suopisod £2p'| 405 Juewnsnipe VYIN3D ‘SOI0N
0'€e- 982'L¥e ozv'esl 99e'col Siy'2se 6v0'684 11z¢e, owy) buues; ssoq
610L1- 2. 8wy vesug Aeq sse
00°96- shepijo sso
18'292'1 8okojdw3z sed sinop 8ANIONPOLd 8Beiany
080 PON8d Uy $iNOH pled
Zre'rL Suopisod juejeainbzy ewp-jny
$6'620'2 9vp'0l8'0c 6£0°12e's1 909'6ps'sL 66Z'sLy'0¢ $INOH pawseg/pled lenioy jeyoy
20 ase'c 6¥1'z oLs't €04'¢ £68°'t A7 %S Byd-eaee] Juewsaesseg 449
200 Zi8 o8y T4 4 690'} £v9 0.18/0L1d-0Aea" Jusweaeslag 949
P r Al £8v'sl €ep'oL 066'L 18161 102’2 6AED7 JusweAessog §.9
FAde] £ez'e oiz'e €20'c 02.'s £02'2 Ang Lnp 599
$8's 98.'08 8s2'op 120'9y i8L'¢8 082'1¢ suwil pled a0 099
8829 +0S'200') ezL'izs ei1'68p 8Lp'se6 Sya'esy pesn eaes youg 669
ig€ 100°'0S 19¢'se oro'pe #08'0S ¥86'se pesn aaea |enuuy £S9
80'8 L£6'684 4 £88'29 8b0'2¢ ZZE'ELL #2219 b pasn ewy) dwo) seinBay 0v9
19°g v8z'ce 868'op 9822y 8.4'08 Z8l'ee €. Pasn ewy) dwod ygi4 S€9
S0'L 926'glL pre'ol z8l's 0g98't1 8LL'9 sinoy ealonpoud toN eaea Aseyu s sy LE9
850 8958 9LE'Y 28L'Y 160‘g 668l Aed (m eaBe Lieyy 0c9
89°'¢ 818'8Z1 ovz'as 825'22 -L£9'9Z) 650°'vS A7 Auiqes)q pred 0gey Aiejes §29
t4: 9] peY'LLL Zvi'es 25L'Ls vev'LLL 264'6 WIS Aeq 1511y 029
ot Zie'gl €zZe's 688'9 820'cl 6€0'9 uopeBnseau) Buipued eres pey 909
£0°) ¥se'sh 6192 ye9°'L 2el'el 8iL'g aABa7 aajjessiuiwpy 509
Lo 8s2'o0t 650'9 00L'v g2s's 628’y aulj esesjoy 009
267292t 0¥0'991'9Z 00v'291'c1 6£9'966°Z1 269'018'G2 £68'128'21 $INOH JenBoy 001
198 g A% 4 98¢g’L z80'zyl 819'vhL 966'2 S. 16W'x3 pauJes pue pensose uofiesep AS
651 821192 8z8'e 0o0z'L82 1pS'502 e’ peuse3 aaea Jeuosiey (4%
18621 $02'019'2 6+5'182'L $S9'82¢'L 2.8'966'2 812'82Z'L L. pawe3s pue penuooy uojesep 1S
a+d v-g
3 a bo ] : ] . \4
Ald sed rejoy 9002-81-9 §00Z-0£-Z4  3A 2 5002/84/21 §002-22-9 uondusseq #poo
Jee, (eas|d e #suefeg yBnosyy 1@ eduejeq e eougjeg
SiH Bay 900Z-5002 ¥1-20 pouiag £002-22-9 9Z-10 poued  ¢1-z0 popad SinoH




Tab 9




Document # 5 ~Z Page / //]‘
Auditor /M~ Date (/Y/(07
Reviewer Date . | _
‘é l.,/q;{ﬂ*l
\(

Santa Clara County

Probation Department

Legislatively Mandated Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights Program
Review of Travel and Training Costs

FY 2004-05

Audit ID # S07-MCC-0033

Purpose: To review travel and training costs claimed by Probation Department to ensure that
they are eligible for reimbursement under POBAR mandate.

Source: Discussions with Jessie Fuentes, Fiscal Officer, Probation’s Department
Training Materials, Class Schedules, and list of attendees, provided by the department
\/Travel Expense Vouchers, filled out by attendees and approved by the department

Analysis: The department claimed costs associated with the following training courses:
* Internal Affairs Investigation course (03/16/05-03/18/05)
* CA Association of Probation Services Administrators course re: POBAR and Labor Relations
(02/01/05-02/04-05)
* Law Enforcement Legal Center course re: Discipline and Internal Investigations
(04/04/05-04/06/05)

The auditors reviewed the course materials and concluded that claimed costs

associated with training classes are partially eligible for reimbursement. The review of
training materials disclosed that course contents were only partially related to the
performance of POBAR activities.

The department claimed costs associated with training hours under the Administrative
Activities component of the claim. The auditors reviewed related salary and benefit
costs and noted adjustments to claimed hours for training classes. Claimed hours were
adjusted to reflect only eligible portion of the classes that were directly related to the
performance of POBAR activities. Ineligible portion of the training (50%) did not
relate to this mandate and therefore unrelated hours were excluded from the claim.

For more details, please review the Document # <3D-2a 5/18-6/18>

This document is concerned with the review of travel expenses associated with the
attendance of training classes described above. The travel / training expenses were
also adjusted in direct proportion to adjusted training hours noted in <Document #

<3D-2a 5/18-6/18 >, s —

Employee Training Travel Costs Travel Costs / Audit

Name Class Incurred AHewed Adjustments

Karen Fletcher IA Investigation 255V 255 -
CAPSA course 447v" 224 224
Discipline course 804 L~ 402 (402)
LA-R LIwt,506 881 (626)

[N n V\

John Dahl CAPSA course A 25T 4470~ 224 (224)
Bret Fidler Discipline course 662V 331 331
Ned Putt Discipline course 1 684 342 (342)

Total 3,299 1,778 (1,522)

N\ N L‘__/A//_\VL:T\/"" 78}
BFHe | Y oy ps, s 2F




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814,

On December 3, 2014, I served the:

State Controller’s Office Comments on IRC

Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights (POBOR), 10-4499-1-01

Government Code Sections 3300-3310 _

Statutes 1976, Chapter 465, Statutes 1978, Chapters 775, 1173, 1174, and 1178;

Statutes 1979, Chapter 405; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1367; Statutes 1982, Chapter 994;
Statutes 1983, Chapter 964; Statutes 1989, Chapter 1165; and Statutes 1990, Chapter 675
Fiscal Years: 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006

Santa Clara County, Claimant

By making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to -
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on December 3, 2014 at Sacramento,

California.

Loyefizo Duran

Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 323-3562




12/3/2014 Mailing List

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 11/19/14
Claim Number: 10-4499-1-01
Matter: Peace Officers Procedural Bill of Rights (POBOR)

Claimant: County of Santa Clara

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission conceming a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office

Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522

SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

Ibaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Allan Burdick,

7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916)203-3608

allanburdick@gmail.com

Michael Byrne, Department of Finance

915 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
michael.byme@dof.ca.gov

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706

gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3



12/3/2014

Mailing List

achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320

mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Tom Dyer, Department of Finance (4-15)
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
tom.dyer@dof.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dorothy Holzem, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 442-7887

dorothyh@csda.net

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles

Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564

ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-9891

jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jean Kinney Hurst, Senior Legislative Representative, Revenue & Taxation, California
State Association of Counties (CSAC)

1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814-3941

Phone: (916) 327-7500

jhurst@counties.org

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B-08)

Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256

JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A-15)

915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274

kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php

2/3



12/3/2014 Mailing List

Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz

2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619)232-3122

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates

P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916)419-7093

kbpsixten@aol.com

Elizabeth Pianca, County of Santa Clara

Claimant Representative

70 West Hedding Street, 9th Floor, East Wing, San Jose, CA 95110-1770
Phone: (408)299-5920

elizabeth.pianca@cco.sccgov.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino

Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415-0018

Phone: (909) 386-8854

jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916)324-5919

krios@sco.ca.gov

Lee Scott, Department of Finance

15 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916)445-3274

lee.scott@dof.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550

2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852-8970

dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849

jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 313





